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   STAFF REPORT   

     

     

 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  March 3, 2016 

 
Staff Contact:  Janice Keillor, Grants Administrator 

 
Agenda Title:  For Possible Action:  To allocate the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  funding for 
FY2016-17, and to open a 30-day public comment period from March 3 to April 1, 2016 for review of the Carson 
City draft CDBG 2016-17 Annual Action Plan to implement the Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) CDBG Program. (Janice Keillor; jkeillor@carson.org)  
 
Staff Summary:  The CDBG funding available to Carson City for fiscal year 2016-17 is approximately $349,619 
based on the 2015 funding allocation. There will be approximately $52,442 (15% maximum) for public services 
activities, approximately $227,000 for public facilities and improvements, and approximately $69,923 (20% 
maximum) for planning and administration.  A community-based Application Review Workgroup (ARW) 
conducted a public meeting to interview the CDBG applicants on February 11, 2016 and then ranked the 
applications for recommendation to the Board of Supervisors. 

 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  1 hour 

 
 

Proposed Motion  
I move to approve the Community Development Block Grant funding for FY2016-17 as recommended by the 
Application Review Workgroup and subject to approval of the FY2016-17 budget, and to open a 30-day public 
comment period from March 3 to April 1, 2016 for review of the Carson City draft CDBG 2016-17 Annual Action 
Plan to implement the Department of Housing and Urban Development CDBG Program. 
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 N/A 

 
Previous Action   
N/A 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
Carson City received 5 proposals for public services and 5 for public facilities and improvements.  The requests 
for funding total more than the amounts available for both public services and public facilities and 
improvements.  An Application Review Workgroup formed by staff evaluated and ranked the applications, then 
made funding recommendations based on both meeting the CDBG national objectives and the community 
priorities. 
 
Once the Board has reviewed, discussed and approved the proposed CDBG funding proposals, they will be 
incorporated into Carson City’s draft CDBG 2016-17 Annual Action Plan (AAP). HUD's Citizen Participation 
policy requires a 30-day comment period for public review of the AAP. At the April 7, 2016 meeting, the Board 
of Supervisors will discuss, review, make any desired amendments and make a final approval of the AAP based 
on public comment and recommendations .  Staff will then forward the AAP to HUD for final consideration. 
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Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
Title 1 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383 as amended; 42 U.S.C.-5301 
et seq. 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:        

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:        

Alternatives   
Provide other direction 

 
 

 

 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 

                   2) _________________ ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

           ________ 

___________________________ 

     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 



2016 CDBG Recommendations 

Public Services Project 

Ron Wood Family Resource Center-Reach Up 

Food For Thouqht 

ESL In Home Program of Northern Nevada 

NV Rural Counties RSVP-Respite Care 

Big Brothers Big Sisters 

Total 
Total Available*: 

Difference: 

Public Improvements/Econ. Development 
Project 

Clear Creek Bowmen/Parks and Recreation 

Nevada Rural Housing Authority 

Carson City Public Works Department 

Carson City Harvest Hub 

Carson City Fire Department 

Total requested: 
Total Available*: 

Difference: 

* Total Available is subject to change 

Requested from 
CDBG 

$35,000 

$12,000 

$30,000 

$19,999 

$20,000 

$116,999 
$52,442 

-$64,557 

Requested from 
CDBG 

$18,062 

$225,000 

$227,000 

$227,000 

$203,506 

$900,568 
$227,000 

-$673,568 

ARW 
Recommendations 

$30,000 

$12,000 

$10,442 

$52,442 
$52,442 

$0 

ARW 
Recommendations 

$18,062 

$208,938 

$227,000 
$227 ,000 

$0 



2015 FINAL CDBG CSSG ALLOCATIONS 
APPROVED 3-5-1 5 

Public Service Project Requested Requested FINAL 
from CSSG from CDBG CSSG 

Community CounselinQ Center $87,989 $10,000 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center-Food Bank $10,000 $10,000 
Advocates to End Domestic Violence $10,000 $9,000 
CASA of Carson City $25,000 $25,000 
United Latino Community $24 ,775 $20,000 
Carson City Senior Center - Meals on Wheels $16,000 $13,000 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center-Reach Up $35,000 $30,000 
Nevada Rural Counties RSVP-Respite Care $20,000 $15,000 
Food For Thought $12,000 $12,000 $9,000 
The Capital City Circles Initiative $10,000 $9,000 
Nevada Rural Counties RSVP-Senior Programs $35,000 $25,000 
Ormsby Association of Carson City $1 0,000 $7,000 
FISH $10,000 $3,000 
ESL In Home Program of Northern Nevada $35,000 $35,000 
Brewery Arts Center $13,660 
Capital City Arts Initiative $10,000 
Northern Nevada Dream Center $25,500 
Mile High Jazz Band Association $8,000 
Ventana Sierra $15,000 
Big Brothers Big Sisters $20,000 

Total requested $255,160 $224 ,764 $185,000 
Total available: $185,000 $52,442 $185,000 

umerence -$70,160 -$172,322 $0 

Requested Requested 
Public Improvement Project from CSSG from CDBG 

Carson City Public Works $236,000 
Carson City School District $83,598 
Home Improvements for Seniors $25,000 

Total requested: $0 $344,598 

Total available: $0 $237,254 
umerence $0 -$107,344 

FINAL 
CDBG 

$52,442 

$52,442 
$52,442 

$0 

FINAL 

CDBG 
$190,848 

$46,406 

$237,254 
$237,254 

$0 



To: 

CARSON CITY, NEV ADA 
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL 

MEMORANDUM 
Board of Supervisors Meeting of March 3, 2015 

From: 
Mayor and Board of Supervisors 
Janice Keillor, Grants Administrator 
February 22, 2016 Date: 

Subject: CDBG 2016-17 Funding Proposals 

The Board of Supervisors is required to annually recommend approval of funding for 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) projects to the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD). Upon approval of the funding for the 2016-17 CDBG 
projects by the Board of Supervisors, the projects will be incorporated into the draft Annual 
Action Plan, which will then be open for public review and brought back to the Board of 
Supervisors in April for a final recommendation of approval to HUD. 

As part of the CDBG Citizen Participation requirement, applications were solicited in the 
Nevada Appeal from November 22, 2015 to December 2, 2015, .as well as by individual 
letters to local community service organizations. Two publicly noticed meetings were also 
held in December for CDBG application information and training. 

After applications were received by January 15, 2016, the Application Review Workgroup 
(AR W) held a publicly noticed meeting on February 11, 2016, where they were able to 
converse with applicants directly. The AR W scored, ranked and evaluated the proposed 
project applications for community need, projected outcome, and compliance with HUD 
requirements. The AR W consisted of six volunteer community members recruited by staff 
from a variety of local community groups. These members are: 

• Kris Wickstead - Engineer for the Hamilton Company 
• Craig Steele - Retired Professional Engineer 
• Ale Avila - Commercial Sales and Leasing agent at NAI Alliance 
• Rob Joiner·- Land Use Planner and Real Estate Agent 
• Carol Howell - Retired business owner 
• Robert Glenn - Account Executive for the Reno Gazette Journal 

The 2016 CDBG Recommendations table attached with this memo shows the application 
requests and recommendations for each organization. 

Following is a summary list of the CDBG applications and recommendations for the 2016-17 
fiscal year, as ranked by the Application Review Workgroup. All projects met CDBG 
requirements and are eligible for funding except for the Station 52 Ambulance Procurement 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
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CARSON CITY, NEV ADA 
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL 

project, which does not meet HUD's National Objective of having a Low-Moderate Area 
Benefit where at least 51 % ofresidents are low income. We initially believed the project 
qualified using total number of low income individuals served, which is over 60%. However, 
after presenting this information to HUD representatives, they indicated that any project 
related to Fire Stations/Equipment cannot qualify under total number of low income 
individuals served and can only qualify as an area benefit. The 2010 census data shows that 
the area covered by Station 52 has less than 51 % low income individuals. More details 
regarding each individual project can be found in the applications attached with this memo. 

CDBG PUBLIC SERVICES RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Estimated total available funding= $52,442 (15% of total allocation) 

1) Project Name: Reach Up! 
Agency: Ron Wood Family Resource Center 
Funding Request: $35,000 
Recommendation: $35,000 
Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: "Reach Up" is a comprehensive mental health treatment and case management 
program designed to identify, support, and counsel Carson City youth from 3-17 years of age 
in crisis. Program costs include salaries, supplies, insurance, and fees for audit and tax 

~ preparation. 

2) Project Name: Summer Food Bridge for Hungry Children 
Agency: Food For Thought 
Funding Request: $12,000 
Recommendation: $12,000 
Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: This project would provide free, nutritious lunch meals during the 2016 
summer break for 4500 low and moderate income children in Carson City. Program costs 
include labor, equipment, supplies, advertising, and vehicle expenses. 

3) Project Name: ESL for Life, Work, and School 
Agency: ESL In Home Program of Northern Nevada 
Funding Request: $30,000 
Recommendation: $10,442 
Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: This program uses volunteer tutors to teach low-income, illiterate, non­
English speaking adults to speak, read, and write English. This program also assists students 
to become citizens and achieve their high school equivalency. Funds would be used to pay 
for half of the salaries of the Program Director and Executive Director and instructional 
material. 
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4) Project Name: Respite Care Program 
Agency: Nevada Rural Counties RSVP, Inc. 
Funding Request: $19 ,999 
Recommendation: $0 
Objective: Serving elderly persons over age 62 and disabled adults. 
Description: Funding would be used to recruit, train, and stipend 7 new volunteers to 
provide services to 21 Carson City clients and will be used for advertising and promotion 
activities. 

5) Project Name: Carson City Mentor Program 
Agency: Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada 
Funding Request: $20,000 
Recommendation: $0 
Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: This program recruits, screens, and trains adult volunteers to become mentors 
to at-risk youth. Funding would be used for salaries, supplies, and operating expenses. 

Alternatives: 
Staff supports the recommendation of the Application Review Workgroup, but the Board of 
Supervisors may approve alternative Public Service activities and modify funding amounts. 
All projects would help meet the goals and objectives of the City's CDBG Consolidated Plan 
although some address higher priority needs than others. 

CDBG PUBLIC FACILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Total Expected Available Allocation= $227,000 (65% of total allocation) 

1) Project Name: Centennial Park Archery Range - ADA Improvement 
Agency: Clear Creek Bowmen & Carson City Parks and Recreation Dept 
Funding Request: $18,061.50 
Recommendation: $18,062 
CDBG Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: This project would fund the permit, construction, and material costs to make 
ADA improvements to the Centennial Park Archery Range to allow access for wheelchair 
bound individuals who would like to use the range. 

2) Project Name: Jeanell Drive Supportive Housing; Phase 2-Training Center 
Agency: Nevada Rural Housing Authority 
Funding Request: $225,000 
Recommendation: $208,938 
CDBG Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: This project would construct a training center as part of the Jeanell Drive 
Supportive Housing project. The Training Center will provide on-site life skills and on-the-

~ job training opportunities to qualified Carson City residents. 
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CARSON CITY, NEV ADA 
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL 

3) Project Name: Nichols Lane Road Improvements 
Agency: Carson City Public Works 
Fll!lding Request: $227 ,000 
Recommendation: $0 
CDBG Objective: Serving a low- to moderate-income (LMI) area. 
Description: Funds would be used to design, construct, and manage improvements to 
Nichols Lane, a street that has degraded to gravel and presents safety and flooding issues. 
This project would further the City's goal of improving the safety and connectivity of the 
citywide transpo~tion network. 

4) Project Name: Carson City Harvest Hub 
Agency: Carson City Harvest Hub 
Funding Request: $227 ,000 
Recommendation: $0 
CDBG Objective: Serving low- to moderate-income (LMI) persons. 
Description: This project would create a farm to market healthy food program for low­
income individuals and provide a community commercial kitchen to be used for various 
programs. Funds wo.uld be used to renovate a portion of the Horseshoe Club and pay the 
start-up rent for 12 months. 

5) Project Name: Station 52 Ambulance Procurement 
Agency: Carson City Fire Department 
Funding Request: $203,506 
Recommendation: $0 
CDBG Objective: Serving a low- to moderate-income (LMI) area. 
Description: Funds will be used to replace the current aging ambulance at Station 52 with a 
new vehicle and allow the fire department to develop a Community Paramedicine Model to 
address the gaps in medical services. 

Alternatives: 
Staff supports the AR W recommendations. The proposed funding would be used to make 
ADA improvements to the City-owned Centennial Park Archery Range and fund the Jeanell 
Drive Supportive Housing Training Center. However, the Board of Supervisors may modify 
the proposed project funding. 

CDBG General Program Overview 

The CDBG program is administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD). Carson City has been an "entitlement" community under the program 
since 2004, meaning the city gets a lump sum allocation each year that may be used at the 
city's discretion within HUD guidelines and requirements. Prior to 2004, Carson City had to 
apply and compete for CDBG funds through the State of Nevada along with other non-

~. entitlement rural counties. 
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CARSON CITY, NEV ADA 
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The objectives of the CDBG program are to: 
• Create suitable living environments 
• Provide decent affordable housing 
• Create economic opportunities 

Eligibility Requirement 
In order to be eligible for funding, every CDBG-funded activity (excluding planning and 
administration) must qualify as meeting one of the three national objectives of the program: 

• Benefiting low- and moderate-income (LMI) persons or a low income area, 
• Preventing or eliminating slums or blight, or 
• Meeting an urgent community development need due to threat to community health 

and welfare (e.g. natural disaster emergencies). 

Past CDBG public facility and public service projects in Carson City have met the LMI 
criteria. This means projects that get funded qualify by either: 
1. Limited Clientele criteria: Serving persons where at least 51 % of the clientele are 

LMI persons (senior citizens are also classified as LMI under this category); or 
2. Area Benefit criteria: Meeting t4e needs within a service area where at least 51 % of 

the residents in that area are LMI persons. (HUD provides data on the percentage of 
LMI persons within the Census Block Groups.) 

It is very important that projects ar~ able to document the number ofLMI persons served for 
grant monitoring and audit purposes. 

No matching funds are required for CDBG activities. However, CDBG funds are often 
leveraged with other funding for projects. 

Eligible Activities 
Eligible activities for the use of CDBG funds and e~amples of such activities include: 

• Construction of public facilities and improvements 
o Infrastructure improvements, senior centers, parks, homeless shelters 

• Public Services 
o Education programs, services for senior citizens, drug abuse counseling and 

treatment, low-income rental assistance 
o Public Services funding is limited to a maximum of 15% of the total 

allocation 
• Housing 

o Minor rehabilitation (Emergency Repair, Lead Paint Removal) 
o Rehabilitation of affordable owner and rental housing 
o Down-payment assistance 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
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CARSON CITY, NEVADA 
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL 

o Acquisition, new construction of housing 
• Economic Development 

o Fas:ade improvements 
o Loans to businesses (usually to create jobs) 
o Micro-enterprise assistance 

• Planning and Administration 
o Personnel costs, preparation of required documents, planning studies 
o Funding for these costs is limited to a maximum of 20% of the total allocation 

Funding Amounts 
CDBG funding amounts to Carson City in prior years was as follows: 

' I 
I 

I $600.000 -: 

I S5oo,ooo 
I • 

' $400,000 -1 

i 

i $300,000 ) 
I I 
' I ! s200,ooo : 
I : 

CDBG Allocations to Carson City 

' -

i $100,000 ·. I 

I so ·; 2004 2005 . 2006 2007 2008 . 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 'Ii 

l_ ___ ----------- --- - ---·-- - - -- -- -- - -·- - ----·------ - -

Past Projects Funded 

201 5: 
• Community Counseling Center, substance abuse treatment ($52,442) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-Empire Elementary School Area ($ 190,848) 
• Carson City School District School-Based Health Center ($46,406) 

2014: 
• Community Counseling Center, substance abuse treatment ($54,444) 
• FISH-Jeanell Drive Building Renovation Project ($20,743) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-North Carson City ($ 190,183) 
• Ventana Sierra Youth Housing and Resource Initiative ($25,000) 

201 3: 
• Community Counseling Center, substance abuse treatment ($56,710) 
• FISH Facility Improvement Project ($32,000) 
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CARSON CITY, NEV ADA 
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• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-East 5th Street ($224,000) 

2012: 
• Community Counseling Center, substance abuse treatment ($45,223) 
• FISH Facility Improvement Project ($37,~75) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-Long Street ($203,658) 
• Food For Thought ($8,000) 
• Carson City School District ($25,000) 

2011: 
• Ron Wood Family Resource Center, Reach Up! counseling program ($31,755) 
• RSVP Home Companions Respite Care ($13,788) 
• Community Counseling Center, methamphetamine treatment ($13,788) 
• FISH Facility Improvement Project ($76,500) 
• ADA Sidewalk improvements-Woodside Dr. ($180,610) 

2010: 
• CASA Transition Items/Publicity Supplies ($11,000) 
• Ron Wood Family Resource Center, Reach Up! counseling program ($50,168) 
• RSVP Home Companions Respite Care ($10,000) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-Long Street ($121,3 78) 
• Community Center ADA upgrades ($127,000) 
• Partnership Carson City Building Upgrad~ ($26,322) 
• FISH Facility Improvement Project ($43,300) 
• Community Greenhouse and Garden ($29,288) 

2009: 
• CASA Facility Improvements ($7600) 
• Ron Wood Family Resource Center, Reach Up! counseling program ($31,704) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-Empire Elementary ($173, 727) 
• Community Counseling Center, methamphetamine treatment ($34,255) 
• Community Center ADA restrooms ($104,498) 

2008: 
• Community Counseling Center, methamphetamine treatment ($33,932) 
• Ron Wood Family Resource Center, Reach Up! counseling program ($31,520) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-Washington St/transit access ($30.6,466) 

2007: 
• Community Counseling Center, methamphetamine treatment ($58,343) 
• Ron Wood Family Resource Center, Reach Up! counseling program ($9,982) 
• ADA Sidewalk Improvements-Empire Elementary School area ($52,984) 
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• Boys and Girls Club play fields construction ($253,500) 

2006: 
• Community Counseling Center, methamphetamine, additional counselor ($38,437) 
• Nevada Health Center bilingual Nevada Check-up and Medicaid eligibility worker 

($30,202) 
• Carson City Fire Department fire engine purchase, serving LMI area ($297,435) 

2005: 
• Boys and Girls Club, Kids on the Go program ($35,000) 
• Community Counseling Center, methamphetamine counseling ($19,718) 
• Carson City Health and Human Services, Disability Rental Assistance program 

($35,000) 
• FISH down payment for purchase of property at its current location ($330;565) 

2004: 
• RSVP Elder Care Law Program legal services ($35,000) 
• Boys and Girls Club, Kids on the Go program, free rides to programs ($35,000) 
• FISH dental services ($10,000) 
• City water line improvements ($214,000) 
• Energy efficiency upgrades to LMI households ($10,000) 
• Fritsch Elementary School playground improvements ($45,000) 

Key CDBG Program Documents 
The following documents are required by HUD in the administration of the program: 

• Annual Action Plan - The Annual Action Plan is adopted after the Board of 
Supervisors selects projects and funding. It is a one-year spending plan that describes 
the uses of CDBG resources, specific housing and community development activities, 
and beneficiaries to be assisted in the coming fiscal year. 

• Consolidated Plan~ The Consolidated Plan is a five-year comprehensive planning 
document that identifies the City's overall need for affordable and supportive 
housing, and community development, and it outlines a strategy to address those 
needs. Carson City's Consolidated Plan has been updated for 2014-2018. 

• Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation Report (CAPER) - The CAPER is 
required each year by HUD to report on progress the City is making to meet the goals 
and objectives set forth in the Consolidated Plan. 

2016 Grant Cycle Key Dates 
.~ The CDBG grant cycle is on a fiscal year running from July 1st through June 301

h. The 
following are some key dates for the 2016-17 ~ant period: 
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• January 15, 2016 - CDBG applications due to Planning Division. 
• February 11 -Application Review Workgroup, comprised of Carson City community 

. members, reviews applications and makes recommendations to the Board of 
Supervisors regarding the ranking and funding of applications. 

• March 3 - The Board of Supervisors takes action to allocate funding to projects 
• March 3-April 1 - Public comment period for Annual Action Plan and Consolidated 

Plan. 
• April 7 - The Board of Supervisors takes action to approve the Annual Action Plan 

and Consolidated Plan. 
• April/May - HUD informs Carson Citv of the award of funding for the recommended 

projects. 
• May 15 -The Annual Action Plan and Consolidated Plan is due to HUD. 
• Summer/fall - Prepare the Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation Report 

(CAPER) for HUD. 
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Supplemental Information-Value of In-kind contributions from Carson City 

Ron Wood Family Resource Center 

Ron Wood Family Resource Center has been receiving free rent since October 2010, which is 

valued between $78,220.80 to $97,776 annually (8148 sq ft. x $.80/sq ft. x 12 months to 8148 

sq ft. x $1.00 x 12 months). 

Utility costs are $4203.54 higher at the building on Northgate. Liability insurance at the former 

location on Winnie Lane was $3500 per year. The cost for liability insurance at the Northgate 

building is $10,848.00 per year, which is an increase of $7348. 

The funds that Ron Wood saves annually are used for direct client services that are grant 

specific. These are restricted funds, which means they must be spent specifically for each 

grant-funded program. 95-98% of donations (non-restricted) that come to the center go to the 

food bank to support emergency food for the community. 

Food For Thought 

During 2015 Food For Thought utilized the Carson City Community Center Commercial Kitchen 

rent-free, for duration of 54 days. 

The facility is located at 851 E. William Street. The approximate square footage of the kitchen is 

600 sq. ft. A commercial kitchen should rent for $200 on a per diem basis. 54 x $200 = $10,800 

annually. 

RSVP leases Carson City-owned offices at 2621 Northgate Lane, #6 for $1 per year. ·RSVP paid 
the utilities in the amount of $7,666 in 2015. The 3840 square foot space is valued between 
$36,864 to $46,080 (3840 sq ft. x $.80/sq ft. x 12 months to 3840 sq ft. x $1.00 x 12 months). 

For three fairs, the Office of Business Development awarded $2,000 for the Spring Fair; $2,500 
for July 4th Fair; and $2,000 for Nevada Day Fair. RSVP paid $7,175.55 in fees to Carson City 
Parks and Recreation for the use of Mills Park for these special events. 

Private donations from Carson City residents which are restricted to specific RSVP programs in 
Carson City: Respite - $2,832; Transportation - $5,576 

Private donations from Carson City residents for CARE Law Program: $3,765 

Private donations which are restricted to Homemaker and Philips Lifeline services for seniors in 
.~ Carson City: $1,293 

Private donations which are not restricted to any specific programs: $1,516. 
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Table 28 

Acquisition of Real Property Medium 
Disposition Low 
Clearance and Demolition Low 
Clearance of Contaminated Low 
Sites 

Code Enforcement Low 

Senior Centers Medium 
Handicapped Centers Medium 
Homeless Facilities High 1 1 
Youth Centers Medium 
Neighborhood Facilities High 1 1 
Child Care Centers Medium 
Health Facilities Medium 

Mental Health Facilities High 
Parks and/or Recreation High 1 1 
Facilities 
Parking Facilities Medium 
Tree Planting Low 
Fire Stations/Equipment Medium 
Abused/Neglected Children High 1 1 
Facilities 
Asbestos Removal Low 

Non-Residential Historic Medium 
Preservation 

Other Public Facility Needs Medium 

~;,Jh(r,~~tf.LI._ctule.JGeti~~~J};~lf~.·t_!~ ·!fNK_~~rt~--4.,iJilf~ffJ:~:~i~- cte-~~~_iv'te~s'li~ed."by;#~C!teroJects/F~¢-ili~!fs~tW:~'.f+~~~~~~ 
Water/Sewer Improvements Medium 
Street Improvements High 
Sidewalks High 4 4 

Solid Waste Disposal 
Improvements 
Flood Drainage 

Improvements 

Other Infrastructure 

Medium 

Medium 

Medium 
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Senior Services Medium 
Handicapped Services High 50 
Legal Services Medium 
Youth Services High 250 
Child Care Services· Medium 
Transportation Services Medium 
Substance Abuse Services High 1 300 



Employment/Training Medium 
Services 

Health Services Medium 
lead Hazard Screening Medium 

Crime Awareness Medium 

Fair Housing Activities High 1 so 
Tenant Landlord Counseling Medium 

Other Services Medium 

C/I Land Medium 
Acquisition/Disposition 

C/l Infrastructure Medium 
Development 

C/I Building Medium 
Acq/Const/Rehab 

Other C/I Medium 

ED Assistance to For-Profit Low 

ED Technical Assistance Medium 

Micro-enterprise Assistance Low 

Other 

Transit Oriented Medium 

~ 
Development 

Urban Agriculture Medium 



. ··.·;-; ;-;-; .·.·. · •. · . .. • ·: .. • . ••. ·. :·:·>.·.:·.··· . . ·.· ....... · .. · ... · ... · ......... ·. ·:-:-:· ... ::..::· 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

·· .. ..... •-·. ·. '""· ·~' GENERALINFORMATIO.N . "'' ' -· · '·' .... , .. ·. ..: > ~ I • • ; ~ \ ' , :..0 • I • ' .. • • I , ~ > ._,. I;-. 

PLEASE READ ATI ACHED INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2 COPIES TO: Janice Keillor 
Carson City Dept. of F inance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is firm. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this document is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

, NV 89706 

35,000.00 
Other fundina: 9,240.00 
Total ro · ect cost: 44,420.00 

Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who will be served, how many will be served, and where will it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 

"Reach Up!" is a comprehensive behavioral health treatment and case management program 
designed to identify, suppo1t and counsel Carson City youth from 3 - 17 yrs. of age that are in 
crisis. Services are provided by our Licensed Social Worker onsite at the Ron Wood Family 
Resource Center facility. · 
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'. . .. . . · PROJECT ELIGIBILITY - . · ' 

A. 

B. 

This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

X:XXX 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

LIM Area Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of UM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facilities, fa9ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

:XXX VM Limited Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 

· for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

VM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one family or multi-family 
structures. Rental units for UM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

VM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists m the establishment of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 

Slum or Blighted Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 
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c. 

Spot Blight: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but . only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

Project Category (check one): 

:XXX Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities~ flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipmen~ 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation (weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fayade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page3 of17 



- - PROJECT DESCRIPTION - _ . · 

The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given t.o projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 

• Reach Up is an ongoing comprehensive behavioral health treatment and case 
management program designed to identify, support and counsel the Carson City 
youth from 3 - 17 years of age in crisis due to loss of a loved one, at-risk of 
suicide, suffer from extreme dysfunctional family issues, are having poor educational 
performance, truancy or chemical dependency issues. Reach Up began in 
Carson City in 2007 serving very low to moderate income youth. Reach Up 
specifically targets youth in crisis and troubled youth. The following proposal would 
allow us to serve youth with additional services effectively both individually through 
our support groups. 

• Reach Up will provide educational & behavioral health counseling to assist youth and 
their family in gaining the ability to communicate in a healthy family environment, to 
interact responsibly, work with mentors and peers toward realizing appropriate 
methods of dealing with catastrophic issues. improve critical thinking skills, develop 
a network of individuals to work alongside and methodically deal with overwhelming 
situations. 

• Reach Up is planning on expanding services by offering outreach and services 
targeting at-risk youth including but not limited to foster youth (both in and out of 
care), youth on probation, youth that are raised by their grandparents or another 
family member and youth at risk of rwming away. Reach Up will also provide free 
substance abuse assessments and ongoing counseling through Carson Professional 
Group as deemed appropriate. Carson Professional Group will offer qualified Reach 
Up clients free services based on their eligibility with the Reach Up program. Reach 
Up! will also offer free counseling by a LCSW and MSW Interns to youth and 
families when appropriate. 

• Reach Up will offer: 

1. Reach Up intake to determine participant need including but not limited to: 
Initial contact with a Family Advocate to pre-screen participants for 
appropriateness of services and to evaluate other family needs, determine 
income status, family size, residency, race/ethnicity, areas of concern and 
referral to a Reach Up behavioral health professional. Financial 
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documentation will be provided to ascertain LMI eligibility and be copied 
and available for review in each client file. 

2. Reach Up counseling will consist of up to 10 free individual weekly 
counseling/case management sessions per youth with a qualified 
professional Licensed Social Worker and referrals to the Reach Up process 
and therapeutic support groups for ongoing support and follow-up as 
needed. Group sessions are continued on a gratis basis as long as the youth 
and family exhibit the need and desire for services. 

3. Reach Up support groups will be offered for age specific youth and 
facilitated by our Licensed Social Worker and co-facilitated by UNR Social 
Work Interns. Reach Up will also be offering therapeutic support groups 
that will be co-facilitated by a Licensed Clinical Social Worker. Our focus 
will be to provide gratis services for Reach Up youth and families and serve 
as a triage point for youth and families to access low cost or no cost 
additional services outside of our scope of work. 

4. Reach Up will make direct referrals to in-house programs such as our 
evidence-based program, Positive Action. in which the youth and parents 
attend classes' simultaneously in separate groups and then attend a joint 
family "wrap-up" session after every class. Positive Action focuses on 
working together as a family in a holistic manner to elicit positive 
communication and positive change for the benefit of all family members. 
Anger Management (F.I.R.E.) and Prevention of Bullying classes are also 
offered to youth in age specific workshops. 

5. · Reach Up will also provide follow-up services for up to a year to insure 
youth and family needs are being met and constructive behaviors and 
relationships ensue. 

6. Reach Up's Rapid Response Team will be expanding services to include 
preventative individual and group support at requesting schools. 
Nationally, many youth are suffering from mental health disorders and 
consequently school and community violence ensues. The Carson City 
Sheriff's Department. our juvenile service providers and educational 
partners have requested we take the Reach Up Rapid Response Team 
approach to the schools highlighting "Risk Factors and Resources,, in a 
presentation format helping youth identify problems that stem from 
substance abuse, negative peers.·family conflict lack of suooorts, poor 
academic performance. bullies. gangs and poor self-esteem . When youth 
are given opportunities to identify their risk factors with an equal amount of 
resources the probability of unacceptable behavior and consequences 
diminish. Appropriate referrals for counseling are given to youth that 
represent themselves in the moderate or higher range of the risk factors 
inventory. 

7. Reach Up's Rapid Response Team available to offer support services on an 
emergency response basis. The Reach Up Response Team is available for 
counseling and support to our partners when tragedy or emergent situations 
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occur. With a focus on availability and accessibility of services, the Reach 
Up Response Team offers services at the Ron Wood Family Resource 
Center, school locations and residential visits. 

8. Reach Up meets the HUD National Obiective and the Carson City 
Consolidated Plan. Reach Up services are offered to our vecy low/moderate 
income youth. that meet the screening criteria. Ron Wood Family Resource 
Center has also been designated by HUD/CDBG as a LMI facility based on 
the youth and families that access services as well as the location of the 
center. Reach Up! meets the National Objective benefiting a specific group 
of people at least 75% are LIM Limited Clientele by serving abused 
children. homeless. foster children & youth with mental health issues. 

9. Reach Up also meets priority needs as stated by the Carson City 
Consolidated Plan: Handicapped Services, Youth Services, Substance 
Abuse Services. Health Services, Other Services including prevention of 
truancy. crime prevention and enhancing coping and life skills. 

2. If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 

MEASURABLE PROGRAM OUTPUTS GOAL ACTUAL % 
2014-15 2014-15 OF 

CSSG GOAL 
CSSG GRANT ATTAINED 

GRANT OUTPUTS 

# Reach Up intake sessions to determine eligibility to 350 299 85% 
program 
#Reach Up Youth (LMI) served ·350 299 85% 
(1-10 sessions each) 
#Reach Up counseling sessions to be conducted 800 732 92% 
#Reach Up youth support group sessions to be conducted 500 931 186% 
#Reach Up Rapid Response/ Risk Factors and Resources 12 10 83% 
preventative programming sessions conducted 
% Reach Up case files documenting activities 100% 100% 100% 
% Reach Up families receiving a closing letter and 100% 100% 100% 
satisfaction survey 
% Reach Up families responding to the survey will indicate a 90% 91% 101% 
favorable evaluation of the program 
% Reach Up families will have case files documenting all 100% 100% 100% 
eliginility criteria, financial eligibility, counseling sessions, 
goal attainment, program activities, referrals, assessments and 
post-program outcomes 
% of all participants that are Carson City residents 95% 89% 94% 
% of all participants that are LMI 95% 98% 103% 

The proposed goals for 2014-15 were based on receiving 35,000.00. Reach Up actually 
received 30,000 (CSSG) - which was 86% of funding. Outputs/outcomes were not 
amended to reflect decrease in funding. Based on the decrease in actual funding, goal 
outcomes exceeded overall funding expectations. 
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3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 

• Reach Up will offer services and support to youth and families in the Carson City 
area and serve youth that "slip-through-the cracks" with state and private behavioral 
health service providers. Reach Up will offer low to moderate income families the 
same accessibility to therapy and counseling services that presently are mostly 
utilized by moderate - higher income families and households. Ron Wood Family 
Resource Center is located in a LMI designated area in Carson City. Our walk-in 
center provides over 9000 individuals units of service per month. Of the individuals 
served, over 95%+ are in the LMI income category and are Carson City residents. 

• The underserved low income youth of our community .are many times overlooked and 
as a resiilt are not able to process emotional trauma and move through life-changing 
events and situations that many times result in long-tenn behavioral problems, drug 
abuse, criminal activity, truancy and poor performance in school. These situations 
result in the inability to have healthy and productive social and family relationships. 

• The Rural Children's Mental Health Consortium CRCMHC) has advocated for increased 
mental health services for children, youth, and their families. The RCMHC actively 
pursues partnerships. with both public and private agencies. to help enhance the 
availability of services throughout the state and will continue to do so. Unfortunately. 
mental health services remain a needed commodity in most ofNevada's rural and frontier 
communities. Dedicated public employees, especially those working for DCFS, Rural 
Clinics. juvenile justice and education, carry large workloads and become overburdened 
with service delivery needs. Particularly true with services to children and families, high 
workloads contribute to staff turnover and impair the ability of clinicians to learn and 
implement new service delivery models. such as evidence-based practices. Taken 
together. these factors decay the performance rate leading to long waitlists, inefficient 
service delivery. and demands for system change. * 

* NV Rural Children's Mental Health Consortium Annual Plan 

• In rural Nevada, State of Nevada Rural Clinics is merely addressing the tip of a 
children's mental health crisis. For every child currently in service. there are likely 
14 - 16 youth in need of behavioral health services. Rather than contemplating an 
expansion of programs to meet this need, Rural Clinics is facing a downsizing 
initiative. ** 

** Rural Nevada Children's Mental Health Consortium Annual Plan 
* * Nevada Children's Behavioral Health Consortium 

• Nevada ranked 50th on the percent of its children uninsured in 2013 (1 = best, 50 = 
worst). 15% of the state's children were without health-insurance coverage. 22.9% of 
children under 18 in Carson County are below the poverty level. Teen birth rate in 
Carson County is 34 in 1000. These factors demonstrate a community need to 
embrace and nurture our children in support of collaborative mental health 
programming.*** 

*** Nevada Kids Cmmt State-Level Data Online-June 2015 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

· .. ·.·.--·.· .. ·~-· .. ·--.. ·-·--.·.-.-... ,.·;.·.·;.·;" .. ··"•"·"'~:::: 

If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/program: 

XXX Abused Children Illiterate Persons XXX Homeless Persons 
__ Battered Spouses X:XX Severely Disabled Adults __ Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly XXX Other (Please explain)* 

• Reach Up will serve youth 3 - 17 years of ages that are in crisis due to abuse or 
neglect. suffering from extreme dysfunctional personal/family situations, distraught due 
to the loss of a loved one. are at-risk of suicide, are trying to work through 
poor educational performance, are truant and/or have chemical dependency issues. 
Many of our Reach Up participants are in a homeless situation as well. Services are also 
offered in Spanish to reach Spanish speaking clients. 

If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

Processes are in place to obtain financial documentation at the first appointment and 
provide documentation in case files. The documentation process is outlined in the data 
tracking portion of this grant proposal. 

How will the funds be used on this project? 

• CDBG funding will be utilized to suonort I 00% direct costs of Reach Up . 
Ron Wood Family Resource Ceri.ter will provide additional funding to 
support for most operating expenses including extra clerical support. Positive Action 
and other class instruction costs and operating costs at the center. Saint Marv's 
Bereavement Program and Carson Professional Group will provide the oversight of 
the program by Licensed Clinical Social Workers. LCSW s will provide mental 
health assessments. extensive counseling/therapy (as needed), and oversight of the 
therapeutic support groups and the availability of substance abuse assessments. 
These services will be provided on a gratis basis. 

Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

• Ron Wood Family Resource Center has plans to charge a fee-for-service cost to 
families that can afford to pay for services. As a family resource center, our 
philosophy is to offer services to all youth and families regardless of their ability to 
pay for servl.ces. Ron Wood is increasing fund raising opportunities to stimulate the 
non-restrictive funding stream .for crucial programming. Currently, our Community 
Essentials Food Bank receives the greatest amount of non-restrictive funding through 
donations. Food insecurity has remained a top priority for these funds. We are 
hopeful additional fund raising will decrease the amount of grant funding needed for 
Reach Up's essential services in the future as outlined in our strategic plan. 

r:·: 

w 
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8. 

9. 

• 

• 
10. 

Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
· provide a detailed explanation. 

• Yes - Services could be provided for fewer youth. This does not diminish the demand 
for these services which continue to increase as affordable services are decreasing. 
Although the Affordable Care Act and extended Medicaid program have decreased 
some of the need. mental health services remain minimal. R WFRC is continually 
receiving referrals as many individuals that are unable to access services through 
Carson Rural Counseling and Supportive Services and other Medicaid service 
providers. Ron Wood will continue to serve these youth with behavioral health 
services, work in concert with outside professionals and offer these youth services in 
an accessible manner. 

Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 

No - There is not another agency in our rural area that provides free individual and group 
sessions. The only option these LMI families have is to utilize State of Nevada- Public 
and Behavioral Health services. Carson Rural Counseling and Supportive Services serves 
the most extreme cases only. CRCSS also schedules their appointments weeks to months 
down the road unable to address critical issues with immediate service . 

What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

D Target Area (specify geographic area)-------------­
OR 
IXI Community-wide 

For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger project, please describe the entire project.) 

2. Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes 
If YES, explain. 
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3. Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes No 

4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes No NIA 

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No NIA 

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

I. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and ( c) explain how they will document 
the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 
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· · · PROJECT MEASUREMENT ·· · 

Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the projected outputs, or total number of people served, from this project? 
Reach Up will provide: 

• 300+ Reach Up intake sessions ( 15 - 30 minutes each ) to determine eligibility of 
youth in need of services 

• 300+ Reach Up LMI targeted clients will be served (up to 10 x 50 minute sessions) 
• 700 Reach Up youth counseling sessions (50 minutes each) will be conducted 
• 700 Reach Up youth process/therapeutic support group sessions ( l Yz hours each) will 

be conducted 
• Reach Up's Rapid Response Team will facilitate 6 youth group sessions highlighting Risk 

Factors and Resources preventative programming at an age specific delivery process. 
• All Reach Up client case files will docwnent all activities including; intake, welcome 

form, family goal worksheets, release of information (if applicable), progress notes and 
program follow-up information. 

• All Reach Up families will receive a closing letter, satisfaction surveys to determine 
program satisfaction and to determine the need for additional services for l year after 
services were delivered. 

2. Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMI)? How many are Carson City residents? 

• 300 Reach Up LMI targeted clients will be served (up to 10 - 50 hour sessions each) 
• 300 Reach Up families will be invited to participate in family classes 
• 700 Reach Up group sessions will be completed 
• 700 Reach Up counseling sessions will be conducted 
• 95%+ of the participants will be LMI 
• 95%+ of all participants will be Carson City residents 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question 1 ?) 

• 100% of 300 Reach Up targeted clients will complete intake sessions 
• 100% of 300 Reach Up targeted clients will attend 1 - 10 individuals sessions including 

behavioral and educational counseling, learning how to cope with traumatic events, anger 
management training, learning to reduce poor decision making; criminal activity, 
substance abuse behaviors, truancy and academic apathy. Reach Up will instill positive 
communication for positive results, work toward building personal assets while 
improving self-esteem. 
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• 100% of Reach Up clients will have case files documenting all income level, eligibility 
criteria, counseling sessions. goal attainment program activities. referrals. assessments 
and post-prog@m survey outcomes. 

• 90% of 300 families responding to the survey will indicate a favorable evaluation of the 
Reach Up program 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

• Systems are currently in place to document monitor and report data for the Reach Up 
program. Our Licensed Social Worker inputs outcomes on an Excel spreadsheet for 
easy calculation and access. Data collection has been in place for CDBG since 2007. 

• Our Licensed Social Worker captures all daily activities and documents all 
information in -case files on a timely basis. 

• Om Licensed Social Worker reports all program data to the Executive Director on 
a monthly. quarterly and annual basis. 

• Intake Form: First contact information to determine appropriateness for services 
• Welcome Form: Captures demographics on income. family size. residency. family 

individual members, race/ethnicity. other services reguested through our center and 
community partners. 

• Proof of Income: Copies of income verification will be kept on file for monitoring. 
• Family Goal Worksheets: The Licensed Social Worker assists the youth in setting 

attainable self-directed goals and documents progress. 
• Progress Notes: Chronological case management in all activities. referrals & sessions 
• Post-Program Satisfaction Survey: Results are documented in each case file. 
• Mental Health Assessments: Mental health assessments are conducted through 

Carson Professional Group.as needed. 
• Substance Abuse Assessments: Substance abuse assessments are conducted as 

needed. 
• Valeri Wood. LCSW from Saint Marv's Bereavement Program and Carson 

Professional Group will oversee the Reach Up Rapid Response Team. mental health 
assessments. substance abuse assessments and act as consultant when dealing with 
youth with specific mental health issues. Valeri Wood is offering all of her services 
gratis. 

• Reach Up data for the 2014-15 fiscal year-to-date support the need (Attachment 8) 
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- ·. PROJECT BUDGET : . 

Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other funding is not required but will increase your score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page #1. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 

Project Title: Reach Up! Requested Other 
,::,~ .:-; .... :; • -\· .. ,.~.~; :.'.'. .-.\. .-~~: ;.'"i·· ..:•~:_~~. _;.~ °?-{: ..,::_.;,.,'-. ":' \' • ,; I: .•. · \" Amount Funding 

In-Kind Total Funds 
· PiojectrExpen~es;' Fw2of6-11-':;~- ,-:'-:, _. 

•. ·~\~. • •,;'..'.\.'•'..~· ,•,,;·.:-'\'·I~ ;:~~ 1".;,. .. ~(~; .... ·.~·": --~~.";'·i::~~;•\\'l 

Personnel Costs 33.650.00 0 0 33,650.00 

Office Supplies 400.00 0 0 400.00 

Postage 100.00 0 0 100.00 

Annual Audit/Tax Preparation 350.00 0 0 t350.00 

Utilities/Garbage/Water 0 650.00 650.00 

Communications 0 590.00 590.00 

Liability/Workers Comp 500.00 0 0 500.00 

Professional Counseling Donation 0 0 8000.00 8000.00 

TOTALS 35,000.00 1240.00 8000.00 44,240.00 

'AGENCY·ASSETS 
Unrestricted cash 93,082.00 - General Fund 12/31/15 
Restricted cash* 0 
Total cash on hand 93,082.00 
*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please describe. 

Ron Wood receives grants from CSSG on an annual basis. This year we will not be 
applying for a grant for the food bank as it is now self-sustaining. RWFRC will be 
applying for an Operation Grant to defray indirect costs not allowed by grants. RWFRC 
also receives free rent from the City allowing us to focus more funding for client services. 
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, - · . · . .- - ; BUDGET .JUSTIJi'JCATION · ::'·, - . . · 

Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessary. 

.. :,_¥-~-~~~:~:~,~~~·:~~~· - .~ l ~ .::-.<_:;~ · ·~~:·-~··.-·\=~L-">\'~~- ~-··· ~- ':>· .. ~ .. :~·· , •• !;:: ·-\'-...... -.:.:.:':'.-.. ~~-~ 

~-:.'._:'.~·:_ Ju~~1.~1,h~r,1'c~~ 'o_F~~XPE~~~ .-. ·_. A'MOUN\f~' , ;:'.\;',·,;:pROJEC-.T .EXP.ENSE·:.< · ,;; slrfo)GE'rett-~ · ::•:.:·.I·.~· .... . :.<,;·~~-:':.~~; · ,· _ :}·.,.:-r"'.~~- ,~1 '}/'.~:;>: :.~~; ·;~ :., I •. ,·:• f. • • ' ... ~ ~ ~ • ' • 

33,650.00 1 Licensed Socia l Worker 

.50 FTE @ 27.38 per hour (w/fringe) 

20 hours per week x 52 weeks 

1 Family Advocate 

Personnel Costs .05 FTE@ 22.57 per hour (w/fringe) 

3 hours per week x 52 weeks 

1 Office Support Staff 

.05 FTE@ 15.90 per week (w/fringe) 

2 hours per week x 52 weeks 
400.00 5% of office supply budget 

Office Supplies 

100.00 5% of postage budget 
Postage 

Annual Audi tlT ax 350.00 5% of cost to have CPA firm complete 
Preparation annual audit/taxes 

500.00 5% of cost for workers comp and 
L iability/Workers Comp liabi lity insurance 

8000.00 100 hours x 80.00 per hour as in-kind Professional Counseling 
Donation - IN-KIND from professional counselors volunteer 

service donation to Reach Up! 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 14 of17 
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: ·· ... ' · . PROJECT ADMINISTRATION . · · · . : 

AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Joyce Buckingham 
Title: Executive Director 

Address 2621 Nortbgate Lane #62, Carson City, NV 89706 
Phone number: (775) 884-2269 

Email: Executive director@carson-family.org 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Lisa Yesitis 

Title: Reach Up Coordinator -Licensed Social Worker 
Address 2621 Nortbgate Lane #62, Carson City, NV 89706 

Phone number: (775) 884-2269 
Email: lisa@carson-family.org 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: William Maier 
Title: Fiscal Manager 

Address 2621 Northgate Lane #62, Carson City, NV 89706 
Phone number: (775) 884-2269 

Email: Bill@carson-family.org 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONTACT 
Name: Lisa Y esitis 
Title: Reach Up Coordinator- Licensed Social Worker 

Address 2621 Northgate Lane #62, Carson City, NV 89706 
;'.~ .. .... 

Phone number: (775) 884-2269 
Email: lisa(@.carson-family.org 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 15 of 17 



Date of incorporation 4-9-1997 
Date of IRS certification 5-23-1997 
Tax exempt number IRS - 86-0865470 

NV - RCE-012-907 
DUNS#: (httn://www.dnb.com/rret-a-duns-num her. htm I) 867923401 

Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

::.'.·_.,·:··: .. :·.: · · .-..... ·.-:· :INDEXOFATTACHMENTS :·; ... ( .. -'··~-.:.;;·:. · .;·: · . ... · '. 

Attachment Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(../) 

IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) letter (available to print from ../ 

j Secretary of State's website) 
Proofof incorporation from Secretary of State (Certificate ../ 

Only) Go to hLtps://www. nvs ilverflu me.gov/certificate You wil l 
need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 

2 Submit proof that your enti ty is active and in good standing. Go to 
http ://nvsos.gov/soscnti tvscarch/ and print your business entity 
information 

../ 

3 
Current Organization Chart with names of staff members 

Current Board of Directors and terms of office. [If a member of ../ 

your Board of Directors is in a position to obtain a .financial benefit 
4 or interest from your proposed project, you may be ineligible for 

CSSG funds. 
501 (c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federal Tax ./ 

5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 
../ 

6 
Profit and Loss Statement, General Ledger, Balance Sheet 

Funding commitment letters and/or letters of support (if ./ 

7 applicable) 
../ 

8 Reach Up! Additional Statistics from 2014-15 
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~ Applicant certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge," all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

cial 

Typed Name of President of Board of Directors 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

Date 

775-884-2269 

Phone Number 

- as ~oJ<p 

Date 

775-884-2269 

Phone Number 

/70F/7 
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
Dis·rRICT DIRECTOR 
P. O. BOX 2508 
CINCINNATI, OH '45201 

Date: 

RON WOOD FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER 
637 S STEWART ST STE D 
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 

Dear Applicant: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Employer Identificatjon Number: 
86 - 0865470 

DLN: 
17053125159007 

Contact Person: 
D. A. DOWNING 

Contact Telephone Number: 
(513) 241-5199 

Accounting Period Ending: 
June 30 

Foundation Status Classification: 
509(a)(l) 

Advance Ruling Period Begins: 
April 9, 1997 

Advance Ruling Period Ends: 
June 30, 2001 

Addendum Applies: 
No 

Based on information you supplied, and assuming your operations will be as 
stated in your application for recognition of exemption, we have determined you 
are exempt from federal income tax under section SOl(a) of the Internal Revenue 
Code as an organization uescribed in section SOl(c) (3). 

Because you are a newly created organi2ation, we are not now mak i ng a 
final determination of your foundation status under sec tion 509(a) of the Code. 
However, we have determined that you can reasonably expect to be a publicly 
s upported organization described in sections 509(a) (1) and 170(b) (1) (A) (vi). 

Accordingly, during an advance ruling period you will be treated as a 
publicly s upported organization, and not as a private foundation. This advance 
ruling period begins and ends on the dates shown above. 

Within 90 days after the end of your advance r uling period, you must 
send us the information needed to determine whether you have met the requil·e­
ments of the applicable support te st during the advance ruling period. If you 
~stablish that you have been a publicly supported organization, we will classi­
fy you as ,, section 509 (a) (1) or 509 (a) (2) organization as long as you continue 
;:c; ~eat ·t!·.e ::-e;;ui:::ement!. of the applicable support test. If you do not meet 
t he public s upport requirements during the advance ruling period, we will 
classify you as a private foundation tor future periods. Also, if we class ify 
you as a private foundation, we will treat you as a private £oundation from 
your beginning date for purposes of sect ion 507(d) and 4940. 

Granters and contributors mr1y rely on our determination !.hat you are not a 
private foundation until 90 days after the end of your advance ruling period. 
If you send us t he required information within the 90 days, granters ~nd 
contributors may continue to rely on the advance determir.ation until we make 
a final determination of your foundation status. 

If we publish a notice in the Internal Revenue Bulletin s tating that we 

Letter 1045 (DO/CG) 
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RON WOOD FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER 

will no longer treat you as a publicly supported organization, granters and 
cot1tribut.ors may not l''?ly on this determination aft.er the date we publish the 
notice. In addition, if you losq your status as a publicly supported organi ­
zation, and a granter or contributor was responsible (or, or was aware of, the 
act or failure to act, that resulted in your loss of such status, that person 
may not rely on this determinat i on from the d3te of the act. or failure to act. 
Also, if a granter o~ contributor learned that we had given notice that you 
would be removed from classification as a publicly supported organization, then 
that person may not. rely on this determination as of the date he or she 
a<.:quired ouch knowledge. 

If you change your sources of support, your purposes, character , or metho~ 
of ope:rat.ion, please l.et us know so we can consider the effect. of the change on 
your exempt stat1\~ and foundation statu5. If you amend your organizational 
document or bylaws , please send us a copy of the amended document or bylaws. 
Also, let us know all changes in your name or address. 

As of January l, 1984 , you are liable for social security taxes under 
the Federal Insurance Contributions Act on amounts of SlOO or more you pay to 
each of your employees during a calendar year. You are not liable for the Lax 
imposed uncler the Federal Unemployment 'fax Act (FUTA) . 

Organizations that are not private foundatio ns are not. subject tq the pri ­
vate found1:1tion excise taxe·; 11nder Chapter 4:? of t he Internal Revenue Code . 
However, you ai·e not automa tically exempt from other fedl.!ral excise taxes. If 
you have any questions about excise, employment, or other federal taxes, please 
let us know. 

Donors may deduct contributions to you as provided ir: sect.ion 170 of the 
Internal Revenue Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts to you 
or for your use are deductible for Federal estate and gift tax purposes if they 
meet the applicable provisions of sect.ions 2055, 2106, and 2522 of the Code. 

Donors may deduct contributions to you only to the excent t.ha_t their 
contrib~tions are gjfts, with no consideration received . Ticke t. purchases and 
similar payments in conjunc t ion with fundraising events may not ner.esearily 
qualify as deductible contributions, dependi ng on the circumst<nces. Revenue 
Ruling 67-246, published in cumulacive Bulletin 1967-2, on page 104, gives 
guidelines regarding when taxpayers may deduct payments for admission to, or 
o ther participation in, fundraising activities for charity. 

You are not required to file Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt. From 
Income Tax, if your gross receipts each year are normally $25,000 or less. If 
you receive a Form 990 package in the mail, simply attach the label provided, 
check the box in the hr:ading to indicate that your annual gross receipts are 
normally $25,000 or less, and sign che return . 

If you are re:quired t (, file a return you muse file it by the ).5th clay of 
the fifth month aft.er the end of }'\)Ur annual accounting period. We chai·ge a 
penalty of $10 a day when a return is filed late, unle!ls there is reasonable 

Letter 1045 (DO/CG) 
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RON WOOD FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER 

cause for the delay. However, th~ maximwn penalty we charge cannot exceed 
$5,000 or 5 percent of your gross receipts for the year, whichever is less. We 
may also charge this penalty if a return is not complete. So, please be sure 
your return is complete before you file it. 

You are not required to file federal income tax return11 unless you are 
subject to the tax on unrelated busirt~ss inc6me under section 511 of the Code. 
If you are subject t:o th le tax , you must file <1n incon1e tax return on Form 
990-T, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. In this letter we are 
not determining whether any of your present or proposed activities a~e unre­
lated trade or business as defined in section 513 ~f the Code. 

You need an employer identification number even if you have no employees. 
If an employer identification number was not entered on your application, we 
will assign a number to you and advise you of it. Please use that number on 
all returns you file and in all correspondenr.;i with lhe Internal Revenue 
Service. 

Since you have not indicated that you intend to finance your activities 
with the proceeds of tax exempt bond financing, in this letter, we have no t 
dete rmined the effect of such financing on your tax exempt sta tus . 

If we said in the heading of this letter that an addendum applies, the 
addendum enclosed is an integral part of this lette r. 

Because this letter could help us resolve any questions about your exempt 
status and foundation status, you s hould keep it in your permanent records. 

If you have any questions, please contact the person whose name and 
telephone lLUrnber are shown in the heading of this letter. 

Sincerely yours, 

~· 4 t: . "'.~'. · .. :-'~ (P 
{.'.~ ... .-... ~ .. · . .,· ;·.f~;J 

·'' 
District Dii~ctor 

Enclos ure (s) : 
Form 672-C 
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Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada Page 1of4 

RON WOOD FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER 
Business Entity Information 

Status: Active File Date: 4/9/1997 

Type: Domestic Non-Profit Corporation Entity Number: C7621-1997 .. 
Qualifying State: NV List of Officers Due: 4/30/2016 ~: ~ 

··. 
Managed By: Expiration Date: 

NV Business ID: NV19971146602 Business License Exp: 

Additional Information 

Central Index Key: I ---·--·-=1 

Registered Agent lnformation 

JOYCE BUCKINGHAM I 
Name: Address 1: 2621 NORTHGATE LANE #62 

DIRECTOR 

Address 2: City: CARSON CITY 

State: NV Zip Code: 89706 

Phone: Fax: 

Mailing Address 1: "Ma1ling Address 2: 

Mailing City: Malling State: NV 

Mailing Zip Code: 

Agent Type: Noncommercial Registered Agent 

Financial Information 

No Par Share Count: I O I Capital Amount I $ O 

No stock records found for this company 

_::J Officers D Include Inactive Officers 

President· RUTH ABERASTURI 

A-ddress 1: · ·2050 dOBl'~NE Address2: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 
Zip Code: 89701 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

Director - JOYCE BUCKINGHAM 

Address 1: 1321 KIM PLACE Address 2: 

City: MlNDEN State: NV 

Zip Code: 89423 Country: U~A 

Status: Active Email: 

Secretary ·ADRIENNE G MURPHY 

Address 1: 2443 HUNT CIRCLE Address 2: 
I I I 

ATTACHME \IT 2 
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Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada Page2 of4 j@ 
: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 

Zip Code: 89701 Counby: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

Treasurer • ADRIENNE G MURPHY 

Address 1: 2443 HUNT CIRCLE Address2: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 

Zip Code: 89701 Counby: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

_::_) Actions\Amendments 

Action Type: Articles of Incorporation 

Document Number: C7621-1997 -001 #of Pages: 12 

File Date~ 419/1997 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: C7621-1997 -007 #of Pages: 2 

File Date: 4/27/1998 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: C7621-1997 -004 #of Pages: 3 

Ale Date: 10/17/1999 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: C7621-1997 -005 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 3/29/2000 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: C7621-1997-006 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 3/25/2001 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this actlo") 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: C7621-1997-003 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 3/18/2002 Effective Date: .:-·· 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: Cn21-1997-008 #-of Pages: 1 

Ale Date: 5/5/2003 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: C7621-1997-002 #of Pages: 1 

Fiie Date: 4115/2004 Effective Date: 

http://nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/PrintCorp.aspx?lx8nvq=k9urxdb8ZfrCtoqj:MNpQPg°/o253 1•• 1/25/2016 



Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada Page 3 of 4 

!List of Officers for 2004 to 2005 I 
Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20050276269"89 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 6/30/2005 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action} 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20060122040-07 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 2/28/2006 . Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Amended List 

Document Number: 20060738016-63 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 11/14/2006 Effective Date: 

(No notes for th.is action) 

Action Type: Registered Agent Change 

Document Number: 20070818621-06 #of Pages: 1 

Fiie Date: 12/3/2007 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Acceptance of Registered Agent 

Document Number: 20080414197-16 #of Pages-: 1 

File Date: 6/18/2008 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Reinstatement 

Document Number: 20080414198-27 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 6/18/2008 Effective Date: 

REIN 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20090533033"88 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 7/1/2009 Effective Date: 
;.;.· 

09-10 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20100382992-06 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 5/28/2010 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) ?. 
Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20110197700-78 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: .3/18/2011 .Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Amended List 

Document Number: 20110627562-22 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 8126/2011 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 
I 
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Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada 

Action Type: Registered Agent Change 

.Document Number: 20110827565-55 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 8/26/2011 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20120108162-03 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 2/15/2012 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20130294234-20 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 4129/2013 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number. 20140310466-07 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 4/29/2014 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Charitable-Solicitation Registration Statement 

Document Number: 20140310470-62 #of Pages: 1 

file Date: 4129/2014 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20150044439-42 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 1/30/2015 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Charitable-Solicitation Registration Statement 

Document Number: 20150044442-96 #of Pages: 2 

File Date: 1/30/2015 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 
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) Ro11 Wood Famil: )Resot1rce Center 
Organizational Chart 

2016 - 2017 
,. .... .,.,. :;·:· '"":"'''"'.''·C"'"C·.···•""•·,-·~'7··•••••·;;_~.:==;::;;::.~z='J.(. 

p· 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center ·: 

Board of Directors · 
'''' ·,.· ···--· - ..... ","•·- ........ .,,~ .• ·.-~.~'.""1 

":'-··--:···:-·_~·-:-.:~::--..-::.;:;:::..:-- .......... _., .... ~ -~· ·---. -:·:-·--::4 

(·-· -· - -"'Fiscal-Manager · ·· ........ i 
Bill Maier 

;:. ··:~:--··-:·_-:.:~~~: ~;:"'·.· .·-·--~~~. ::-::-::;:."":":-... -..... __ --~- ... ~:·-~-{-:_--·-~ 
j 

-· ····]l}x:ecutive-Director · · · · · · 
Joy.ee Buckingham 

r Reach Up! Coordinator 
! Lisa Y esitis, LSW 

Independent Living 
Coordinator 

Belinda Saavedra 
Jessica Keim/Tamara Pierce 

Food Bank Coordinator 
Pam Winebarger 

Differential Response 
Michele Burke/Desiree Witteinan 

'•'"''•"··:··,~ .............. .. 

Family-to-Family ' 
Manager 

Health Educator 
WIC Preceptor 

WIC Nutritionist 

Jo Maier 

·w1c-·cPA ... ~ 
Staff! -, 

Competent 
"Prof'e5sioiiii1 · 

Authority 

Karla Silis 

Ivonne Silis 

Miriam Silis 

/>·:,: 

e 
Familr 

Advocate 
Suuervisor 
Erika Lera 

Family 
Advocates 

Veronica 
Valladares 

Belinda 
Saavedra 

Holly 
Brown 

... : . . :.::..:..... ~ . .:..~~.:.:: .... ~.~~ .. ;' 
Support!Staff 

Wendy 
Sauvage 

. '··- __ ,,~ .......... __ _.._~·~---~·-'-'•'"'"·--li 

' 
Family Advocate 
Youth Programs 

Pam Winebarger 

.::.: .. :L.: . .:: ~::_i\'. -~~:.-: .. ,i 
Car S~at .............. "SafeiY-·-·· .. ····· 

Coordinator. 

Holly Brown 

Car Seat 
Safety 

Specialist 

Victor 
Romero 

Miriam Silis 

~ 
i 

l 
j 

' 

) 
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Ron Wood ~ )ii(y Resource Center 
Board of Dz, ./ctors-2015 -2017 

Name Work Address 

BOARD OFFICERS 
Gere' Clark James Gaskets -
Chair Person Owner/Manager 

3 r Enterprise 
Davton. NV 89403 

Adrienne Murphy NJA- Retired 
Vice Chairperson 

Valeri Wood Vialeri Wood - LCSW 
Secretary Treasurer 

BOARD MEMBERS 
Paul Saucedo NJA - Retired 

Rick Redican NIA - Retired 

Tirina Dahlin State of Nevada 
Deputy Attorney General 
Alttomev General's Office 

Ali Bannister Carson City Juvenile 
Services 
7405 Saliman 
Carson Citv. NV 89701 

UndaAllen TRPA 
128 Market Street 
Stateline, NV 

Oreg Wobd Self Employed 
201 Portrush Court 
Dayton, NV 89403 

Ken Furlong Klen Furlong - Sheriff 
Carson City Sheriff's 
Office 
90.1 East Musser Street 
Carson City, NV. 89701 

VACANCY 

Home Address 

Gere' Clark 
2374 Christmas Tree Drive 
Carson City, NV 89703 

Adrienne Murphy 
2443 Hunt Circle 
Carson City, NV 89701 
Valeri Wood 
2618 Erin Court 
Minden, NV. 89423 

Paul Saucedo 
1231 Chaparrel Drive 
Carson City, NV. 89703 
Rick Redican 
4257 Combs Canyon Rd 
Carson City, NV. 89703 
Trina Dahlin 
330 Crystal Water Way 
Carson City, NV. 89701 
Ali Bannister 
1052 Chip Court 
Minden.NV' 89423 

Linda Allen 
1400 Kim Place 
Minden, NV' 89423 
Greg Wood 
201 Portrush Court 
Dayton, NV 89403 

---

) ) 
Numbers Email Address Terms of COMMI'ITEE 

Office ASSIGNMENTS 

(H) 246-3109 GC!ark@jamesgaskets.com 2015-2017 PUBLIC RELATIONS 
(W) 246-2220 
(c) 721-8840 

775-461-0348 Agm!!mh}'.2003@1'.ahoo.corn 2015-2017 FUND RAISING 
Leave of Absence 
DND 
(C) 781-2468 carsonprof@aol.oom 2015-2011 FUND RAISING 
(H) 267-3222 . valgalO 199@aol.com 

(H) 883-3626 psauce@sbcglobal.net 2015-2017 FUND RAISING 
(F) 883-7650 
(C) 721-6882 
(H) 882-6911 Frannrick@sbcglobal.net 2015-2017 POLICIES FUND 
(C) 813-7087 AND RAISING 

PROCEDURE 
(H) 887-0629 Tdahlin@ag.nv.gov 2015-2017 POLICIES AND 
(C) 720-1552 PROCEDURES 
fW) 684-1133 
(C) 316-0373 abannister@carson.org 2015-2017 POLICIES AND 
(W) 887-2033 PROCEDURES 

(C) 450-2645 lallen@!ma.org 2015-:1017 FUND RAISING 
(W)775-589-5204 

(C) 315-2191 gregatbw@gmail.com 2015-2017 FUND RAISING 
(H) 246-7500 

(W) 887-2020 ext. kfurlong@carson.org 2015 -20£7 FUND RAISING 
41910 
(C) 722-5856 

A TI ACHMENT 4 



Form 990 

Dopnrtmcnl ol lho Treasury 
lnlornal Rovonuo Sol\llco 

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) or !he Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations) 

""' Do not enter Social Security numbers on this form as It may be made public. 
,. lnformallon about Form 990 and Its Instructions Is al www.irs.gov/form990. 

OMB No. 1545-0047 

2013 
Open to Public 

lnspectlo.n 
A For the 2013 calendar year, or tax year beginning Jul 1 , 2013 and ending Jun 3 O I I 2014 
B C~ck ii appllcablo; ·C Nnme oJ orgnnlznllnn Ron Wood Family Resource Center 0 Employer ldonllflcallon l.Jumbor 

- Address change Doing Business As 86-0865470 
Namochongo Number ond stroel (or P.O. box ii mail Is nol dnlivcred to sllccl address) I Roum/sullet E Tcl!!phone number -
Initial 1011110 2621 Northqate Lane 62 (775) 884-2269 -
Tormlna!od Clly or town, slalo or prov~. ccunlly, and ZIP 01 foreign peslal code -
Amendnd relurn - Carson Citv NV 89706-1619 G G1oss 1oceipls $ 914, 952. 

- Appl!calion pending F Name and nddress ol pllnclpnl omcer: H(o) Is !his o group return lor subordlnalllli? tJ Yns CJND 
Jovce Buckinqham 2621 SHthqlt~ i.m, Su:te 5i Carson City NV moo-lm H(b) /\re a\1 subonllnulos lncludnd1 'to11 Ho 

I Tax·exempl slalus I XI 501(c)(3) I I 501(c) ( ) .... (inserl no.) I I 4947(a)(1) or I I 527 
If 'No,' ollach a llsl. (see lnsltucllons) 

J Website:~ N/A H(c) Group oxomplion number ~ 

K Form or organiza!lon: I XI CorporaUon I lrrusl I I Associnlion I I Olhor "' I L Year or rormallon: 1997 I M Slulo ol lngol domlcilo: NV 
I Partl - ·.: I Summary 

1 BrieOy describe the organlzaUon's mission or most significant aclivilies: I~~2~9.9D~Z2S~°-!l-~~-~~~~E-t~-----
G) E~o~!~~~_c2~uE1~~~hd~_C:.02E~r2~hv~-~f~Q~~~~l:_!l~~~~~~E~i..Y~t~~~c~Q£ __________ 
u c ~~~g~v~!~~n~aJ.-~~~~~~JE_~r.Ei~~~Q_p~Q~o_t~y~~~t~y_flt~h1=.Y_~)~ti..9D~hJ.E~-------Cll 

E ,!;~r_p~qh_ ~t;!U.E[fi12!} _a.!'g _s_!.lEE,O_r_!; _S~fY.i.E~~·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Q) 
> 2 Check this box ""' if the organization discontinued ils operations or disposed or more than 25% of its net assets. 0 

CJ 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 3 11 
olS 4 Number of independent voling members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b) . 4 11 I/) 

. . . . .. . . 
cu 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2013 (Part V, line 2a) ••• ... . .. . . 5 26 :e 
> 6 Total number of volunteers (eslimate if necessary) . • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . 6 ?.35 ~ 7a Total unrelated business revenue rrom Part VIII, column (C}, line 12 7a 0. <t . . . . .. 

b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 99().. T, line 34 . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 7b 

Prior Year Current Year 

Cl) 
8 Contdbutlons and grants (Part Vlll, line 1h) . - .............. ......... . .... 926, 106. 881,349. 

:J 9 Program service revenue (Part VIII. line 2g) . .. . . . . . . . . . . c: .. .. . . 11,390. 17,402. 
Q) 

10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A). lines 3, 4, and 7d) • • • • 30. 22. > ........ . . 
Cl> a: 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, Be, 9c, 10c, and 11e) •... - . 22,157. 6, 741. 

12 Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) .. 960,283. 905,514. 
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14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) ........... 

II) 
15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) .. 709,426. 723,599. 

(1,1 
16a Proressional fundralsing fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e) II) ••It t ••I 9 I .. 

c 
Cll 

b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX. column (D). line 25)""' 0. a. 
.n - ·--- ---·· . -~ ·- .. -

17 Other expenses (Part IX. column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11r-24e) ...... 249,138. 215,250. 
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (musl equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) .. 958,S6q. 938,849. 

M 
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtracl line 18 from line 12 . . . . . . . . . . ... 1, 719. -33,335. 

0:; Bcctlnnlna of Current Year End of Year u 20 Total assets (Part X, line 16) ••••••••••••• . . . . .. 209,545. 186,210. Jia . . •I . . .. 
~§ 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) • . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . .. 18,982. 28,902. 
Zu. 22 Nel assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . . . . . 190,563. 157,228 . . . 
I Part.II . ·I Signature Block - . ...... 
Under penn!!los or p1:rJuty. I declare lhol I havo oxamlnCld lhls rctum, Including ac:companylng schodulos ond slalumunls. and 10 tho bosl of my knowlcduo and l>tlllef, II ls lruu, co11ccl, anti 
complola, Ooclarulfon or preparor (ether than omcur) ii bnaud on oll 1nrorm11Uon of which prnpnror has nny knowledge. 

~ I 
Sign Stgnaluro or olliccr 01110 

Here ~ Jo~ce Buckingham Executive Director 
Type or print namo and Ullo. 

/ 
Prinl/Typo prcporer's nomo 

IPropu:?f \ IODll? Chock LJir IPTIN 

Paid Corv Wriaht 05/12/15 soir.omployod P00150239 
Preparer Firm's numo ~CORY WRIGH~~Tj) ASSOCIATBSJCPA 
Use Only Finn's addross ... 5250 s VIRGINIA ST S'l'E 220 Firm'sEIN""' 88-0407788 

RENO .. , NV 89502 Phono no • (77 5) 322-8337 
May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see lnst~c1lo11~r.Li· "1\ J~.: ·\ '';·. //. ..... .......... IXI Yes I I No 

1· ... 
BAA For Paperwork .Reduction Act Notice, see the separate lnstructl~ns. l.:,:..; ·. -· •. ~ TEEA0101 11100113 ~~erp.(r~ENT 5 
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~ Form 990 (2013) Ron Wood l:"'amily Resource Center 86-08654 70 Page 2 
l~lnUl~ Statement of Program Service Accomplishments 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line In this Part Ill • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 
Briefly describe the organization's mission: 

!~~2~c.t?~!.z~~hoE_~~-£r~~~E_t~-----------------------------------------
E~qy~~~~~2~uE!t\':~~d~-~02E~I"llS~v~-~f.J2~~9~~~~~Sh~E~i~~t~~~c~2£ ___________ _ 
~~ fo~ 9~~ E_a_a~ 2.1.. ~'1.1.!i!l!!.e j iCOJl!!.n.!!e~l- ________________________________________ _ 

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior 
Form 990 or 990-EZ?. . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • . • . . . • . . . • . . ···D Yes [gj No 
If 'Yes,' describe these new services on Schedule 0. 

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services? • . • • . • 0 Yes ~ No 
If 'Yes,' describe these changes on Schedule 0. 

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of Its three largest program services, as measured by expenses. 
Section 501(c}(·3-) and 50~(c)(4) organizations and section 4947(a)(tl} trusts are required to report the amount of grams and allocations lo 
others, the tota) expenses, a.nd revenue, if any, for each program service reported. 

4a (Code: ____ )(Expenses $ B 9 5 , 4 7 4 • Including grants of $ 8 4 5 , 9 5 5 • ) (Revenue $ ___ 9 ..... 0_5..._, _5_1 _4 _. ) 

~~i~~~2~~vj~~3-:----------------------------------------------------­
~~U2~~i..9~~~E~iE!~~!~~~~~E~J----------------------------------------­
~~V2f~C3_-!11E_~a~~_M2~~<l!!~~nj:--------------------------------------------
f~OE_~~9~~~-------------------------------------------------------
Qth~!-8~!'!.iE~~------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------~-------

4b (Code: ____ ) (Expenses $ _______ Including greats of S _______ ) CR~~E:!.O.Ve $ ______ _ 

------------·-----------------------------------------------------

4c (Code: ) (Expenses $ Including grants of $ } (Revenue $ ------- ---------- --------- -----~---

-------------~---------------------------------------------------

-------------------------~---------------------------------------

~. 4 d Other program services. (Describe In Schedule 0.) 

(Expenses $ Including grants of $ } (Revenue $ 
4 e Total program service expenses ... 8 9 5 , 4 7 4 • 

BAA TEEAD102 07/02113 Form 990 (2013) 
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Ron Wood Family Resource Center 
Fiscal Report as of 12/31/15 {cash basis) , .. 
·-

'----CashBalance-at 12/31/15 -.....,, Net Income: 7 /1/15 to 12/31/15 

Checking Acct Balance 
---.._ . - . ·- ..... __ __...,, 

$ 80,638 Receipts $ 494,728 

Money Market Balance $ 2,815 

Savings Account Balance $ 328 Expenses $ 466,904 
Paypal Account Balance $ 9,301 

Total Cash Balance t;1s .of 1.0/3.0/15.: $ r 93,-982 [) Ba~ance:- $ 27,824 
,_ 

FY 2016 Est. Posted 7 /1/15-

Activity To Date for Fiscal Year End 6/30/2016 Budget 12/31/15 Comments 

Grant lncom& $ 787,383 $ 456,675 

Other Income $ 17,880 $ 7,948 Supv. Visits, Parenting, Car Seats, Other 

Other Fundraising Donations $ 15,000 $ 300 Board Fundralser 

Donations ~WFRC,Food Bank Br Holiday Support $ 4-3·,SOO $· 29,805- Direct Receipt and PayPal 

Total Income: $ 863,763 $ 494,728 

7000 • Grant & contract expense $ 96,153 $ 32,437 Direct svc., car seats, birth certificates 

7200 • Personnel Expense $ 607,590 $ 375,378 

7500 • Contractual Services $ 23,731 $ 6,188 Audit fee, Ulabillty Insurance, IT Support Svc 

8100 • Operating Expenses $ 89,683 $ 29,794 

8200 • Occupancy Expenses $ 26,585 $ 13,393 

8300 • Travel & meetings expenses $ 5,800 $ 6,954 

8300 • Training - Staff Development $ 1,075 $ 160 

8500 · Equipment $ - $ 2,600 WalMart Grant 

8700 • Board ·Fundralser $ 12,000 $ -
9000 • Indirect $ 1,146 $ - From Grants as Income offset/all exp. 

Total Expenses: $863,763 $466,904 

27,824 

ATrACHMENT 6 



) ) 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center 

Income-Expense FY 2016 To Date 
July through December 2015 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

4 • Contributed support 
45.100 ·Agency (government} grants 

45301 • Family Resource Center 
45303 • Title IV-B 
45304 •WIC 
45306 • Office of Traffic Safety 
45306A • OTS- SN 
453110 ·Reach Up CCSupportSvcs 
453111 • CTF 
453113 • PCC Positive Action NHIPPS 
453114 ·Chaffee 
453115 • Differential Response 
453116 • Faffy 
453117 • PCC FASIT 
45404 • CCSchoolDlstricU 
45406 • Food Bank 
45407 • PCC City Grant 

. ·--~ -~-----·---..:.:a. 
Jul-Dec 15 

12,666.45 
16,220.00 
63,969.78 
22,218.87 

4,889.37 
30,000.00 
26,796.87 
15.319.00 
73,830.00 
69,520.15 
10,742.00 
27,335.77 
25,000.00 
10,000.00 
26,166.93 

Total 45100 • Agency (government) grants 456,675.19 

Totali4 • Contributed support 

5 • Earned revenues 
51.800 · Program service fees 

4240 • Family Vehicle Saf"'ty Program 
51802 • Car Seat - Income 
51803 ·Co-Parenting 
51805 ·Active Parenting 
51811 • Energy Asslstan® Program 
51812 ·Supervised Visitation 
51813 ·Car Seat Donations 

Total 51800 • Program service fees 

5300 • Interest-savings/short-term Inv 

Tota~5 ·Earned revenues 

5305 • Donations 
5430 • Board Fundralsing Event 

Total Income 

Gross Profjt 

100.00 
3,001.00 

466.90 
13.00 
60.00 

4,290.00 
5.00 

456,675.19 

7,935.90 

12.43 

7,948..33 

29,805.00 
300.00 

494,728.52 

494,728.52 

) 

Page 1 



) ) 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center 

Income-Expense FY 2016 To Date 
July through December 2015 

Expense 
7000 • Grant & contract expense 

7flll8 ·Car Seats Purchased 
70i21 • Birth Certificates 
7000 • Grant & contract expense - other 

Tota1!7000 · Grant & contract expense 

7200 • Personnel Expense 
7~0 • Salaries & wages 
7U3· Holiday 
72.45 • Health Benefit 
72.146 • Medicare 
72!47 • Social Security 
n,'48 • Unemployment Expense 
7:!00 • Workman's Comp 
74DO • General Liability Insurance 

TotaQ7200 ·Personnel Expense 

7500 • Contractual Services 
7525 ·Audit 
7531 • IT Support 
75.60 • Fingerprinting 

Tota1!7500 ·Contractual Services 

8100 ·Operating Expenses 
81110 ·Supplies 
8i/'11 ·Office Supplies 
81'12 • Prograllt Supplies 

81122 •Food Sank supplies 
81124 • Educational Enrichment 
8112 • Progtam Supplies - Other 

Total 8112 ·Program Supplies 

81113 • Incentives 
8114 • Printing & copying 
8117 ·Postage, shipping, delivery 
8130 • Telephone & telecommunications 
8131 • Internet 
8135 • Advertising expenses 
8140 · Vehicle Registration 
8160 • Equip rental & maintenance 
8191 • Service Charge-Bank and Other 
8590 • Other expenses 
8100 ·Operating Expenses· Other 

Total 8100 • Operating Expenses 

Jul-Dec 15 

4,145.46 
162.00 

28, 130.00 

32,431.46 

282,930.17 
12,620.36 
40,502.35 

4,863.16 
20,794.10 

2,479.00 
1,780.00 
9,409.00 

375,378.14 

4,000.00 
1,739.97 

448.25 

6,186.22 

263.58 
2,975.51 

8,540.00 
135.00 
913.00 

9,588.00 

4,293.95 
2,820.95 
1,251.69 
5,184.71 

251.00 
439.53 

76.22 
961.81 
237.72 
968.22 
440.80 

29,753.69 

) 
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) ) 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center 

Income-Expense FY 2016 To Date 
July through December 2015 

Jul-Dec 15 

8200 • Occupancy 
8281 • Utilities 
8282 • Janitorial 
8283 • Rent-Other 
8287 · Garbage 
8288 • Office Repair & Mainbmance 

Totall8200 • Occupancy 

8300 • Travel & meetings expenses 
83i10 • Mileage 
83.15 ·Per Diem 
8l00 • Travel & meetings expenses - Other 

Totall8300 · Travel & meetings expenses 

8350 • Training.Staff Development 
8355 • MembetShlp 'Clues - organization 

Totall8350 • Training-Staff Development 

8500 • Equipment 
8711 • Paypal Fee 
9000 • Indirect 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

·.:· 
. .. ·•:. 

7,069.51 
3,500.00 
2,658.79 

10.00 
154.97 

13,393>27 

6,039.91 
575.00 
339.57 

6,954.48 

160.00 

160.00 

2,600.00 
38.60 
0.00 

466,903.86 

27,824.66 

27,824,66 

) 
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

JAMES T. RUSSELL 
District Judge. Department One 
885 East Musse.,· Street. Room 306 l 
Carson City. Nevada 8970 I 
(775) 882-1996 
fax: (775) 887-2272 

To Whom IL May Concern: 

CARSON CITY & STOREY COUNTY 
STATE OF NEVADA 

February 20, 2015 

.JAMES E. WILSON, JR. 
District Judge, Department Two 

885 East Musser Street, Room 3057 
Carson City. Nevaua 8970 I 

(775) 882-1619 
Fax: (775) 887-2296 

The Ron Wood Center (RWC) provides an invaluable service to the First Judicial District 
Court and to the community. RWC conducts parenting classes, supports families, and provides 
counseling services, financial assistance, and related supports for prevention of child abuse an<l 
neglect. 

The R WC is an exscnlial resource for lhc court. Wilhoul the resources of R WC educating 
parents, there would he more children sufforing from neglect. This would have a lasting effocl 
on children and future generations. 

We are in support of RWC pursuing grant funding for the Prevention of Child Abuse and 
Neglect to support their continued operation and for conducting all of their essential services and 
the Positive Action Parcnl Class. 

Sincerely, 

/2 Wt ·& I , .. . '/ ,/ _ ... 
-t:? '% ··: .1.1,1014 ~· t!'-l .~ 
)ii~1<es E. Wilson Jr. /j! 

LD'fstricl Court Judge U 
Ji T. Russell 

rstrict Court .Judge 

ATTACHMENT7 



Carson High School 
----~_::_:_~::-_:::..:: .. _:··-·:~::-::-:-:-~---:--:__-:__._~_:--~_-..:.::: ::.. . -· _ _:_..;~.::__--.:::::..:.:.::-:-.:·.::=~.-:-::.=--=-.:_:=:.--;::::....:..;=.===:7=:·::.::..:: 

1 :11 1'<1RTH SAUMAI': RO-"D • P.O BO>: t.C3 •CARSON cir·. ~'H:\!/\Qi\ 99702·177f.i ;';l~- :w:: 
FAX (TIS! 283-179C 

February 23, 2015 

To whom it may concern: 

The Ron Wood Center is applying for a grant to support them in funding a parent class with the 
goal of preventing child abuse. This is the kind of program that is useful to those who deal with 
families who are struggling. · 

As a dean of students at Carson High School, I find partners like the Ron Wood Center critical to 
/""\. the work we do. Many times, I come into contact with families who are dealing with difficulties 

such as drug or alcohol abuse, grief, or depression. The Ron Wood Center supports these 
families by providing counseling that these families may not otherwise be able to afford. 

Also in my role as dean, I interact with parents who are frnstrated and finding it difficult to 
respond appropriately to their children's actions. I frequently refer families to the Ron Wood 
Center. A Positive Action Parent Class would suit these parents well and will assw·e that we can 
do our part in breaking the cycle of abuse. 

In short, I highly recommend the Ron Wood Center for this grant. 

Sincerely, 

Cheryl Macy 
Dean of Students 

AlTACHMENT 7 



911 E Musser St. 
Carson City. NV 89701 

To: Joyce Buckingham 
Executive Director 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center 
2621 Northgate Lane #62 
Carson City, NV 89706 

From: SheriffKen Furlong 

Date: February 20, 2015 

Subject: Support for Grant Opportunities 

Ken Furlong 
Sheriff 

775-887-2500 
Fax: 775-887-2026 

I am pleased to offer the support of the Carson City Sheriff's Office as grant opportunities are 
pursued, especially those pertaining to the Prevention of Child Abuse and Neglect - Parent 
Training and specifically for Positive Action Parenting Classes. The Ron Wood Family 
Resource Center has long been a positive and effective referral agency for many social and 
family challenges that we face in ow- community daily, and the ·center is one of our strongest 
allies. 

As law enforcement engages is a variety of family issues daily, it is a tremendous advantage to 
have ready resources capable of educating, mentming, and building prevention. These 
techniques have long been recognized as the most efficient and cost effective paths. Too often, 
front line first responders in America don't have the ready resource access. When options are 
not available, both children and adults suffer as they are left without the tools to make life 
corrections. 

My highest support is offered to the Ron Wood Family Resource Center in its endeavors to build 
stronger families. 

£)~ 
KenFur4 
Sheriff 
City-Coun 

ATTACHME T7 
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REACH UP PROGRAM STATISTICS - FISCAL YEAR 2014 - 2015 

Total participants 299 
Total individual contacts: 732 
Total group contacts: 931 

Death 74% 
Divorce 77% 
Client sub abuse 15% 
Family sub abuse 33% 
Sex abuse 10% 
Hi Family dysfunction 70% 
Domestic violence 34% 
Suicidal ideation 8% 
Truancy 5% 
Mental health client 16% 
Family mental health 33% 

Carson residents 89% 
Spanish speaking 9% 
cautasran 277% 
Native 7% 
African - American 2% 
Asian 8% 
Multi 4% 
Other 1% 
Hispanic 30% 

Income Level 
Very Low 197 
Low 72 
Moderate 37 

52% of referrals come from the schools 

Of l"ast year: 
44 clients were referred out 
47 attended 2 or less appointments 
34 attended 3 or more 

ATTACHMENT 8 
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Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

· ' ·.·. ·' · · '' .. ·: GENERAL INFORMATION .:· ': : . ... ·, .··· > .. :-:',· r , . .- ::' .. ,. 

PLEASE READ ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2 COPIES TO: Janice Keillor 
Carson City Dept. of F inance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is firm. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for fundin g. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this document is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

Contact Person: Marlene Maffei, Executive Director 
Phone Number: 775 885-7770 Email: Director 

Website if a 

.···'. ·, ... · . ,._ ·. · .PRO.JECTSUMMARY .·.-· ;: . . :-··_... ·. :-. ·. : ... :: : · 
Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who will be served, how many will be served, and where will it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 

This project will provide approximately 5,000 free nutritious lunch meals to about 100 
Carson City children daily during the summer break. Food service locations are selected 
to target neighborhoods with a high incidence of children receiving free and reduced price 
lunches during the school year. 

2016 Carson City CDBG appl ication Page 1 of14 
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·:-:-. ·:-,.. . ~--.. · .· · . -· · · · PROJECT ELIGIBILITY · .,._ ·· ·. · .. : ... :- · :·: ~.-·.: ._ .": 

A. 

B. 

This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

X 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

LIM Area Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facilities, fa9ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

X LIM Limited Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

LIM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one family or multi-family 
structures. Rental units for LIM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

LIM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microeµterprise Assistance: the project assists m the establishment of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 
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c. 

Slum or Bliglited Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 

Spot Bligltt: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area: Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but' only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety', demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

Project Category (check one): 

X Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improy,ements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation ( weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fayade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 
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The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 

During the school year, FFT provides weekend meals to low and moderate­
income students identified as at risk for food insecurity. The Summer Food Bridge For 
Hungry Children provides free lunches (Monday-Friday) to these same children during 
the swnmer school break. In that regard, this addresses the public service objective of 
providing youth and health services to the children of our co1TIJnw1ity. 

Food For Thought, Inc. has conducted the Summer Food Bridge For Hungry 
Children program for the past four years (2012-2015). In 2015, we served meals at two 
locations (Park Ten-ace Park and the Bridge Church). These locations were selected 
because of their proximity to schools with a high incidence of subsidized lunch programs 

.- during the school year. During the coming year, we plan to service these same two 
locations. 

2. If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 

During summer 2015, we served 4,523 meals at om two food service locations­
an average of 82 children per day. Additionally, we conducted organized activities and 
distributed free books, backpacks, school supplies, and hygiene kits to the children 
participating in our program. These services help these children return to school healthier 
and better prepared for the coming academic year. The program also relies on numerous 
volunteers at our service sites to help organize and manage the program. Our volunteers 
constitute a group of individuals with diverse social, educational, and experiential 
backgrounds. Their contact with the children promotes a socially coMected community 
by providing interaction between Carson City citizens of different cultural and ethnic 
backgrounds. 

3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 
Children ages 2-18 will be provided nutritious lunches. As previously discussed, 

we establish our feeding sites in areas most likely to service children who are at risk of 
food insecurity. In addition, the 2016/2017 project will provide summer employment to 
approximately four Carson City residents. Further, in an effort to support local 
producers, we purchase-when practical from the local Fan-ners' Market. 

4. If yow- project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/program: 

Abused Children Illiterate Persons Homeless Persons 
__ Battered Spouses __ Severely Disabled Adults __ Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly _ X _ Other (Please explain) 

Children at risk of hunger in the Carson City community. 
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5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

We used 2010 census data and maps to identify neighborhoods with high 
populations of children receiving free and reduced meals during the school year. We 
establish our service sites within walking distance of these populations. This approach 
targets the children we serve during the regular school year. 

How will the funds be used on this project? 
All food costs associated with the project have been paid through grant funding 

from the USDA and the State of Nevada Department of Agriculture. We plan to apply 
·for these grants again for the 2016-2017 grant year. We anticipate using the CDBG grant 
funding to pay other costs associated with managing the program. These costs include: 
labor, equipment, supplies, advertising, and vehicle expenses. 

Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

As with all non-profits, Food For Thought, Inc. is continuously evaluating past 
fund raising strategies as well as exploring new opportunities to obtain funding for the 
various programs we conduct. Historically, we have relied heavily on private and 
business donations for the bulk of our operating revenue and will likely continue to do so 
in the future. Nevertheless, city, state, and federal grants have allowed us to implement 
the Summer Food Bridge for Hungry Children. Had it not been for these grants, it is 
unlikely we would have undertaken this program in 2012. 

Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Ple~e 
provide a detailed explanation. 

Yes; however, we attempt to run this as a "stand alone" program and rely 
exclusively on grants. We try not to use funds designated for our "Backpack" program. 
A reduction of grant funding could impact the level of service provided. 

Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 

We are unaware of any other organization that provides weekend or summer food 
assistance in a manner similar to Food For Thought, Inc. Other organizations do provide 
food assistance. However, this assistance often requires transportation to a cafeteria 
facility that provides these services. Our programs are somewhat unique in that minimal 
transportation is required to receive our services. In the case of our weekend program, 
pre-packaged, non-perishable, food bags are delivered to the various schools for 
distribution prior to the weekend. In our summer food program, we transport lunches to 
the neighborhoods where the children live. Consequently, most of our participants are 
within a short walk of the feeding site. We feel this aspect of our program is important in 
that it removes the burden of responsibility from the children we aspire to serve. 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 
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• Target Area (specify geographic area) ______________ _ 
OR 

Community-wide 
Neighborhoods around our feeding sites. Based on our review of2010 Census Data and 
maps, we believe these areas contain a high populations of children receiving free and 
reduced lunches dwing the school year. These include: 1) Park Terrace Park, 1327 La 
Loma Carson City, NV and 2) Bridge Church, 90 I N Stewart, Carson City, NV. 

For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger project, please describe the entire project. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

NIA 

Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes 
If YES, explain. 

NIA 

Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes 

NIA 

Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

NIA 

With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

NIA 

No 

No 

Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes No _X_N/A 

If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No _X_NIA 

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and ( c) explain how they will document 
the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. NIA 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The nwnber of persons to be benefited: 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 
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Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the projected outputs, or total number of people served, from this project? 

In the summer of 2015, we served 4,523 meals at the two service sites-an average of 82 
children per day. At a minimum, we anticipate we will serve at least this many meals in the 
coming year. Based on preliminary planning, we anticipate this number could increase by 
about 10% to 5,000 meals in 2016. 

2. Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMI)? How many are Carson City residents? 

We conducted research to establish our food service locations in neighborhoods with a 
high population of children receiving free or reduced cost lunches during the regular school 
year. Consequently, we feel a high-percentage of the recipients meet the demographic of low 
to moderate income and are Carson City residents. 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question l ?) 

Childhood food insecurity can be linked to many negative long-term health, education, 
and economic outcomes. A tangible outcome of this project is the mitigation of childhood 
hunger in the neighborhoods served by the project. This in turn, will mitigate the long-term 
negative outcomes of food insecurity. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

Food For Thought, Inc. maintains extensive records to track the pe1formance of this 
program. We utilize various daily count sheets (prescribed by the USDA) at both locations 
to track clients served. We anticipate maintaining these accounting records indefinitely. 
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Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other funding is not required but will increase yow- score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page # 1. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 

Project Title: Requested Other 
• ~ • - .• '.\ ..... - ... '7' -;f ....... ~·---~-?:-·::e ,,:._"'!~ ... Amount Funding 

In-Kind Total Funds 
, Projed Ezj)eiise5':-FY2016-17 

. '.•. 

: . .. . ~ -

SALARIES 
11,400.00 8,100.00 19,500.00 

EQUIPMENT 

OPERA TING SUPPLIES 400.00 1,600.00 2,000.00 

VEHICLE 200.00 400.00 600.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 600.00 600.00 

FOOD 8,000.00 3,600.00 11 ,600.00 

TOTALS 12,000.00 18,700.00 3,600.00 34,300.00 

. AGENCY ASSETS ... 

Unrestricted cash $140,443.36 (as of 12/31/2015) 
Restricted cash* 0.00 (See Cash Restriction Attachment) 
Total cash on hand $140,443.36 
*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please describe. 

None. 
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Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessarv. 

SALARIES 

OPERATING SUPLIES 

VEHICLE 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

FOOD 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

$19,SOO.OO (SEE BUDGET 
ATTACHMENT) 

$2,000.00 (SEE BUDGET 
ATTACHMENT) 

$600.00 (SEE BUDGET 
ATIACHMENT) 

$600.00 (SEE BUDGET 
ATTACHMENT) 

$11,600.00 (SEE BUDGET 
ATTACHMENT) 

JUSTIFICATION 

JUSTIFICATION 

JUSTIFICATION 

JUSTIFICATION 

JUSTIFICATION 
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AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Marlene Maffei 

Title: Executive Director 
Address 3246 N. Carson St., Ste. 118, Carson City, NV 89706 

Phone number: (775) 885-7770 
Email: Directori@.nvfoodforthought.org 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Marlene Maffei 

Title: Executive Director 
Address 3246 N. Carson St., Ste. 118, Carson City, NV 89706 

Phone number: (775) 885-7770 
Email: Director@nvfoodforthought.org 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: George Allbritten 

Title: Bookkeeper 
Address 3246 N. Carson St., Ste. 118, Carson City, NV 89706 

Phone number: (775) 885-7770 
Email: GAllbritten@nvfoodforthought.org 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONTACT 
Name: Marlene Maffei or George Allbritten 

Title: Executive Director/Bookkeeper 
Address 3246 N. Carson St., Ste. 118, Carson City, NV 89706 

Phone number: (775) 885-7770 
Email: Director@nvfoodforthought.org 

20 16 Carson City CDBG Application Page 10 of 14 
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Date of incorporation January 8, 2008 
Date of IRS certification May 15, 2009 
Tax exempt number 51-0664783 
DUNS# : (http://wvrw.dnb.c9m/get-a-duns:t}umber)1trril) 899244442 

Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with yow- application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

Attachment Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(") 

IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) letter (available to print from x 
1 Secretary of State's website) 

Proof. of incorporation from Secretary of State (Certificate x 
Only) Go to h!!P~~ ~h .. .vww.nvsil verfl \1me.gov/certificate You will 
need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 

2 Submit proof that your entity is active and in good standing. Go to 
http://nvsos.gov/sosenti.niscarch/ and print your business entity 
information 

Current O rganization Chart with names of sta ff members 
x 

3 
Current Board of Directors and terms of office. [If a member of x 
your Board of Directors is in a position to obtain a financial benefit 

4 or interest from your proposed project, you may be ineligible for 
CSSG funds. 
501 (c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federal Tax x 

5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 
x 

6 
Profit and Loss Statement, General Ledger, Balance Sheet 

Funding commitment letters and/or letters of support (if 
7 applicable) 

x 
8 Restricted Casb Statement 

x 
9 Budget J ustification 

201 6 Carson City CDBG Application Page 11 of14 



Applicant certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge, all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

JY~~J\~:_ Suma re o u onzed 1a \ 
\.f ,I 

Marlene Maffei, Executive Director 

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official 

Lynette Conrad 

T ed Name of President of Board of Directors 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

\/ltf/ILe 
Date 

(775) 885-7770 

Phone Number 

Date 

(775) 885-7770 

Phone Number 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

IRS TAX EXEMPT 501(C)(3) LETTER 



.......... •.•.·•·•·.·•·.· .. ···.·.·.·.·.·.·.··.···.··.··.··· 

: . . . ~ 

/··~ ~vBNOJS SBRVICB 
»·.· O. Box·· .2508 
CINCINNA'r.I. OH 45201. 

nate: MAY 15 Z009 
FOOD POR motram DC 
PO BOX 656 
cnRSO'N c:rw, J.l1V 89102-0656 

Employer Identification Number: 
51-0664183" 

DLN: 
17053029364019 

Contact Person: 
.JOSBPB R XBNRBDY ID# 3164 7 

contact Tel.ephone Number: 
(877) 829-5500 

Accounting Period Bnding: 
December 31 · . 

Public Charity Status: 
170 (b) (1) (A). (vi) 

P0%111 990 Required: 
Yes 

-_.; . Bff.ective Date. of Bxempt.i.on; .. , .. --··-
· :·Jbuary "28:', 2aoa '. ·· ·.-..-- p• --····· -- -· -- ·----.:...-·.: ...... 

eont:rlbution Deductibility: 
Yes 

Mdendnm Applies: 
No 

Dear Applicant: 

we are pleased to .infoxm you 'tbat upon review of your app1ica.tion for tax 
exempt status we bave determined that you a%e exempt from i'ederal income tax 
Under Sf!ction 501.(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are 
CledW::t.ible ~ s~tian 170 of the Code. You are also qual.ified to receive 
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055~ 2106 
or· 2522 of the COde. Because this letter could help resolve any questions 
regar~ yo~ ~t ~~~-·. Y-:>U should keep it .in l'0\1:_.~"!!~nent records. 

02:ganiptinns exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Code are further classified 
as either public ~ties or private foundations. We determined that you are 
a public charity under the Code section(s} listed in the beading of this 
letter. 

Please see encl.osed PUblicaticm. 4221-PC, complianoe-Gt.dde for SOl{c) (3) Publ.ic 
Charities, for some helpfu1 iD:fomation about your responsibilities as an 
exempt organization.. 

--- -··- ··- ·-.. ---· ·-- -----...... ·----- --- ····-·----..----· ___ , 

Letter 947 (DO/CG) 
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······ ···· ···. ······ - ······ 

.· --.... 

---. 

...................... 

ROSSMILLER 
'S•~tll'j ofSllJlt 

. ...... -.r.·.· .. ·.·-·.·.·.·.·-·.· .. .. ·.•.· ... -.-.-.. -.· 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICEOFTHE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

Certified Copy 

Job Number: C20080129-17G3 
Reference Number: 
Expedite: 
Through Date: 

................ _ •.• _ •. •.•.r-_,•.·.·-.·.•· ..••.•• 
.... -.. --- ---.·: -.. ·.· ·.-.-. -~.·.·.-.-- ·.• 

scarrw.. ANDERSON 
DI/IHI}' S1cntiey 

.ftJr C'bRrmvrrlal ic't:tnrllnfP 

Jann.a:ry 31, 2008 

The undersigned filing officer hereby certifies that the attached copies are true and exact 
copies of all requested statements and .xe1ated subsequent ~tation filed with the 
Secretary of State, s Offiee, Commereial .Recordings Division listed on the attached 
report 

DocumentNwnber(s) Description 
20080058279-41 Articlos ofJncmpoxation 

Nmnber.ofPages 
2 Pages/1 Copies 

Respectfully, 

,~~ 
ROSS MU J .ER 
Secretary of Stale 

B~ {j_ /}r){!f}. 
Certification Cleik <:::::'. 

Commettial Reootding Division 
202 N. Carson Streat 

CA\'SOI\ Clty~ Nevada &9701-4069 
Telephone m5) 684-5708 

Fax (775) 684-7138 
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ATTACHMENT 3 

ORGANIZATION CHART 
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FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC. 
ORGANIZATION CHART -

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Lynette Conrad, President 
Christine Slowthower, Vice-President 

Dawn Ellerbrock, Secretary 
Carrie Ayarbe, Treasurer 

Nancy Yamamoto 
Donnie Moellendorf 

Gina Session 
Jeff Maples 

Mike Walker 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Marlene Maffei 

BOOKKEEPER 

George Allbritten 

VOLUNTEERS 

Many members of the Carson City Community 

.. 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS . 

WITH TERMS 
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FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

WITH TERMS 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Lynette Conrad, President (Term Expires 2016) 
Christine Slowthower, Vice-President (Term Expires 2016) 
Dawn Ellerbrock, Secretary (Term Expires 2016) 
Carrie Ayarbe, Treasurer (Term Expires 2016) 
Nancy Yamamoto 
Donnie Moellendorf 
Gina Session 
Jeff Maples 
Mike Walker 

·. 
r 

..... 

:·.·: 



• • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • .• .• _. ,...,_._._. _._. _._. •·• • ·•· .......... • •• • •• • ........ •. •.·. • .•... • • • . • • .. •· • • • • • • • • ., • • • • • •. • . • • • • • • •.w.•. • • • •· • • • • • • •; •h.•.• '·" .·.·.·; _. ·'· • • ._.. • • ·.• "• ·-;:; .............. ,.................. . ............. ················· r:' 

ATTACHMENT 5 

FEDEIM.L TAX RETURN 
FORM990 

·.·.·. 

~? 



Form 990 
OMB No. 154!>-0047 

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 
~@14 Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations) 

Departmanl o( tho Trea.>IJIY 
lntoma1 Revenua Service 

... 
... 

Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public. 
Information about Form 990 and its Instructions Is at www.irs.gov/form990 . 

Open to Public - . 
: ·· · Inspection " !; ••• 

A F th 2014 or e calendar vear or tax vear b eolnnina and endina 
B Check ~applicable: c Name of organization Foo'd for Thouaht, Inc. D Employer Identification numbor 
0 Address change Doing business as 

0 Name change 
Number and street (or P .0. box if mail is not delivered to street address) I Room/suite 51-0664783 

3246 N. Carson St. 118 E Telephone riumber 
0 lnltlal return City or town State ZIP code 

(775) 885-7770 
0 Flnal re!Ufl>'tcnnlnated 

Carson Citv NV 89706 
Foreign country name Foreign province/state/county Foreign postal code 

0 Amended return G Gross receipts $ 187 480 

0 Application pending F Name and address of principal officer: H(o) Is this a group relum for subordinates? Ovas[KJ No 
Marlene A Maffei 3246 N. Carson Suite 118 Carson Citv NV 89706 H(b) Ara all subordinates Included? O vasO No 

I Tax-exempt status: l1SJ 501(c)(3)0 501(c) ( ) ... onsert no.) 0 4947(a)(1) or O s21 If "No." attach a list. (see instructions) 

J Website: ... www.nvfoodforthouqht.orq H(c) Group exemption number ... 

K Form or organization: [R} Corporation 0 Trust D Association D Other .. I L Year of formation: 2008 I M State of legal domicile: NV 

llmll Summarv 
1 Brieny describe the organization's mission or most significant activities: _T~P!~'{i_!:f.i:_f9_q9_~qr:.!1.~t:~Y.:>~~Q9J_<.!g~_q ______ __________ 

C1> 
0 s:_~il9~~.!1. !f! _l_~~-9.?!_!i_ql) _ 9l!Y.'!.r:.~?-i_1'!_ 9!.9.t:r:. !9.~.!1-~1:!£~ -<.!9~g~.§!_t~_ !1_l!l!!~Q!1_!Q~ _tti_~~~-<.;~ll.9.r:.~t]-- --- ---- -- -- -- - ---- - ----- ----- --- -- -- - ------ -c: 
111 

.!b.!J_~_~t]b.§!.Q~~r.!9_ l_~~!r:. ?_~i!i.!Y_l_ql~?!.!1"- --- --- --- ---- -- ----- - ----- -------- --- ---- -- -- ----- -- --- - -- -- ---------- ---- ---- - ----- ----- --- ------E 
C1> 2 Check this box "'D if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets. > 
0 
Cl 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1 a) . 3 
c(j 

4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b). 4 
~ 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2014 (Part V, line 2a). 5 
~ 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary) . 6 ti 
< 7a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12 . 7a 

b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T line 34 . 7b 
Prior Year 

Cl> 8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1 h) . 136 745 
:J 

9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) . 0 c: 
Cl> 
> 10 Investment Income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) . 59 Cl> 
0:: 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11 e) . 15,451 

12 Total revenue-add lines 8 throuqh 11 (must equal Part VIII. column (A), line 12). 152,255 
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3). 0 
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) . 0 

en 
ClJ 

15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) . 49,228 
en 16a Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e). 0 c: 
ClJ 

b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (0), line 2S) ... ·- ---- -------__ _:l_qL~~~ 
. . .. 

Cl-x 
w 17 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-1 1d, 11f-24e). 95,584 

18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) . 144,812 
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12. 7 443 

~~ Beginning of Current Year 0 ... 

!lg 
20 Total assets (Part X, line 16). 92 188 .... 

~~ 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) . 0 ~" "c 
Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 92,188 2:.! 22 

·= - Slanature Block 
Under penaltles of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, Including accompanying schedules and statements. and lo the best of my knowledge 
and belief It ls true correct, and comolete. Declaration of oreoarer Cother than officer\ Is based on all Information of which oreoarer has anv knowledae, 

Sign ~ I 
Here r Signature or officer Date 

~ Carrie Ayarbe Treasurer 
, Type or print name and title 

10 
10 
8 

0 
0 

Current Yoar 
180 012 

0 
95 

2 671 
182,778 

0 
0 

65,366 
0 . -

71 094 
136 460 

46 318 
End of Yoar 

138 506 
0 

138 506 

Paid 
Preparer 
Use Only 

PrinVType preparers name 

Marv Sanada 

I Preparers signature 

I 
Date I Iv! I PTIN Check lXJ if 
10/27 /201 5 self-employed P00834666 

Finn's name ... 
Firm's address ... 2832 Table Rock Dr. , Carson City, NV 89706 

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) . 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate Instructions. 
HTA 

I Flrm"s EIN ... 

I Phone no. (775) 885-7962 

~ Yes D No 

Form 990 (2014) 

,· 

j:. 

. i·i· 

.... 



........ .;............................. .· ............. · .. . 

Form ooo (2014).___ ...... F...,o..,od-..-fo-.r .... T .... h-.ou.......,h.,.t .... l-.nc ... _________________________ s_1_.-o_s_s ... 47.-B .. 3.._ ___ P_a&;e•2~ 
Statement of Program Service Accomplishments 
Check if Schedule 0 contains a response or note to any line in this Part Ill . D 

1 Briefly describe the organlzation1s mission: 

IC?JW:?YJg~_!Q~f9!JJ~.!3_q~_f!£~.2.Ql~.a'l!~-gttJLc!~~~_in.!ti.!3.f!~~!>_f!.QttY.!l!~-~1~-2rg~s_t~_t!Q~!JJ~------------------------------------------------
~~~g_l!~!~_l]~1r~tql}_toJ..!IJ!!!>.~~~Ug!!!n.!tlY..~~.n~~'1£L1!9.til!tr_~pJg!Y_t.9_!!!l!!l.: .• _______________________________________________________________ _ 

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on 
the prior Form 990 or 990-EZ? • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . 
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O. 

D Yes [!]No 

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program 
services?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . D Yes [Kl No 
If ''Yes," describe these changes on Schedule 0. 

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by 
expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, 
the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported. 

4a (Code: ·---------------· ) (Expenses$ ----------~-1.§.~?- including grants of$ --------------·--- ) (Revenue$ ·------------------·) 
_Q~_rilJ9 __ ~QJ:1._f..fI.?R~l'!.£<!~~l!~E!~-~!.':~!1-~1?!1_~:PIP..9~~:.-T1'J~_P!9Jl!!!IJ'!~J!iP!~~~YJ?!gyJ~~~~----------------------------------------­
.!1~~9.!!!!~9-~fJP..~-!!l.~f[i£~Y-t~~_ll~~~!!.!l..t!!!'£i!l.a.9.ll!J9£C!t~ffiC!9!!!~-.Ib!3_~~-C!~t1~f_~-'!-----------------------------------------------­
P..~tt.!£!P-~!~.lf!.![E!~_!l!l.c4l!~~~~-'!1-E!!!P..'P-9!~ffi~-~!l_r!l}9.!~~-!ffi~!~~~~\.~.!!t.ii!!!.!l!_r.i§Kf<!tf9R~-------------------------------------------­
!IJ~~C!~!i..ty_9!1_!~~-Y{~~KE!f!~.:---;!1£~!9.C!~-~!l.9.!~..elf!~!i-i~Lt.h~-~U9~~-~~f-~~~f<l!.\Y~~~~g-----------------------------------------------­
£CllJ~.!~.'!'.2Y9!!: • .Tii~f2M.R~Yl~~_!!!~'!<J~_fr.!~!l~1y:_~n.c.!_r~~!r~l?-'!2.i:l!fl:!9~-~Ji<2t1J.!!t<!~~~J-c.!l~~~~"'-------------------------------------------­
~!..~!l..~~!~!--~-l!d!l.9J!l~~Q1i~!t!!.~!l!~~~!J.l:f.I.Et<2Yt':!~st~.,~-~~-~~9.!!~Uqgf1_!~!9!J..9~Jhi~-----------------------------------------------­
_P-i:_g_g~!'l:._Jl!~_P!.!>1l~fil!.l~_l!~.Q.!IJ.~9Q~~-------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------

~ ------------------------------------------------------------·--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

4b (Code: ·---------------· ) (Expenses$ __________ tt!.~~t including grants of$ ------------------ ) (Revenue$ ·------------------·) 
_Q!JE.'J9-t~~-!!ffiqe!P.r.!~~-l-!l.!!:l~~.1-?9_14.t_'1.~1:!9h~~9-l!t?!J_~ .. ?_C!1~}_f.Ef_c;9!'~~~!~9-!~~-§i_l!fil'I!~!f9~-cL ___________________________________ _ 
.§~!Yl~_e_rpJl~'1Ll~f~PLTI!~-P!s>.at~IJ!£tc;!Yic!~9-t~~-'I!~!l!!.~9-~l1Jl~~tl.~9..~~-~:1~}-MQD&~Y:frt<!~Y-!l! ••...•. ---------------------------­
!9~-~!!-'Yj!:l.9JQ~~_tlQn!>.: • .Ib~-~E!J9~Y9!ll!Yt~~-!i.!3J!l_~l.f:.cL<!~!'JQJ.h~lr.Pf9!CJt'1~Y-t<!_~l~J!1-E!~!~!Y-----------------------------------------------­
!.C!~9PJ!i_Y{i!IJ_~jgb_L'l<!Lcl~!:lr@!_~f~J~&E!~!~J-~~!~L'!9.f!!!~rm~-~l~9-l!~!'.9J~~~£~29J.Y~?!! ...•.•••• -------------------------------------------­
.99.!l~~R'!~D!l.Y._!tJ~-g~!!_q~IJ-~~l~L'l9-1.!!~~!!.t!lJ~':!9h!b!'_§f§.e_~~-li~~~_th~-1?~!:1J~-~!1Jlc4t~~------------------------------------------------
P..~!:t.!~!E~!Ln..eJR!~~-!~JlCl~!.!!l~~lP!!'B~IJ!~:.-Q.':!~!l..9J~l!.P!'.r!~~-1J9~-~!!~!'-!'l~~l~-~~!~_l?~!Y!!~-!1! __________________________________________ _ 
J!.l~~~-(~~!.!i!~~!-YY.:E!~Q!JJJhi!i.E?!P.Elr:.C!IJ1\.~~~-~-~~~~!!.IT'!9~!_r12!J!~Y~~£~Lv.~~-~~~g~~_t9_!1_4.t_ri~Q!I__ ______________________________________ _ 
.5!~~!l9!l.~.!C!~9~_f2!~~-~ .. --Til!!_\Y_~~_th.~~~.Y.~!L~~h~Y~-~-'lcJY_ql~-<!J!lJ!~[Q9f?J!l.: ________________________________________________________ _ 

4c (Code: ·---------------· ) {Expenses$ ------------------ including grants of$ ------------------ ) (Revenue$ ___________________ .) 

4d Other program services. (Describe In Schedule 0.) 
{Expenses $ 0 including grants of $ O ) (Revenue $ 0) 

4e Total program service expenses .., 109,923 

Form 990 (2014) 
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ATTACHMENT 6 

BALANC-E SHEET 

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 



10:27 AM 

~01/14/16 
Accrual Basis 
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FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC. 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 
Petty Cash 
PayPalCash 

Balance Sheet · 
As of December 31, 2015 

Mutual of Omaha Money Market 
Mutual of Omaha 

Total Checking/Savings 

Other Current Assets 
Inventory Asset 
gift cards/ non cash Items 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
Office Equipment 

Computers 
Printer 

Total Office Equipment 

X-Accumulated Depreciation 
Furniture and Equipment 

Total Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Equity 

Unrestricted Net Assets 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Dec 31, 15 

43.86 
623.96 

110,715.95 
29,059.59 

140,443.36 

1,425.61 
21.86 
94.99 

1,542.46 

141,985.82 

2,147.BO 
599.99 

2,747.79 

-846.00 
5,444.58 

7,346.37 

149,332.19 

126,628.55 
22,703.64 

149,332.19 

149,332.19 
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10:27 AM 

~ 01/14/16 

Accrual Basis 

••• J ···------1- .. ,,._................................ .·.·.·.·.-............. •!'.·.·.-................ ............. . ............... -.... ·.·.: ••.• _.............. ....·.· ....... -.· ... -...... · •• -_ ...... ~ .. -............. ·.•.·.-.•.·.r.·.· 

FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC. 
Profit & Loss 

January through December 2015 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

Holiday Letter 
Direct Public Grants 

City Grants 
Federal Grants-Summer Food 
Corporate and Business Grants 
Foundation and Trust Grants 

Total Direct Public Grants 

Direct Public Support 
In Kind Contributions 

Food Items Donated-SFP 
Food Items Donated-Pantry 
Rent 
Food Items Donated-Backpack 

Total In Kind Contributions 

Business Donations 
Organization Donations 
Private Donations 

Total Direct Public Support 

Investments 
Interest-Savings, Short-term CO 

Total Investments 

Total Income 

Gross Profit 

Expense 
Automobile 

Maintenance 
Registration 
Fuel 

Total Automobile 

PROGRAM EXPENSE 
Summer Program 

Vehicle 
Food-Cost 
Office Expense 
Supplies 

Total Summer Program 

Total PROGRAM EXPENSE 

In Kind 
Food Items Donated-SFP 
Food Items Donated·Pantry 
Rent . 
Food Items Donated-Backpack 

Total In Kind 

Volunteer Retention 
Bank Service Charges 
Business Expenses 

Business Registration Fees 
Thank you, certificates, frames 

Total Business Expenses 

Contract Services 

Jan - Dec 15 

35,508.00 

14,877.08 
15,119.47 
15,500.00 
30,000.00 

75,496.55 

1,860.97 
3,747.58 

46,695.00 
11,876.49 

64,180.04 

29,944.02 
8,982.00 

17,803.00 

120,909.06 

299.02 
5,929.32 

167.64 
1,528.57 

328.19 

328.19 

232,241.80 

232,241.80 

76.52 
78.00 
67.50 

222.02 

7,924.55 

7,924.55 

1,860.97 
3,747.56 

46,695.00 
11,876.49 

64,180.04 

20.51 
-17.41 

85.00 
31.19 

116.19 

Page1 



10:27 AM 

I""'-\ 01/14/16 

Accrual Basis 
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FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC. 
Profit & Loss 

Jariuary through December 2015 

Accounting Fees 
Outside Contract Services 
Website design and maintenance 

Total Contract Services 

Distributed Items 
Food-Pantry 
Food-Infant Program 
Food-Backpack 

Total Distributed Items 

Faclllties and Equipment 
warehouse maintenance 
Janitorial Services 
Rent, Parking, Utilities 
Warehouse Equipment 
Warehouse Supplies 

Total Facilities and Equipment 

Fundraising 
Fundraising Supplies 
Promotions 

Total Fundralsing 

Operations 
Insurance 
PAYPALFEES 
Credit Card Fees 
SoftWare 
Office Supplies 
Postage, Mailing Service 
Refreshments 
Supplies 
Telephone, Internet 

Total Operations 

Other Types of Expenses 
Education 
Insurance - Llablllty1 D and 0 
Membership Dues 
Other Costs 

Total Other Types of Expenses 

Payroll Expenses 
Salary-Summer Food 
Salary 
Social Security 
Medicare 
SUTA 
Payroll Expenses • Other 

Total Payroll Expenses 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

Jan-Dec 15 

490.00 
587.34 

2,624.83 

3,702.17 

966.74 
389.98 

52,167.99 

53,524.71 

52.00 
450.00 

2,453.13 
122.80 
201.74 

3,279.67 

1,428.n 
1,350.97 

2,779.74 

25.00 
20.90 

670.30 
691.37 
458.54 
186.20 
257.15 
290.47 

1,300.51 

3,900.44 

22.38 
5,716.00 

918.38 
10.00 

6,666.76 

15,441.75 
43,117.27 

3,642.18 
851.80 

0.00 
185.77 

63,238.77 

209,538.16 

22,703.64 

22,703.64 
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ATTACHMENT 8 

RESTRICTED CASH STATEMENT 



FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC (FFT) 
CDBG PROGRAM APPLICATION 

FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
RESTRICTED CASH STATMENT 

As of December 31, 2015, Food For Thought, Inc. had cash reserves of 
$140,443.36. Although none of these reserves are legally defined as restricted, Food 
For Thought, Inc. has internally designated these funds exclusively to support our 
''Backpack" program during the school year. Our "Backpack'' program provides 
weekend food during the school year to children identified to be food insecure. This 
is the program that our organization was originally founded on and is still considerd 
our primary function. 

The "Summer Food Bridge for Children" was initiated in 2012. Our goal was 
to manage it as a "stand alone" program funded exclusively by the grant revenues 
from Carson City, the State of Nevada, and the U.S. Department of Agriculture. 
Additionally, FFT began receiving food donations from the Food Bank of Northern 
Nevada in 2015. We only account for direct costs when evaluating our success at 
achieving this goal. We do not allocate any of FFT's overhead or indirect costs to 
this program. 

We have been reasonably successful at financing this program exclusively 
through grant funds and food donations. We plan to continue this approach in 2016 
and beyond. Consequently, we will utilize our unrestricted cash reserves only when 
grant funds are inadequate to cover the cost of the program. Should revenue from 
these grant sources diminish; FFT would likely reduce the level of services provided 
by this program. 

...· 
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FOOD FOR THOUGHT, INC (FFT) 
CDBG PROGRAM APPLICATION 

FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 

REVENUES 

Food For Thought, Inc. funds the "Summer Food Bridge for Hungry Children" 
through a combination of federal and city grants-in addition to food donations 
from the Food Bank of Northern Nevada. A breakdown of these projected revenues 
is as follows: 

City of Carson City 
US Dept of Agriculture 
Food Bank of NN 

Total Budget 

$12,000 (CDBG Grant) 
18,700 

3.600 

$34.300 

FFT relies on USDA grants for a large portion of the program's funding. We are 
~ projecting the $18,700 funding based on 5,000 meals at approximately $3.75 

reimbursement per meal. 

The $3,600 from the Food Bank of Northern Nevada is based on an estimate of the 
fair market value of the anticipated 2,000 pounds of food we expect to receive from 
the organization. 

FFT attempts to run th~ "Summer Food Bridge For Hungry Children" as a "stand 
alone'; program funded exclusively by the revenue sources described above. It is 
our goal not to utilize cash reserves designated for our "Backpack Program". 



EXPENSES 

SALARIES ($19.500) 

For the 11-week program in 2016, we anticipate hiring four part-time employees 
during the summer school break. Three of the~e employees will work at the 
community center to plan, prepare, and package the meals. A fourth employee will 
pick-up, deliver and serve the meals. This individual will also function as the 
serving site manager. In addition, FFT's permanent employees will allocate that 
portion of their salaries related to the management of the program. The following 
chart provides a breakdown of the budgeted amount: 

Employee 

Kitchen Worker 1 
Kitchen Worker 2 
Kitchen Worker 3 
Site Manager 
Executive Director 
Bookkeeper 

Total 

Wages 

$"3,000 
3,000 

600 
2,500 
7,000 
3.400 

$19.500 

The budgeted salary amount will be financed through $11,400 of CD BG grant funds 
and $8,100 of USDA grant funds. 

OPERATING SUPPLIES ($2.000) 

This amount represent general operating supplies required to manage the program. 
It includes paper and bagging products necessary to package the meals for delivery; 
small kitchen supply items necessary for preparation and cleanup; and sanitation 
and cleanup supplies at the serving sites. Additionally, FFf provides each 
participating child a fre~ backpack along with hygiene and school supplies at the 
end o:f the program. 

The budgeted operating supplies amount will be financed through $400 of CDBG 
grant funds and $1,60~ of USDA grant funds. 

VEHICLE ($600) 

This amount includes vehicle operation costs for the 11 weeks of the program. 
Included are gasoline and maintenance costs for FFT's delivery truck. 

··. 
· .. ·. 
.·.: 
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The budgeted vehicle amount will be financed through $200 of CDBG grant funds 
and $·400 of USDA grant funds. 

OFFICE SUPPLIES ($600) 

This amount represents costs associated with advertising the program to 
participants. The primary cost in this category is associated with PeeChee 
notifications to the schools participating in our program. Costs included relate to 
paper, printing, brochures, posters, etc. 

The budgeted office supply amount will be financed exclusively through USDA grant 
funds. 

FOOD ($11.600) 

For the coming year, we project that we will serve approximately 5,000 meals. We 
will accomplish this through a combination of purchased ($8,000) and donated 
($3,600) food. 

FFf attempts to purchase all food used in the program from local purveyors. In 
addition, we receive donations from the Food Bank of Northern Nevada. We 
antic~pate receiving approximately 2,000 pounds of donated food with a fair market 
value of $3,600. 

The budgeted food amount will be financed through $8,000 of USDA grant funds and 
$3,600 through donated food. 

::" 



Community Development Block Grant (C][)BG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

PLEASE READ ATfACHEJ) INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMlT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2. COPIES TO: Janice Keillor 
Carson City Dept. of Finance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is firm. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this document is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

Contact Person: Florence G. Philli s 
Phone Number: (775) 888-2021 
Fax: NIA 

$30,000 
$79,000 
$109,000 

Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who w ill be served, how many will be served, and where wil l it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 
The English as a Second Language (ESL) In-Home Program of Northern Nevada was 
established to improve the lives of those who struggle with literacy issues within lheir family, 
workplace, and community. This project is a continuation and expansion of existing free public 
services provided by the program which is aimed at improving the quality of life for 
approximately 260 low to moderate income adults in Carson City. By helping these adults gain 
the education they deserve, we are helping them and their children come together to. solve 
problems and create stronger neighborhoods and communities. This program is unique in that it 
offers a "lifeline" to adults who are unable to attend formal classrooms settings due to physical 
disabilities, limited or no transportation, lack of funds, job constraints, or intimidation and makes 
learning available in the student's or tutor's home or at public sites at mutually convenient times 
for tutor and student. Funding of this project will allow us to continue providing these important · 
public services to the 398 LMI Carson City' adults that are on our waiting list. 
2016 Carson City CDBG application Page 1 of 14 
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A. This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please · 
check all that apply) 

_X _ 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
_ __ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

B. Check all statement<; that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

VM Area Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facilities, fayade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

X LIM Limiled Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

UM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter . occupied units in either one family or multi-fami ly 
structures. Rental units for UM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

UM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the ex.pansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists in the establislunent of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
rnicroebterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
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whom owns the business.) Titls activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 

Slum or Blighted Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area · 

Spot Blight: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a sll;llll area.. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

C. Project Category {check one): 

_X_ Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation ( weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fa~de improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 
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The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

l . Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objec~ive indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 
The English as a Second Language (ESL) In-Home Program of Northern Nevada was 
established to help increase literacy in adults, especially those who speak English as a 
second language and to improve the lives of those who struggle with literacy issues 
within their fami ly, workplace, and community. This project is a continuation and 
expansion of an existing program that has been providing significant free public services 
to a growing population of low to moderate income (LMI) non-English speaking adults in 
Carson City for the last 11 years. The project meets the criteria of the National Objective 
by empowering low to moderate income persons to achieve self-sufficiency to reduce 
generational poverty. By helping these adults gain the education they deserve, we are 
helping them and their children come together to solve problems and create stronger 
neighborhoods and corrununities. This program is unique in that it offers a "lifeline" to 
adults who are unable to attend formal classrooms settings due to physical disabilities, 
limited or no transportation, lack of funds for childcare, job constraints, or intimidation. 
After we train community volunteers they become tutors and teach on a one-on-one basis, 
or small group instruction (from 3 to 5 adults), providing the opportunity for the student 
to progress at a faster pace by giv ing personalized attention. They teach in the student's or 
tutor's home or at public sites at mutually convenient times for tutor and student. We 
meet the Consolidated Plan Priority Needs, including Employment ff raining Services, 
teaching ESL, Workplace Communication, English Conversation, Computer and 
Financial Literacy, GED preparation, and U.S. Citizenship study by serving 260 LMf 
Carson City residents. With the acquisition of English, these adults have a greater 
opportunity to find gainful employment, advance in current jobs, become independent of 
social service programs, enter higher education institutions, become legal citizens, reduce 
their social isolation and cultural separation, become more engaged in their children's 
educational life and health, and become contributing members of their community. 
Funding of this project will allow us to continue providing these important public 
services to the 398 LMI Carson City adults that are on our waiting list. 

2. If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 
The ESL In-Home Program of Northern Nevada is currently providing free public 
services to 260 LMI adults in Carson City. Since its inception 11 years ago the project 
has helped more than 800 LMI adults and their families in Carson City improve their 
English language skills; 193 have attained U.S. Citizenship; 75% have found jobs; 20% 
have advanced in their current employment; 11 have acquired their GED'S. We receive 
continued feedback from students about their satisfaction with development in their skills 
and the resulting improvements in their quality of life. The 398 adults living in Carson · 
City on our waiting list is a major indication that our services are both very effective 
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(most clients learn about our services through word of mouth from satisfied clients) as 
well as existence of a high need for our services in Carson City. 

3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 
The ESL In-Home Program of Northern Nevada serves predominately low-to-moderate 
income adults who cannot spe~ read, or write English; the majority of our students are 
Hispanic immigrants, most of whom are mothers with multiple children. This project 
will directly benefit our current 260 LMI students in Carson City, while also expanding 
our services for another 398 adults. This project will also indirectly benefit each of these 
adults' families, especially their children, as job opportunities increase as well as their 
ability to become more engaged in their children's educational life and health. 

4. If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, ple~e indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/program: 

Abused Children _X_ Illiterate Persons X Homeless Persons 
__ Battered Spouses __ Severely Disabled Adults __ Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly _X_ Other (Please explain) 

5. If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income.and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low-
to-moderate income: . 
We document the income status of all of our incoming students who are willing to share 
this information, which is the majority of our students; therefore, we are able to track and 
document this information. In 2014, 80% of the Carson City students shared their 
income status; of those who shared, 92% earned incomes qualifying them as LMI. 

6. How will the funds be used .on this project? 
Approximately half of the total clients served by ESL In-home Program of Northern 
Nevada are residents of Carson City; therefore, this project>s budget includes half of the 
Program Director's annual salary, and half of the Executive Director's annual salary. Jn 
addition, the funding will be spent on books and student supplies for the expected 
outcome of 658 students. 

7. Can your organization reduce the need for grant ftmding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 
All grant funding we currently receive is being used to leverage long-term funding 
options towards a sustainable financial future that involves a multi-faceted approach, 
including corporate sponsorships, local partnerships, annual fundraising events, and 
improved donor relations. 

8. Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 
Yes, we can use less than the amount requested; however, the more funding we receive, 
the more people we will be able to serve on our current Carson City waiting list. All 
funding is greatly appreciated l 

9. Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 
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No other organizations provide our exact services in Carson City because we are unique 
in our ability to offer services that include all of the following: 

ct No cost (including all books & materials for free); 
o Flexible hours (many clients work full time and/or have multiple jobs); 
e In-home tutoring (esp. important for mothers who cannot afford day-care costs); 
e One-on-one tutoring (dramatically improves effectiveness of students' success); 
e Comfortable, non-intimidating environment (esp. important for older adults who 

have not been to school for many years and/or received little/no formal 
education). 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be seived by this project? 
X D Community-wide 

For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger project, please describe the entire project) 

2. Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes No 
If YES, explain. 

3. Have CDBG funds b~en used for an earlier phase? __ Yes No 

4. Who currently holds title to the· property involved? 

5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes· No NIA 

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No NIA 

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51% of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and ( c) explain how they will document 
the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 
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Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the projected outputs, or total number of people served, from this project? 
This project will allow us to continue serving our current 260 students in Carson City, while 
also expanding our services for another 398 adults; therefore, this project will directly benefit 
658 low-to-moderate income adults in Carson City. 

2. Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMI)? How many are Carson City residents? 
99% of the people served by this project are LMI and 100% are residents of Carson City. 
We feel it is essential to continue offering our services for free in Carson City, because this 
provides access to our services for LMI populations, therefore empowering them to find 
better jobs and work towards ending poverty cycles. 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question 1 ?) 
100% of ESL students will improve their English Literacy skills; 
50% of ESL students will advance to Level 2 English with.in their first year; 
75% of ESL students will report improved involvement and communication with other 
members of their comrmm.ity; 
75% of ESL students will report improved communications with children's schoolteachers; 
75% of ESL students wiU report either improved employment skills, increased pay, or 
obtaining new jobs because of new English skills; 
25+ students will earn their GED and/or U.S. Citizenship. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 
All students' English Literacy skills are evaluated and recorded when lhey apply for services. 
Lessons begin at the appropriate level based on thefr skills; in order to advance to a new 
level, students are assessed with both a written and oral test. In addition, we provide surveys 
every 4 months to review each student in all of the categories listed above in Outcomes. The 
Program Manager collects aU of this data from each tutor and compiles the information for 
tracking in a database. The data is used to compile annual reports ori student's progress and 
the success of the program. All information is also available on our website. 
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Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other funding is not required but will increase your score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page # l. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 

Project Title: 
Requested 

Other Total Funds. 
Funding In-Kirid (for entire 

Project l!:xpcnsc.s FY 20.I 6-f7 Amount 
(estimated) project, 2016) 

Salaries and Benefits $10,750 $51,400 $62,150 

Rent and Utilities $9,600 $9,600 

Office Supplies $2,200 $2,200 

Telephone and Internet $1,800 $1,800 

Marketing $2,125 $2,125 

Liability/Other Insurance $2,075 $2,075 

Instructional Material $19,250 $5,750 $25,000 

Background Checks for Volunteers $1,250 $1,250 

Travel, Training & Conferences $2,800 $2,800 

TOTALS $30,000 $79,000 $109,000 

Unrestricted cash $5,900 
Restricted cash* $1630 
Total cash on hand $7,530 
*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 
Restricted cash reflects amount set aside from student's deposits for books (refunded when 
completed). 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please describe. 

2009 - Requested $3,500; Received $ 1,950 

2010 - Requested $4,500; Denied 

2013 - Requested $15,000; Received $10,000 

2014 - Requested $20,000; Received $14,103 

2015 - Requested $35,000; Denied 
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Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessary. 

~-: : . 

PROJECT EXPENSE AMOUNT 
BUDGETED 

JUSTIFICATIOM OF EXPENSE 

- --
Funding will help compensate staff salaries for an 

Salaries and Benefits $62,150 Executive Director, Office Manager, and Grant Writer. 
The requested grant for salaries, in the ammmt of 
$10,000 covers approximately 6% of staff salaries . . 

Rent and Utilities $9,600 
Annual rent is $800 per month, utilities are included 

Office Supplies $2,200 
Miscellaneous supplies, paper, ink, etc. 

Telephone and 
$1,800 

Includes internet, business cell phone, and land line. 
Internet 

Marketing $2;125 
Advertising, promotion, printing, and publications. 

Liability/Other 
$2,075 

Insurance 

Instructional The grant will be used to purchase the instructional 
Material for 300+ $25,000 materials we use (Laubach Way to English/Reading) at a 
New Students cost of $80 per set of 6 books for each tutor and student. 

Background Checks 
$1,250 

Background Checks for Volunteers (62 new tutors), 
for Volunteer Tutors Approximately $20/each 

Travel, Training & 
$2,800 

Cost includes mileage (reimbursed at the prevailing 
Conferences federal rate), conference fees and accommodations. 

Total $ 109,000 
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AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Florence G. Phillips 

Title: Executive Director 
Address 1894 E. William St. #4- 125, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: (775) 888-2021 
Email: eslinhomenv(a),aol.com 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Florence G. Phillips 
Title: Executive Director 

Address 1894 E. William St. #4-125, Carson City, NV 89701 
Phone number: (775) 888-2021 

Email: eslinhomenv@aol.com 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: Florence G. Phillips 

Title: Executive Director 
Addr ess 1894 E. William St. #4-125, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: (775) 888-2021 
Email: eslinhomenv(a),aol.com 

PERFORMANCE TRACJGNG CONTACT 
Name: Florence G. Phillips 

T itle: Executive Director 
Address 1894 E. William St. #4- 125, Carson City, NV 89701 -

Phone number: (775) 888-2021 
Email: eslinhomenv@aol .com 

Date of incorporation February, 2004 
Date of IRS certification Sept. 18, 2008 
Tax exempt num ber 26-1921147 
DUNS#: rhttn://www.dnb.com/!!et-a-dnns-number.html) 829318810 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 10 of14 



Attach items 1-6 to your applicalion. Item 7 is optional. Plea<;e list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

Attachment Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(./) 

IRS Tax Exempt 50l(c)(3) letter (available to print from 
1 Secretary of State's website) 

Proof of incorpora tion from Secretary of State (Certificate 
Only) Go to httQs://www.nvsilverflume.gov/certificate You will 
need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 

2 Submit p roof that your entity is active and in good standing. Go to 
http://nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/ and print your business entity 
information 

3 C urrent Organization Chart with names of staff members 

Current Board of Directors and terms of office. [ff a member of 
your Board of Directors is in a position to obtain a financial benefit 

4 or interest from your proposed project, you may be ineligible for 
CSSG funds . 

501 (c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federal Tax 
5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 

6 Profit and Loss Statement, General Ledger, Ba lance Sheet 

Funding commitment letters and/or letters of support (if 
7 applicable) 
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Applicant certifies that to the best ofhislher Jmowledge, all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

1 1r/~·1t>. 
Da 

'futll€!VCb <-:,. ilJ;J_L/ f,5 
T Name and Title ;./ Auth~rized Official 

77.J-~~ g.,, :;Leo ;t I 
Phone Number 

1/111~01 la 
Date 

~.-/. v,/J- c 
Signature of President of 

Jie.cbert C. q70-'11..JG--(ifl 0 
T ed Name of President of Board of Directors Phone Number 
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INTBRNAL REVBNUB SERVICE 
P. 0. BOX 2508 
CINCINNATI, OH 45201 

Date: S£P 18 2008 

ESL IN-HOME PROGRAM OF NORTHERN 
NJMU)A 

702 SEAN DR 
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 

Dear App1icant: 

.J 

DEPA,R.TMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Employer Identification Number: 
26-1921147 

DLN: 
. 17053100339008 
Contact Person: 
B.J • .ANDUJA:Jl ID# 75892 

contact Telephone Number: 
(877} 829-5500 

Accounting Period Ending: 
June 30 

Public Charity Status: 
170 {b) (l) (A) (vi) 

Form 990 Required: 
Yes 

Effective Date of Bxemption: 
January 23, 2008 

Contribution Deductibili~: 
Yes 

Addendwn Applies: 
Yes 

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax 
exempt status we have determined that.you are exempt from Federal income tax 
under section SOl(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are 
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive 
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106 
or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resolve any questions 
regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permanent records. 

Organizations exempt under section SOl(c) (3) of the Code are further classified 
as either public charities or private foundations. ·We determined that you are 
a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this 
letter. " 

Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for SOl(c) (3) Pub"lic 
Charities, for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an 
exempt organization. 

BSL IN-HOME PROGRAM OF KOR1HBRH 

Bnclosures: Publication 4221-PC 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Robert Choi 
Director, Exempt Organizations 
Rulings and Agreements 

~· 
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CORPORATE CHARTER 
l , R OSS M1LLER, the duly elected and qualif~ed N~va<l a Secrernry of Stace, do hereby certify that. 
ESL IN-HOME PROGRAM OF NORT HER.t'l NEVADA, did on January 23, 2008 , fiJe in this 
o.lfice the o riginal Articles ofincorporation; ~hat said Articles of iI).corporalion are now on :file and 
of record in the office of the Secretary of State of the. State of Ncvada1 aud further, th at said 
Articles contain all the provisions required by tbe law of said State of Nevada. 

fN WITNESS WJfEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed the Great Seal oJ State, at my of-fice 
on January 28, 2008. 

/:;;;:~ 
ROSSMILLER 

By 

Certification Clerk 

l 
I 

I 

l~ .~ 
~- ... ~.·~y~""'========~-~~~==·-=>====-====-="""""""""-=====/J.J #.~ ~ \i:::\·=-= ==== ======= = = = ====== = ===== ==::-::-:=:= =:==!.'{ 6 
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ESL IN-HOME PROGRAM OF NORTHERN NEVADA 
ORGANIZATION CHART (Rev.12130/15) 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

Chair/President I 
Herbert Holden 

Carol Lucey Judi Thran Pat Coia Catherine High Taresa Shouppe 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Florence G. PhllUps 

Admin Assistant n H GED I Citizenship I Grant Writer I 
Ana Torres Carol Edmund Ron Roberts, Carson Mary Tumbusch 

HerbHoiden , Waahoe 
Ron Roberts 

I I I I I 
Recruitment Tutor Training Inventory Financial Partnership 

COUNTY Coordinator Coordinator Coordinator Cnordlnator Management 
Washoe Isabel Hernandez Isabel Hernandez Isabel Hernandez Judi Thran Florence Phnllps 

Carson Florence Phillips Carolyn Kellogg Ana Torres Judi Thran Florence Phillips 

Douglas Laura Oircksen Laura Dircksen Ana Torres Judi Thran Florence Phll!ips 
Lyon Florence Ph!llips Deb Methvin Ana Torres Judi Thran Florence Phl!llps 
Churchlll Paul PhUmtln Paul Phlimiin Ana Torres Judi Thran Florence Phillips 



President: 

Vice President: 

Treasurer: 

Secretary: 

Member: 

Member: 

ESL IN-HOME PROGRAM OF NORTHERN NEVADA 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2015-2017 <Revised 9/21/15) 

Herbert Holden, Retired from 
Owner, Industrial Psychology 
P.O. Box 862 
Reno, NV 89439 
970-946-0410 
holdenherbert@hotmail.com 

Carol Lucey, Retired WNC President 
263 7 Maple Shade\ 
Carson City, NV 89703 
775-841-4406 
carolannlucey@gmail.com 

Judi Thran, Senior Accouantant 
VT Williams & Associates, CPA 
3470 GS Richards Blvd 
Carson City, NV 89703 
775- 882-3201 
Judi. T@vta-cpa.com 

Patricia Coia, Retired from 
Teacher, Washoe County School District 
2925 Susileen 
Reno, NV 89509 
775-348-7847 
crmmp200l@yahoo.com 

Catherine High, Program Development, 
Catholic Charities of Northem Nevada 
301 Lorraine Court 
Reno, NV 89509 
775~323-7073 

chigh@ccsnn.org 

Teresa Shouppe, 
1892 Sonoma Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
775-885-1801 
trixienv@charter.net 



Prepared for 

Prepared by 

Amount due 
or refund 

Make check 
payable to 

Mall tax return 

TAX RETURN FILING INSTRUCTIONS 

FORM 990-N 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 

....... !I~~~- .. ~.Q.r ..... ~.9.J:.L .. 

Esl In-Home Program of Northern Nevada 
702 Sean Drive 
Carson City, NV 89701-6008 

VT Williams & Associates, LLP 
3470 G.S. Richards Blvd 
Carson City, NV 89703 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

.~ and check (if Not applicable 
applicable) to 

. t*""\ 

Return must be 
mailed on 
or before 

Special 
lnstrucUons 

Not applicable 

Form 990-N (e-Postcard) has been filed electronically. There 
is no paper equivalent for this form, however, a summary 
worksheet is provided for review purposes. 

A copy of the Form 990-N summary worksheet return is enclosed 
for your files. We suggest that you retain this copy 
indefinitely • 



9:35AM 

01/11/16 
Accrual Basis 

E.S.L-HOME PROGRAM OF NORTHERN NEVADA 
Profit & Loss 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

July 20141hrough June 2015 

43300 • OJreet Publlc Grants 
43330 • Foundalfon end Trust Gran1s 

Total 433ClO • Direct Public Grants 

43400 • Df ract Public SUpport 
43410 • Corpotata Conlrlbutfona 
43430 • Donated Prof Fees, FacUltfas 
43450 • lndfvfd, euarnesa ContrlbuUons 

Total 43400 • Direct Publfc Support 

46400 • Other Types of Income 
46430 • MlsceUonooua Revenue 

Total 46400 • Olher TypBs of Income 

47200 • Program Income 
47240 • Program Service Fees 

Total 47200 • Program Income 

Total Income 

Groes Pront 

Expanse 
60300 • Awards and Grants 

60320 • Cash Awards and Grants 
60340 • Spaclffc Assist to lndlvfduals 

Total 60300 • Awards and Grants 

62100 • Contract Services 
62150 • Outside Contract Services 
62100 • Conlroct Services - Other 

Total 82100 • Contract Services 

62800 • FeclllUes and Equipment 
62830 • Donated FaclJIUas 

Total· 62800 • FacntUes and Equlpment 

65000 • OperaUons 
65020 • Postage, Mullfng Sennct 
6503.0 • Prfntrng and Copying 
65040 • SuppHes 
65050 • Telephonot ·Telecommunfcallons 

Total escoo • OperaUons 

65100 • Other Types of Expenses 
65110 ·Advertising Expenses 
65120 • Insurance • Uabnily, D and o 
85150 • Memberships and Dues 
65160 • Other Costs 
85170 • Staff Development 

To1al 65100 • Other Types of Expense& 

Jul 114 - Jun 15 

30.000.00 

30.000.00 

9,505.00 
0.00 

27,940.66 

37.445.66 

100.71 

100.71 

651.70 

651.70 

68.198.07 

68,198.07 

3,000.00 
1,130.00 

4,130.00 

22,062.35 
4,566.30 

28,628.65 

30.00 

157.78 
218.94 
324.79 
684.26 

30.00 

1.aes.n 

185.00 
1,897.62 

159.00 
8.601.80 
2,812.92 

13,656.34 

Page 1 



9:35AM 

01/11N6 
Accruat Basis 

E.S .. L.·HOME PROGRAM Of NORTHERN NEVADA 
Profit & Loss 

July 2014 through June 2015 

65500 • Program ServJces 
65510 • EducatfonaJ Matarfala 

Total 65500 • Prcgrem Services 

Total Expense, 

Net Ord I naJY Income 

Net Income 

Jul •14·Jun15 _____ , __ _ 
2,781.45 

2,781.45 ---·--
48.612.21 

19,585.86 

19,585.86 

Pag&2 



9:33AM 

01/11/16 
Accrual Basis 

E.S.L·HOME PROGRAM OF NORTHERN NEVADA 
Balance Sheet 

As of September 30, 2015 

Sep30, 15 

ASSETS 
Cunont Assets 

Checking/Savings 
NEVADA STATE BANK· CHECKING 
NEVADA STATE BANK· SAVINGS 

Total Cbecldng/Savfnga 

Othur Current Assets 
122CO • Accrued Revenue 
12800 • EmploY.,e Advances 

Total Other Curront Assets 

Total Curront Assots 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Equity 

30000 • Opening Bahmca Equity 
32000 • Unrestricted Net Anela 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUllY 

1,347.02 
22.608.28 

23,953.28 

-4.68 
100.CO 

95.32 

24.048.60 

24,048.60 

5.803.26 
28.006.76 
·9,761.42 

24,048.60 

24,048.60 

Page1 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

JERRY THURMAN. 
Board Pre&fdent 
Prestdent Insured 1"?nanctal 
Scn1lt:a • 

1dAROARET LOWTJmR. 
. . • Board V1ce Pna1dcnt 

Storey County AudJtorfl0:mder 
. . 

• . MARSHA BURGESS, 
8ollrd Sccretmy 
Sr. £cgUlattue RepnrsenfaUH \~ 
Gnra.ter NV CTedlt Union 

WILLIAM CREEKBAUM. 
Board Tn:aamcr 

. . CFINsr Vice .Prafdent 
Smtth Barnttu 

·KAY' DROWN. 
Board D!rcdar 
&ttrt:d Cor'$Cn City School Drstrtct 
Prfndpol . . 

BONNIE PAR.NELL. 
Board Dtrcclor 
Publlc PoUcy ConsuJaant 

HELAINE JESSE. 
Board Dln:ctor 
\ll~ President, WNCC 
\VaZem NewdA Communllu CoJlege 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

JANICE R. AYRES 

.. ........ ... ·.·.·: · .. ·.·.·--· .. · ..... · ...... ·.·.· ... · .. · .. ···-·: ... :· .. 

NEVADA RURAL COUNTIES RSVP PROGRAM,· INC .. 

September 8, 2004 

Western Nevada Community College 
Attn; Wendy Gephardt 
Carson City, Nevada 

Program'ol: The Corporation Rn- NatJonal And Comtn";D1ty Service ~ 

MatJtng Address: P. 0. Box 1708 
Carson ClW, NV 89702~ 

LocaUon: 501 East CaroUoc Street 
L7751 687-4680 

. FDx 1775) 687-4494 
. Tull l'ree: l-800.s92-0900 EXt: 4680 

E-mall: bn1cded~·clty.m.us 
www.ncvadacuralrS¥'jl.otg 

The Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Program, Inc. whole heartedly 
supports the RSVP ESL Program which Florence Phillips is 
coordinating. We welcome the partnership between WNCC and 
RSVP in helping the non-English speaking residents gain the 
communication skills that expands their quality of life. 

Nevada Rural Counties 'RSVP Program's Mission Statement is to · 
enable people 55 and over to contribute meaningful, significant and 
on.:going volunteer service to others in a wide variety of community 
agencies {designated as volunteer stations) ·such as schools, 
hospitals, museums, nursing homes, day care center, volunteer 
agencies and senior centers, etc. and by so doing, to help solve 
community problems. 

Volunteers give their time, knowledg~ and abilities to help others. The· 
goal of the RSVP Home Companion Program-of which the RSVP · 
ESL Program is an important part-is to help seniors remain in their · 
own homes. Besides assuring transportation needs to medical care 
and for shopping, RSVP feels that if~ important to add to the seniors' 
quality of life. The ESL Program is creating a quality-of-life bond · 
between non-English speaking seniors and others in their community. 

·we appreciate the partnership between WNCC and RSVP in 
supporting this .valuable ESL program. 

· Sincerely, : 

O,thi~'/: djµJ .· 
~anlce i:t Ayres 

Executive Director 

cc: Florence Phillips 

E>Y""amett ~J4:?~~~1rb9r~fa2dot -fJfJHHlt>t:.~e?~lll,;4 ~ntJg/~M~ ,.· 
Carson City ca. -ChurcblU Co. • Douglal Co. • Elko Co. - Esmeralda Co. • Eureka Ca. - Humbaklt Co. • Lander Co. • Llnco!n Co. • Lyon Co. • Mineral Co. • Nye Co. • Pl:rslilng Co. • Storey Co. • Whue Pine Co. 

RSVP':i MISSION: To stimulate voluntary citizen participation In addressing the needs of Nevada's Rural communities particularly 
those of the poOT. the disadvantaged and the elderly. through the work of the Retired and Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP). 
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September 6, 2005 

Family Support Council 
of Dougias County 

P.O. Box 810 a Minden, Nevada 89423 
1255 Waterloo Lane 0 Suite A o Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am writing this letter in support of Florence Phillips and her efforts to fund her ESL project. 

Douglas County is one of the fastest growing counties in Nevada and Nevada is the fastest 
growing state in the United States. As the construction business booms here in Douglas County, 
so does our labor pool for both s}cjlled and unskilled labor. Many of our new residents are 
Hispanic, working in the building trades of carpentry, finish work and landscaping. These 
workers bring their families with them and quite often, the only family members who speak 
English are the children who are enrolled in public school. We continue to have a need for 
workers in both the service industry and the construction trades, but the language barrier 
prohibits many of our new residents from finding jobs and local s~rv ices. 

At the Family Support Council of Douglas County, we have seen an increasing need for our 
services with both English speaking and Spanish speaking clients. However, to serve our 
Hispanic community, we need a way to communicate first. Florence Phillips and her contacts 
have bee11 of great service to us in finding a way to communicate with clients who continue to be 
underserved in rural Nevada in the areas of Domestic Violence, parenting classes, nutrition and 
general famiJy resources. It is my hope that we wJl continue to assist new residents in learning· 
to speak English so that they may better support themselves in our community, assist their 
children in the public school system and as~ist us in our ability to communicate with a larger 
portion of our community. 

I wish Florence great success in her endeavors and I am writing this letter in hope that others will 
support her in attaining this success. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely. 

-t· ~~ D-~\rv~ 
KelliJo~'f 
Executive Director 

(775) 782-8692 ®FAX (775) 782 - 1942 © www.family-support.org 
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Servicios Hispanos de Neva.da 

3905 Neil Road, Suite 2 
Reno, NV 89502 
(775) 826-J 818 

Fax (775) 826-1819 

Leading. Helping. Caring 

\ 
Florence Phillips-Director 
ESL In-home Program 
702 Sean Drive 
Carson City, NV 89701 

Dear Ms .. Phillips, 

~ 
63 7 S. Stewmt Street, #B 
Carson City, NV 8970 I 

(775) 885-1055 
Fax·(775) 885-7039 

Taxl.:0.#88-0137317 

Nevada Hispanic Services is pleased to inform you that we fully support your 
program. You have been helping many of our clients who are anxious to learn English. 
Unfortunately, we do not have funds to assist you. We hope you can appeal to the 
community for the necessary funds to help keep your program running. 

Sincerely, 

!~ct(~ 
Raquel Knecht- Director 
Nevada Hispanic Services Carson 
637 S. Stewart Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
(775) 885-1055 



l NATIONAL& 
CO~v1l\1UN1TY 
SERV1CFt.~ 

July 25, 2012 

To whom it may concern, 

As State Director of the Corporation for National and Community Service. I am pleas~d 
to support the ESL In Home Program, as we currently fund an f\rneriCorps*VISTA 
Program through them. 

We have worked closely with Ms. Florence Phillips, Executive Director of the ESL In 
Home Program in the past, as we have supported this program with numerous full time 
ArneFiCor:ps*VISTA Volunteers. Ms. Phillips has served as a VISTA Volunteer and 
Leader in multiple states, as well as a Peace Corps Volunteer serving overseas in a 
number of countries. 

Florence has been very creative in founding the ESL In Home Program, creating a 
Board of Directors, applying for and receiving h•::?r 501 C 3 status, and ut ilizing 
community volunteer-s to teach English as a second l-3nguage to immigrants. She has 
also been successful in training many individuals on passing lhe test to achieve legal 
status as citizens of the United States. 

ESL has utilized VI ST As extremely well, recruiting tutors and matching them with 
students. We are also encouraging them to develop the capacity and sustainability of 
the ESL program, as our VISTA support is limited to five years duration. 

In short, this Program is very deserving of any funding request they submit. Their results 
are impressive, as they bring people out of poverty status, and provide them with 
English skil ls to accomplish more as tax paying citizens. 

We are pleased to continue our collaboration with the ESL In Home Program, and 
encourage you to do likewise. You will definitely be able to see the results from funding 
this organization. 

Should you have any questions. please don't hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

R. Craig Warner/State Director 
Corporation for f\Jational :=md Community Service 
Suite 548, 400 S. Virginia St. 
Reno, NV 89501 

P: 775-784-7474 
E: NV@cns.gov 

N evada Stat e Office 
Senior Corns --A AmeriCnrn~ -~ T earn ;;n cl ServP. Americ;; 

----------- - ·- -- - ·- - ---- -------------------



,.-..., ftll Western Nevada 
1111 Community College 

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION - uBuilding ~Basics" 

July 19, 2006 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This is a letter of support for the In-Home ESL tutoring program and its Coordinator, 
Florence Phillips. I have known of and applauded this program from its inception. 

The English as a Second Language p.opuiation faces a variety of barriers to. obtaini~g 
literacy skills. The in-home program removes one major barrier. Students who are 
unable to leave their home, or wil1 not leave their home, can avail themselves to this 
opportunity to learn English. 

Some of these students are elderly, others disabled; others lack transportation and some 
have large families that require students to remain in their home to attend to childcare and 
other responsibilities limiting their options for learning. The in-home program provides 
these students a mechanism to learn some English speaking, listening, reading and 
writing ski11s. 

Leaming English is an asset that people need to be successful in this country. This 
program is an opportunity for many who may otherwise miss the boat. 

Good luck to Ms. Phillips~ many thanks to the tutors who volunteer their time and 
congratulations to the students taking advantage of this opportunity. 

Sincerely, 

Teri Zutter 
Director, Adult Basic Education 
(775) 445-4451 

Visit us on the WOTld Wide Web at www.wncc.edu 

2201 West College Parkway • Carson City, Nevada • 89703-7399 • 775-445-4451 •Fax 775-887-3183 

WNCC - An Institution of the Unl'Omity & Community College-Sy.smn ojNeuada 
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Via:Chair 

Jock Wilson 
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RON WOOD FAl\llJl:.tY RESOURCE ·CENTER 

To Whom It May ·eoncem: 

· Please;consi~ this a letter of snppott-aruh~~t f~ coUciboration.witli 
Florence Phillips"aDd .the ESL In-Honie~~·ofNorlhern·Nevada. 

Ron·WooiiFmmly ResourccrCenter:hBs \Vorkedtogetherwith the.ESLin­
'Ho~eJ~rp~ for at least the fast.5 yeaxs. ·D¢fug .thatperiad-of~e. ~ 
wortbwhite program. lias assis"ted lium~us individtials.in :~ur commUnity: 

Florenc.e· P.bill~ and the ESL in-Home Ptograrirworks With .niany of 9ut · . · 
c1ients·to .direr ·them literacy servicts at Iio··cost .. Through. true oollab,oriition, 
Florence .an.Cl .her·votonteer.s also hord· n'utrieroliS training sessiimS.ani.oile~on­
one ESL li~~cy .sessions onsite .at the centei-~:i:teedeci. R~ W-oixl ~runily 
Re86utce ·eentet. a1So partners with die· piogiain·~o ofter copying $upp-ort:te . 
assiStwitfi.proVidfug materials for ibe progririli . . . . 

Ron W~QdFanilly ~olll'Ce:centerrefers:fudlviduais:k> the~~~ Of the . 
.ESL iil~H6me Pr4~-D:~~ently. Q~·~pu~ati~n ·of cli~-is .~ttndmat¢1y 
70% Latino~ Many ofthe iridiViduaJs·we:serve:are non~~ngljsh.sP.eakiM 
indi~~~~s. The.sefyic~· ~ded,~y.'.~ ~$(.; ~ite~ ~~··are·o~~ 
fo tli_e$~.~es an~":the pro~ stt$*1re·,1~~s:i~e!f to -mcrease fhe self­
.sufficiefi~y-~d self..esteem·ofthe ibtli~~\ial~~mat.ar.e s~ . 

Jn ecmcl~~-we·:ezijoy a veqp9siiive ;fuidt~-~~~iation~p ~ith-tlie . 
ESL Jii~Hoiile:~~gtii~· QfNorthe~d'levaGa: and'~~p~etlllgwith the:ID 
oµ ·_prograin~: and.-thefr·ongoing enne"aVrir8: · · · 

. . ,• "·., .. ,. . ... · 

1te1A~p$ . . --_:.-...;-
: ·Thtoagli . 

Edcication and.SUPP.Ort 
~ 

-. 



Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

PLEASE READ ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016. 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2. COPIES TO: Janice Keillor 
Carson C ity Dept. of Finance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is firm. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of t his document is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

>'·~~ '"'~· •. ,. t;',i{'·;r-- ... · .. .,.,...~"-'if"'APPlJC~NT-INFORM~TION~'"~i-. ,, .. ·.··,:.:>:· .,. ·.·.,·;· ........ ., ...... ~,,..t 
~" .. ,'~ 1;l.;: .. " t .. ::\1

,~ •• • r .. , ,';'t:-. ~~\ :l , _. . .... ")..:,;~.-... \ .. 1,.-:,. ... ·.:! ·ri.\!._.~•,:'L-i"•-'~'7-""='~·;/::.·. ·.-" 

J\.gency Name: Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Prngram, Inc. 
Agency Mailing Address: PO Box 1708, Carson C ity, NV 89702 
Project Name: Respite Care Program 
Project Address/Location: PO Box 1708, Carson Citv, NV 89702 
A!!cncy Director: Susan C . Haas 
Board C lrnirpcrson: Jen-y Thurman 
Contact Person: Susan C. Haas 
Phone Number: (775) 687-4680 x 2 I Email: shaas@ nvrsvp.eorn 
Fax: (775) 687-4494 I Website (ii. applicahlc): www.neva<laruralrsvp.eom 
How long has your on:ranization been in existence? 43 y rs. I In Carson City? 43 yrs. 

".~.;~~·~=-·::;; .... ·.i~-·.~~~!."~'":" ll ~I~: · ·.'?'"~;~,:(,,-~~:--. t',.'PROIBCT~FU·NDING;~·:·.t:tFJ"l:;~'"{;.;.!~,·r;;>-~:.:. -~·.~J (,;',t.ff···.,,.,:.~ .. -\i."':·,;,\,(. · .. :.; 
i..oj':.CJ;,.'P i.•-i'~.•,,: .. ,;~,:,, .. " • .v.,. -;!/•\;•"',l•:,..:, .. ~.""-:.:~./'"!i~·) . . , _ ,~,..-~'J:-..·t~l:)°~;.,:..~~·. _..,..t:.r.,. ~., ... _. ... r,::.·~vJik""-~'4;,, 

Requested amount: $ 19,999 
Other funding: $ 246.478 
Total p1·oj ect cost: $ 266,477 

Please provide a brief summary o f the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who will be served, how many will be served, and where will it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 

R espite Care volunteers will provide seni or 24/7 caregivers in Carson City essentia l breaks to 
attend to the ir own needs and will provide the loved-one being cared for al home a safe 
environment and someone new to spend time. c reating a care partnership where the one being 
ca red for is at the center of the rela tionship . The l!Oal is to prevent the institutio na li zation of 
loved ones or caregivers because of never having a break from constant care !!ivin!!. 
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A. This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

X 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

B. Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

LIM A rea Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of UM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facil ities, fa9ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

_L LIM Limited Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elde rly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

LIN! Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
e ither owner or renter occupied units in either one family or multi-family 
s tructures. Rental units for LIM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples : acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

VM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists m the establishment of a 
mi croenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having live or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) Thi s activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 

S lum or Blighted A rea: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 
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Spot Blight: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

Project Category (check one): 

____x_ Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e.) homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Prop~rty (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation (weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including f~ade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 
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The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be ·given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from 
previous years. (please use allotted space) 
The RSVP Respite Care Program is a public service that benefits low- to moderate­
income (LIM income) elderly citizens age 62 and older residing in Carson City. The 
Respite Care Program is an expanded program that began in 2009 and is now entering its 
7th year. RSVP volunteers, who receive a small monthly stipend, provide respite (regular 
breaks) to senior 24/7 caregivers who have family members suffering from Dementia, 
Parkinson's, Alzheimer's, COPD and a host of other diseases and debilitating disorders. 
Volunteers provide caregivers with essential breaks for up to four hours a day, two or 
more times a week to engage in enjoyable activities and attend to their own needs. These 
critical breaks refreshes the caregiver and makes them better able to cope with and 
continue to provide care to their homebound loved-one. Volunteers also provide the one 
cared for at home someone new to spend time with and share their stories and thoughts 
which stimulates their minds and bodies and assures them they are still worthwhile 
people. RSVP's Respite Care Program helps fami lies to avoid costly and unnecessary 
institutionalization which costs $78,263 per year in Carson City, (AARP Long-Term 
Care Calculator, 20 l 5), depending on individual needs for care. 

2. If the proposed project already exis ts, please describe your success rates in 
providing services to low- to moderate-income persons: 
Since 2009, RSVP volunteers have provided more than 40,948 hours of respite care to 
249 low- to moderate-income caregivers and the ones being cared for at home in Carson 
City. In follow-up surveys, caregivers report that they have a reduction in stress as a 
result of respite services and with breaks from constant care, they are able to continue 
24/7 care of another and thus, the care recipient's premature institutionalization is 
prevented, and the deterioration and even death of the caregiver is allayed. 

3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 
Carson City beneficiaries of this program are LIM income senior caregivers, their loved 
ones, and seniors looking to share their talents and experience through volunteering. 

4. If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clienteJe, please indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/program: 

Abused Children 
__ Battered Spouses 
__.K__ Elderly 

Illiterate Persons Homeless Persons 
__ Severely Disabled Adults _ _ Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Other (Please explain) 
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5. If your project will not be serving a limited clientcle, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

NIA 

6. How will the funds be used on this project? 
Funds will be used to expand this program which provides lifesaving relief to 
caregivers. Seven new volunteers will be recruited, trained, and receive stipends to 
provide this vital service to 21 additional Carson City elderly 2417 caregivers and 
Veterans at a mere fraction of the cost of institutionalization. The funds will also be used · 
for advertising and promotion activities, so that caregivers know there is a simple way to 
access time off, at no charge and to allow them to continue their selfless caregiving 
without deteriorating their own health. 

7. Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 
No. Lesser funds impact our ability to assist those desperately in need of respite care 
services and seriously decreases the number of senior caregivers and their loved ones we 
help keep at home. Keeping seniors at home has saved Carson City hundreds of 
thousands in institutionalized dollars. Although we have sustained the Respite Care 
program in Carson City, the need continues to grow exponentially as the numbers of 
baby boomers grow. We continue to aggressively seek out new funding sources and 
diligently work to find new revenue to expand the program. 

8. Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 
Yes, however, without additional funding, we cannot meet the growing need. 

9. Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 
No. RSVP's Respite Program is the only free source of respite care for Carson City's 
seniors provided in their own homes. The only other respite providers are private pay, 
whose fees average $20 per hour for the basic services. A few grants are available to 
individuals, but once the funds are expended, the families still need ongoing care. 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

18" Target Area (specify geographic area) --"'C._ar=.;s=o;..;;.;;n;_,..;C=i_.tv ________ _ 
OR 
D Community-wide 
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For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger project, please describe the entire project.) 

2. 

3. 

NIA 

Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes 
If YES, explain. 

NIA 

Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes 
NIA 

No 

No 

4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

NIA 

5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

NIA 

6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes No X NIA 

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been 8:cquired? 

Yes No X NIA 

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and ( c) explain how they will document 
the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

NIA 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: NIA 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 
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Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefi ts or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the projected outputs, or total number of people served, from this project? 

In 2015, RSVP Respite Care volunteers provided more than 3,948 hours ofrespite services to 
86 Carson City seniors aged 62 and older. During FY16- 17, we project that RSVP will 
recruit and train seven new respite volunteers who will provide respite care to 21 additional 
Carson City families. 

2 . Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMf)? How many are Carson City residents? 

A t least 51 % are low-to moderate-income. All are Carson City residents. 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question I?) 

85% of caregivers assisted through this project w ill report that respite assistance has helped 
in lowering their stress and fatigue from the overwhelming caregiving and that assistance 
has helped in their loved-one remaining at borne, living out their lives with digni ty rather 
than having to be prematurely institutionalized, at great cost to the community for long-term 
care. Carson City saves $78,263, per person, per year fo r every indigent senior kept 
independently and at home. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

Volunteer monthly time reports provide the data that is tracked in two database systems: 
Volunteer Reporter (VR), which tracks monthly volunteer hours and activities, and the Social 
Assistance Management System (SAMS), which tracks all senior client information and 
services rendered on a monthly basis. RSVP conducts a c lient survey annually as well as 
ongoing client assessments/ reassessments. 
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Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This info rmation is mandatory i.n order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other fundin g is not required but wi ll in crease your score. Amount must 
match " Other Funding" from page #1. A lso attach Profit and Loss SU1tcmcnt, General 
Ledger. and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commit111 c111 letters or other evidence 
of funding s upport, if applicable. 

Project T itle: HCP Respite Care Requested Other 
In-Kind Total F unds 

Project Expenses FY 2016- 17 
Amount Funding 

Salaries and Benefits $ 68,697 $ $ 68,697 

Office Supplies/Postage 3,504 3,504 

Printi.ng and Advertising $ 910 7,930 8,840 

Video Conference, Training, 175 1,525 1,700 
Refreshments 

Stipends 
14,700 L28, 100 244,800 387,600 

( 180 hrs. x 68) 

M ileage 3,969 34,587 38,556 

Background Checks 245 2, 135 2,380 

TOTALS $ 19,999 $246,478 $244,800 1$s 11 .277 

::·: ·.~· ·.·-~·. :;·} .·_,'"!"-_ ...... : '· _ .• ;·.~· ,.· · ··.:~};.,."_, !;'AGENCY ASSETS .i · ;: .. , . ·.~; '.:·· •. : • ::;·; _::!· c·' '. 1• ::~.'.~:~ ~"\,··~ .. : ... ~ ...... ~ 

Un r estricted cash $47,281 reserve funds 
Restricted cash* 
Total cash on hand $47,281 reserve funds 
*If restricted cash, attach description a nd amount of restriction 

Have you applied for or received a ny fund s or in-kind contri butions from Carson City'? Cf 
so, please describe. Yes , CSSG FYlS-16: $ 40,000 
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Please lis t each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessary. 

PROJECT EXPENSE 

Outreach ($130 per volunteer) 

Video Conferences, quarterly ($25 
per new Carson City volunteer) 

Stipends ($2, 100/yr.) 

Mileage ($567/yr./vol.) 

Background checks ($35/vol.) 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

AMOUNT 
BUDGETED 

$ 910 

175 

14,700 

3,969 

245 

JUSTIFICATION OF EXPENSE 

Printing and advertising costs. Assists 
RSVP with community outreach efforts, 
create awareness of programs and assist 
with volunteer and client recruitment. 

Mandatory Quarterly Training via video 
conferencing, handouts, and refreshments 

Monthly stipends for 7 Respite Care 
volunteers to provide 24/7 caregivers in 
Carson City essential breaks and provide 
the one being cared for at home a safe 
environment and someone to spend time 
with. 

Mileage reimbursement is calculated at 
$0.40 per mlle and covers round trip miles 
from the volunteer's home, to the client's 
home, and return. Mileage to be 
reimbursed at the state rate or at the rate in 
RSVP Policy, whichever is less 

Background checks are required fo r all 
RSVP volunteers providing direct services. 
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AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Susan C. Haas 

Title: Executive Director & C.E.O. 
Address 2621 Norlhgale Lane, Suite 6, Carson City ·Nv 89706 

Phone number: (775) 687-4680 x 2 
Email : shaas(a)_,nvrsvp.com 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Carol Anacker 
Title: Executive Assistant & Grants Manager 

Address 2621 NorU1gate Lane, Suite 6, Carson City NV 89706 
Phone number: (775) 687-4680 x 4 

Email: canackcr@nvrsvp.com 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: Donna DotTis 
T itle: Controller 

Address 2621 Northgate Lane. Suite 6, Carson City NV 89706 
Phone number: (775) 687-4680 x 5 

Email: ddorris(<~nvrsvp.com 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONTACT 
Name: Kris Hughes 
T itle: Program Supcrvi!ior 

Addr ess 2621 Norlhgate Lane, Suite 6, Carson City NV 89706 
Phone number: (775) 687-4680 x 7 

Email: k h ughes@lnvrsv p.com 
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Date of incorporation July 16, 1992 
Date ofJRS certification June 18, 1992 
Tax exempt number 94-3164032 
DUNS#: (hllo://www.dnb.cmnhct-a-duns-number.html) 06-786-7080 

Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

Attachment 
Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(.I') 

IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) letter (available to print from 
/ 1 Secretary of State's webs ite) 

Proof of incorporation from Secretary of State (Certificate 
Only) Go to hllps://www.nvsilverflume.gov/certificate You will 
need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 

2 Submit proof that your entity is active and in good standing. Go to 

/ http://nvsos.uov/sosc111itvscarch/ and print your business entity 
information 

3 
Current Organization Chart with names of staff members ./ 
Current Board of Directors and terms of office. [If a member of 
your Board of Di rectors is in a position to obtain a fi nancial benefit / 4 or interest from your proposed project, you may be ineligible for 
CSSG funds. 
501(c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federal Tax v 5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Forni 990 o r 990EX) 

Profit and Loss Statement, General Ledger, Balance S heet / 6 (General Ledger fills 2 four inch binders; will provide upon request) 

N/A F unding commitment letters a nd/or letters of support (if 
a pplicable) 

7 RSVP Respite Care Brochure / 
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Applicant certifies ~at to the best of his/her knowledge, all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
appr~ved. 

--t_ . QcJf Q.O,xLJ 
i nature of Authorize& Official 

Susan C. Haas, Executive Director & C.E.O. 

Ty ed Name and Title of Authorized Official 

~ ~;£) " Signa~~esident of Board of Directors 

Jerry Thurman, Board President 

Typed Name of President of Board of Directors 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

l/li+/l(p 
Date 

(775) 687-4680 x 2 

Phone Number 

/-/ij- /4:;J 
Date 

(775) 882-9537 

Phone Number 
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A.ttacnmem 1 

~~ IRS D\J1r.trlutl.lul or lho Troaswy .JlJJJ fntc:runl Jbvonuo Sorvlco 

34124 

P.O. Box·2soa, Room 401-0 
Cincinnati OH 45201 

NEVADA RURAL COUNTIES RSVP 
PROGRAM INC 

2621 NORTHGATE LANE SUITE 6 
CARSON CITY NV 89706-1619 

In reply refer to: 4077552422 
July i6, 2010 LTR 4168C 0 
94-3164032 000009 00 

REGE~VEiO 

00031024 
BODC: TE 

Employer Identification Number: 94-3164032 
Person to Contact: Mr. R. Molloy 

Toll Pree Telephone Number: 1-877-829-5500 

Dear Taxpayer: 

This is in resporise to your May 12, 2010, request for information 
regarding your tax-exempt status. 

Our records indicate that your organization w~s recognized· as exempt 
under section 501CclC3l of the Internal Revenue Code in a 
determination letter issued in June 1998. 

Our records also indicate that you are not a private foundation within 
the meaning of section 509Ca) of the Code becaus~ you are described in 
section(s) 509CalCll and 170(b)CllCA>Cvi). 

,Donors may deduct contributions to you as provided in section 170 of 
the Code. Be.quests, legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts "to yo'u or 
for your use are deductible for Federal estate and gift tax purposes 
if.th~Y meet the appiicable pro~i~io~s of sections io551 2106, and · 
2522 of the Code. 

Beginning with the organizatioo•s sixth taxable year and all 
succeeding ·years, it must meet one of the public support tests under 
section 170Cb) Cl) CAJ.Cvi> or section 509Ca> (2) as reported on Schedule 

· - ··A of the· Form ·990. ·If ·your organ-izat-ion does not meet· the public - ........... ~ 
support test for two consecutive years, it is requir-ed to f·ile Fo-rm. 
990-PF, Return of Private Fo~nd~tion, for the s~~ond t~x year that the 
organization failed to meef the· support test and will be reclassified 
as a private foundation. 

If you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number 
shown in the heading of this letter. 



ROSSMIILER 
St!cretary of Stott: 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

C~rtified Copy 

Job Number: C2009-Q327-0-731 
Reference Number: 00002233902-61 
Expedite: 
Through Date: 

SC01TW.ANDERSON 
DeputySt:cretary 

jorComnrucial Recording$ 

March 27, 2009 

The unde.ISigned filing officer hereby certifies that the attached copies are true and ex.act 
copies of an requested statements and. related subseqr;ient documentation filed with (he 
Secretary of State's Qffi~e, ·eommercial Recordings Division .list-ed 'on thf> attached 
report 

Document Number{s} 
C7656-1992.-00l 
C7656-1992-003 

Deseriptton 
ArticleS ofJncotporation 
.Amendment 

Respectfully, 

Number of.pages 
6' Pages/l Copies 
3 Pages/1 Copies 

·,:;;;?~ 
ROSS l\fil..LBR 

Secretary of State 

Certiff~~ By: Juaa:m L.ai:sen. 
Certiflcate Numaer. C2009032'7~Cl131· 
You m~'Varit'y trtis cerlific.ate : 
onllr-ie at http://w.ww.nvsos.gov{ 

. . . .. ,. 

Attachment 2_ 

· . 
Commercial Ret:bnling DiVlsiun 

202 N. Carsoa S~t 
c'a:rsQa1Cit;y. Nevada 89701-4069-

Tele~one \115) 68.4-5-703 
Fax \f"75)684-713S" 

.. •.: 

.... 

·~ 

: 

... 

.· 
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,) 

I 
Controller 

Donna L. Dorris 

I 
Accounting Assistant 

Philips Lifeline 
Carol Davis 

I · Volunteer Stations 

I Volunteers I 
I 

Nevada Rural Counties RSi Program, Inc. 
Organizatio.nal Chart 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Jeny Thunnan - President 
Maggie Lowther - Vice President 

Marsha Burgess - Treasurer 
Brian Costello - Secretary 

Caroline Pllllches - Board Member 
Allan Ward - Board Member 

Kevin Kirkeby- Board Member 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR and C.E.O. 
Susan C. Haas 

I I 
Executive Assistant 

Grants Manager 
Carol Anacker 

CARE Law Program 
Lora Myles 

l 
Volunteer/Stations 

Manager 
Lauren Jones 

FIELD REPRESENTA.TJVES 
Joan Wong - Carson City 
Cecelia Smith - Elko Comity 
June Taylor - Lincoln County 
Maria Duran- Lyon Com1ty (Fernley) 
Kathy Bray - Lyon County (Dayton, Silver Springs, 
Stagecoach, Yerington) 
Bemie Presnell - Mineral County (Hawthorne) 
Christeen Beimer - Mineral County (Sch11r1.) 
Jan Lindsay - Nye and Esmeralda Counties 
Teny Croxton - Storey County (River District) 
Kathleen Higley - Storey County (Virginia City) 
Cozette Eldridge - White Pine County 
Brian Nelson- Humboldt County 
Joan Lee - Sanford Center for Aging Respite 

) 

I 
Program Supervisor 

Kris Hughes 

Transp01iation & S1lecial 
Events Coordinator 

Anita Moreno 

Respite 
Coordinator 

Kathy Hanson 

January 2016 



RSVP BOARD OF DIRECTORS ROSTER 

Jerry Thurman - Board President 
President, Insured Fina11cia/ Services 
6175 McDowell Road 
Carson City, NV 89706 
(775) 882-9537 Cell: 885-2525 
jerrvanddelia@chnrtcr.net 

Board Terms are Indefinite 
November 25, 2015 

Margaret Lowther- Board Vice President 
Retired Storey County Auditor/Recorder 
P.O. Box349 
Virginia City, NV 89440 
(775) 847-0563 Cell: 720-7102 
low.thermaggie@gmnil.com 

Marsha Burgess - Board Treasurer 
Retired CEO, Greater Nevatla Credit Union 
2249 Pinion Hills Drive 
Carson City, NV 89701 
(775) 882-7600-Fax 882-7320 Cell: 220-8218 
ma1·sbabrgssr@aol.com 

Caroline Pttnches - Boartl Member 
Retired Executive Director, Northern Nevada Chapter, 
American Red Cross 
206 La Costa Avenue 
Dayton,'NV 89403 
(775) 246-1850 
CJ>unches206@chartcr.net 

Brian Costello - Board Member 
Carson Region Director, NV Energy 
P.O. Box 10100 
Reno, NV 89520 
(775) 834-5772 
bco.stcllo@nvcnergv.com 

Allan Ward - Board Member 
Franchise Owner Home Instead Senior Care (Carson) 
Personal Care Services, LLC 
444 W. Washington Street 
Carson City, NV 89703 
P: 775-283-0333 
M: 775-354-5299 
F: 775-283-0124 
allan@homcinstcadrcno.com 

Kevin S. Kirkeb11 - Board Af cmber 
Business Analyst, ElectraTherm, Reno 
2555 Clear Acre Ln. #83 
Reno, NV 89512 
P: 775-230-6185 
Kevin.s.ldrkebyC@.gmail.com 
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Form 990 
FILING DEADLINE EXTENDED TO 11/16/15 

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except prrvata foundations) 

Dcpartmont of tho Treaswy ~ Do not enter social security numbers on this form as It may be made public. 
Internal Rovenuo Sarvloe bo- Information about Form 990 and Its Instructions Is at ..... n .. ,_ 

A For the 2014 calendar year, or tax year beginning and ending 

Attachment 5 

OMB No. 1545-0047 

2014 
Open to Public 

Inspection 

B Chocklf C Name of organlzatfon D Employer Identification number ~pbbla; 

~ NEVADA RURAL COUNTIES RSVP PROGRAM, INC. ONamo Doino business as 94-3164032 chango 

o=:, Number and street (or P .0. box If mall ls not delivered to street address) E Telephone number I Room/suite 
D~ PO BOX 1708 (775)687-4680 

tllrmlri-
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code 1,346,942. ated G Gross roc:olpts $ 

~ CARSON CITY, NV 89702 H(a) Is this a group retum o=11co- F Name and address of principal officer.SUSAN c. HAAS for subordinates? ...... Dves CXJ No pon«Sng P. o. BOX 1708, 89706 H(b) Are all aubordlnatos lncludocs?D Yes D No CARSON CITY, NV 
I Tax·exemot status: LXJ 501Cc)(3) LJ 501(c)( )~ (insert no.) LJ 4947(a)(1) or LJ 527 If •No,• attach a list (see Instructions) 
J Website:..,_ WWW. NEVADARURALRSVP·. ORG H(c) Grouo exemotlon number ~ 
K Form of oroanlzatlon: LXJ Corporation I_ J Trust LJ Associalion LJ Otherl> I L Year of formation: 19 9 21 M State or legal domlclle: NV 
(Part II Summary 

di 1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities: THE ORGANIZATION WORKS WITH 
u VOLUNTEERS THROUGHOUT NEVADA AND ASSISTS SENIORS AND DISABLED c 
al 

LJ if the organization dlscontfnued Its operations or disposed of more than 25% of Its net assets. c 2 Check this box ..,.. .... 
GI 
> 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, !lne 1 a) 3 7 0 ................................................................. C!> 4 Number of Independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1 b) .......................................... 4 7 o!I 

"' 5 Total number of lndivfduals employed In calendar year 2014 (Part V, llne 2a) ................................................ 5 13 G) 

~ 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary) ....................................................................................... 6 1000 
~ 7 a Total unrelated business revenue from Part Vlll1 column (C), line 12 7a o. < ................................................................ 

b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990.:r, line 34 .........•.......•..•...••......•.••.•.•..•....•.••..•••..••....•• 7b o. 
Prior Year Current Year 

ti) 8 Contrfbutions and grants (Part VIII. line 1h) ..................................................................... 1,166,828. 1,136,788. 
:I 

127, 351. 117,132. c 9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, llne 2g) ti) ................................................................. 
;:. 

10 Investment income (Part VIII, column {A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) ....................................... 26. 16. ti) 

a: 
03,310. 51, 341. 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, Be, 9c. 1 Oc, and 11 e) •.•...••....••.••••••••. 

12 Total revenue· add !Ines a throuoh 11 {must eauar Part VIII. column (Al, line 12) .....•..• 1,357,515. 1,305,277. 
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX. column (A), lines 1-3) .................................... 5,209. 0. 
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX. column (A), fine 4) ................................................ 0. 0. 

SI 15 Salaries. other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX. column {A), lines 5-10) ...•.•.•. 482,623. 591,100. 
~ 16a Professfonal fundraislng fees (Part IX, column (A), !lne 11 eL. ........................................ o. 0. 
Q) 

..... 43,787 • a. b Total fundralslng expenses (Part IX. column (D), Une 25) 
~ 17 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a·11 d, 11 f·24e) .••..•••.•............................• 850,728. 801,719. 

18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) ..................... 1,338,560. 1,392,819. 
19 Revenue less exoenses. Subtract line 18 from lfne 12 ................................................ 18,955. -87,542. 

sfl Begi11nln9 of Current Year End of Year 
£JC 

20 Total assets (Part X. llne 16) 259, 054. 196,198. ! ........ , ............................................................................. 
21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) ..................................................................................... 67,482. 92,168. 

... c 
~ 22 Net assets or fund balances: Subtract line 21 from line 20 ..................................•....... 191,572. 104,030. 
I Part II I Signature Block 
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined thls retum, lncludlng accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, 1t Is 
true, correc~ and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) Is based on all Information of which preparer has any knowledge. 

hi.. ona ure o. o cer Taxpayer Copy ate 
Sign Y 
Here ~ SUSAN C. HAAS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO 

,.. Type or print name and flfte 

Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature 
Paid ONNIE CHRISTIANSEN 
Preparer firm's name KOHN &: COMP ANY LLP 
UseOn!y Flrm'saddress~ 5310 KIETZKE LANE, SUITE 101 

RENO, NV 89511 

a e Check 

11/10/15 ~-cm 
Firm's E!N 

Phone no.775-828-7300 
May the IRS discuss this retum with the preparer shown above? (see Instructions) ..... .. ............... .. ... . . . . .. . . ... ................. Yes No 

432001 11-o7-14 LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructlons. Form 990 (2014) 
SEE SCHEDULE 0 FOR ORGANIZATION MISSION STATEMENT CONTINUATION 



.......... · ... ··--··- .... ······-······· ············ 

Form-990 2014 NEVADA RURAL COUNTIES RSVP PROGRAM, INC. 94-3164032 Pa e2 
Part Ill Statement of Program Service Accomplis ments 

Check If Schedule 0 contains a response or note to any fine in this Part Ill .......... ........ ......... ... ....... ............................................... [i] 
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission: 

RSVP'S MISSION: TO HELP FRAIL, HOMEBOUND, AND LOW-INCOME SENIORS 
REMAIN INDEPENDENT BY PROVIDING HIGH QUALITY PROGRAMS WHICH ALLOW THEM 
TO ST~Y IN THEIR HOMES WITH DIGNITY. ADDITIONALLY, RSVP COORDINATES A 
VOLUNTEER NETWORK OF SSNIORS WHO USE THEIR SKILLS AND TALENTS TO 

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on 

the prior Form 990 or 990-EZ? .••••... .......... ••.....•......•......... ............ •.•... ... .•.... ........................ ... .. . ... ... . .. .. . .•• .. ...• .......... ..... tJ Yes l1tJ No 
If "Yes,• describe these new services on Schedule O. 

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how It conducts, any program seivlces? ............. ..... D Yes 00 No 
If "Yes,• describe these changes on Schedule O. 

4 Describe the organization's program seivlce accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses. 
Section 501 (c)(3) and 501 (c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and 
revenue If an for each ram seivfce re orted. 

4a (Code: ) (exponsos S 9 7 7 , 2 0 7 • lncludlng grants of$ ) (Rovonuo s 1 7 , ·a 0 • ) 
PROVIDED VOLUNTEERS,HOME VISITS, RESPITE CARE, LIFELINE EMERGENCY 
NOTIFICATION SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELFARE TRAINING, AND TRANSPORTATION 
SERVICES TO HOMEBOUND SENIORS AND DISABLED PERSONS TO PROMOTE 
INDEPENDENT LIVING AND PREVENT THEM FROM BEING INSTITUTIONALIZED. 

4b (Codo: ) (Expcnsoa $ 18 0 / 4 6 2 • lncludlng grants ol $ ) (Revenue$ ) 

PROVIDED VOLUNTEER SERVICES TO PUBLIC AND NON-PROFIT COMMUNITY AGENCIES 

4c (Coao: ) (E1«pen1M111 $ 5 Q / 8 J Q • lncludlng grants(//$ ) (Rovcnuo S _______ __. 

PROVIDED LEGAL SERVICES AND OTHER SUPPORT FOR SENIORS THROUGHOUT 
NEVADA. 

4d Other program seivlces (Describe In Schedule 0.) 
(exeansos $ lndlldlng gr.itltS ol $ 

4e Total program service expenses l!li: 1 , 2 0 8 , 4 9 9 • 

432002 
11-07-14 

) (Rovonuo$ 

Form 990 (2014) 

2 
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· .. ·.·.·~· . . :.·:_ .. - . . . . -...... - ... - .. 

Current Assets 
Mutual of Omaha Bank-Checking 
Mutual of Omaha Bank-Federal 
Mutual of Omaha Bank-Non Fed 
CareLaw Trust Cash 
Mutual of Omaha Bank-Fireworks Fund 
Smith Barney Money Mkt 
Petty Cash 
Total Current Assets 

Grants Receivable 
Accounts Receivable 
Total Accounts Receivable 

Property and Equipment 
Equipment 
Accum Dep - Equipment 
Vehicles 
Accum Dep - Vehicles 
Total Property and Equipment 

Other Assets 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Other Assets 
Total Assets 

. -.. ·: .... -..... · ... · .......... -·.··-·-

Nevada Rural Counties RSVP Program, Inc 
Balance Sheet 

December 31, 2015 

ASSETS 

$ 

$ 

301.90 
180.54 
183.85 
238.44 
391.24 

47,281.52 
300.00 

600.00 
7,565.96 

102,794.54 
(81,334.44) 
268,832.65 

(109.399.39) 

9,629.59 

$ 48,877.49 

8,165.96 

180,893.36 

9,629.59 
247,566.40 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Total Current Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 
Payroll Taxes Payable 
Direct Deposit Liabilities 
Payroll Deductions Payable 
Accrued Vacation 

Total Other Current Liabilities 
Total Current Liabilities 

Capital 
Retained Earnings 
Fund Bal-Vehicle Temp Restrict 
Initial Fund Balance-Equipment 
Net Income 
Total Capital 
Total Liabilities & Capital 

$ 

$ 

3,610.08 

479.86 
(25.98) 
851.54 

I0.971.48 

144,810.92 
12,862.00 
7,952.95 

66,053.55 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

3,610.08 

12,276.90 
15,886.98 

231,679.42 
247,566.40 

Attachment 6 
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NEVADA RURAL COUNTIES RSVP PROGRAM 
December 31, 2015 

December-15 Oecember-14 $Change 

Revenues 

Dona1ions 40,845.64 37,786.69 3,056.95 

Donated Professional Seivices * 8,692.50 557,628.20 (549,135.70) 

Grants 945,747.64 930,723.11 15,024.53 

Miscellaneous Income 10.52 439.23 (428.71) 

Program Revenue 262,308.92 276,658.75 (14,349.83) 

Fundraising Revenue 102,078.06 92,328.00 9,750.06 

United Way Organizations 1,n4.45 8,746.28 (971.63) 
Volunteer Expense Reimbursement 255.00 (255.00) 

Total Revenues 1,367,457.73 1,904,765.26 (537,307.53) 

Expenditures 

Program Expenses 1, 120,314.08 1,817,070.97 (696,756.89) 

US Food - Senior Farmers Market Nutrition Program 121,965.75 122,876.40 (910.65) 

Fundraising Costs 59,124.35 52,365.49 6,758.86 

Total Expenses 1,301,404.18 1,992,312.86 (690,908.68) 

Excess Revenues over Expenditures 66,053.55 (87,547.60) 153,601.15 

'*Jt:>ntS1.+c:.oL7~oP<:.SS/Qn~J duu-;c_e_~ Q-F' ~ R.6uP C..are ~w 
A+fo r-n L-tf c::,,:} r-e_ c..a-f wi.Sl.+cd- CJ. f- '-I-A e.... ft me.- o-f 'Th c.- :<...or o 
QLLd_Lt-.-.-J 

) 

!~ 

:·· 



:· •• ::. ·:· :· ~·~·:·~ c ~ ·: • ••• ·.·~::-:· .-:-: -•• : •• =: ........... 
···-······-··· 

LIST OF SOURCES OF INCOME LISTED ON PROFIT & LOSS - 2014 

Donations - Personal donations for Respite, Transportation, and general program donations 

Grants - Office of Business Development 
Fund for Healthy Nevada 
Nevada Department of Transportation Grants 
Aging and Disability Services Division Grants 
City and County Grants 
Corporation for National and Community Service 
Foundations and Corporate Grants 

John Ben Snow Memorial Trust 
Union Pacific Foundation 
Nevada Energy Foundation 
Robert Z. Hawkins Foundation 
EJC Foundation 
Barrick Gold 
Newmont Mines 
AdminiTrust Foundation 
Nevada Bar Foundation 

Miscellaneous Income - Interest earned at bank accounts 

Program Revenue -
Carelaw Private Donations 
PERS - Lifeline Billings and Donations 
Farmers Market - Senior Coupons 

Fundraising -
Three Carson City Fairs 
Special Events 



Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

· . . . GENERAL INFORMATION · · · · 

PLEASE READ ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2 COPIES TO: J anice Keillor 
Carson City Dept. of Finance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is firm. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this document is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

lace in Carson Ci 

· · · : · PROJECT SUMMARY · · . - . . -~ ·.·. · . 
Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who will be served, how many will be served, and where will it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 
Working with the Boys and Girls Club of Western Nevada and staff in the Carson City School 
District, we will identify children living in poverty who need and want a mentor. We will recruit, 
screen and train caring adult volunteers to meet weekly for a year or more in a one-on-one 
mentor relationship with an identified and enrolled child. Volunteers will be supported by 
professional case managers throughout the mentor relationship. 

Economic Development 

2016 Carson City CDBG application Page 1 of 14 
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· - · · . · · PROJECT ELIGIBILITY''- -~i.: '; · .. · -- . · , _.. 

A. This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

X 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

B. Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

LIM Area Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 5 I% of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facilities, fa;:ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

_.X__ LIM Limited Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be L/M: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examp/.es: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

LIM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one family or multi-family 
structures. Rental units for LIM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabili.tation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

LIM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 5 1 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

!vlicroenterprlse Assistance: the project assists in the establishment of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application: Page 2of 14 



Slum or Bliglited Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 

Spot Bligltt: the project will prevent or ~l~~~a~e .~pecific ~~nditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

C. Project Category (check one): 

__x_ Public Service (i.e., a new seivice or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitatio,i (weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fa~ade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page3 of14 



. ·- - .· : :. PROJECTDESCRIPTION -·,._..--. -· ' · . · ~· 

The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The .. need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 
This project is an expansion of our on-going Carson City Mentor Program. This funding 
will assist us in supporting 20 current matches and 20 new matches. Funding allows us to 
recruit caring stable adults who are able to commit to meeting weekly with a child for a 
minimum of 12 months. Each potential new Big (adult mentor) is carefully screened 
through personal reference checks, DMV record review, multi-layered background 
checks and a child abuse/sex offender registry check. An extensive personal interview is 
conducted by a trained professional, and then before being matched with a Little (a youth 
being mentored) Bigs must attend a training to learn proven methods in building strong 
relationships with their Little, to review important child safety standards and become 
familiar with program rules. To ensure on-going success of the match and the safety of 
the child, our professional staff monitor matches closely, providing coaching for our 
Bigs when needed, and ensure the matches are thriving through frequent contact with 
both Bigs and Littles and the Little's parents/guardians. 

2. If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 
Big Brothers Big Sisters' (BBBS) mentoring program is scientifically supported as a 
valid method for creating positive, community-wide change for low-income youth. Last 
year, youth participating in BBBSNN's mentoring program demonstrated significant 
positive outcomes, particularly in educational outcomes. For example, 91 % of children 
maintained or improved their scholastic competence; 87% of children maintained or 
improved their grades; and 86% of age-eligible Littles completed high school. But our 
mentor programs support the whole child. Other positive outcomes include: 9_6% of 
Littles maintained or improved their feelings of social acceptance; 97% of youth 
maintained or improved their attitudes toward risky behavior; and 85% maintained or 
improved their trust in their parents. 

3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 
Big Brothers Big Sisters works exclusively with at-risk youth who qualify for a Free or 
Reduced Lunch program. While our data clearly shows how these children benefit from 
the mentor program, we also !mow that when children are less likely to act out in school, 
it is better learning environment for all. Children who are less likely to engage in risky 
behaviors (smoking, drinking, using drugs) are better citizens. And long term studies 
show that adults mentored as children through Big Brothers Big Sisters are more likely 
than peers with similar backgrounds, but who were not involved in the program, to have a 
four-year college degree, incomes of $75,000 or greater and strong relationships with 
their spouses, children and friends. 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 4 of 14 



4. If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
population you will be serving with ym~r project/program: 

5. 

6. 

7. 

. 8. 

9. 

10. 

Abused Children __ Illiterate Persons Homeless Persons 
__ Battered Spouses Severely Disabled Adults · Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly X Other (low-income childre~ 6-19) · · 

If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 
Before being accepted into our program, parents/guardians must fill out an application 
and let us know whether or not the child qualifies for the Free and Reduced lunch 
program at their school. 

How will the funds be used on this project? 
Funds will be used to recruit, screen and train Bigs, enroll Littles, provide on-going 
support of matches with regular contact with Bigs, Littles and Little's family/guardians, 
as well as evaluating the efficacy of our matches by administering pre- and post- match 
evaluations and analyzing the data gathered through these Youth Outcome Surveys. 

Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain.' 
All of our programs are free to the participating youth and volunteers. Toward that·end, 
we aggressively pursue a diversified funding strategy to fund as many matches as 
possible each year. Our major revenue streams are government, corporate and foundation 
grants, event fundraisers, individual giving and the Donation Center, a social enterprise 
operation that supports BBBSNN. 

Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 
Yes, the number of youth we serve is restricted by the funds we are able to secure. The 
more funding we procure, the more youth we are able to serve. Less funding. simply 
restricts the number of youth we are able to serve. 

Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 
Since the closing of the Boys and Girls Club of Western Nevada's Mentor Center, there 
is no other 1: 1, professionally supported mentoring program in Carson City. 

What is the geographic target area that will be se!Ved by this project? 

D Target Area (specify geographic area)--------------­
OR 
CKI Community-wide 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page5of14 



For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

I. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger project, please describe the entire project.) 

2. Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes No 
If YES, explain. 

3. Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes No 

4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes No NIA 

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No NIA 

For.CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and ( c) explain how they will document 
the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The nmnber of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 6 of14 



:---- - . · -- · , PROJECT MEASUREMENT · · . . · · .. : · · -: -.· • ·: ... '·" · 

Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When complc;ting this section-, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

I. What are the projected outputs, or total number of people served, from this project? 
40 children (20 ongoing I 20 new matches) ages 6-19 years old 

2. Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMI)? How many are Carson City residents? 
All youth served in this program qualify for Free or Reduced Lunch. All the children served 
through this grant live in Carson City. 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How wi ll the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question 1 ?) 

• 85% or more of Littles will maintain or improve their educational expectations 
• 90% or more of Littles will maintain or improve their scholastic competence 
• 80% or more of Littles will maintain or improve their grades 
• 90% or more of Littles will maintain or improve their feelings of social acceptance 
• 90% or more of Littles will maintain or improve their attitudes toward risky behavior 
• 90% or more of Littles will maintain or improve their trust in their parents 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 
The Youth Outcome Survey is collected before a youth (age nine and older) is matched with 
a volunteer. It is collected again at the end of the school year for youth in our school-based 
(SB) program and every 12 months in our community based (CB) program. We refer to these 
two time points as the baseline and follow-up. The baseline represents the youth's well-being 
before they are matched with a volunteer and the follow-up represents the youth's well-being 
after they are matched with a volunteer for a school year (SB) or 12 months (CB). Data 
collected from July 1 to June 30 is evaluated and reported on in our Annual Report. For more 
information on Big Brothers Big Sisters' national Youth Outcome Surveys visit 
http://is.gd/2013YOSReport or request the PDF from Wendy Firestone. 
BBBSNN also utilizes a national data tracking system, Agency Information Management 
(AIM), used by most BBBS agencies nation-wide. This system allows us to track all 
volunteers, youth served and their families. BBBSNN tracks all contacts made with our 
participants (volunteers, youth, families) . By tracking our contacts, we can ensure that the 
match is progressing as intended, mentors can receive coaching, families can receive referrals 
as needed, and that no child safety rules are being compromised. BBBSNN employs the 
I 00+ year history of Big Brothers Big Sisters' youth mentor program, and keeping children 
safe from potential predators, by upholding the high standards of BBBS, tracking our 
matches closely and recording data in our Agency Information Management system. 
Together, these systems ensure that each cruld receives a rugh quality mentor experience that 
can truly change their life for the better, forever. 
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· · . · - · " · . . ·PROJECT BUDGET . · · · · 

Complete the Budget Summary . chart below. 1bis information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other funding is not required but will increase your score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page #1. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 

I Project Title: Requested Other 
In-Kind Total Funds 

.. 1,-v~·11• .... <i~WE~£i:'~J1~~~~~\if;:·.'-y;"ll''"'-'~W,...,, Amount F unding ~·Jr ,, ... · "'l . · '·.; ' ·-llf · ~oX6'1'i'7 '. ·;,;;.1·-.~ 
:~ •. ~f.PJ1~'~'!.~~:::;J?t~~~.~fJ~r.a~?.c,,..~} .. =.'.··~~t;i':~~:Zi 
Personnel, Taxes and Fringe Benefits $16,000 $16,000 $32,000 

Operations 

Background checks $0 $316 $316 

Professional fees $1,697 $ 1,698 $3,395 

Supplies $183 $183 $366 

Phone/Internet/Fax/ $55 $56 $111 

Postage & Delivery $41 $42 $83 

Travel $190 $0 $190 

Printing & Publications $47 $0 $47 

Match activity expense $387 $305 $692 

Overhead 

Occupancy, Equipment, Insurance, $1,400 $1,400 $2,800 
BBBSA membership, IT Services 

TOTALS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 

.. .. >AGENCY ASSETS " .. ··-· .', .. 
. . 

Unrestricted cash $33,740 
Restricted cash* 0 
Total cash on hand $33,740 
*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please describe. 
In July of 2015 we were awarded a $10,000 grant from Partnership Carson City and have 
received $5,000 of that grant. We expect to receive the additional $5,000 by February, 2016. 
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... . . · · .. ·.·:,BUDGET JUSTIFICATION .· -·. · · . · · . 

Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessary. 

Personnel, Taxes and Fringe 
Benefits 

Operations 
Professional fees 

Supplies 

Phone/lntemeVFax/ & Postage 
Travel 

Operations cont. 
Printing and Publications 

Match Activities 

Overhead 
Occupancy, Equipment, 

Insurance, BBBSA membership, 
IT Services 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

$32,000 

$1,697 
$183 

$96 
$190 

$47 

$387 

$1 ,400 

Includes staff time needed to enroll 
children, recruit, screen and train 
volunteers, support matches, collect, 
record and disseminate information and 
data on matches, oversite of the program, 
payroll taxes and employee benefits. 

Fees associated with CPA and IT support 
General office supplies associated with 
supporting Carson City matches. 
Associated with supporting CC matches 
Will help reimburse staff as they drive to 
different schools and to meet with 
volunteers and families. 

Collateral to recruit Bigs, general info, 
handouts to families and volunteers. 
Group match activities increase match 
length by easing the burden of weekly 
activities and providing peer support. 

Includes the portion of occupancy, 
equipment, insurance, Big Brothers Big 
Sisters of America membership and 
information technology associated with 
Carson City matches. 

Page 9 of14 



·,:.: : ;.· -:.·.-- ·. ··: . ,-_··~.i.-- .::. PROJECT ADMINISTRATION --:-_ · · .· . · · · ·· ·. · -. 

AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name:. Liza Maupin 

Title: CEO 
· Address 1300 Foster Dr., Suite 210, Reno, NV 89509 

Phone number: 775-473-4599 
Email: lmaupin~bbbsnn .org 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Beth Osborne 

Title: Program Director 
Address 1300 Foster Dr., Reno, NV 89509 

Phone number: 775-360-7607 
Email: bosbome(a)bbbsnn.org 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: Lauren Sankovich 

Title: Certified Public Accountant, Eide Bailly 
Address 300 E. 2nd St., Ste. 1320, Reno, NV 89501-1586 

Phone number: 775.686.3200 
Email: lbashista(a),eidebailly. com 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONTACT 
Name: Wendy Firestone 

Title: Fund Development Director 
Address 1300 Foster Dr., Reno, NV 89509 

P hone number: 775-4 73-4597 
Email: wfirestone(a),bbbsnn.org 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 10 of 14 



-~. ·,-. ··-:.. -·-·: · · -- .. -· · · ··AGENCY INFORMATION· ..... :·'. -.. · · ........ ·-. ", 

Date of incorporation March 22, 2005 
Date of IRS certification June 2005 
Tax exempt number 32-0147 198 
DUNS#: (httn://www.dnb.com/i!et-a-duns-number.html) 602546496 

Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unl ess they are 
needed to understand the project. 

. · . ·INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS :·. . . .. . 

Attachment Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(./) 

IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) letter (available to print from ./ 
I Secretary of State's website) 

Proof of incorporation from Secretary of State (Certificate 
' Only) Go to h!!J2s://www.nvsilverflume.gov/certificate You will 

need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 
./ 

2 Submit proof that your entity is active and in good standing. Go to 
http://nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/ and print your business entity 
information 

3 
Current Organization Chart with names of staff members ./ 

C urrent Board of Directors and terms of office. [If a member of 
your Board of Directors is in a position to obtain a financial benefit ./ 

4 or interest from your proposed project, you may be ineligible for 
CSSG funds. 
501 (c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federal Tax ./ 

5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 

6 
Profit and Loss Statement, Genera l Ledger, Balance Sheet ./ 

F unding commitment letters and/or letters of support (if 
7 applicable) ' 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 11 of 14 



Applic~nt certifies th~t t.o tl~~ ll~stof his/11er.k11oy1J~dgc, ·all fofopnaHpo·su~mi1ted as part of.thfa 
.applicatio.n is··tr:lie. Applicant. wiil c.01ilpJy. with all grant ru1d eontta'.cf requii'ein~nts Jf funding is 
-~pp roved. · 

.. hr.»17-1~ . 
Stgt)nlur¢·.Of AlllllOJ!l~Cd ommnl .. 
Uza Maitpint. CEO. 

r}rµ:e4 N~.1.n~ and.IitlQ.9f.Autbor~~d:Officifli. 

Bob-=Stec](er 
Typed Na~-e·QfP.resf~~t qf-.Bo~rd ()fDh~QJ~H'S. 

20 i.~ O:lrso1:i' City Coao Applicatioj1 

l · \1 • \ .t-
Date 

71.5•43.7-4599· 

P_hq~r~ NJ1mb.et 

. /· If. /(p, 
1).~te . . . . . 

775-448:-3704 

Pho.ne·N\P:nb~~~ 

Pnge· li of 14. 



··-···-· .. · .. -........... ·.• .. ·-·.·.· .. · .. · .. ·." .·.·.:.:.: .... -.. ·-·-··· ... · ... · ..... · ....... . ._ .•.• ·:-~--·.:·:· ..... ·•• •• < .·. ·.;;..· ... : ....... 

Attachment 1 IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) Jetter 

• .. · .;• · ... ·.;.· ... ·-··· ............. · .. ·.·•·.· .. ·..... .... •·.· .. ·.·•· ............. . 

t .. · 
·::. 
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BRIAN SANDOVAL 
Governor 

ROBERT R, BARENGO 
Chair, Nevada Tall' Commission 

DEONNE E. CONTINE 
Execulive Director 

September 30, 2015 

'.·.-· .... · 

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

Web Site: http://tax.nv.gov 
1550 College Parkway, Suite 115 
Carson Clly, Nevada 8970S.7937 

Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020 

LAS VEGAS OFFICE 
Grana Sawyer Offrce Building, Suite 1300 

555 E:Washlngton Avenue 
Les Vegas, Nevada, 89101 

Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373 

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF NORTHERN NEVADA 
1300 FOSTER DR., STE. 210 

. RENO NV 89509 

RENO OFFICE 
4600 Kletzke Lane 

Building L. Suite 235 
Reno, Nevada 89502 

Phone: (775) 687-9999 
Fax: (775) 6881303 

HENDERSON OFFICE 

·~·.-.·.:.·.·.·~ ... ~:.. . .. 

2550 Paseo Verde Parkway Suite 180 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 

Phone:(702) 486-2300 
Fax: (702) 466-3377 

AccountNumber: RCE-012-916 

Exp date: Sep~em her 30, 2020 

Pursuant to NRS 372.3261 and related statutes, BIG BROTl-IERS BIG SISTERS OF NORTHERN NEVADA has 
been granted sales/use tax exempt status as a charitable organization. Direct purchases or sales of tangible 
personal property made by or to BIG BROTHERS Bl.G SISTERS OF NORTHERN NEVADA are exempt from 
sales/use tax. Fraudulent use of this exemption letter is a violation ofNevada Jaw. 

Vendors selling tangible personal property to BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF NORTHERN NEVADA al"e 
authorized to sell to them tax exempt. The vendor shall account for the exempt sale on its sales/use tax return 
under exemptions. Fol' audit purposes, a vendor 111USt have a copy of this letter in order to document the 
transaction was tax exempt. 

This letter only applies to Nevada sales/use tax and does not provide exemption from any other tax, 

This exemption applies only to the above named organization and is not extended to individuals, or contractors or 
lessors to or for such organizations .. 

Any vendor having questions concerning the use of this sales/use tax exemption Jetter may contact the 
Department at one of the district offices listed above. 

If, upon further or future review by the Department, it is determined the above named organization does not meet 
or no longer meets the criteria outlined in NRS 372.348~ this letter of exemption will be revoked. 

Kathi ::en Williams 
Tax Program Supervisor 11 

I 
I! ·.· 
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Attachment 2: Business Entity Information 
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. ·>.·:·.-.-... ·.·:.· .. . ·: • •• ·.·-·-·-··-·.·-·:·-·-----=·.·--

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF NORTHERN 
NEVADA, INC. 

Business Entity Information 

Status: Active File Date: 4/21/2005 

Type: 
Dom Non-Profit Coop Corp w/o 

Entity Number: E0231172005-7 
stock 

Qualifying State: NV List of Officers Due: 4/30/2016 

Managed By: Expiration Date: 

NV Business ID: NV20051138491 Business License Exp: Exempt-002 

Additional Information 

Central Index Key: I 

Registered Agent Information 

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS AT 
Name: Address 1: 745WMOANALANE 

NORTHERN NEVADA 

.~, 
Address 2: #200 City: RENO 

State: NV Zip Code: 89509 

Phone: Fax: 

Mailing Address 1: Mailing Address 2: 

Mailing City: Mailing State: NV 

·Mailing Zip Code: 

Agent Type: Noncommercial Registered Agent 

Financial Information 

No Par Share Count: I 0 I Capital Amount: I $ O 

No stock records found for this company 

· ~ -] Officers @ Include Inactive Officers 

President - RICHARD JAMES 

Address 1: 1965 ANGEL RIDGE DR Address 2: 

City: RENO State: NV 

Zip Code: 89521 Country: USA 

r- ~ Status: Active Email: 

Secretary - MEGAN LANDON 

Address 1: 300 EAST2ND STE 1300 Address 2: 

City: RENO State: NV 

.. , •.. 
!::.. 
w 
I 
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·.· .. . ·.:.<. 

Zip Code: 89501 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

Director - ROBERT LEVY 

Address 1: 100 W LIBERTY ST STE 890 Address 2: 

City: RENO State: NV 

Zip Code: 89501 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

Treasurer - ROBERT STECKER 

Address 1: 9295 PROTOTYPE DRIVE Address 2: 

City: RENO State: NV 

Zip Code: 89521 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

B ii Actions\Amendments 

Action Type: Articles of Incorporation 

Document Number: 20050140279-30 #of Pages: 13 

File Date: 4121/2005 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Initial List 

Document Number: 20050168487-31 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 5/5/2005 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20060216716-61 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 4/3/2006 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Registered Agent Name Change 

Do~ument Number: 20070033329-19 #of Pages: 29 

File Date: 1/11/2007 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20070184515-63 #of Pages: 1 

File Date: 3/14/2007 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20080265541-23 #of Pages: 2 

File Date: 4/17/2008 Effective Date: 

08-09 

Action Type: Registered Agent Change 
I I I 



·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·-· . "·>~--·:·:->: ·.·.-.- ... ":·:·.·.·:·.<·:: .·.· 

Document Number: 20080273415-62 

File Date: 4/21/2008 

f6"'i {No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20090277552-29 

File Date: 3/23/2009 

(No notes for th~s action) 

Action Type: Annual list 

Document Number: 20100161546-26 

File Date: 3/16/2010 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20110301601-05 

File Date: 4/22/2011 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Registered Agent Change 

Document Number: 20110456106-7 6 

File Date: 6/20/2011 

(No notes for this action) 
r 1 

Action Type: Amended List 

Document Number: 20110454848-07 

File Date: 6120/2011 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20120329121-93 

File Date: 5/9/2012 

12/13 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20130257919-29 

File Date: 4/18/2013 

AL02013-2014 EXEMPT 002 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20140147709-75 

File Date: 2/27/2014 

14-15 

l'9 Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20150223764-82 

File Date: 5/18/2015 

(No notes for this action) 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

#of Pages: 

Effective Date: 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
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·~ :·:.· .·. ·: . 

BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE 
Secretary t1f State 

JEFFERYLANDERFELT 
Deputy Secretary 

for Ct1mmerdal Recording.• 

: .. ·-:-:.···· ·· .. · ... ·. 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS AT NORTHERN NEVADA 
1300 FOSTER DRIVE STE 200 
RENO, NV 89509 

Special Handling Instructions: 

Commercial Recordings Division 
202 N. Carson Strt:t:f 

Carsnn City, NV 8970/-4201 
Telephone (775) 684-5708 

Fa:x(775)684-7138 

Job:C20150518-0478 
June 15, 2015 

ANNUAL LIST filED 6115115 FILE STAMPED COPY SENT REG MAlL SM 

. .. 
Description Documcp_t Num_l!~., .. J!'i]igg...QaWfimc_.~ .. . ~ • Q.tY-... · . Pri<;.c ~mounl -· 
Annual List . 20150223764:82 . 5/1812015 9:22.:06 AM r $25.oo $25:00 

. JI us in~ License .Elten;iption . . 2015Q2.Z3764-_!!2 ; ~/18.@15 9..:,Z2:Q9 AM_ ... 1 ' $0.09 $0.0_0 
Total .......... . 

'.X'aynients . ·-··· _..., .. - ···-· ... ·-
Type , o·escription 

Cr<zjit 615! 1011 5_0§15777..@6~~ 
Total 

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS AT NORTHERN NEV ADA 
1300 FOSTER DRIVE STE 200 
RENO, NV 89509 

-···-- -··· ,, ... ~--.- . '~ ·~-·-s25:00 ·· 

. - . 
Amount 

.. ·-- $25.00.:" ' 

· ·c1X:41t·Baiancc: ~so.oo 

Job Contents: 
File Stamped Copy(s): 
Exempt Business Liccnsc(s): 
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. iw::;;~s=-z;~~~~F O~l~~~AN!> °.IRE5TORS o~,:.: ;' c~: • { (~=j ;]: 
:::~o::=:OFr.·.:··:~~1\~¥.~~: ... : .. J TO :i ... :~·~v.*-~.~~~~t.~j -· r11111Hmm·n1·~1r11u1 
USE Bt..ACIC INK ONLY-DO NOT' HIQHUGKT 

""YOU MAY NOW FILE 
0

THIS LIST ONLINE ATv.ww.nvsltYerflume.90.,.. 
D Retum one file s1amped copy. (tf fifng not acoompanled by «tier lnsbucflons, 

fife :shln"f>Cd copy will be sent to registered agent.) 
IMPORTANT: Read In~ befote completing tmd relumlng thk form. 

Filed in the office of. Document Number 
~~.~ : 20150~23764 .. 82 

. ; . 

1. Pl1ntortypc names and Dddrcsses.~rmldCf!Cd or business. ford D1lic:efS and dlrec:tors. A 
Pre&ldcrf. seaetmy, Treastret. or eQIAW!ent of and all DRd.or8 must bO Nltl10d. lhere 1"llUSt be at 
least cno dred«. ff thera are Rddllfonal G1'6cets, atlllch a lls1 ot them to Chis rum. M omcw or 
other a&.tChortzod signor must sign tho form. FORM Ml. BERETIJRNED IF UNSIGNED. 

B rb K C k · .FDfng Date and Time 
~ 8 era · egnvs c :05/1 B/2015 9:22 AM , Secretary of State . : ...... ·-·-·-··.. .. -- ... 
· State of Nevada ·Entity Number 

2. Rellm lhe ~ed form v.tlh Che $25.00 d~ fee, If no capbfiz:atian. A $50.00penally ~be 
~ rar r1ik.n: lo file thl& rorm by !he deadlne. Ari acwual lat ~* more lhan go days IMl!Dnt 
Ito dUccSGto ehd be ~med an amendod kt for the pnwlous year, 

_ .~E023117~Q0.?-7. -· ... -.·. 

3. M11ka Y°"' dlOdc payable to.Iha Soaera.y of StaicL Relllm the~ fonn to: SecreWry of StrM. 
202 Nof1h ~ Stnwlt, Carson Clly, Nevada aorctl....,01, (176) ~ • • , -ABO\IE SPACE 16 FOR OFRCE USE oNLY 

"·Fann nustbe In lh6 pos:sesalcnoftha SGoetYy afStafe cnarbefuntVielastdayoftha manhln wtich it~ duo. (Poslmal1C date la not~ as rec:efp( date.) Fom'll 
recollled after due date.,. i>e f8ll#Md for~ fees .ncl penaltieL . • 

s~;~~J!~W~~~~i~:·~~~~be~!:n~~~f~~~a~~a~~-c:at!on. ~I.I~. • .• «d!: ~•t"~"'t~.!C ...•..• lfl!lll;\'!.CC!fl19000 onfGmg .. , . , .•.• '~'Yr."~ . • • ..~ ·, • " ••• · • • · 

~)'OW • fJUHQ fE!!i'§2&00 OFNOCAP1JAl1ZADON) IATE PetW.lY" SMOO C!fQM !nfp\ 
. ' . -· . . ~- :. 

:o·b'atM~Ji.:S§Jldf;@Voif· .. fot.)f9o;>t01n:ent1ileiffo'rme~rijodfjj!UBS·;qbMm:so:iintf.·82 
- lfh narpvllt capcnUon lnlcrlda~ solldt~ ~~~-a"C~bi, ~~~ Reii!Watlon Statemert•focm a. ~IAIOd to boaltachod. rr lho 
8nSwa' Is no, there Is no Gddlllonal bm iequlred. 

- If the not'flt'Oltc:orpcmfon lnlonits to aolfeft d\arftablellax decNdl)!e:;~ btJmeel9 Ille exemplOtJ ~.an "EX~ From~ble SoflOlallOl1 
Reglshllmi Sti:rlemenl" farm b reqalltcd to bo eclachod. • 

- Falfucv la lndUdo tho l'Dqloited .eatonMnt form wtll ..ult In reJu<;tlon of lhefil!ftg Gld could rwutt ht a. teoe. 

Does Co~raUon rntend to solicit dtantabfeitax deductible contrtbUUons?° 00 Yes• D No ~,::~~:. 

corporation dalms .,.~ ..... t'MWC9Hlnt to NRS'82.392m"") or Is ...._, 8 -··"·~·-~~ . ·""'..,,..,.....,,r-·- . \~.. •&.OOlflt_ .. _.fro .. _.m ___ fi_. __ "9 ___ .. _l~~-~~"-"~7'.·~-.... ~"'-··· . rec;og~ as.a.ct1urch.uMer:.tntema1 ReYenue.cooe~~c){aj., . ~-..........-QI 

.. ~~·~~".;;.uo;. ~~NRs c~ So:~ ftt: ... ~~-~ 501(c)-~rofit~.;·~ ~iudto~astatebuslnels 
llcensc, h fee ts $200.00. Those c:lalmng an emnpUon under 501 (c) dcslgnaUon must Indicate ti/ d10Cl<lng boX below encl subfrit Ded3ration of 

: Bigibility focm. failure to attach the roquJrad notarized Dec::laraUon of BlglblHty wll result h1 a rejection, which coc.tld NSUtt In faW feN. 

~ ;IXJ Puniuant to NRS Olapter76, DtJS::~~ ts a:~1{9111~-~~;entityand ~~:from U10 business lcense fee. =~~~-~J~Q~ 
' ,:HAMe:,,~...,;.~ .... , .. . :; · : · ~' · ·· · · · ~ "rin.ees> · · 
.. f~-J~es" .· .... " .. · ... _:~:. ·' :I •·PRESIDENT (OREQU1VAl£NTOF) 

: ·.J\eoRES!J: . • . ,.: ....... ·~ ... · ~- ..... :;·~. ·::· .. , ... -: ... :·. ~-.:. .. ::~~.:. ". .-· .. 7. ..... ·: :: . • art. . .. STAlE .ZIPCOQE ... . .. 

·; l1~S.J,JtEfRfdg~·Dr. : .. _"ti§@~·'·'~- . __ }{~}f~952I 

.• 



•.··.:-.::::-:· -: .·:·:·::-:·.·. ·········. ~ .. : ... · . . .. . .. ·.·.· . . . ... .. : ... ... ... ::.· ... . .. :: ... :; ··. : . 

STATE OF NEVADA 

BARBARA K CEGAVSKE 
Stcrc/ary of Slat< Commercial RecordiTigs Division 

202 N. Car.mn Strut 

JEFFERYLANDERFELT 
D</JUIY Stcretary 

fnr Cnrnmuclal Rccnrdini;s 

OFFICE OF THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

Carson City, NV 89701-4201 
Teleplwne (775) 684-5708 

Fax (775) 684-7138 

.NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
NEVADASfAfl~·~austNE$S LICENSE 

You have filed a notice citing a statutory exemption "002" pursuant to Nevada Revised 
Statutes and therefore are not required to maintain a Nevada State Business License. 

If your exemption changes or your business is no longer exempt, you must file an 
amendment reflecting your current business status. 

Nevada Business Identification: NV200511 38491 
Entity Name: BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF NORTHERN NEVADA, INC. 
Entity Type: NRS81.410 - Dom Non-Profit Coop Corp w/o stock 
Exemption Code: 002 Nonprofit organization qualified as true-exempt under 26 U.S.C. Section 
501 (c) 

Issued this 15th day of June, 2015. 

Please post in a Conspicuous Location 
:·:·· 
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.. 
Big Brothers Big S isters 

start 

H/HR/Org Chart 7/ 1312015 

·.· •,•.· · : ·.·• · . 

Organization Chart 

Full Time - 16 
Part-time - 2 
On Call- 1 

.. 
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Attachment 4: Current-Board of Directors 
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Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada 
Board of Directors 

July 27, 2015 

Ron Anderson (term start 7 /15} 

VP of Sales - National MM Retail 
Ceridian 
2229 Placerwood Tr 
Reno, NV 89523 
0. 775-448-6362 
c. 925-683-2714 
Ron.anderson@ceridian.com 

Drew Ballingham (term Start 7 /14) 

Relationship Manager, Private Client Banking 
US Bank 
One East Liberty St., 2"d Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 
p. 775-688-6677 
c. 775-338-1943 
Drew.ballingham@usbank.com 

Zeina Barkawi (Term Start 5/14) 

Sr. VP Home Staffing Manager II 
Bank of America 
401 S. Virginia St. 
Reno, NV 89501 
P. 775-376-8378 
c. 415-694-2273 
zbar3@yahoo.com 

Barbara Burgat (Term Start 5/14) 

VP Senior Private Client Advisor 
Bank of the West 
4950 Kietzke Ln. 
Reno, NV 89511 
P. 775-332-6269 
c. 916-549-6953 
Barbara.burgat@bankofthewest.com 

Jordan Davis - YPC Chair (ex-officio) 

Fennimore Craig 
300 E. 2nd St. Ste. 1510 
Reno, NV 89501 
P. 775-788-2200 
c. 775-225-5544 
jordandavislaw@gmail.com 

Rick Greenthal (Term Start 5/15} 

Retired, Sentex Systems, Inc. 
20507 Boardeaux Dr. 
Reno, NV 89511 
c. 760-898-6869 
H. 775-409-4181 
rgreethal@aol.com 

Richard James- Past-Chair (Term Start 7/10} 

Retired, Microsoft Corporation 
1965 Angel Ridge Dr 
Reno, NV 89521 
P. 775-851-3479 
c. 775-250-6844 
g u a ke rd ad@gma ii .com 

John Kadlic (Term Start 7/14) 

Retired, City of Reno Attorney 
PO Box 2477 
Reno, NV 89505-2477 
c. 775-233-1874 
iikattorneyatlaw@yahoo.com 

Megan Landon - Secretary (Term Start 8/14} 

Director of Contracting 
Renown Health 
1155 Mill St. Z-4 
Reno, NV 89502 
P. 775-982-5709 
c. 775-233-9821 
mlandon@renown.org 

Robert Levy (Term Start 7 /12) 

Vice President, Portfolio Management 
Whittier Trust Company 
100 W. Liberty St. Ste. 890 
Reno, NV 89501 
P. 77 5-686-5400 ext. 105 
rlevy@wh ittiertrust.coni 
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Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada 
Board of Directors 

July 27, 2015 

Liza Maupin - CEO (Term Start 5/13) 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada 
475 W. Moana Ln., Ste. 200 
Reno, NV 89509 
p. 775-352-3202 
c. 775-721-8124 
lmaupin@bbbsnn.org 

Shaun O'Harra (Term Start 1/14). 

Dickson Realty 
500 Damonte Ranch Pkwy. Ste. 625 
Reno, NV 89521 
P. 775-850-7000 
c. 775-843-6032 
Smoharra l@gmail.com 

Dave Scaglione (Term Start 5/14) 

Package Division Manager 
North California District 

UPS 
355 Vista Blvd. 

Sparks, NV 89434 
p. 775-355-3700 
dscaglione@ups.com 

Bob Stecker -Chair (Term Start 7/11) 

Director, Global Facilities & Real Estate 
IGT 
9295 Prototype Dr. 
Reno, NV 89521 
P. 775-448-3704 
Robert.stecker@igt.com 

Tom Vallas - Chair Elect (Term Start 5/14) 

Partner 
Hoy Chissinger Kimmel Vallas, PC 
50 W. Liberty St., Ste. 840 
Reno, NV 89501 
P. 775-785-3470 
tvallas@nevadalaw.com 

Kent Vaughan - Treasurer (Term.start 8/14) 

Sr. VP of Hotel Operations 
Grand Sierra Resort 

2500 East Second St. 

Reno, NV 89595 
p. 775-789-2105 
c. 775-691-5281 
Kent.vaughan@grandsierraresort.com 

Rachel Yelley (Term Start 5/14) 

Marketing & Communications Manager 

United Construction 
5300 Mill St. 
Reno, NV 89502 
P. 775-398-1739 
c. 530-448-9499 
rvelley@unitedconstruction.com 

Maureen Zupan-Member at Large 
(Term Start 1/13) 

1040 Whites Creek Ln. 

Reno, NV 89511 
c. 775-741-1510 
mzupon@sbcglobal.net 
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~ Form 8879-EQ 

Department of the Truasury 
lntemal Ravanue SefV!ca 

Name of exempt organization 

IRS e-file Signature Authorization 
for an Exempt Organization 

Fer calenda' year 2013, or fiscal yoar boglMlng JUL 1 , 2013, and ending JUN 3 0 
..... Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records. 

..... Information about Form 8879-EO and Its Instructions ls at unm• ;~ 

OMB No. 1545-1878 

,2014 2013 
Employer identification number 

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS 
OF NORTHERN NEVADA, INC. 32-0147198 
Name and title of officer 
LIZA MAUPIN 
CEO 
l~R~V!J~I Type ~f Return and Return Information (Whole Dollars Only) 

Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-EO and enter the applicable amount, If any, from the retum. If you check the box 
on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, or Sa, below, and the amount on that line for the return being flied with this form was blank. then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, or Sb, 
whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, If you entered -0- on the retum, then enter -0· on the applicable fine below. Do not complete more 
than 1 line In Part I. 

1a Form 990 check here ..... 00 b Total revenue, if any (Fonn 990, Part VIII, column {A), line 12) ..................... 1b 1 , 0 3 2 , 815 • 
2a Form 990-EZ check here ..... D b Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9) •........•.........•..•.......•........... 2b ---------

3a Fo~m 1120-POL check here ..... D b Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22) ..... ............... ............. .. ......... ..•. 3b 

4a Form 990-PF check here ..... D b Tax based on investment income (Fann 990·PF, Part VI, line 5) ......... 4b 

5a Form 8868 check here ..... D b Balance Due (Form 8868, Part I, line 3c or P~I, line Be) .•••••.•••...••.••.••..• Sb ---------
..,1 
t6~ 

L.~iitru~ Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer _,,.,,,. __ .}f:t,\ 
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I am an officer of the above organization a1ft!fitfii\T1'~amined a copy of the organization's 2013 
electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements and to the best ltn'~!<nowledg~~d belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I 
further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the c oftt\l~organization's electronic return. I consent to allow my 
Intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ER se 't! ~he organization's return to the IRS and to receive from the IRS 
(a) an acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmissi , eason for any delay in processing the retum or refund, and (c) 
the date of any refund. If applicable, I authorize the U.S. Treasury and its ancial Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct 
debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated In the tax pre " Jor payment of the organization's federal taxes owed on this 
return, and the ftnanclal Institution to deblt the entry to this accoun ynfent, I must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at 
1-.688-3534537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment • I also authorize the financial Institutions involved in the 
processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive confide • atlo ecessary to answer inquiries and resolve issues related to the 
payment. I have selected a personal identification number (Pl ~ fir the organization's electronic return and, if applicable, the 
organization's consent to electronic funds withdrawal. " 

Officer's PIN: check one box only 

IXJ 1 authorize EIDE BAILLY LLP to enter my PINI 13 6 5 3 
ERO firm name Enter five numbers, but 

do not enter all zeros 

as my signature on the organization's tax year 2013 electronlcally flied return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the retum 
is being fifed with a state agencyQes) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned ERO to 
enter my PIN on the retum's disclosure consent screen. 

D As an off.Car of the organization, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the organization's tax year 2013 electronically filed return. If I have 
Indicated within this return that a copy of the return Is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State 
program, I will enter my PIN on the retum's disclosure consent screen. 

Officer's signature ..... Date ...,.. --------------

HPiJ.lmJ!J~ Certification and Authentication 
ER O's EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification 

number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN. 88480312345 
do not enter all zeros 

I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2013 electronically filed return for the organization indicated above. I 
confirm that I am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized IRS 
e-fl/e Providers for Business Returns. 

mo·ssignature ..... ________________________ _ Date..... 11/11/14 

ERO Must Retain This Form - See Instructions 
Do Not Submit This Form To the IRS Unless Requested To Do So 

LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Instructions. 
323D51 
10-01-13 

Form 8879-EO (2013) 

·~·.·~·-·:·_·: .:,._._ .. < .' 
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Form 990 Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 
2013 

OMB No. 1545-0047 

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations) 
Dopartment of the Treasury ..... Do not enter Social Security numbers on this form as it may be made public. 
lntemlll Revenue SeMco ..... Information about Form 990 and its Instructions is at 
A For the 2013 calendar year, or tax year beginning JUL 1 , 2013 
B Check If C Name of organization 

appt1cabie: BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS 
D Employer identification number 

D~:;s OF NORTHERN NEVADA, INC. 
D~~ue Doln Business As 32-0147198 
D~~ Number and street (or P.O. box If mall ls not delivered to street address) 
D:.:ri~ 1300 FOSTER DRIVE, SUITE 210 

Room/suite E Telephone number 
775-352-3202 

D~=dcd City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code 
o=llca- RENO I NV 89509 

pending 

G Grossreceipts$ 1, 489 / 001. 
H(a) Is this a group return 

NV 
for subordinates? Dves 00 No 

8 9 5 0 H(b) Anta11subordlnates1nai:~:;,Dves D No 
~~~~.._~~----~~~-----~~~~~~~~~--..~--~~~....--.-----t 

527 

K Form of organization: Other .... 

41 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities: TO PROVIDE CHILDR~ FACING · 
g ADVERSITY WITH STRONG AND ENDURING, PRO~SSIONALLY SUPPORTED l-T0-1 
E 2 Check this box ~ LJ if the organization discontinued Its operations or dis \~d of more than 25% of its net assets. 
~ 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1 a) ······~'!'<~ ..................... ..... ........... _3 ________ 1.,.......,....3 
~ 4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, iffi~ · ... ~-····························· t-4-+------___,1=-=-3 
en 5 Total number of Individuals employed in calendar year 2013 (Part V, r ~· · ........... ~............................... 5 3 3 m ~ .---.....-~~~~~----=:-=-=-

~ 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate If necessary) ..... .. . ... . ...... ..... . .............. ... .. . . . .. .. ... . . .. ... . .. . ... ... 6 8 5 0 
~ 7 a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line .................................. ................ 7a 0 • 

b Net unrelated business taxable Income from Form 990-T, line 7b 0 • 

(IJ 
~ 
c 
Cb 

8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1 h) 
9 

i:i 10 
a: 

Prior Year CurTent Year 
795,117. 584.066. 

0. 0. 
43,7 9. 68,177. 

11 396,547. 380,572. ••..•. .... .•••••...... .. t----:---=~~~:-::--t--....,,..---?:""'=".,.........,,.,,,....,,,,_ 

1,235,383. 1,032,815. 12 
13 
14 

Cl) 15 
m 
(/) 
c 
cu a. 
>< w 

._en 
08 

18 

19 Revenue less ex enses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 

me: 
~ 20 Total assets {Part X, line 16) ................................................................................... . 
~ 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) ...........•.......................•...................•...................•.•... 
~ 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 ......................................... . 
~.R~tr Signature Block 

o. o. 
o. o. 

798,978. 586,428. 
o. o. 

1,221,749. 9 3,249. 
13,634. 119,566. 

Beginning of Current Year End of Year 
1,299,506. 1,444,519. 

101,368. 84,796. 
1,198,138. 1,359,723. 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and befief, it is 
true, correct. and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) Is based on all Information of which preparer has any knowledge. 

Sign 
Here 

~ gna re o o 1cer 

~ LIZA MAUPIN, CEO r lype or print name and title 

Print/Type preparer's name 
faid AUREN BASHISTA, CPA 

Preparer ,_F_lnn_'s_n_am_e_.-:;....-=E:--:I=-D=-E-=-B_A--=I .... L .... L_Y--= .... L,...L_P_==-=-_.,,.."=""""='"-----------t---------------­
Use Only Rrm'saddress~ 300 E. 2ND ST., STE 1320 

RENO, NV 89501 Phone no.77 5-686-3 20 0 
May the IRS.discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) .. .................. ... ......... .. ... ... .......... ..... ........ No 
332001 10-&13 LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separ~te instructions. Form 990 (2013) 

SEE SCHEDULE 0 FOR ORGANIZATION MISSION STATEMENT CONTINUATION 
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~ 11:06AM 

01 /08/16 
Accrual Basis 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada Inc. 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

Profit & Loss 
November 2015 

400 · Income - cash donations 

402 ·Third Party Events 
403 ·Individual Donations 
408 ·Grant Revenue 

444 ·Donation Center Revenue 

450 ·Misc. Income 

Total Income 

Gross Profit 

Expense 
500 ·Grant costs - direct 

501 ·Payroll Expense 

502 · Employee Benefit Expense 

503 · Payroll Tax Expense 
504 · Professional Fees 

505 · Supplies 
506 ·Telephone/Internet Expense 
507 ·Postage and Delivery 

508 · Occupancy Expense 

509 ·Equipment Lease/Maint Expense 
51 O ·Travel Expenses 

511 ·Conference/Meeting Expense 
512 ·Printing and Publications 
516 ·Truck Leasing Expense 

518 ·Vehicle Expense 

519 · BBBSA Membership Expense 
523 · Fundroising Expense 

525 · Match Activity Expense 
534 · Bank Fees 

535 · Merchant processing fees 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

.. ~---:-.-:-:~ :-.:· ...... -.. -·-·- -·-

Nov15 

3,750.00 

2,051.86 
25,532.28 
8,043.02 

24,957.84 

886.63 

65,221.63 

65,221.63 

171.00 

47,568.53 

3,821.15 

3,571.16 
3,656.00 

591.30 
616.06 

3,709.59 

3,500.00 

773.72 
45.49 

1.00 
1,432.00 
4,044.94 

669.99 

1.217.23 
4,522.26 

750.00 
19.00 

172.10 

80,852.52 

-15,630.89 
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11:06 AM 

01/08/16 
Accrual Basis 

'!·. · ... -·~· ~-: ~·. · •... : ......... ·. • . • . • . .. :· .·. _. -.· .·:. -·- . --.... ·. ·. _-:· :-.·. ·~· .. · .· ... ·. . . . . ' 

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northern Nevada Inc. 

Other Income/Expense 
Other Income 

Profit & Loss 
November 2015 

435 ·Unrealized Invest. Gain (Loss) 

Total Other Income 

Other Expense 
540 • Depreciation Expense 

Total Other Expense 

Net Other Income 

Net Income 

Novl5 

-103, 738.85 

-103,738.85 

l,478.09 

1,478.09 ---· 
-105,216.94 

-120,847 .83 

· . .'·.· .. ·: .. ·-·.·:..-:-~ .... ~~·-· ... · .. ·.·.·:-:· 
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ll:07AM Big llrolhols BlgSlllofS ol folOllholn No\llldo Inc. 

01.I08/16 General Ledger 
AccrudDcnlll As ol folollocmbor 30. 2015 

i~~~ 
Typo ~ Hum ~ Name Memo Spil Dobll • Clcdl Bcloricc ~~~~ ------

100 •Co$h h bonk • OpatOltlg • Wffl 0.00 i::: 
lotcl 100 ·Cash In bo'*. opGR>l!ng. wn 0.00 ft 
IOI ·PcttyCash 0.00 

I 
folcl 101 •l'ellyCam 0.00 

102 ·US Ionic Chccl:lng ·12.l20.18 
Check 11p1n.o15 ell Comdolo 516 ·lructlCCL. 124.39 ·12.4417 
Check lll02/2015 ell hlull 53S ·Mcrchct>L 19.95 ·IU'5.12 
Check lll02/Z)l5 ell ~ •Mofchant,_ 88.96 ·12.S54.Q8 
Depmll ll~/2015 Dcpmll 106..2 •WfOpo- 37,4492 
Check 11,,,./2015 ell CSGD~cd ·SM· ~tts..72 32.~20 
Chcc:k llJD.4/Z>15 \'4110S9 fill Cholco SeMc:es ·SPlll'· 311'.11'5 32,410.25 
Chock 11/04/2015 ell Merrlman..J«rrilr:1 ·Sl'llf· 2l.S8 3:1,386.U 
Check 11/04/2015 11'476JOO Staples ·SPUT· 225.25 32.161.42 
Chcct 11/04/2015 011 folovodo Payroil SCIY- SOU•l"a)"IOll- 00.00 32.lllll.42 
Doposll ll/D4/2015 Dcposll 4Ql • hdMduoL ~ 32.131 • .Q 
Deposll ll.llU/2015 Oepmll -Sf'Uf· l.SOO.OO 33.dJl,42 

II 

Check I l/QS/2015 ell Amcrlcon Express 535.1 • AMEX I._ 45.12 33,sa&.30 
Depo11t lll05/2015 Dcpolil 130 • Undcposl... 27,836.3S 61,422.65 
Deposff 11/06/2015 Dcpmll ·Sl'lll· 5,741.86 64.W..SI 
0Cf>0$11 I ll06/2015 Deposit ·SM· 283.53 66.948.04 
Ocposll llm/2015 Deposit ..SPl.ll· 125.00 67.07JJ>4 
Deposn 11/06/2015 Dcposll 413 •lndMduaL.. 2'0.00 67,323.04 
Chock 11/09/2015 oft lnlull SlS • Mcrdlonl- 18Jl7 67.'YM.'7 
Deposit 11/09/2015 Oeposif 407 • lhlld PcrL. no.oo &a.014.\'7 
Che ct 11/10/2015 95421!00 Eidellolly 50.l,5 •ACCDUR- 3,.500.00 '4.57.C.\'7 
Check 11/10/2015 ell • Buller, Ashley 510.1 •Milcog •• 17..'ll 64.557.d6 ~-:r· Cho ct 11110/2015 ell AT&T ·SPl.R· 61.05 64.496.61 
Check 11/10/2015 9542461 acvs and Gl:ls Club_ ·SPLIT· 3.000.00 61.A96.61 ~i~t Oiock 11/I0/2Dl5 95.Cl632 CDbrCIO Clconlng ·Sf'Llf· 500.00 60.996.61 
Chock 11/10/2015 95.C2390 flngcrpllnllng Elrpfeu .soo.2 • eoctgr_, 171.DO 60.825.61 
Check 11/10/2015 9541725 LEAF ..SPl.lf· 195.37 60,630.2• 
Choc:ll 11/10/2015 ell Olson. Amcndo -SPl.lf· 111..58 60.611.66 ··.· 
Check 11/10l2015 oil Pensl:e Truct Loosln... liD&l21i00-7777 516 ·Truck lea... 3.558.59 S1Jl53.07 .-.. 
Chock 11/10/2015 ell Nevada Rolol Nolw- ·SPl.n· 3511.43 56,494.6-C 
Check ll/12/Z>15 ell ComdolO 516 ·rrlld: lea... 136,65 56.557.\'6 :::-. Chock 11/13/ZllS ell Slor2Slor ·Sl'Ut· 396.46 56,161.30 
Chock 11/IS/2015 11151- Mass MulucllHarllot- ·SPLll· 672.74 55,458.54 
Chock 11/15/3)15 11151- BBSSNN po\'fOI sm ·l'o ... ollo .•• 6.127.27 49,361.2'1 : ~ :. 
0-:k ll/U/2015 11151._ 888Sfolfol partDll ·SPllf· 16.473.811 32.lll7.41 
Chock 11/15/2015 1148'1 Mctlcmcy, Mollhcw 501 • l'oyrol Ex.- 81\'.28 32.068.13 ;::· 
Check 11/15/2015 11"88 Sult.Ion. Josoph 501 • Poyrol Ex.. 1.0711.23 J0.\199.90 
Dopmil 11/16/201.5 Daposll .Sl'tlf· 108.33 31.1)98.23 .. 
OopcsH 11/16/2015 Ocposll .SM· 64.S.33 31.7456 
Oepmll 11/16/2015 Doposll -Sf'l.lf. 7,YJ6.76 l9.D$Q32 

•.·. Chock 11/11/2015 \'621\101 ConcnSolullon5""'- CN0851 ·SPtlf· 178.JS 38.1171.77 

Pagol 
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ll:olAM Big llrolhcts Big Sillcm cf folcxlhcm No\'Cdo he. 

0111111116 General Ledger 
Acc:ruolacnh As of Nowm'lba 30. 2015 

lypo Dole ~ ~ Nome Moma Spll Dctlll C:cdil Balonce I Check ll/17/2D15 \'6211628 Gfonct Siena l!l>$ort - 52) • Mclch A- 150.00 38.121.97 
Check l l/17/2Dl5 \'629331 Sloplcs :i05•5upplcl 65.20 38J>S6.77 
OICct 11/11/2015 \'628746 Urilcd Kcollhcoro ·Sl'Uf· 3.7'12.83 34.263.94 
Doposll 11/17/2015 Dopcsll -Sl'Ul· 9$5.DO 35.2111.94 
Oeposll 11/17/2015 Dopes II 116 ·long ler_ 2SO.DO 35.468.11'4 
Dcposll 11117/2015 Ocpcsll 116 •long far_ 125.00 lS.593.?• 
Oeposll 11/17/2015 Dcposll .col • ndivlduoL- 3CLOO 35.623.94 
DeposQ 11117/201.5 Dcposll ..SPUI· 4.56Cl.OO .0.183.94 .. 
OcpoiQ 11/17/2015 Dcposl1 116 ·longlcr- 113.33 40."l67.27 
Dcpoill 11/17/2015 Oeposll 116 ·long lcr- 100.00 40.367.21 
Depo1ll 11/17/7015 Deposit 116 ·longlctl- 113.33 •o.~ 
Choct I 1/ID/2015 oft Comdolo 516 ·Truck Leo._ 136.80 40,313.80 .. 
Dcposft 11/111/2015 Dcpmll ..spur. 3.llO.S.00 .U.118.llO 

.... 
DoposU 11/18/2015 Dcpoill ·SPllf· 3,'ll0.00 47.Sla.ao .·.· 
Chock I l/l9/7Dl5 ell Nc>IOdo Poyrol SCfV- 504.3 • Poyrol -· 76.00 •7.442.llO ·•·.· 
Dcf>0$11 11/19/7015 Dcposll 403 • lndlviduoL lSO.OO 47.592.80 .... 
OaposH 11/2ll2015 Dcpcsll 403 •lrtdMduol.- 200.00 .C7,792.80 
Dcposll 11123/2015 Daposll •OJ ·lndMdud.- 25.DO •7.817.80 .. 
Dcposll 11/23/2015 Daposll ·Sf'Uf· 7,700.00 SO.Sl7.80 
Che cit ll/2~2015 all US Book 223 ·USBonlc- 6211.37 49,897 • .(3 
Check 11/24/2015 9721075 ol&.TU-Vcne ·SPUf· 67.00 <49,030.43 .. 
Chock 11124/2015 97Zllll2 Allonlls 431.I ·8HBIGL- 2.6\'6.64 47.133.19 ·.·· 
Chcdc 11124/2015 9720139 BEST life ..SPlll· 503..44 46,6JQ.3.5 
Chock 11/24/2015 oll Chortor Mcdb ·SPUf· \'1.35 46,.539.00 ··:· 
Check 11/24/2015 \'719770 Quick Space ISO • furnllure. _ 650.oo 45.8119.00 
Dcposll 11/24/2015 Dcposll o(Q3 ·lndMduoL. 140.0S 46.62\'.0S 
Check 11/2513115 ell Comcfolo 516 •Truck lea- 88.48 46~..57 
Depmll 11/30/2015 Ocpmll ..SPUT· 8,205.68 54,746.25 
OcpmD ll/30/l!Dl5 Dcposll .SM· loo.33 .S4,854.M 
Chcclr 11/30/2015 11301- MauMuluol/Hol'lfor- ·Sl'lll· 616.34 54.%111.24 
Chock 11/30/21115 11301- BBBSNNpo)"IOll sm ·Payral ra... 6,188.7\' 411,0411.4.S 
Chedl 11/.10/2015 11301- 1188Sfolfol pcr,rol . ..Sl'lll· 16.180.91 31.11611.54 
Check llf.JO/Z>l5 11491 Mcfolefncy, Mollhcw 501 ·PO)'IOlb-. \'51J9 30.91o.75 
O>oclr. 11/30120l.S 11490 SulMln. Joseph SOI • POlfol b... 1.190.91 29,719.IM 
Check ll/JOJZJl5 Scrkc Chotge 534 • llank Fees 19.00 29.700JM 
DcpoMI 11/301'°15 hlcrcst «W·hlcrcslln... 0.43 29.701.21 ------

Tolal 102 ·US BonltCheding 119,638.31 11.616.26 29.701.21 

1020 . Cash h bonlt. poyrol 0.00 
Tolcl 1020 •Ccsh ... bank• pc'ffol 0.00 

103 • us kink Money Mortel 0.00 
Tolol IQ3 •US 8°'* Money Mootel 0.00 

Pogo2 



IUJ7AM 

01/08116 
AcaualBmls 

............. : ... · .. ·:· .. · .... ·.· .... ·;:-. ______ , 

Sig 8rolncrs aQ Sislall ol Noahctn NCYOdo Inc. 

General ledger 
Al ol Novcmbaf 30. 2015 

Typa Dalo Num Adj . ___ N_omo __ _ Memo Spit 

1oc ·use co 06-1""°8 
Total UM • USD CO 06-IS.CO 

IOS •USDCD06-07.0S 
Tolol IOS • USB CO 06-07--08 

106 •USBCD 9 mo,/21X16 R- 7/14/06 
Tolal106 ·USllCD9mo/2006RascNo 7/1"°6 

106.I ·Wf Operalhg FWICI 
Total 106.I • Wf Opctollno fund 

106.2 •WF Opotoling ~ 
Ocposll 1l/Ql/2015 
Gcnaol Jounol 11/30/2015 Wfl 1/-

Tolol 106.2 • Wf Opc1Cllng R~ 

I 06.3 ·Wf Bulldhg ROICHYO 
Total 106.3 ·WFIUlclhg Rmorw 

106.A • Wf Unc~loymcnt Funds 
Tatel 106.4 ·WF Unctnploymcnlfunch 

107 •WFB CO 10 monlh NV Bldg Fnd 
Tolar 107 • WFB co ID monlh NV Bldg fnd 

107.I ·BWCD 
Tolall07.1 ·llWCO 

1070 • Savings & shaft.lotm lnvollmonl 
lolal 1070 • Solltlgs a. shof1.larm lrwastmonl 

108 ·USB CO 10rnonlh2005Rotorvoll 
Tolol 108 ·use CO 10 "'°"th :ioos """'""'D 
109.9 • CD:Jlbl folfclUo Accounl 
Tolol 109.9 • .iojb) fortcifuto Accounl 

Ill ·USICD04·1"°8 
tolol 111 •I.SB CD 04-14.Q& 

112 ·USI COOS.I~ 
Tolol 112 ·W COOS.14-08 

113 • usa co OS.20-08 
Tolol 113 •USBCO OS.~ 

11117 AM 

OIJ1l8116 

Ac:aucl &Gil 

114 •USICD6.o7.al 
Tolal 114 •USB CO t..01.0S 

117 ·USBCO D4·2P-08 
Tolol 117 •USB CO 04.29.(]8 

118 ·PcllyCashllC 
Tolal 118 • Pclly Ccnh DC 

I ID ·Dues roc:cNublo 
Tofol 110 ·Dues rccalvoblo 

Dalo Hum _A.!! 

115 ·Curnml Pladgcs RcccJ.d>lc 
llS.I •AlowoncctlorDocbUulAccounls 
Total llS.I •Ak>wcnco for Doubtful Accounts 

115 • Cuncnl Pledges Racclvablct • Olhcr 
Tolol 115 ·Cuircnl Pledges Roco~-Olhct 

Total 11 S •Cuircnl Plodgos Rctcolvcblo 

116 ·long term Pledges Rocolvoblo 
116.l • Dlseounl on LIT 1'1adgo1 
Jotol 116.1 •Dllcount on l/T Pledges 

116.2 • Alowcnco for Doubllul Accls 
Tofol 116.2 •Alowonca for OoublfulAccls 

116 ·long tarrn Pledges Rocclvoble - Olllllf 
OcposH ll/17 /2015 
Ocpocll 11117/2015 
OcposlS ll/17/2DIS 
Dcpc»ll 11117 /2015 
OcpoUI 11/17/2015 
Ocpolll ll/17/l015 
Ocposft 11/111/2015 1314 

Tolol l 16 ·Long lcwm Pledges Rocclotoblo • OQlOI' 

lolol 116 •long lorm Pledges Roc:eMlblc 

119 •Olhctr Amoun\1 RocclWJtllct 
lolcl 119 ·Olhar Amounll Rlx:clvablc 

Dcpoill 102 • us Bonk -
Nowmbor- "- ·SPLa· 

Big Brolhcrs Illa Slslca cl Nor1harn N......ado Inc. 

General ledger 
Asol~30.2015 

Nome 

MoryBolh Smith 
Polrlc:alCcpto 
llillloon 
1tlc Abbi AQcnc:Y 
G<onlS".,. 
BalhOsbanc 

·Cortie Andenon 

IUIBl2015 
8Hll:l015 
BK&l2015 
llHBl2015 
llffal2015 
llKSl201.S 
lllill2015 

ID2 •US llGnk_ 
102 •US llank-
102 •US Bank_ 
102 ·US8onl<-
102 ·US llclnk­
Imo ·US tlonk-
102 ·USBonk-

Oobll -----

106.44 

Ocbll 

-·----~ 
0.00 

Oodil 

.50.COOJIO 

Oadil 

250.00 
125.00 
~.DD 
113.33 

100.00 
113.33 

ll#J.DO 

--~-C­
D.OD 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0..00 
0..00 

2.941.35 
2.941.35 

:;o.JtDJ15 
Jft)Jl.5 

l.D97.29 

l.D97.29 

D.00 
OJIO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

21.53SJJ2 
27..US.OZ 

0.00 
0.00 

O.DO 
O.DO 

0.00 
D.00 

D.00 
D.00 

0.00 
D.00 

D.00 
D.00 

Pogol 

D.00 
0.00 

D.00 
D.00 

0.00 
D.DO 

0.00 
0.00 

13,528.30 
-1,600.llO 
-7,600.DD 

21,128.30 
21.1211.JO 

ll.528.JO 

8,164.BS 
-2.1.s7.D2 
-2.1S7.D2 

-&..coo.DO 
..S..400.00 

16.721.111 
16.~71.111 
16.34&.87 
16.1'46.87 
16,063.S4 
IS,9'3.54 
ISJlllD.21 
14.880.21 

~~~l_.IM_l_A_6 ---~ 
l.IMl.66 6.m.19 

0.00 
0.00 

Pago 4 



ll:D7AM 

OllOlll16 
Accndllcnls 

typo Dalo 

120 • Gtanls rcc:ciYoblD 
Paymcnl 11116121115 
t\11olce lllJ0/201S 

Tolol 120 ·Gronlucceilloble 

122 • SoYc(s Rccclvobla 
Poymonl ll/OSnDl5 
lmlolcc II /J0/2Dl 5 

Tololl72 ·SawfsRcccillable 

123 • A.marican bpess Rccelvoblc 
total 123 ·American bpou Rocelvoblc 

126 ·Employlto Nole Rec. 
tolol 126 • Employoo Nolo Roe. 

109 ·Prcpcldflcpcnsc 
TolollCW ·Prcpaid&pcnso 

12100 • lnllcnlory Asset 
Tolol 12100 ·lnvanlolyAssol 

124 ·Disc. on Lt. Pledges 
Tolol 124 ·Dile. on L.T. l'lcdgcs 

125 •/lcetuodGranls Reccllloblo 
Total 125 ·Accrued GrMh Rocol\IOblc 

130 • Undcposllcd funds 
Pormcnt 
Deposit 
Payment 
Dcposil 

ll/D5/2015 
llJllS/2015 
11/16/2015 
11/16/3)15 

Tolol 130 • Undcposilcd funds 

Num 

132S •Doublfulnoloslloonsdbwanc:c 
to!cl 1325 • Daub!NI nofosJloonS alowanc:• 

135 • ACIJ. to F«* Mncl Value 
Tololl35 ·A41o~Mrlr.1Vabi 

1410 ·lnvanlorlcs lorsole 
Tolol 1410 •hvenlorles for sale 

1420 • twontorics lor USO 

lolol 1420 •lnvcnlades for uso 

ll:D7AM 

Dl/1l8116 
ACCNCI lknb 

type ~ Hum 

1530 •land held lor imestmenl 
ToloUSJO ·lend held for lnwslmcnl 

IS-40 • Bulcfngs held lor m.cslmcnl 
Tolol 15'0 ·l!ulldngsholdlor~lmonl 

1545 • Accum deproc •bldg n...slmenl 
lolcl IS'5 ·Accumdcprcc:-bldglnvcslrncnl 

171 ·Pn:Pald Advcrlisi->g 
Total 171 ·PrcPold Advctlislng 

173 • ful\Ka Evant Expanses Prepaid 
lolol 173 • fuluro Event Ezpor11cs Prepaid 

174 •rrcpold Postage 
GoncmlJoucnol 11(.10/2015 PostM. .. 

folcll74 ·PrcpddPastogo 

176 •l'ropaldlnsuroncc 
Taloll76 ·Prcpoldlmuloncc 

171 ·Prcpold Dues & Fees 
GenorolJoumol 11/30/2015 
Gctnaat Jaumol II /30/Z>IS 
Gonaal Jowd lllJQl2015 
Gctnorol Journal ll/30/211S 
Goncral Joumol 11/30/2015 

tolol 177 •Prepaid Duet & fOO'I 

178 • l'rapoid lloc:tgtound Checks 
Tolol 178 ·Prepaid lloc:tcgroin:I Chccb 

150 ·furnll .. c. llduros, L ~ 
Cheek 11.12'12115 

told 150 ·fumt11.1'c. r~loxc5. & c~ 

ISi ·Vehicle 
lolol 151 •Vohk;;la 

I SS • Accumulolcd Ocproclollol'I 

9lkbO.. 
DDllSl­
lllacL 
Blact... 
aaav._ 

11119710 

Gonaia.I Journol 11/30/2015 Ocpo_ 

tolol 1.55 •Accuml.llotod Oepreclcllon 

JTNN 
JTHH 

ScvalS 
Sovors 

50VCIS 

Severs 
nt1lf 
JINN 

Dig lllolhcB Big Slslcu ol Ncrlhctn N""°do tie. 

Nome 

General Ledger 
As ol Novcmbor 30. 2015 

Memo 

Deposit 

Dcpooll 

~-1-

130 • UndoposL. 
408b •SloloG... 

130 •UndcposlM 
.SPl'1· 

122 ·Sovcr's R.. 
I02•USllaric-
120 •Cifonllfe-
102 •US lier«-

!lg llro!hcrs Big Skle11 ol Nodhetn Ne.ado Inc. 

General ledger 
As of NOYCfllber 30. 2015 

Memo Spit 

rostoga Nov_ !AJ1 • Posloge ... 

AmOrlilolion- 523 ·rundrclsln... 
Nnarililolion... 519 ·lllllSll M­
Amorfiiollcn 1- .521 • Fundroliln.M 
Amor1izollon I- 523 • fl.ll\droflr._ 
Amarlllzallan - Sl9 • aallSA M-

Culi:tSpcco drop box la _ 102 • usaont -

Mcnlhlydepr_ ~40 •Ooprodo .•• 

Debit -----
__ ..J:!..~!E 

1.763.02 

··-·---~ 
24.957.84 

21~ 

2.345.73 

-----
J0.182.D8 

0.00 

0.00 

650..CO ------

o.m 

Oedl 

2.36.73 

~S.73 

27.&36.3S 

-----
27.B36.35 

27,1136.35 

·---2.345.73. 

30,182.DB 

81.97 

Bl.97 

344.94 
llBl.90 
2Dll.33 
211.87 
m.:D 

1.982.37 

0.00 

l,4711.1)9 

1.478.09 

llolanco 

6,468.8$ 
4,123.12 
5.886.14 

5,llll6.14 

27.835.72 
.0.63 

24.95!_-!! 

24.957.21 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
27.836.lS 

0.00 
2.345.73 

----~ 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Pago5 

llalonc:o 

0.00 
0.00 

O.DO 
OJlO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1,995.78 
1.913.81 

1,913.81 

O.DO 
OJlO 

4.675..56 
,,330.62 
l.446.n 
.1238.39 
l.~ 

--~ 
2.69119 

0.00 
0.00 

161,964..34 
162.614..34 

162.614.34 

20.2'8.7S 
20.:Z.Cll.7S 

• 135,'85.84 
-137,16193 

-137.163.93 

Pagc6 
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ll:D7AM 

Ol/Dell6 
AcaualllaR 

~--
I &10 ·Lend • operollng 
lolal 1610 •Lond.oparallng 

11.21> • BuildinOs -aperallng 

Dala 

Totol 1620 •Buadings-aporollng 

I &SO • Vohlclos 
lolol I 6SO • Vchic:lm 

I 6d0 • Cons1ruc:llon In pragross 
Tafel 1660 • Conshudlotl In piogrcss 

172S ·Accumdcpr-buldlng 
Tolall72S •Aecum dopr-buldtl!J 

17.5.S • Accum dc:prcc -\IChlclcs 
Tolall75S ·Acamdopnic-whlcles 

14> •AMEC Recclvcblc 
Total I <IO • AMEX Roc:olvoblo 

I &a • Plodgos/ContlJullon 
Tolal l&O • PIMfgos/Conldburian 

115 ·Deposits 
lotol 175 ·Deposits 

175.1 •Unemployment 1rn .. ROSCNO 
1ola117.5.1 ·~nllnsurRltscsvo 

ll!O •Madcctoblo sccw111os 
100.1 ·Casi of SCCU$ilcs-WF 
Gonerol Journal 11/30/2015 

Tolcll&O.I •Costohccurltlos-Wf 

lllD.2 • Unroobcd galn/km Wf 

llum 

Wfll/-

GcRc:fOIJoumol ll/30/2DIS UGlll-

Tolol 180.2 ·\.Wocizcd golnllass WF 

IBD •MOlkolablosocuillos-Olhel 
Told lllO ·Morkcloblcsec:urlllcts·Diha 

Tolol 180 ·Mortoloblo socurllicn 

18SO ·~ICfcslogiacmonls 
Total 1850 •Sp111411cfest ogroomenls 

11:1>7AM 

OIJOS/16 
Accrualllosls 

~ 

Typo Dalo llUm ~ 

1900 ·Collc<:lion$ ·ott. ale 
Tolal 1900 ·Colcclons. Ol1. otc 

200 ·Accounls poyoblot 
Tolo1200 •AccounlJ poycblo 

20S ·AcciuodAccounls Poyablo 
Tolol:zDS •ACCllHldAccounlsl'o"td* 

226 • ScholorsNps 
1olol22& ·Scholorshlps 

255 ·Loose Payable 
Tolol25S •Loose Poyoblo 

l!OSO • Clccm ca1d 
Tolal2D.SD • Oodll cord 

210 •Weis Fargo Buslnau Cord 
Tolol210 •Wolls FOtgO Business Cold 

212 •Ammlcan Express 
lolal212 •Amcricon &pron 

223 •US Sent Crccfd Card 
Clodi1Cord Char- 11119/2015 
Credit Cord chat_ 11119/2015 
Cn:dil Card Chor- 1113>/201.5 
Credit Cord O\or_ 11/20/2015 
Oodil Card Oler- 11/211/2015 
Oodil Card Chat- II /211/201.5 
OcOI Cord Cher- II 12312DIS 
Chcclc 1112•no1s 
Ocdil Cord Char- 11125/:lDIS 
Ocdll Cctd Char- 11125/2015 

Tolal.223 •US BontOGdlCard 

2120 ·ACO'UOdpaldlcovc 
Tolal2120 ·AccrucdpolcHcow 

215 •Accniod soles loacs 
Totol21S •Accruod soled tams 

216 ·Acaucd Poyrol 
Tolal216 •Accrued PO)'l'oll 

all 

Big Blott.en lllg Sblcr1 ol Nor111C1n Navodo Inc. 

Noma 

General Ledger 
A& ol N011Ct111bc130. 201S 

NoYcmbllf· '- 106.2 •Wf Ope-

Big Btolhcn lllg Shiers ol Norlhom Novcdo me. 

Name 

OtyolRcnoNY 
tho l'oJlol Depa! 
Amazon.com 
Amazon.com 
Amomn.com 
Amomn.com 
Dolan Toyota 
US Bank 

General Ledger 
M ol i-mbcr 30. 201.5 

Memo 

mld..\medc:o Merch­
HGh Powr:rcd Mob1c 

Spll 

Sii • Conlcrcn.­
~7 • Poslogo -
sos •Supples 
sos •Supplies 
~ •Suppllc1 
SOS • SUppllcs 
SID.I •Moftlo._ 
102 ·US Bonlt -
431.1 •llHllGL-
509 ·f(Jllpme-

Debit 

,,.,_,, 
179.16 

0.00 

119.16 

Oobll 

620.37 

620.31 

Q.00 

IOl.1311.M 

l.00 
&J.90 
61.13 
&l.13 
61.13 
61.13 

669.99 

-~o __ 

o.oo 
0.0D 

O.OD 
0.00 

O.QO 
O.QO 

0.00 
O.QO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
O.DO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

D.00 
D.00 

0.00 
D.00 

1101,1'9.12 
141..S'9.34 
141.n9.IO 

7'1.779.ID 

6'.150.30 
·37-51111.~7 

-37.5811.47 

0.00 

····----~ 
lOl.190.63 

0.00 
0.00 

Pogo7 

Delanco 

O.llO 
O.llO 

2)1UO 
2.714.llO 

0.00 
0.00 

l.SOO.OO 
l.SOO.OO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
o.oo 
D.00 
0.00 

O.llO 
O.DO 

-620.37 
·621.37 
-6115.27 
-141.00 
4IDll.73 
.a7D.4& 
-93119 

-1.6112.111 
·'81.BI 

l.CM0.'8 -2.042.29 
---~ ____ -2_~_42.29_ 

2.44229 ·2A42.29 

0.00 
0.00 

D.00 
0.00 

O.llO 
0.00 

Pogo II 



IUl7AM 

Ol/Ol!ll6 
Acaualllesb 

typo Dole 

217 • 11\suronc:c lbbilty 
Tolol217 •WuicncoUabli!y 

:Ziii •Empbyco bcrnolHs po)Oblc 
lolol:Zl8 •Emplcyc:o bcncfds PGVCblc 

220 • h¥cll llabllics 
Tolol220 •Payrcl Uobll!llln 

:Z::ZI •AccruodVocallDn 
Tolol 221 • Acauod VGCO!icn 

222 • Ful1.ro Evcml Rcvonuc llDccM:d 
lolal :Z:Z:Z •Future Evonl Revenue Rccoi.od 

225 •Yeung Prolcsslcnoll fund 
Totcl 225 •Young Prolculonals Fund 

227 • Scholotshlp Funds 
lolol227 ·~chclauhlp Funds 

2211 • Oolemtd Rownuo 
lolol 2211 • Dclcncd Revenue 

230 •DuoloGcanlot 
lokll 230 ·Ouc lo Gr<X11cr 

2co •Sha1-tonnlobatl8l-olhcf 
1olol2CO •Shcft.lcnn°1Cib11ftes•olhcf 

25SI •line ol acdll povoblc 
Totol 2.SSO ·line ol crcdil pgyoblc 

2610 ·Spll..fnlclcul lclbllfes 
Tolol2610 ·Spll.lnlafcsl lotlllla 

2.SO • t.ong.tonn llclbllfn - olhcr 
Tolol 2.sO • lOflg-lonn labiilbs • olhor 

250o • Ocfcncd Gtonl R°"°"'° 
lolol 250o • Oolomtd Geant Ro\IOCfU) 

251 •Noto Poyoble-DC 
Tolol~I ·HoloPoyablo·OC 

252 • Nolet Poyoblo- Dn 
rolal 252 •Nole l'Oyablo - 8" 

11:07AM 

Ol/Ollll6 
Acc;ruol Basis 

Hum 

typo Doto Num ~ 

260 ·Onlodol lunch 
Tolol260 •Onlodldlunds 

2710 • Dondl poyoblo 
Tolcl 2710 •Bonds poycblo 

2730 ·Mcrlgogm payable 
Tolal2730 • Mcrlgogc1 payobb 

2150 •Copllcllloo1-s 
1ola112750 •Copllollooles 

300 • Opening Doi fqully 
lolol 300 ·OpoNlg Bal £quly 

3000 • Unrmlrlclod ncl cssob 
3009 • ltonslon to/llorn UNOSlllclod 
Tolol 3009 • tlOllllois lo/lrcrn 11111cslticlcd 

3020 ·Oocr~nolcd net mscb 
lolol 3020 • Boofd.doslgnctod nol oisals 

3030 • BOOldodcslg • quasl-otldowmonl 
Tolall 3030 • lloofd-dcolg- qucnkndowmanl 

3000 • Unrmlrlclad nol aucls- Olhcf 
Totol3000 · Urvoslrlclod not auols-Olhct 

Tolcl3000 ·Urvcslriclcdncl cucts 

310 • Unlo1lrlcl(rolclnod ocrMlgs) 
lolcl310 •Urvoslllct jrclolnodecinhg1) 

3100 •Tarnpo<Clilyrcn•lctnctouct 
3110 ·Use roslriclccl not a11cb 
lolcl3110 •Uso rcslllclcd nol CSICls 

3120 • 'ltno rinldclcd nal ouots 
folcl3120 ·Tlmoro11riclodnolasso11 

3100 ·Tcmpcrcxlyrcstrlctnotcmot-Olhct 
lolol3100 •fcmpatodlyrosldcl nol assel-Olhcr 

lclcl 3100 • Tomporcrly rcslrlc1 not ossct 

31 l •MolnL RcsetVO ('DC) 
Tolcl311 ·MclnL~ IOCJ 

Big lkothcm Big Sls!Ol'I ol Hcrlhorn NCM'ldo loc. 

Nome 

General Ledger 
AS. al NCl'lembol 30. 2015 

Memo ------- Spll 

Big Brolho<s Big Sidon ol Northam No\IOdc Inc. 

Ncrno 

General Ledger 
AS al November 30. ll015 

Momo 

Oebll Ocdit ------

Oobll Ocd1 

·-:-:-:-:-:-;·>:·.•.: : .. · .. 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

-39.00 
..J9.00 

.a,080.31 

.a,oeo.31 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

·:Z.BOO.OO 
.:z.eoo.oo 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Pogc9 

Bolcnco 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0..00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0..00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.llO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

..517.888.62 

..Sl1.8811.6:Z 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0..00. 

0.00 
0.00 

Pago 10 
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~ 
11:07~ &lg &olhlla Big Slslen ol Ncrlhorn No.ado roe. 
01/08/16 General Ledger 
AC:CIUGI 5oslJ JU ol Nowmbor 30. 2015 

• Typo ~ Num ~ Noma Memo SpEI Dcbll Oodil lclonc:o 

312 ·Roslriclod lluld"111g llDsaMt 0..00 
Totd312 •Ras1tlctodlk.GdhgRmemt 0..00 

31S •Opcio!Wig RcSCfllO .aJ0.000..00 
Tolol315 ·OpcrclngAcsef¥O -dOO.OOO.DO 

318 • fo~ororlr Ros~od ·970.50 
Tolol318 •Tcm~RCl1llclcd ·'170..!0 

320 •Suspeme Accounl 0.00 
Tolol320 ·Susporao Aecounl 0..00 

3200 • Pormonanlly roslllcl not cssots 0.00 
3210 • Endowmsnl nol ouols 0..00 
folol :1210 • Endowrnonl not CSJCtll 0..00 

J200 • Pcmnononllyroslllcl nol cssoll • Olh111 0..00 
Tok!13Zl0 •Pormoncnllyrcslrlcl nol ossols • Olhor 0..00 

folol 3200 • Ponnononlly roslllct not assoll 0.00 

Other lncamo -1,808.17 
Tolol011Clflncomo -1.are.11 

.coo · lncorno • cash donollons ·S,724.'3 
a>o •Slal1Somolhlngl'lodgas 0.00 
Tolol .CCO a • SIDfl Somollq Pledges 0.00 

.COO b • Unltod Woy D111lgnallon1 0.00 
folol 400 b • Unllod Woy Doslgnollons 0..00 

.ca> c • fmployoo donollonl \Ila poyiol 0..00 
Totol 400 c • Employoo donollons Illa poy1ol 0..00 

.COi •Corporofo Giiis ·5.724.43 
Ooposll 11/04/2015 I.Wied Consltucfon- &H&I 2Cl 4 plo_ 102 • us llonk - 1.250.00 ·4.914.43 
Ooposll 11/06/2015 4668 l'lomlor Physlco1111c- Doposil 102·US8onk- 250.00 -7.22.C.43 
DoposD 11/30J2015 20615 TrudyNaumaM llHBl.2015 102 •US Bonk- --~ ---·~ ------

Talol-401 •C111porol0Glls o.oo l.75CUXI -7,47.C.43 

431 ·BH&IGMngCamp. 0.00 
Tolal.Cll ·BHllCMngCornpclgn 0.00 

Pogo II 

11117 AM Big llfothots Big Slslon ol Hcrlhcsm How>do 1nC. 

01.lm/16 General Ledger 
Accvol BcnlJ Al of Nowornbct 30. :201 s 

Typo ~ Hum Adj Name MomO SP!! Oobll Ocdll lldanco 

400 • hComo • COlh donalons • Olhclt 0.00 
Dopm11 11/06/2015 9134 Jomos & Jonlco lluL Doposll 102 •USaant_. 2.000.00 -2.000.00 

Tolol 400 • lncomo ·cash donalbni • Olbct 0.00 2.000.00 ·2.000.00 --·----
lolol olOO • lncomo ·cash danorions 0.00 3.150..oo -9.41.CAl 

C>2 • lhlrd Porty Events -1 • .Clo.OS 
Deposit lll0612DIS 145 -MWlf't.15. -MULlll'tf- 102 ·US Bonk·- 1.281.116 -2.711.91 
DetposH 111D712DIS wine end cha... 102 •US llot•L. 110.m .J,.CBl.91 

lofol 402 • Thtd Pot1y EllCnls 0.00 2.0SIJl6 -3..COl.91 

403 • hdivldual Oonollons -3-4.05.5.89 
Dcpmll ll/O.C/2015 Louka Evans Ooposll 102 •US Bonk- 5o.OO -34.105.89 
DopOlll llJ0.4/201.5 Joseph MarobHo Dopmll 102 ·US Bonlc •• 250.00 ·34.JSS.89 
Do posit ll/06/2015 1881815 -MULTIPLE- -MUltlrLE- 102 ·US Bonk- 1.710.00 "6.065.89 
Doposll 11./06/2015 ·MULTIPLE- -MULTIPLE· 102 ·US Bonk·- 283.53 ..J&.349.42 
Doposll ll,o6/201S -MULTIPLE- -MULTIPLE- 102 •US Bonk_ 12.5.0Q ·36,47.C.42 
Doposll lll'06/201S lllooksMondnl DoposH 102 • us Bonk ... :zso.oo -36.72U2 
Deposit 11/16/2015 ·MUIJIPLE- Deposll 102 ·US Bonk-· 108.33 -36,832.75 
Des posit 11/16/201.5 ·MUltlPLE- ·MIJLTIPl.5- 102 •US Bank·- 645.33 -37,418.08 
Doposll 11/16/2015 .5416 -Mut.TIPLE- -MWll'l.E- 102 •US Bent·- 4.961.ol -<42.439.11 
Oo11os• 11/17/2015 -MUl.tll'l.E- BHBl2015 102 • us Senk ·- 9SS.00 ..o..194.11 
DopOlll 11/17/2015 Cou1ncy1t1cv BHlllZ15 102 ·USBonk- 30.00 -43.ol24.ll 
Ooposll 11/17/201.5 "MULTIPLE- BHBl2Cl5 I 02 •US Banlc ·- •.3Ml.OO -<47.784.11 
Dcposn 11/18/2015 2779 -MULTIPLE- 8HBl201S 102 •US Bank- 3.805.00 ·51..589.11 
Dctposh 11/18/2015 "° -MULTIPLE- BH812Cl.5 102•US8onk- 2,(00.00 ·53.9119.11 
Doposll ll/1'/2015 Angela Ash BH81201S 102 • us llcnlc- 150.00 ·5'.139.11 
Dopos!I 11/23/201.5 llob Sleeker Doposil 102. us Bonk- 200.00 -54.,339.11 
DcposD ll/23/.201S Josslca SUiien BHlll201.C 102 ·USBar*- 2S.OO -$4.364.11 
DcpasD 11/23/2015 10$ -MUUl'lf· -MUUlrlE- 102 ·US8°'*- 2,100.00 -57,1)64.11 
DoposQ 11124/2015 Bbd.baud FAF:2015 102 ·USSonk._ 7.C0.05 -57,804.l& 
Dcpasll 11/30/2015 1815901 -MUlTIPlE- -MUUl'l.E- 102 • us Bonk - 1,675.68 ..S9,.C79.M 
Doposll 11/30/201.5 -MUl.TPlE- Doposll 102 ·US &onlt- 108.» .59,5118.17 -----

Tolal «l3 • lndMduol Donallam 0..00 2S..532.28 ..S9.5BILl7 

((M ·lVI 0.00 
lolol.cz>.4 •TVI 0..00 

'405 •Cor Program 0.00 
Tolol 40.S •Car Program 0..00 

4D1 • l!Dnlol lncomct ·l..5S6..00 
Tolal(D7 •Rcnlollncomo ·l.53&.00 

Pogel2 
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11:07AM 

Olt'lll!/16 
ACcrUal lcsls 

.coo ·Ciani Rcvcnuo 
•Oii a • Fedclat Gtcnts 
TolclOo •FcdirolGfonls 

.co8b ·Slc!o On:lnts 
Invoice 11/30/2015 nNN1-

Tolol408b •Slclc Gfonls 

'°8 c ·laced Gtonts 
tololMlllc •locolGronls 

ad ·roundcfionG<Cflts 
Dopolll 11/30/2015 7366 

rolcl .coe d • FOl.Wfollon Gronts 

COSo •aBISA 
folcl«llla ·HllSA 

«llll·l.NladWCV 
1clcl408t•Unl1oc:IWay 

40ll •Grant Rownuo • Olhaf 
Tctct«l8 ·GtonlRcwnuo·Olher 

lclcl.COO ·Gren! Re-.cnuo 

411 •RcnclYC 
Tclcl4ll ·Rosctw 

429 •Spcclcl Evenh 
co •SpaciGI hcnf.9Fa 

430..I ·Spcdal Event &p11mo-8f1CS 
Total 430.1 •Spoclcl Ewnl &psmo·IFCS 

"30 • Spoclcl Evenf.IFJ:S • Olhc:f 
Tolol •30 •Spnclolf,,.,,,f.llflCS • Olhcll 

folol 430 • Spoclal Evenf.BflCS 

432 ·Spoclcl Ewnf.Spclng Splandor 
4l"l.I • Spoclcl fYclnl flr;p-Spmg Splond 
Tolcl .02. I • Spaclcl f"Gnl Elp·Spdng Splllnd 

4l2 • Speclal Evonf.Sprlng Splondcl • Olhot 
folcl .02 • Spoclct Ewnl-Spclng Splondcr • Olhcr 

tolcl 432 •SpoclalEwnl-Spr!ng Splondcl 

11:07/IM 

01/08/16 

AcaualDcMI 

Typo Oolo Hurn ~ 

433 ·Big Chef:r.. Sig Galo 
433.1 • alg Chols. Big Gelo bpanscs 
Tolol433.I ·BlgChDls. BlgGolo &ponso1 

•33 • lllg Chefs, Big Galo· Olhar 
folol 433 • llig Cheli. &lg Gelo· Olhcr 

tolot 433 ·Big Chcls. Gig Golo 

429 •Special Ewnb • Olhcr 
Tolcl 429 •Spcclal Evanls • Olhcr 

lclcl 429 •Spacial Ewnls 

44> •COpllol ~lgn Income 
Tolal440 •CapllalCompclgn lncomo 

444 •Donallon Conlct Rowruc 
•44o • Donolod Goods Colloc1cd 
hvdc:c I l/30/20l5 So--

Totol 4440 • Donclad Goods Coloclcd 

4~ • On-Siio Dcllvarlos 
twdco 11 /30/2015 SOWll1.-

Tolol 44'b ·On-Siio OolMldos 

444C ·DC &pome Roh\bursemenls 
tolal 444c ·DC bpamo RolmtMsomonh 

'44d • fumllucc Donallons 
lolal 444d • klrnlkn Dona1lotls 

444 • Donollon Center RaYCn<ICI • Olhof 
lolol 444 • Oonallcn Center RCVCftlO • Oll1cr 

lolol444 ·DonollonCcnlaROVe<IUO 

450 ·Misc:.tncomo 
.cD? •tllorcsl t1como 
Depo'11 11/30/2015 
Conorol Joumal II /J0/2015 Wfl 11-

450.1 • Mccrcal LOH Rollo Robolo 
Tolot4.50.I ·Modlcall.cuRolloRobolo 

.. --- - ---- ·-·-·- ___ .:·:·:·:·:·~-;-:-: ~·:-.-:· .. 

Big Brolh•1S lllg lhloos ol Nalhorn NcMxlo "­

General ledger 
As of Nowmt>or 30. Z>IS 

Name Memo Spill ------

nNN 

·MULTll'IE-

SCMHS 

lllg Btolhcrs Ille SlllCIS cl Ncrlhorn Novodo Inc, 

General ledger 
Al ol Hcwmb11r:JO. 2015 

Homo Mo mo Sp51 

OohmodsolL. 122 •Sovel'sL 

OnSloDo&vcry 122 ·~sR... 

lnlcml 102·US&ot* •• 
Novombos· - 106.2 ·WFOpo... 

Dctbll 

0.00 

0.00 

Oabll 

OJlO 

0.00 

0.00 

Cedil llclcnca 

-61.ll00.31 
a.DO 
a.DO 

·IO.l!00.31 
___ ,_.1_Q_JJ2_ -~~·-•2..S&:U3 

1.763.02 

Ccdll 

2l.ax>.62 

21.600.62 

0.43 
o.m 
O.A5 

·12.$63..l3 

0.00 
0.00 

..51.000.00 

..57.280-00 

0.00 
a.DO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

-69,843.33 

0.00 
0.00 

-6.1157 • .ca 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Pogo 13 

.a.1157.411 
142..52 
l42.52 

·9.000.llO 
·9.000.00 

.S.llS7.~ 

0.00 
0.00 

~,8Sl'.48 

0.00 
0.00 

·134.765..59 
-l1U07.AO 
·ll&.20A02 

·138.20IL02 

·17.444..10 
-20.llOl.92 

·20,801.9'2 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

·113.49 

---~ 
·159.723"3 

.S.B«l.71 
-3.12 
-3.SS 
-3..57 

-3.57 

0.00 
O.llO 

l'ogel4 
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ll:01AM 

Oll08/16 
Ac:aual Basis 

Type 

'51 •Garnbtvncnl foct l'ncomo 
lolol~I ·GamGhmont foe R:omo 

.c&I •DMdonds Rccolvcd 
Goncwd.Jounol I l/J0/201.S Wfl l/-

Jolol 41 • DMdonds Raceiolad 

•99 .... IClnd Donallom 
Totol <499 ·In n.d Donations 

<4SO ·Misc. Income ·Olhcr 
Tolol.t50 •Milc.tncomo-Olhot 

Tolol~ •Mlsc.tncomc 

6900 •Auolsrclocnod ll!cntslclions 
6PIO • Sollllocllon cf uso reslrlc 
lolol 6910 • Sotllloc:llon ol USO IOSlrlc 

6m • lBl.E acquklllon solislacflon 
lolol 6720 • LB&.E oc:qulslllon sollslocllcn 

6'30 • Tmo roslllc;tlon sollsloclloo 
Tolal 6930 ·'Ima rcslrlcllon salblocfon 

6900 • Assols roloCJCCI Ir roslrlcllcns • Olhcf 
Told 6900 • AUols robasod II rosl1lcllons • Ofhor 

Tolol6900 •Assob1ofoasodlrmlrictlons 

50CaJ •CmlcfGoodsSold 
lolal .50000 •Cosl cf Goods Sold 

.SOO ·Gicntcosls·dirod 
500.1 •Gronl subconlroclon 
TolalS00.1 •Grant subconlroclclrs 

50Cl.2 • locl<ground O>ccb - VolunlCCIS 
Chodc 'l/IOl2Dl.S 11.5<1~ 

Total 500.2 • l!loctground Chccils - Volunlocts 

500.J • l!clcorch bpcnsc 
Tolol Sl0.3 ·Research Eicpcnsc 

ll:07AM 

OIJOllll6 
AccruolBosls 

typo Dole Num 

.SOO • Ci:onl costs • ancl • Oltlor 
To1d.SOO ·Gfcnl COiis• dMot-Olhor 

Total.SOD ·Gron! cosu- d~ccl 

.SOI ·PO'tfol Exponso 
.SOl.l.l ·11-fundodl'oylol 
Told SOl.l .1 •Reserve fln:led Poyrol 

.501 ·P~ &pcnso-Olhof 
Chclc:t ll/l.5/Zll5 Ill.SI-
Clloct 11/15121115 Ill.SI-
Chock 11/15121115 114811 
Chock ll/15J2Dl.S 11468 
Cl>oct l l/JOIZl15 11301-
Chock 11/lOnDl.S 11301-
Check ll/30l2D15 114111 
Chocl: ll/3Dl2015 ll4llO 
General Journal llf.1>'2015 PRola... 
Gcnoral Journal ll/30l2Dl5 rRoJo... 

Tolol SOI • Po)'Rll E.cponso • Ollmf 

tolol.SOI ·PO)'tOI Exponso 

.S02 • Eolpbyco Bcnolll ExplUISc 
502.1 •Health muroncc 
Choclc 11/15/201.S lllSl-
Chock 11/17/201.S 96211746 
Chcclc 11/17/201.S 96:211746 
Che etc 11124/201.S '17201311 
Chock ll/24/2111.S 117201311 
Choclc ll/l0/2111.S 11301-

Totol.502.l •Heonh truuronco 

502.2 •Wotlunon'1 Ccrnpon:ofion 
Choclc ll/IOl2Dl.S cit 

Tolol.so:z..2 •Wcxtmor>'sCompcnso1ion 

.502.3 •4038 conltbullons 
Choclc ll/15/2DIS Ill.SI-
CIWICk ll/15J2Dl5 11151 •• 
Check 11/30/201.S 11301 •• 
Check 11/30/201.S llJOI-

lolol 502.3 • '°311 cew>lllbutbns 

Adj 

B\;l 8tolho11 Big Sblcrs al Ncrlhorn NOYOdo Inc. 

General ledger 
As cf lobvcmbct JO. 201.S 

Spil 

Novambor A- 106.2 •Wf Ope_ 

Blii Brolhor1 Big 5tslors ol Northom Novado Inc. 

General ledger 
As ol Hcwombot 30. 201.S 

Nome ~~ Spil -------

BIBSNH pa)'tol PPE 11115/l.S- 102 • us Bonk -
lllBSNN pGVIOI .M\llWlf. 102 ·us Bonk -
McNomoy. Mcllhow fol'lt-IOmo- 102 •US llonk_ 
Sumvan. Joseph lorow:nomo- 102 ·US Bonk-
DBBSNl'I poyrol PPE 11/30/1.S •• 102 ·US Bonk-
85BSNN poycol -MUUIPlE- 102·USllcJr*_ 
McNcmoy. Mollllow loio-scmo_ 102 •US Bonk-
Su5vcn,. Joseph loroYC11Somo •• 102 •US Bonk-

Gto11poyoll.. -SPl.a. 
Gtoss pay cL .SOI ·PoyrolEx... 

8SBSNNpO\'fal PPE l l/l.5/15 ... 1112 ·US~ntc •• 
Unltod Hoollhcoro 102 •US Bonk-
Unllod HeollhCOlll 102 • us llcnk -
BESTUlo 102 ·USBonlc-

·BEST Lio 102 •US Bonk-
BIBSNN payroll PPE 11/30/1.S ••• 102 •US Bonk-

Ncvodo Rolol Holw- llrJ • US Sonic -· 

Moll MuluolJlfD111cx- 102 ·USDont_ 
81BSNN poyrall PrEll/l.S/l.S- 102 ·USllOnt-
MOSS MulUalltfDl1for •• 102 ·US llOnt -
BllBSNN PG)'tdl Pl'E 11/3011.S- 102 ·US lont-

--·-·- _ .. :-:-:-~-~ . 

Dcbil Oedll 

....... ·. 
;-.. ·,:.·.·.·.; .. 

Dabnco 

0.00 
O.llO 

...S.525.19 
-----· ____ 886.. __ 10 ----~ 

0.00 BM.ID 

0.00 8116.63 

111.00 

171.00 

Oobll Crocllt 

171..00 0.00 

23,804.34 
1.897..SI 

819..28 
l.D7B.23 

23.711.54 
2.11'16.0.S 

951.19 
1.190.111 

47.3(5..SS 

---~~ 
Wl.ll07.67 Sl,339.14 

llll.ll07.67 .Sl.3311,U 

421.71 
.S.1<40.SO 

1.347.67 
531.82 

:ZB.38 
•11.84 -----

5.672.32 2.209.60 

358..43 ------
358..(J 0.00 

"72.7<4 
672.1• 

611..34 
616..34 

1,319.llB 1..2119.0S 

o6.'11..l7 

0.00 
D.00 

-312 • .CO 

--~ 
-6.n1.34 

D.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

-----~ 
O.llO 

ODO 
0.00 

2.JS9..86 
0.00 
0.00 

2.lSl.61 

---~ 
2.573.61 

O.llO 
O.llO 

roga1.s 

&olanco 

7.~ 

---~ 
2.SlOJl6 

2111,l.SO.IB 
0.00 
0.00 

219.1.50.18 
2•2.11~ 
241.D57.0I 
241.876.2? 
2"2.954..S2 
264.66&.06 
2 .. .570.0l 
265.527.80 
266.7111.71 
31•.1164.29 

-----~ 
266.718.71 

266.718.71 

32.693.25 
:J0.479.78 
30.DSB.o7 
3.S,198.51 
33.8'0.90 
34,382.12 
34,3S4..l4 
33,942..50 

33,942.50 

l.639."3 
1,11117.91 

1.997.111 

5A2.0S 
l.%M.711 

562.0.S 
1.178.311 

562.0S 

562.0S 

l'ago" 



:·:·:·>;·:·~·~·: ~ .. 

llD1AM 

01/08/16 
Accrual Basis 

Typo 

502.4 • Relmbunobb Uncmplcyl'tlClll 
Totol 502.A • RolmbLISOblo UncmplcYl'ftCnl 

502.S ·Employee Oonollotll lo BllBSNN 
lOlol !i02.S • Employco Dcnollcns lo B88SNN 

502 •Employee llcnclll fxpcmo • Olhcf 
Gonctol JolMnol I 1/30~15 EfBcnt_ 
Gcncral.lounal tl(.l0~15 ffBcnl-

Jolal S02 •Employee llcmc'1 &:peNo- Olhcr 

lclol S02 • ElrPoYeo 11enem &pcnMt 

.503 •Poy<oBTox Espc:nsc 
Chcclc 
O>cdc 
Chock 
Chcdc 
Gcncwol Jovcnal 
Gclnctol Journal 

1111513115 
ll/l51Z115 
ll/l013115 
llf3Ql3l15 
11/30~15 
lllJO(.l)15 

Tolol 503 • PoyrolTax f>cpama 

SCM ·Professional ms 
504.3 • Payrol Processing 

11151-
11151-
11301-
11301-
l'Rollo-
PRollo-

Check 11/04/2015 cit 
Chack 11/19/2015 ell 

tolalSCM.3 ·Poyroll'roccmhg 

SOAA • Daloboso Fees 
lolol SIMA • Do10boso fees 

504.5 • AccOUtlllr.g/lcgol fees 
Chod I l/IQ/201.S 9542800 

lotalSCM.S ·Accouri~/l.cgolfccs 

.5IM.1 ·fcchnlc:olSonicos 
lotcl.$04.1 ·lochnicolSoMc:cs 

50-4.8 •ConlroclualSeMcos 
TolalSCM.8 •ControctuolScMc:cs 

504.9 • l'rofossbnol fo...Othol 
T olal 504.9 • Prolesslonol Feo5-0thol 

ll:olAM 

Ol/08fl6 

AecruolBmh 

typo Date Hum 

504 • Protossloncl fees- Olhcf 
tolol 504 • Prolosslonal fees- 01hct 

lolol .504 • Prolcsslonof Fcc1 

SOS • Suppilos 
Cheek 11/04/2111.S 9477059 
Choe:~ lll04/20U 9476300 
Choc:k 11/10/2015 cit 
Chock 11117/201.5 9629.lll 
Credi Card Char- ll/20/2015 
Crodlf Cord Chat- 11/20/2015 
Crodil Card Char- 11/20/2015 
Ctodlt Card Char- 11/20/2015 

lolol.505 ·SUpptlcs 

506 • Tclcphonft/lnl..,ncd Eirpenso 
Chea 11/10/.201.S cit 
Checlc 11113121115 ofl 
Chock 11/2412115 9721015 
Chock ll/2.c/2015 alt 

Tofol 506 • Totcphcnoflnlcmcl Eicpcnso 

507 • Postogc and Oclvcry 
507.1 ·DlrcctMoll 
Total507.I ·Dltocl Mai 

501 •Postage andOclivcry-Olllc:r 
Chodc 11/0412115 oft 
Crocllt Card Chor- 11/19/201.S 
General Joumd 11/30/2015 PastM-

Total 507 • rostago ond Dcllvcry- Olllcl 

1olol507 • Poslogc and Dc1w1ty 

SOB •Occupat1c:y &pcnso 
508..1 • Moving &pmuo 
To1al508..1 ·Moving&pcnso 

508.2 ·Olllcc Rcpoh a. Moinlcnanco 
lolol50B.2 •Olfco Repah a. ~tcnonco 

~ 

lllg Brolhms Big Slllcsn ol NcrlhCln Ncvodo Inc. 

Nome 

General Ledger 
As of NcvorrCCI 30, :11)15 

Spll 

EE llonollls AL.. .SPUI • 
EE •-Ills AL 502 • Employc_ 

BBBSNN payroll 
BllllSNN po,roll 
BllasHN PG\'fol 
BllBSNN payroll 

Nevada Payroll scrv_ 
Novodo Payroll Sccv-

l'PE 11115115-

PPE llf.l0/15-
GroupoyoL 
GronpoyoL 

102 ·US Bont-
102 ·US Ionic -
102 ·US Banlc -
102 •US Bonk -
501 • Poyrol b... 
501 ·Poyiolb ... 

102 •US llank ... 
102 ·US llcnk-

8lg l!calhCIS Ilg Slstocs ol Halllcm Nevada Inc. 

General ledger 
tu of N0>1Cmbct 30. 2015 

Name Memo Spill 

fht Choice Sctvicos 102 • USlonk -· 
Staples 102 ·US aonk-· 
Olson. Amonda 1112 ·US Bonk-· 
Stoplcs 102 •UHonk-. 
Amazon.com 22.l•USBcnt-
Amazon.com 223 ·US Bent -· 
Amazon.com 223 ·US Bent -
Amazon.com 223 ·US Bcnt ... 

Al&T 102·USBD111t-
Stor2 Sia 102·US!klnt-
oll.JIJ.Vcri.c 102•1JSBanlr:_. 
Chorlor McClio 102 •US Bcnk-. 

CSGOirccl 102 •US Bonk-· 
Tho rostol Depot 223 • us Bent ... 

Poslogc Nov_ .SPl.ll-

__ Debit __ 

3.028.21 

l.028.21 

lll.3'8.D4 

6.121.27 

6.188.19 

l.S70Jll 

15.006.89 

Debit 

B0.00 
16.IXJ 

156.00 

3,656.llO 

39.9.5 
225.25 

13.\18 
6.5..20 
61.73 
61.13 
61.13 
61.13 

591.JO 

61.D5 
396.66 

67IJIJ 
9l.3S 

616.06 

3,563.72 
63.90 
81.97 

3.10V..S9 

3.JOV.59 

Oodll ~! __ 
ll.9A 
ll.9A 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
3,028.21 

~~~1_020.2~_1 ----~ 
~~~1_028.2~_1 ------~ 

~ 

... "°'""'° 
--~ 

12.31.5.73 

0.00 

0.00 

Crod• 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

36.514.AI 

18.0&2.64 
24.189.91 
19,llSl.41 
26.040.20 
21,'33.l!O 
2S.20.t.63 

___ 21~ 

21.633.80 

19.666.25 
694.00 
774DO 
8.50.00 

850.00 

0.00 
0.00 

IR.972.2S 
2U12.15 

22.412.25 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

OJlO 
0.00 

Pogo 17 

8olancc 

0.00 
0.00 

23.322.:ZS 

1.1199.00 
1,930.95 
2.164.20 
2.178.18 
2.243.38 
2.305.11 
:Z.366.lM 
2,,428.51 
2.490.JO 

:Z.4'0.30 

2.438.60 
2.4'1Y.65 
2.1196.31 
:Z.963.31 
3.~A.66 ------
3,054.66 

12.'81.61 
0.00 
0.00 

12.'81.67 
16.045.39 
16,109.29 

___ 16_.1~ 

---·-~~ 
16.191.26 

11,000..00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Pogo IB 



~-
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ll:D7~ 

OllOCl/16 
Ac:ouolaosls 

-~-- Doto Nim ~ 
a>8 ·Occupancy bpoNO•Olhnr 
Chock 11/10/2)15 9542461 
Check I l/10n1115 95416:17 

Told 508 ·Occupancy &pcmo • Olhct 

Tolal.508 ·Occvponcyflq)Omo 

509 • Equfpnonl looso/Mohl &:po"'° 
Ched 11/10/2015 
Check 11/17/2015 
Oodll Cmd Chat- I l/2SJ201.S 

9541725 
9627Wll 

1ololS09 ·EquPiienl Looso{Maht Expanse 

510 •ltO\'CI &:pcnsct 
SIO.I ·Mllcogotolmbutl4monli 
Check I 111>4/a>l.5 
Chock 11/10/201.5 
Check 1111ono15 

oll 
olt 
ell 

lo1o15IO.I ·Mloogo 1olmbusomonls 

.510.2 ·licnspottallon/lodghg/moob 
lolol 510.2 • l1anspolfaffonllodglng/mcall 

510 • TIOVOI El<poNel • 01helt 
tolal 510 •T1a..,,1 &ponsm • OlhtW 

lolal.510 ·Trovcl Eicpcnies 

51 I • Conlercnco/Meellng Expcnso 
Crodh Card Chat.. 11/19/2015 

Tola! SI 1 •COnloronco/Moollng E>cponso 

.512 •Prlnlklg and Publcallons 
Check 1111>4/201.S 

Tolol.512 •Prln&ig alld Pubkollons 

513 •Advorllslng Eirponso 
.513a ·Ocm•bd Adi 
Tolol.513o ·ClcnslllodAds 

.513b ·Morkollng Ads 
To!QI .513b • MQllcollng Ads 

ll:IJ7AM 

01/0ll,ll6 
Acc:ruo18asls 

Typa 

oll 

.513c •MottotngAds•ICIOl\IOfunds 
Total.Sile •Marlco~Adl·lctctYOlunds 

513 •Advorlislng &ponso ·Olhar 
Jolol513 ·Advot1lslng(ipcnso • Olha 

folal513 •AdYcflislng Expcnso 

514 •lnsurancD Elponso 
Tolcl.514 •lnsuronco Ei<Pemo 

515 ·Award• bpanscs 
Scholars~ Exponso 
Tolal Scholanhlp Expcsmo 

51.5 • AWOldl &ponlOI • Olhol 
Tolal SIS • AW01d1 bponso1 • Olhct 

falol .Sl.5 •Awatds Expcnsos 

.516 •lrucklocslng&poND 
516.I •lruckMolnlanancoEicp. 
JoloUl&.1 •truck Mohlononco Up. 

516.2 ·FuolbpoNo 
Jolal 516.2 •fuel Elcponsc 

.516 ·lruc:ltloOllngEllpeNe·Olhol 
Check 11/01/201.5 
Check I 1/10/201.S 
Chodc 11112/201.S 
Check 11/18/311.5 
Check 11125/Zll.5 

cH 
cit 
cfl 
en 
Dll 

Tolol 516 • JRICk laGslno Expcr'50. Olhc:t 

Tolol 516 • fNCk loosklg Expense 

517 •Uli!Hy&:pcnso 
lolol.517 •lllllly&pot110 

.518 • Vchlclo &per.so 
.518.1 • Mclnlonanco/Rogbtraroon · 
C:odllCardChat- 11123/201.S 

tolol.518.I •Molnlononcc/llogllllCllDn 

.518.2 ·fuclbpoma 
tolol 518.2 • fvcsl &ponso 

Big Brolhels Big Slslcis of Nalhom Novudo Inc. 

General Ledger 
AS ol Novembnr :!O. 201S 

lllomo Memo 

BOYJ encl Gkts Olb -
Catxcra CleoNig 

LEAF 
Canon SolullansAnL. CH0857 
H%lh Pawcnsd Moblb 

Merriman. Jcnnilci 
Bullet.Ashley 
Olsen. Amanda 

Clly of Reno HY 

CSGDmcl 

Splll 

102 ·USBanlt-
102 ·USBcri-

102 •USBanlt-
102 • us lont ·-
223 • us Bar* -

102 ·US&onk-
102 • us 8onlt -
102 • USBanlc -

223 • us Bcnlc -

lllg Btathnis Big Sblen ol NOfl'-n Na'WJCln Inc. 

Name 

Comdola 

General Ledger 
Asaf~30.2015 

Mamo 

Pcmtc Trude laosh... 60632t.OCJ.m7 
Comclata 
Comclata 
Com do lo 

Splll 

102 •US Bonk-
102 •US llonk-
102 ·US Bank-
102 ·US llank-
102. us Banlr -

Dabll 

3.000.00 

--~ 
3.500.00 

3.500..00 

195.37 
178.3.5 
4100..00 -----
713.72 

23.58 
17.31 
uo -----

1.00 

1.00 

l.C2.00 

l.4J2.00 

Dablt 

124.39 
3.5511.'lr 

136.68 
136J50 
88.•8 

Credit 

0.00 ----
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

OJJO 

0.00 

Oodit 

8alanco ------
11.000.00 
14,000.00 
14.SOO.OO 

141.500.00 

14.500.00 

2.118.88 
2.314.2.S 
2.492.40 

---~ 
2.ll92.60 

787.50 
~8.97 
312..SS 
389.86 
394.46 

394.416 

4311.53 
Cll.53 

0.00 
0.00 --------

1132.99 

S6:JjO 

564.JO --·----
564.70 

8.106.67 
9,.538.67 

'1.538.61 

S.000.00 
OJJO 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Pogc19 

Bdorico -----
0.00 
0.00 

.S.000.00 

---~ 
5.000.00 

11.698.30 
11,698.30 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

9.120.~ 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

9.120.A8 
9,244.87 

12.8Xl.•6 
12.940.14 
13.016.941 
13.165.•2 

.C.044.94 ··----~ ____ ._3.165.4~ 

0.00 13.165.A2 

0.00 
0.00 

Dolonloyoto 223 ·US llcnt.. 669.99 

30.00 
0.00 

669.99 ·------- -----
669.99 0.DO 669.99 

l"Oge20 



·.·:· .... : .. · .... :.·.· .. 

~ 

~ 
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11~7AM 

Oll'Oll/16 
AcauolaoJ!s 

Typo Delo Num 

.518 •Vchlclo&pcnsa·Olhcl 
Tolol518 •Vohlclohpomo·Olhm 

lolal 518 •Vehlclo bponso 

.519 •lllllSll.Mc~ bpemo 
Gonciol Jouonal 11/30/201.S 11118S1.-
Gcncsal JcMnol lll30/2015 681SA-

folol.519 •HDSA MornbotShlp bponse 

520 •Duos end SW!a~llons 
Tolol.520 ·Dumond SUbscdptlans 

521 ·Rcscrw &penso 
TotolS21 •l!mcrvo&pomo 

522 • T!Oinhg &pomos 
tofolS22 ·training &ponsos 

.523 • Jooctoblng Ei:pema 
431.1 ·SllBIGMngCompolgnbpc:mos 
Chad 11/24/21115 9720812 
Cteclll COid Char_ ll/25/2Dl5 

lolol 431.1 • DHBI Giving Cornpolgn Elcpenses 

SZJ.1 ·3rd f'<XiyEvcnls 
Tolal523.1 •3rdPmly£'1Cnls 

523 • f\.w>drolllng &ponie • Olhal' 
Gone<ol Journal 11/30/2015 
GonCfol JOUtnol 11/30/201.S 
GonGtOI Joumol llf.I0/201.S 

tolol 523 • Fundroldng El<pcmo • Olhcr 

Tolol.523 •fundlolmg EllpcMo 

.524 ·car Ptog1om &ponse 
Tolol 524 ·Cor l'rogrom (Jcponso 

525 • Molch AclMly Expense 
Chock 11/17/201.S 

Tolol .52.5 •Maleh AclM!y Eloponsa 

526 •II SeNlc:cs 
lotol.526 ·IT Sorvlc:os 

ll:07AM 

OIJ09116 
"CC\IGI 8CJSb 

8lktxl-. 
Block... 
Block-

9628628 

~ 

Typo ~ Num ~ 

.S28 ·Drop Boa Exponso 
Totol.528 •llrop&ca~ 

529 ·Sc:hdcrshlpfxpomo 
Tolol.529 ·SehOlorsNp&ponso 

.531 •Spoclol fvanl Exporuo-Gol 
rotcl .531 •Spoclol Ewnl &ponso-Goll 

.532 • Spcdol Even I &pc:nso-DSH 
Tolal532 •Spodol hol\1 &pomo-OSH 

533 • Spoclol f\lonl &ponso.o1hor 
lotol.533 •Spoclol E\IOnl Exponso-Olhof 

.534 • eontfoos 
~ ·hvostmonlAdWoryfoes 
Tolol.53t.3 •hlloslmanlAcMsoryfeos 

.534.• •Troruocllon foes 
Tolol~.• ·lromacfion Ices 

53" ·Donkfces·Olhor 
Choclt 11/30/2015 

Tolal.534 ·Banltfoes-Olhor 

Tolol5J4 •Dank Foos 

.535 • Morchonl processing fees 
535.1 •AMEXfoos 

Chock I llOS/2015 ell 

lolol.535.1 ·f.MEX 1001 

.S:SS •Matchen! procoulng loes• Other 
Check 11/02/201.S ell 
Chock I 1'°2/201.S oll 
Chock 11/09/201.S alt 

Tolal 5l5 • Mcrchonl pcoc:osllng leas• Olhor 

Tolol.535 •Mcrchonl pcocasllng toes 

539 • DHltS Corson £Jcp 
Totol539 •OHHS Couon £Jcp 

545 • Oonofloll Canlot &ponso 
Tolot.54.S •DonollonCc:nlot &pcma 

Big lllOlhcns Gig Slslon ol Ncrlhorn Ne\IOdO Inc. 

General ledger 
AS cl Nawimbcr .:lO. 201.S 

Nomo Momo Sp&I -- -----

Amcxillra11on-- 177 • Prej>old -
Amcrif1ZDliDn- 177 ·Prapaid_ 

Aftanls llH&t2015 102 •US Bonte -
mld-Amc:dco Merch... 223 • us 80nt -

Amorlizcricn - 177 • Prepold _ 
Amorllzoricn 1- 177 · Prcpoid -
Amorllzollon 1- 177 ·Prepaid ·-

Grand Slctro ReSOft - 102 ·US Bonk -

Big llrolhots Big SlsloG of Na1hom No-.oc!o Inc.. 

General ledger 
As o1 Nowimbor30. zn.s 

Homo Memo ------ Split 

SoMco 0-go 102 •US llonl: -· 

Amollcon Exprou 

lnluH 

lnlull 

102 •US Bonk -

102 ·US Bonk -
102 •US Bonk-· 
102 •US Bent-

Oobil 

669.'9 

muo 
333.33 -----

1.217.23 

:U96.64 
1.060.'8 

3.757.12 

~494 

208.33 
211.81 

765..14 

4.522.26 

150.llO 

7~ 

19Al0 

• 19.llO 

19.llO 

45.12 

45.12 

IV,95 
88.96 
18.ll7 ------

126.WI 

112.10 

OCH!lt 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Ocdil 

0..00 

:::·.·::;.:-::·;·.·.•.·.· ....... -.-.·.·.·.-.·.·.·.·.·.·.- -· 

8Clonco 

0.00 

----~ 
'"·" 

4,8611.92 
.S.752.82 

-- 6.()86.~ 
6.11116.15 

175.oo 
175.00 

0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

3Jl(i0.40 
eoo.oo 

3A96.64 
4.5$7.12 

4.551.12 

0.00 
o.oo 

3.060..40 
3.~.34 
3.613.67 
3.1125.54 

3.92.5...54 

8.382.46 

0.00 
0.00 

-1.50.00 
600.00 

'500.llO 

62.SO 
62.SO 

Pogo21 

Balonco 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

l.92U.S 
l,IUll.21 
1.868.21 

0.00 
0.00 

97.35 

381.llO 
401.7.S 
490.71 

--~ 
____ o_.oo_ --~-~ 

0.00 606.13 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Pago22 

:: •.. ·.·-·---·-·-.·-·:·.·.·.··.:::! 

i 
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ll:07AM 

Ol,al/16 
Ac:c:ruol Sosll 

Typo 

"° . tncr•cct Cc»ls 
TololSSO ·~cdCosll 

~ 

SSS ·Mlsc:cllclneou1 bponscs 
Tolal5" •Mllc:clancous ExpcnsCI 

S60 • aaas Ncllcnal 
Tolal 560 • ues Ncllonol 

.565 •lnlcrcnl bponlct 
lola156S • lnlcle1t bponsc 

5"' ·finci gnd penalties 
lolol566 ·fnnond pcnallles 

561 • Rooullmctnl 
Tolcl.547 •Rocrullmonl 

66000 • PCl\'lol &ponscs 
Tolal 66000 • l'cytoll &:ponsos 

661/00 • Rcconc:lialian Dlsccpancles 
Tclol669CO •Roc:onclllclian Dllcrcpancles 

69000 • Unc:ologarilad Elcpon1CS 
Total 69800 • Unc:ologadiad Expciuos 

-435 • Unloallzod lmlOsl.. Gain llon) 
Goncrol Jounol 11/30/2015 

Tolol 43S • Unrcolzcd h'ICSL Gem (l.osl) 

-480 • Rcolzed lnvcsL Goin ILossJ 
Tolol4llO ·RoobcdlnYcsLGoin [l-1 

610 •Assot DlsposolGoln lloslJ 
Tolol610 ·AnclllbposalGoln(lo11) 

~o • Doprcclallan &:pcmo 
Co<ICfOIJounal ll/30120IS 

Tolal~O ·Dopoclallon Elcponso 

600 •Uncolccloblo Plodgcs 
Tolol6DO •lklc:ollaclotilo Pledges 

620 ·Olhcf noncpcroling c:hocgos 
Tolcl 620 ·Olhor nonoporollng chargos 

11:07AM 

OllD8/16 
Ac:c:rual Bolls 

Hum ~ 

UGLll-

Dcprc_ 

Typo Dole Num ~ 

?BOO • fbcad assol purchases 
9810 •Capitol purchosos-bnd 
TolalffllO •Copllalpurchasos-lond 

9020 ·Copholpurc:hascs-buldhg 
lolal 7820 • CCpllal purc:hosos • buldlng 

'8XI • Copllal purchasos • oqulflfMnl 
Tolol 9830 • Copllol purchcsos -cquP"nenl 

91MO • Copllal purchases • vahlcles 
Tolal 911~ ·Copllal puchmof • vchlclcs 

9800 • Rrod auol purchases· Olher 
lolal 9800 • Aood ouel pitChosM • Olhcr 

Tolol 91100 ·fired ossol purc:hascs 

9930 •l'!Ogram odmh oloc:allcns 
Tolcl9930 •Progicmodmlncllclcallans 

999 • Clocmg Accounl 
lolol 999 •Clctcrlng Acccunl 

Noccc:nt 
Tolcl no oc:cnl 

TOIAL 

Big Brolhon 6lg Sislms ol Norlllafn Ncwdo Inc. 

Mamo 

General Ledger 
11.s of NoW!tnbclr 30, 201S 

Memo ---- Spit 

Oc:lobct 201S.- lll0.2 •Utvaolll.-

6lg Brolhen II~ Slslc:rs of Narlhcln NcYOdO Inc. 

Noma 

General ledger 
As ol Novambef 30, 201.S 

Momo Spll 

-~ Crr:dl 

I0.'\738..IU 

o.oo 

l,478Jlt 

l,478Jlt 0.00 

Debit Crodll 

"3~949.04 434,949.04 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

38.81 
:!II.Ill 

0.00 
0.00 

172.35 
172.35 

0.00 
0.00 

CJ.DO 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~.96 
12S,17l.81 

125.71181 

0.00 
O.DO 

0.00 
O.DO 

S.912.36 
7.3\IOAS 

1;l'KJ.4!i 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Pogo23 

Bolon co 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

O.DO 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

OJI() 
0.00 

0.00 



·':, . 
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ll::CJ6AM llig llro-s 8lg Sidon of Noclhctn N<MXlo Inc. 

OllOB/16 Balance Sheet 
N:CIUOlllCl1is AS ol Howsmber 30. 201.S 

No\130, 15 

~EIS 
.eu • ...,1.usoi. 

O>e:c:li1g/SOVlng$ 
102 ·UUant Qwckhg 29.101.27 
104.1 •Wf()paollngfund :Z.9'1..35 
104.2 •Wf Operoling RCSCM> 1.091..29 
107.1 •DWCO -~ 

Total Chccldng/Sa"flngs 61.274.93 

Ac:counb Roceiwablo 
11.S •CU.en! Plodges~ 13.528.30 

116 •Long kltm l'illdges Rocelvabla 6.323.19 

120 •Gtanb rccclwoble .S.1116.14 
122 •So¥ofs Rocclvoblo 24.9.S7.21 

Toled Ac:c:ounb RoccWablc .50.694.84 

Olhct Cumtnt Assols 
114 ·P1cpald l'otloQo 1.913.Cll 
117 • Psopold Ducn & fees 2.693.19 

Tola\ Olhct Cmenl Assols 4.607.DO 

Total Cuctonl Aueb ll6..S7&.77 

fli<edAnels 
1.50 • furnlluio. r..iuros. & equip 162,614.34 
1.51 •Vchlclc 20.2"8.7.S 
1.S.S • Acc:umulalod 0CPfcdollon -137.1'3.93 

Tolol fixed Anol1 4S.499.16 

Olh0tA1sals 
IDO •Moctctoblo10CU1lllol 1114.UD.63 

Total Olher AUcls 704,190.63 

IOIAl ASSEIS 8".46'..56 

l.IAllll.llES&EOIJllY 
l.labiillo1 

Current Llob"ilics 
Acc:cunl• Po)'<lble 

2DO ·Accounlsporcblo -2.11(.D(I 
22'·~ ·1..500.00 

Total Aceounll l'c'ICJbht -4,21'.00 

Pcgol 

~. 

ll:06AM l!lg l!oolllct5 Dig S°dlcss ol Mor1hotn MC'IOdo Inc. 

01/08/16 Balance Sheet 
ACCftlol lloils As of Novcmbct 30. 201.S 

Mcw:I0.15 

Cfodil Cards 
223 ·US llonlc ODCfil COfd 1.442.29 

lolalCredb Cardi :u•:z.2• 
Olhcr Cum>nl llablllio$ 

2211 •PO)<olUobRllm 39.00 
221 • Aeaucd Voccllan 11.DBD.JI 
221 • Scholonh_, funds 2.800.00 

Totol Otllct Cuironl Uobilifa ~~ 
Total Cunenl Uablllkts 9,147.40 

Total Llablif.,1 9.147.llO 

fqully 
310 • Unrosl1lcl (rokrlnad ooinlngsJ .Sl7.BBU2 
31.S ·Operol!ng Rosorvo 600.000.00 
31B ·Tcmpatoril)'RCllrlclod 970.$0 
H•I Income ·261.$40.16 

TololEq..i!IV as1.:11a.9' 

TOTAL LIABLlllES & EOUllY BUA"-56 

Pogo2 



Communi1y Development Blocl< Grant (CDBG) 
P1·ngram Applic::ltion 

Fiscal Year 2016-2-017 

PLF.ASI~ READ ATTACHED INSTl~IJCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR ;vroRF. INFOJlNlATION. 
AP-rLICATlONS AIU!'. otm1' : JANUARY 15, 2016. 4:00 P.M. 

Pl, EASE SUBMIT THE ORlGlr\AL PLUS 2 COPrnS TO: .Lrnicc Keillor 
Carson City Ucpt or Fiuancc 
201 N. Carson S t., Ste. 3 
C an;o11 City, NV 8970 I 

"'Tiie deadline cstahlishcd is fin11 . Any ~pp l icalio n re£civc<l after the dc~Hlli11c \Yill nof he 
cons idcrctl fo 1· fuucl ing. App lications must Llc unstaplctl. An elect rouic version of t!Jis c1ocuruc 11t is 
nvJ.1 ib1hlc al CA HSON.ORG/CO.BG. 

~('• \"."71\"""i-.... '· ... {"' •l'.._,., . . , ... .>.'°'L:J,i·'~.f"'"fA.ePtll~A!SmTN-,:e,.R1,M~'FIO~r t~w.,.r,;~ !.' . ··r. ~. •"f'";;"'<f"J.-•,p-·' ""l .· ·;:. )~. ·r:~Jt.,,·:i~,, ·:;\·_..~.-... '/.~;;\;., .... '-.Y.' ..... ;-.: _ . .. ~ ~ l, -.;: l ~ v f ~i ~~ .~rt:m1' .. ~~h~,.~i:··~J1~ 1J~? .. lf,)!~ 

A~cncy Name: CLEAR CREEi< BOWMEN & CARSON CITY PARl<S & RECREATION DEPT 

A~cncy l.Vfailiug Address: 3303 Bulli Ln 119 Cmson Ci1y, NV 89701 

Project :"lame: CENTENNIAL Pf~RI< ARCHEf{Y K/~NGt. f,DA IJ\/IPR0'1=r,.lENT 

Pruicci Add1·css/Locatio11: CENTENNIAL PARIC~RCHERY RANGF.. H'.il/Y 50 E 

~gcnc;t Dircct01·: ROGER MOEL LEr-JDORF 

13oan.J C hainicrson: 
Contact Perso n: TOM HOWELL - 3fM-2U78 OH JIM DNJIS llH3-0:!8!:J 

Pl.lone Numhcr: 833-0369 I ti:111;1il: davis:'156@s!;r;!Jlolrnl. net 

Fax: I \Vc hsitc (if applicable): •;in<ir·:renkbowincn.wrn 

How Ion!! has you1· organ ization been in ex isfc11cc? I ln Carson City? <:o ycilrs 

Other fnndin° : 
-~~~~~~--~~~--~~~~~~-~~~-~~~~~~~~~~--! 

Tot:1l n-ojcd cost: ! $13,0G"l .50 

Please providt a brief summary u f the proposed prnj i::i;L (11u l th<.: nrgani:t.alion), including. wlwt 
the projcd is, who wi ll b:.:. served, how mnny will be served, ond wh~re will it take place. The 
dcs~iptil-~_1 1 sho uld he no u10rc ih:u~ five S_1?.11tc11c_e_s. _ _ ________ ____ _______ _ _ 

The 'focus of this project is lo provide ADA access to the Target area of the Ce1 1tennial 
Parl< Archery Range. Curreni access is not su itable for wheelchair bound archers. By 
adding an access Ramp and hard surface at the target line the facility will be functional 
fo r handicapped individuals 

2016 Carsu11 City CDBG t1pplica tio11 Pugc 1 of 14 



A. This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

xx 1. Benefits low/moderate income indiv iduals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly mgent community development need 

B. Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

xx 

LIM Area Benefit the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are UM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facilities, facyade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

LIM Limited Clientele: the project 'benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM i.nco.me 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
const:mction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

LIM Housing: the project adds or improves· permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one family or multi-fami ly 
s tructures. Rental units for LIM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for pe1manent housing, rehabilitation of 
pe1manent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into pennanent 
housing. 

LIM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent j obs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons . 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists m the establislunent of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterp1ise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, arelj. or jobs as defined in previous sections. 
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.. ......... :' ....... _ _. ................ ________ ...... ··-- ......... ·....... . . ............... . .. ,._ ......... · ...... ·.·........................... ······--··--····--········.···.·.· ... .; .......... · .. ·.·.·.· .. ·.-...... .. 

c. 

Slum or Bliglited Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area 

Spot Bligltt: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
~ete1iorated, abandoned building. 

Project Category (check one): 

xx 

Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation ( weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fayade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 
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The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community· development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Prio1ity Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that provide a c lear desc1iption of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 

2. 

This is a new project that will benefit the handicapped/disadvantaged residents 
of Carson City and the surrounding area. The Clear Creek Bowmen have been 
actively involved in setting up temporary archery ranges at various locations for 
use by the Wounded Warriors. By making these ADA modifications to the 
Archery Facility it will encourage the Physically Challenged individuals to 
become involved in the A rchery hobby. 

If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 

N/A 

3. Describe.who will benefit from the proposed project. 

Handicapped individuals attending Archery Shoots (every Tuesday Night) or 
just practicing Archery Target shooting at the Centennial Park Archery Range. 

4. If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
popuJation you will be serving with your project/program: 

Abused Children Illiterate Persons Homeless Persons · 
__ Battered Spouses __ Severely Disabled Adults __ Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly xx Other (Please explain) 
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5. 

6. 

If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

By definition: Handicapped individuals are considered low to moderate income. 
The Clear Creek Bowmen provide Archery equipment, and instruction during 
the months of March through October at NO COST to the public. The project 
will allow us to provide this service to the handicapped as well as the general 
public. 

How will the funds be used on tbis project? 

Permit, Construction, & Material costs to build a ADA Concrete walkway and 
other related ADA equipment (handicapped signs, sanitary facility, etc) needed 
to complete the project. 

7. Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

8. 

9. 

NO. Clear Creek Bowmen Archery Club is a Non-Profit organization 501 (c) 7 

Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 

No, partial funding would not be suitable for this project due to the many 
specific & detailed requirements placed on facilities to be ADA compliant. 

Aie there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 

No. Centennial Park Archery Range (Carson City property) is the only Archery 
Range is this area. 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

liiii T tAre C "fy hi ) Centennial Park Archery Range 
!!!!! arge a spec1 geograp c area . 
OR 
D Community-wide 
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........... .-.... ... .................. . . ..... ... . ... ., 
.... 

For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger ro · ect, lease describe the entire ro · ect. 

Stand Alone Project 

2. Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes xx No 
If YES, explain. 

3. Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? ~Yes No 

4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

City of Carson City - Parks & Recreation 
5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

City of Carson City 
6. Do any lights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes XX No NIA 

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No XX NIA 

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. -Identify the prpposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how 
they will.comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs 
created are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and ( c) explain how they ill document the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The nwnber of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 
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Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific desc1iptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that resillt from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the projected outputs, or total nwnber of people served, from this project? 

Projecting a utilization number would not have any validity at this time. However 
the response we have had at other Wounded Warrior events off site has been 
very good. If we can provide a suitable venue at the archery range, the disabled 
veteran participation will follow. 

2. Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate 

3. 

income ? How many are Carson Cit residents? 

All the disabled by definition are considered Low Income individuals. We have no 
statistics on the number of disabled in Carson·City; however there is no 
non-commercial Archery Range with handicapped access in the Northern Nevada 
Area. 

What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
nwnber of people in Question 1 ?) 

A major problem with the disabled person is finding a sport, hobby, or outlet that 
enables them to participate and compete on an a equal basis with everyone else. 
Archery is that discipline. Our objective is to provide a venue where everyone can 
compete equally. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

A report will be provided quarterly indicating handicapped useage at weekly club 
events. As the Range is open to the public 24/7 it is not possible to track total 
useage. 
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Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in suppmt of the 
proposed budget. Other funding is not required but will increase yow- score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page #1. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 

1 Project Title: Requested Other 
In-Kind Total Funds 

Project Expenses FY 2Q16-17 Amount Funding 

Concrete & Labor $9000.00 

Handicapped Signs & Sriping $1100.00 

Handicapped Sanitary Facility $1000.00 

Mob/Demob @4% $ 444.00 

Design/Sur:vey @ 15% $1665.00 

CM@7% $ 77.7.00 

Project Mang @ 10% $1100.00 

Testing @4% $ 444.00 

Permitting @ 1.5% $ 166.50 

Advertising $ 700.00 

Contingency @ 15% $1665.00 

TOTALS $18,061.50 -

.;~ ~j~ ~=,~.:-: ; .. · . ~- ·._--· :;~·.~ ::· «r:f :~: ·.: :-:::~~·~~:; ~:::~Jt::: .-;:.AGENCY· ASSET.St:;~;j~:: /:~:·: ~~;
1

:.':_~~::~~~.~ J~it};r~';~;~~-~~~~~~:~.·~::te·~~~~ 

Unrestricted cash 
Restricted cash* 
Total cash on hand 
*If r estricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please describe. 

No 

2016 Carson City CDBG A pplication Page 8 of14 
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Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessary. 

PROJEC.T EXP.E.NSE 

Concrete & Labor 

Handicapped Sign & Striping 
Handicapped Sanitary Facility 

Mob/Demob @4% 
Design/Survey@ 10% 
CM@7% 
Project Mang @ 10% 
Testing@4% 
Permitting @1.5% 

Advertising 
Contingency @ 15% 

'AMOUNT 
BUDGETED 

JUSTiflCATION OF··E._XPENSE . 
•. .. ~ 

$9000.00 Concrete 1060 sp ft@ $5.50/ft +Labor 
@ 3.48 /ft 

$1100.00 
$1000.00 

$ 444.00 Carson CitySoft Cost percentage 
$1665.00 
$ 777.00 
$1100.00 
$ 444.00 
$ 166.50 

$ 700.00 Carson City Soft Cost percentage 
$1665.00 

TOTAL $18,061.50 
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1 ·> : -.v · ··:-:: · : .. ·. · .. ' ·: · .... ,.:-::ritOJECTADMINISTRATION:.-./ .: ... ' . .-.':.:.:c;:: ... '. .~ .:.:_·:_:·.: .. ' .. · :_: 

AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Roger Moellendort 

Title: Carson City Parks & Recreation Director 

Address 851 W William St Carson City, NV 

Phone number: 775 887-2290 

Email: 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Vern Krahn 

Title: Senior Park Planner 

Address 3303 Butt! Way, Building #9, Carson City, NV 

Phone number: 775 283-7340 

E mail: 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: Darla Wirth 

Title: Carson City Dept of Business Manager 

Address 851 W William St Carson City, NV 

Phone number: 775 887-2300 

Email: 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONTACT 
Name: Vern Krahn 

Title: Senior Park Planner . ' 

Address 3303 Butti Way, Building #9, Carson Cit, NV 

Phone number: 775 283-7340 

Email: 
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Date of inc01poratiou 
Date oflRS ce1tificalion 

1-T_a_x_e_x_·e_r1_1..._ f)t_n_u_m_b_l'."_.r____ _I 
DUi::S#: (h1q·./.:~'.\\'\Y i.Jnb ,·011·1h •.·l - .1 -<11 111 .;-11111 11lw r \1lrnl) ! _______________ __, 

Attach items 1-6 lo your application. lk rn 7 is upliunal. Please list and reforence any additional 
allaGhments you are providi ng with your application. Do not include allachmcnts unless they aJc 
needed to understand the project. 

I AH~1d 1mc11 t A t inchm c n t 
I Atta chment Oesl~ 1·ipti on 1 nd u1lcd 

N 11111bcr (./') --
ms T ax fi:xcmpl :;o I (c)(3} lcLtcr· (aV<l ibhlc to prin t from 

] Secretary of State1s wcl>s~~) ___ - - -·--
Pruuf of iuco rpnratiou from Sca ctM)' nf St:1tc (Certi fi cate I 

I 

Only) Go to 1 1 \_lJ'~·j/\1 ·•. ·: . . 1~·,·· iJ 1- ..- rt i~11 1 1 1~ . :·u · ' .-1 it i1_:do.,. You wi ll 
need to rt:gister in order Lo gel 1hc certiti~ntc. Cos\ is $50. OR 

2 Submit proof llrn t your enlity is ni..:ti\'e and iii good stand ing. Cio to 

l,i!J_p ://m· -.us.~~~ 11/~u,'>c~ 1111 i' .. , :m; l1/ and print your business entity 
inforinurin11 

I 
C u r rent O rga ni7,.:ltion C har t wit h ll:ll11CS or i> blT mcn1 IJCJ~ I 3 l ------ ----· ---- - --·- --- ----
C urrent Oo;i rd o r Di r ed.MS a n<I ter ms of otlicc. r If a mcmb;,;r or 
your Board of Directors is in a posilio11 to obtain a fi11:.111c i:i l benefit 

4 or interest fro m your p roposed project you may be ineligible for 
CSSG f'uncls. I 

! 

50/(l)(J) no11-pHfit.v: Copy of the most recent Fede ra l T:ix I 

5 l<cturn. A U:.ich FfRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990E.X) ··- ----

6 
P rofit a nd Loss St:1lc 111 c:11 t, Ccucr:i l Lcd gi: r. 13ala11 c<: S heel 

- --
F unding comm itment lc: ttc1·s a ud/01- lcftcrs of suppor t (i f 

7 applil!nb lt~) ... __ ,. ___ 

8 Use Agreen1ent for Clear Creek Bowmen 

--·- 4-- - --· 

---t 
--- --

_I 
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Applicant certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge, all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

01/11/2016 

Date 

Tom Howell - Vice President - Clear Creek Bowmen 775 884-2678 

T Name and Title of Authorized Official Phone Number 

Leon Treants - President-Clear Creek Bowmen 

T ed Name of President of Board of Directors 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

01/11/2016 

Date 

775 882-2376 

Phone Number 
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Steve Mathews Construction, LLC 
Office: 775-265-3167 
Fax: nS-265-6865 
Cell: 775-790-3800 

Clear Creek Bowman 

Proposal Submitted To: 

Archery Range ADA Improvements Project 

I hereby s11bmit specifications and estimates for. 

58 1:<41 
r.irnp, ai'B'x51 shooting area. and a 15'x24' parking area. 

All Labor and rnaterial for the dbove. 

For the sum of $9,000.00 

916 Monumerit Peak Dr. 
Gardnerville. NV 89460 

NV Lie #0021945 
Limit $600,000 

rilcr~b:t pros:~:: lo rurni:;h labcr a111.l 1mdcri11i;~:."llll}lh:1c in ~t-;,~ilancG wicTI·~;~)l}V~' s1)~i:ilk:11ioi1s:l~r-illC SLllll tlr: s~c :ahow. 
D:ll~11cc due ~p1.'l1 compklion 

All m:1u:rial is gnnrnmccd to be~ sl)l!cilicd. All \\'\Ulc 10 be c011111lctcJ in l wu1 k111a11lik:; numr.cr ~COiding to 5lnndard pmctkcs. Any altemtio~1 
or dcvinlfon rr~m nbovc specilicalit111s invot\'ing ~am oosls will be e.~ub:tl l)nly npo11 wrilb:11 u1Lk1s .u:J \till bL·cumc on aim d1:irgc over und 
nb~\'C !he csti1milc. All ogrcc1m:m:1 conling~nl 1111m1 strikes. ac.:idcms nr dclnys bc;•ond (lUr "1.:111ro:. 0\\-ncr to c:my lire and <ithcr ncet.~silry 
insur:m~. Our \'ft:rk\:IS an: fully co\•er:id h)' '.V•r.1•crs Compcn~ntiun. 

Au:.horizctl Si!!nalum: 
Note: Thu; pro~;;1l m.1y be with.hmm b~1 us if not utcc1>:cd \'lilhiri __ dR}'!. ,_ -------

Accc1lhrnce of t>roposa I 
The above precess, spxitkatious ~nd conditions un: SftlisfacLory and arc hereby accepted. You are authoriir.ed to do 
chc wo1·k us speci ficd. Payment wilt bz ni;1de as outlincLI nbovc. 

Accepted: ·- ·- ----- Signature: ------------

DcJe: --------- Signat11J'c: --· 



CLEAR CREEK BOWMEN 

. ORGANIZATION CHART . 

As of 1/1/2016 

President: Leon Treants 

VP: Tom Howell 

Treasurer: Jim Davis. 

Secretary: Carol Davis 
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J;Jnuary "J, 2016 

To Wllom ft ,\ ,1.iy Concern, 

T he City of f.'. cno 1Jarb, l\ t:c1-. ::il ion tine! Con1m11ni l)' S1:n· icc; Dq;;.1 r1111cnL (nu-:::;) ii; p li..::1:;1:d to !:11r11Yxl 
Ck;1c C n .:c:k B11wm :w '~ b',rtltil ll :'lJlical iu 11 .~o i111p10Vl: accl..::,:,i l>ili ty al their n11 1 u.~ for i;1; rs1111s wi th 
disahif i li~s, Di:;abfcd Vd~ran3 anti Uisab!td lvkm:~ci'!l of' U1(; f, r111d f'tm;•~:\. 

As the Th1~ r~l!J'-' Ulic Recrea~i •.:.n ~-; p :;e ia l i:;t HiK! l<.1..:110 Act:c::::; Ar11·i:;ory Co r11tJ 1it ~ :~ ·~ Staff l.iai :-:rn: f1 .r 1h:: 
Cil.y o[ Rc::no, I rnn pln~:;~d '1'.'Ltl1 tlfr; r,roup'!: dF:~: i re m~d ;i 111bili 1Jn to incrca:::(; adapt: ve recr1;ati•m 
opportu ni lit:s 1'.J person:; with di s;d ) i l i t i ·~ :;_ Tii:111ks ro their suppon und rc::o11r<.:cs: \JJr h:1 \·.; v.«1rk::.! \.vi ri1 
tl·_e Clem· Cn:dc 80\'.'lll ;\Jl en an <l lllllJ(l l h; 1-:i -: !1_; oner ::t1 h pti v1: mchcry Cl: Oll~ 11i' th : mony activi ti1; :: 
o~·i:.:r~tl clur in:-,! our rvDlilm·y Spll!'l:; Camp for Di ~ .. ;il;:cJ V1 ~tn~• 11S :ind Di:~al:b.1 ):f...:rnb.:;s of the Arn '1~d 

Forces. 

PRCS r•;cog11ize~; Ck;1r C:'red ; 8m·;11rn1' ~ Vt l:1I ·:uk i1 ~:uppill't i1 : ~1. rcr~:on:: vf. ih di :·:t1l:iilitiC'.:>, Di ~:alikd 
\

1ei·?ra1·,s and Disab led l\-frmbi:,r:; ,,j- tb : Arn1•:d Fori:e::~ !11 tlw c~111 1 1rrn nil~' - ][.., contribu liun to .:i:fapliv-..: 

rcc rc:-i.tion i:: r:ar;111101.1 111. If ycu 11 : 1v • ~ ; :py q11c-;tic111:;_ flh:;: .~, ; rl\,) r,m hesitMc to co11 l:1cl A ;·;r il V/nl li,;, 

Tl11:rn p·~u (ic k1:w .:a liu11 Sp;.:ci<lli:;l al 775--T3 3--7765 or .\.:::.i_i'..: .1~ '.:.!!·~·.'J~~-· 

Si111:•:r>2ly, 

April Wo lf12 

April \Vo l j·(; 
l lt1;r;,q:eu Liv Rt:1;r1::;.iLiun S 1~ 1~c ial i:-.L 

Parks, R-.:cn:~1i i o n nml Con 1nw;1ily Scrv ic·.~~; 

• . • •• • •• 11 l , 11, 
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- - - ... -- ..... , ... ~·­
'- - ~--..:"·- - -·--. - .;: 

Dear- .Appl i-=~..,_r_ ! 

:: ~ - : .: :..: ... : ~. ; 

=~:: 

( 
~-ccot.:•~'= - .-.g .?ar :'.c·~ ?:.'::-.::i••s :\ 

I;eca.72:c:: 31. ) 
' :;-orrn CJ:::: R.?1:r.1:.red~ ,.,., 

Yes 
Eff!e.cti."·3 Dat<:i of !::;.:i:::1u1.: 1.:.:.c~n: 

V.ar~b 30, 2 009 
Cont:ribution Deductibility: 

No 

l'ie arc pl,!ased. cc inform you that U?On review of your application f.ol:- t~x­
exempi: status ~·:<:! 11-::ve d~ce:rminec that you ar(~ r!:<c~mp: from Fede:r:al i.~come tax 
mi.del"" sec;: ion so1 .:.cH7) of tb~ Internal Revamte Ccc\e. Because t:hia lfil.:.Lcr 
could h::!lp J:E:f~n1 ·1r::. e1:,y q..ie::.ti~r:s reg~rding yo11t· e.:.:e:i1!)t: st.:-d::.H;, you ahoulcl :u:~p 
it in your pern~aner:-.: re·::o:::ds. 

P.leam:: see eJLclo~ed xn=ormai:ion fo::::: Organ:!.zation.~ E!xempt. U;1der ::;e:::l::!.ons Otiacr 
1'r:an SOl (c) {3} tor some helpful ir1::0rm.:;.tif:n •:lhnut youc res~or..·;;tbi.lities a~; an 
exe1119 t ·:> rg;;u"!:. zat i er:. 

A sect.ton so: (c) (7) organiz;-tl:ton iH permitted to 1~cr::e.Lvc up to 3~) percent 
of its gross recc!ip\:s, including invc-:s i:mt:nl: :i.•~com.::1, •: r.om sotn:-ces out:::: Jde of its 
nteml:>en;h.ip w.ithout losing ii.:s t«;.:-<:!xempt sl:ai:w-3. ot i:he 35 per.cent, not more 
than 15 percent: of t:.1.~ gt-oss receipts may b~ de1:ived ·f:row tl"?.e use of -:he club 1 ::-: 

facilities or serv lees by the gene:::aJ pulHic. Incon:r. i:.n e.x.ce::s of thes~ limits 
111ay jeopardize your ·::ontinued c.ax-exempc statua . 

.. · - .· ... ·. ·.:··.· ... ,,,., .. 
..... ..... _. \ -.:..--::.-::.: -_,' 

. -· 
. ........ . 

_ l • 

Rober.t Choi 

·. ' ... 

Di:i:ecto>:, Exemp·~ <.>1:sani~~ati::ln:-1 
Rulh'lqf> arid Agre·=rnents 

Er:cl.::n=au~i:: ~ Ta 1i::),rmat i 1.m· for Orqani ::at ions Bxe!11p1: lind.~r Sect ions Other 
'.t'hilr. '.j O l t ;: ) { 3) 
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CORPORATECIIAl~TER 

I, RQSS MILLER, the duly elected and quallfied Nevada Secretary of State, do hereby certify that 
CLEAR CREEK BOWMEN, did on March 30, 2009, file in this office the original Al.tides of 
Incorporation; that said Articles of Incorporation are now on file and of record in the office of the 
Secretary of State of the State of Nevada, and further, that said Al.ti cl es contain all the provisions 
required by the law of said State of Nevada 

Certified By: Sandra l<raatz 
Certificate Number: C20090401-1819 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed the Great Seal of State, at my 
office on April 3, 2009. 

/~~ 
ROSS MILLER 

Secreta1y of State 

.. .. 
:: . 
. ·. 
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Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada Page 1 of2 
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CLEAR CREEK BOWMEN 
Business Entity Information 

Status: Active Fife Date: 3/30/2009 I 
Type: 

Domestic Non·Profit Entlly Mumber: E0181172009~0 
Corporation -

' I Qualifying State: NV List or Officer$ Du(: 3/3'1/2015 ) I 
Managed By: Expiration Date: -· I 

I 

NV Business ID: NV20091356875 
Business License l 

Exp: j 

Additional Information 
I Central Index Key: ·1 

.Registered Agent Information 
I 

- ! 
I Name: CAROL DAVIS Address 1: 804 N RICHMOND AVE 

I Address 2: City: CARSON ClTY I 
! 

I State: NV Zip Code: 89703 I 
I Phone: Fax: l 

I 

I Mailing Address ·r: PO BOX3201 · Mailing Address 2: i 
! 

I Mailing City: CARSON CITY Mailing State: NV j 
Mailing Zfp Code: 89703 : 

i 

Agent Type: I Noncommercial Registered Agent I 

! I 

Financial Information 
1.---------------~l------------------------,..-------------------1r------·~--------------~ No Par Share Count: 0 Capital Amount: $ 0 i 

No stock records found for this company 

Officers n Include ·inactive Officers 
! Secretary - CAROL DAVIS •I 

I Address 1: 804 N RICHMOND AVE Address 2: l 

Citv: 69703 State: NV l 

I Zip Code: 89701 Country: USA ! 

Status: Active Email: 

I Director - JAMES R DAVIS ; 

i Address 1: 804 N RICHMOND AVE Address 2: f 

I City: CARSON CITY State: NV ! 

I Zip Code: 89703 Ccuntr1: USA ; I I 
I St2tus: Active Email: i 
l l reasurer ·JIM DAVIS · I 

! 
Address 1: 804 N RICHMOND AVE Adctrsss 2: 

I City: 89703 State: NV 
I Zip Code: 897.01 Country: USA 
j Stat~s: Active Email: . 

i 

President - LEON TREANTS : 

Address 1: PO BOX2465 Address 2: ' 

I City: CARSON CITY State: NV 
I I I I : 

http://nvsos.gov/sosentit:ysearch/PrintCorp.aspx?lx8nvq=P%252fl>/o252fP9jVK.mj.sTUwJqxf... 3/2/2014 

tf t~ 

... :· .. · 

?: 

.. · 

.· 
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CITY OF CAUSON Cl1Y 
13ush1ess License Divisfon 

108 E. Proctor St. 

CLEAR CREEK IlOV•/:-'L'u'; 
POBOX3201 

CARSON CnY NV 89·;02 

Licc11sc Num1Jcr: 
E:~pirntion Date: 
Bu~inc:::.; Location; 

C1:u·son Cily, 1'1-V 897ot 
(775) 887-21.05 

15-00030.'344. 
Decernbar 31:, ~015 
804 N RICHMOND AVF. 

1.ICENSE RECEIPT 

1Ml)ORTA1'IT l~J~ORJX:urTioN: 

o This license coll:1tituh~8 a re.1...dpt for the payment of n license required by Carson City Mtn1icipal 
Code Title 4 to engage hl. tL1i't)' on, or conduct, in ill\s 1..~ity, U1c hu~inzss, tl'ade, calling: o·: 
profession described ::a Ute licP,nse. 

° Cice11s1~s nrc NON-TRAl\Sfi'ERABLE. 

• A.uychange.q to the hw~:lWf.•_; information .should berepo1tecl immecfo1tc.ly to the Bns:ness 
I.ken:=e division. 

,. The holder ofthis license must comply with all C:i.rsun City f';lunidpal Code rult~s an<l 
regulations. 

CllY OF C.A.HSON CITY 
UTJSIN:17tSS l.lCENSE fffVISlO N 

10:3 E. PrndtH' St. 

CLEAR CHE.EK BOVV ..\1AN 
FOEOX3201 

CARSON CITY ~V 89702 

Cm•fion Cily~ NV 89701 
(775") 887-:~105 

T~u:;,irn .. ·::.:~ 1'J(."t1lion: 80 .. 1 N lUCl-HvIO~\f DAVE 
Nat11rn of B11siness: XON PRO Fri' 

POSfrN ACONSl'lCUOUS PLACE 

Lictme Number: lf.i-ouo:~oEtJ4 
Lit .. f!ll!;C E.-:piration lhl te: Dcccmhi-~r ~1 t, ~OJ!:i 
Dale f f.:>tr(•d: A.igust O:!. 2.01!) 
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,nu 990-N (e-Postcard) Submitted Page 1 of 1 

I ' I I Home i Support I Links : Log Out . 
·----------~-----------·--· -_] 

Form 990,,N (e=Postcarci) Subrnitted 

CLEAR CREEK BOWMEN 
86-0861319 Of 

2014 IRS Form 990-N (e-Postcard) 
1/1/2014 -12/31/2014 

Congratulations, your Form 990-l\l (e--Postcai-d) has been 
submitted to the IRS. 

Once the IRS receives and processes your e-Postcard (usual!y"witl1in 30 minutes), you will receive 
an email indicating whether your e-P.ostcard was accepted or rejected. If accepted, you are done for 
the year. If rejected, ll1e e-filing receipt email will contain instructions on how to correct the problem. 

j Log out 11 Go To Filing Status Pagel 

Questions or problems regarding this web site should be directed to Tech Suppoi-( 
Concerned about your privacy? Please view our privsc1l policy. 
This website is best viewed with Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0+ or Mozilla Firefox with 
a screen resolution of 1024 X 768. 
Last modified: Februa1y 3, 2015. 

http://epostcarp.fonn990.org/frmFilingSubmitt~d.asp?GroupID=2862437 2/5/201~ 

. .. 
. ·. 



P1int 

Subject: Fo1m 990-M E-·=i!ing ner.eip~ - In~) Staiw;: AccP.pl:Gd 

From: <~postcard@urban.org (epostcard@urban.om) 

To: davis7156@sbG£l·Jba!.net; 

Date: Thursday, Febrna:·y 5. 2015 2:25 PM 

Organization: CLEAR CREEK BOWMm··.J 
ELN: 86-0861319 
Subrnission Type: Form 990-N 
Year: 2014 
Subrnission lD: 7800582015036ek681.IJO 
e-File PosLmark: 2/5/2015 5:: 9:33 :PM 
.A.ecept<:d Dale: 2/5/2015 

Page 1 of 1 

The rn.s has accepted the e-Po:ri:cni-d desc-:ribe<l a:mvc. Plen~e sa.ve this re~~eipt for 
yo(tr rer;ords. 

Thank you for filing . .. -----------.... -........... ..._ .. ____ ..,.._._ ....... _""' __ ..,,..._ .. ________ ... ______ ....... ..._ .. _____ .. ___ .. __ . 

e--Postcard technknl support 
Phon•~: g66-255-0654 (l•Jll (i·,:~i·~) 

emai I :e Po.';t~a 1·d(J~urbu1: .\:ir.~-~ 

CLEAR CREEK BO\¥l\l1.EN 
% Carol Davi~~ 
PO Box 3201 
Carson City, I\JV 89702 

h LI p:1://u:.Hng6.inn1l. ya h1Ju.1:.c;mhv.::CJ!l(lt:i:ch?.p!trll !'.!r:~:::br8! .. r:1 n1.l=i::urn vn 7ll_:o l /.b3 
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CLEAR CREEK BOWMEN ~;!; 
·-: 

2014 EXPENSES & DEPOSITS { 
Period Ending 12/31/2014 

~~~f 
EXPENSES DEPOSITS 

~:~: 01/08/14 Econ Press-Score Card 115.70 01/21114 Indoor 175.00 ·::: 
01/15/14 UPS-Box rent 96.00 02/11/14 Banquest Dinner Rev 750.00 ·. 

t O 1 /29/14 AwardZone-Banquet 305.28 02/21/14 Indoor 206.00 

~i 02/03/14 Capitol f ns-Rang 750.00 02/21/14 Reimb-Townsend Box 125.00 
02/03/14 Comstock Silver-Buckle 150.00 03/10/14 HellWater Shoot 1,392.00 .·•· 02/05/14 SOS-NvBusLicense 25.00 03/18/14 Indoor 260.00 :::= 
02/11 /14 Plaza ~anquet 757.75 03/2"1/14 Indoor 335.00 .•.· 

::;: 
02/19/14 OfficeDep-Copies 3.10 04/07/14 SwShirts 160.00 ::> 

.·. 02125/14 NFAA Dues 30.00 04/07/14 Dues 90.00 .. 
03/03/14 Costco-Food-Hell Shoot 157.85 04/07/14 Donation 25.00 ... 
05/14/36 Monarch-Shoot cards 188.00 04/17/14 Tues Shoot 290.00 .:: 

... 
03/06/14 OfficeDep-Copies 4.93 04/17/14 Mernberships 135.00 
03/17 /14 OfficeDep-Stamps 49.00 04/17/14 SwShirts 25.00 
03/18/14 OfficeDep-Copies 21.38 05/05/14 Cancer Shoot 1,459.00 
03/31/14 CC Rec-Fuji Rent 379.00 05/05/14 Raffle 515.00 
04/02/14 Ponderosa-SwShirts 300.29 06/09/14 Brooks Youth Donation 3,500.00 : 
04/09/14 Reinhart Targets. 1,479.14 06/09/14 Tues Shoot 360.00 

~ 04/14/14 OfficeDep-Copies 5.51 06/09/14 Bow Purchase-Tores 125.00 
:;~i: 04/23114 J imWhite-Buckles 400.00 06/09/14 Memberships 25.00 

04/28/14 Costco-Food-Cancer 129.09 06/09/14 Bale & Swshire 55.00 
04/30/14 OfficeDep-Copies 4.93 06/30/14 Memberships 45.00 

.. 
··;', 

05/01 /14 Ponderosa-SwShirts 435.06 06/30/14 Donation 80.00 { 
05/05/14 J.Davis-Urethan Target 201.00 06/30/14 Tues Shoot 290.00 

i!ifi 
05/06/14 Treants-Arrow Repair 316.00 06/30/14 Dues 450.00 
05/16/14 CT Cancer Care Donation 1,000.00 07/11/14 Dues 270.00 ·r 05/19/14 Aero-Urthane-Targets 125.00 07/11/14 Tues Shoot 110.00 
05/28/14 Cancer Raffle Prizes 361.00 07/22/14 Dues 200.00 
06/03/14 Shamrock 125.00 07/22/14 Tues Shoot 125.00 
06/09/1.4 Aero-Urthane-Targets 125.07 08/14/14 Dues 300.00 
06/12/14 NASP-5 Mini Yth Bows 690.00 08/14/14 Tues Shoot 308.00 
06/13/14 Treants-Food-Mis Range 80.00 09/30/14 Dues "115.00 
06/16/14 OfficeDep-Stamps 49.00 10/07/14 ClubShoot 395.00 
06/16/14 OfficeDep-Copies 11.93 10/07114 Memberships 395.00 
06/16/14 Law-Range Maint 51.00 10/16/14 Memberships 25.00 
06/16/14 Shamrock 150.00 10/21/14 TurkeyShoot 1,921.00 
06/30/14 Davis-Target Repair 63.00 12/08/14 Christmas Shoot 450.00 
07/15/14 Treants-Arrow Repair 322.00 01/05/15 Indoor 400.00 
08/18/14 Shamrock 50.00 01/05/15 Dues 95.00 
08/28/14 CC-4 bk Grd Cks 74.00 01/05/15 OSA Donation 710.00 
09/04/14 OfficeDep-Stamps 49.00 
09/08/14 OfficeDep-Copies 23.75 

12/16/2015 



09/12/14CC-CPR Class 5 Memb 

09/15/14 Bolander-Archery Instr .. 

09/15/14 JimWhite-Buckles 
. 09/22/14 UPS-Mail 

10/02/14 OfficeDep-Copies 

09/30/14 Costco-Food-Club·Shoot 

10/01/14 Shamrock 

10/06/14 Costco-Food-ClubShoot 

10/10/14 Davis-Target Repair 

10/14/14 OfficeDep-Copies 

10/14/14 OfficeDep-Stamps 

10/14/14 Costco-Food-Turl<eyShoot 

10/14/14 Treants-Pictures 

10/20/14 OfficeDep-Copies 

10/20/14 Wal mart-Turkeys 

11/10/.14 Capitol Ins-Rang 

11/24/14 OfficeDep-Copies 

11/24/14 OfficeDep-Stamps 

12/'l 1 /14 HolidayHero-Donation 

12/15/14 HolidayHero-Donation 

12118/14 Shamrocl< 

12/19/14 Treants-Arrow Repair 

01/14/15 PO Box-Rent 

Total Expenses 

01/08/14 Beg Ck Bal 

Less Exp . 
Plus Deposits 

Ending Bal 1/16/15 

225.00 

137.20 
400.0Q. 

4.97 

41.94 

116.60 

25.00 

36.97 

175.00 

19.80 
49.00 

146.88 
35.00 

6.99 
287.93 

25.00 

20.12 

49.00 

450.00 

20.00 

50.00 

182.00 

100.00 

12,258.16 

5,170.29 

-12,258.16 
16,691.00 

9,603.13 

12/16/2015 

TOTAL DEP 16,691.00 

'······ '·····r·= 
~~= t.:: 
E:: 

··.· .. ·. 

.t 
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CLEAR14 OPID:KJ 
ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY. INSURANCE 

DATE (MMIDO/YYYY) 

....... ~ I 02/02/2015 
( ' THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR Al,.TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(fes) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the polfcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ·~~~cT Chr!s Hi2ple 
Leavitt Rec. & Hospitality Ins 

r.m?_Nric,_ Ext\: 800·525.2060 I f~ Ho): 866-465-2797 942 14th Street 
Sturgis, SO 57785 ~~~s: chris-hioole@leavitt.com 
Chris Hipple 

INSURERIS) AFFORDIHG COVERAGE NAICQ 

1NSURERA: Capitol Indemnity Corporation 10472 
INSURED Clear Creek Bowmen INSURERS: 

·carol Davis 
INSURERC: P .0. Box 320·t 

Carson City, NV 89702 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOQUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR INSD wun POLlcY NUMBER ,~3J'5%Y~1 1~a~~T~1 LIMITS 

A x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 - :J ClAIMS-tMDE 0 OCCUR CP02201543 02/13/2015 02113/2016 PREMIBES tEa occurrenc:o\ $ . 100,000 -
- MED EXP {Anv ane oersonl $ 5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY - $ 1,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 xi DPRO- DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 POLICY · JECT 

~' 
OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ lEaacddentl -
ANY AUTO BODIL y INJURY (Per parson) s - ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accidllfll) $ - AUTOS - AUTOS 

NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS !Per accident\ 
r-- - s 

UMBRELLA UAB 
HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCC $ -

EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 
OED I I RETENTION$ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~~TUTi; I I ~RTH-
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vm 
ANY PROPRICTORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE D H/A 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFACERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mand~tory In NH) E.L DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 

g~~Mr~~ 'b~gPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIOHS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached Ir more space Is required) 

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS 
ADDITIONAL ft-ISURED, BUT ONLY vVITH RESPECT TO ITS LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF 
THE ACTIVITIES OF THE NAMED INSURED. 
*"'2015Classes:1/2, 1/9, 1/'14, 't/21, 1/28, 2/6, 2111, 2/18,2/25, 3/3, 
3110""" 

CERTIFICATE HOL.DER CANCELLATION 

City of Carson City 
201 N. Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

I 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Chris Hipple 

© 1988~2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The .o.coRD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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I USEAGR.EEJ.\llENTFORCLEARCREEKBOWfyffiN 

2 

3 

4 by and between CARSON CITY, a consolidated municipality organized under the laws of the 

5 State ofNevada, herein referred to as uCITY,,, and the CLEAR CREEK BO\V1vlEN, a.non-profit 

6 corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, herein.referred to as "CCB". 

7 WITNESS ETH·· 

8 WHEREAS, CCB is desirous of maintaining certain properties owned by the Federal 

9 Government and permitted to and possessed by CARSON CITY, known as the CENTENNIAL 

i 0 P ARI~ ARCHERY RANGE, for the purpose of providing recreational facilities and programs such 

11 as competitive-recreational archery; and 

12 

13 

·14 

15 

16 

WI=lEREAS, CITY deems it beneficial to CARSON CITY and the inhabitants thereof that 

'-the Centennial Park Archery Range be made available to the general public through the activities 

organized by CCB, and that such an arrangement would provide the· least possible financial burden 

to the citizens of CARSON CITY; and 

WHEREAS, CCB is willing to provide a. substantial portion of the ongoing maintenance 

17 and repairs of the premises; and 
. . . 

18 WHEREAS, CITY believes that this arrangement would. be in the best interest of the 
·--········- ····- .. ·-· . - ····- ·---·-··-····· . -····---·----····----· ·- .. ·· -· ..... . . . 

ii:~ 

:." 
· ..... 

19 citizens of CARSON CITY: ·· .. 

20 NOW, 1HEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, the parties · :·· 

21 agree as follows: 

22 1. Description of premises. CITY shall pennit CCB to use the premises and conduct 

23 activities hereinafter described on the premises currently know as Centennial Park Archery Range, 

24 located north and east ofEagle Valley Golf Course, Carson City, Nevada. 
1· 

25 2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be for three (3) years to commence on 

the date first above written, and tenninate three (3) years later, unless sooner terminated by a 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

.. 14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by CCB. 

The Agreement shall automatically be renew~d for successive periods of three (3) years 

on each anniversary date, unless either party serves by certified mail o~ the other party a written 

notice of termination, t~ee (3) months prior to the expiration date. As used herein the words 

"expiration date" shall refer to the last day of the Agreement or the last day of any extended three 

(3) year period under the tenns of this Agreement. 

3. Use of premises. CCB shall submit a~y and all Arti~les of Incorporation and by-laws 

as they exist at the time of the Agreement to the Carson City Parks and Recreation Director for 

review and approval prior to commencmg this Agrc;:ement. CCB shall use the premises only ih 

conjunction with its purpose stated in its Articles of Incorporation and by-laws. The primary use 

of the premises shall be to promote, encourage, and foster recreational and competitive archery 

sports. CCB shall not have exclusive use of the premises and hereby understands that CITY shall 

·permit the general public to also use said premises, with exception to CCB ·sponsored events, With· 

- prior CITY approval. All users who are not affiliated with CCB must provide proo~ ~~N.F.AA: 

(National Field Archers As~o~iation) liability insurance prior. to.?s~ng t~e f~ci~ty: .. ~~~ ~~~~-~~?~ 

outside groups and organizations to schedule events and activities at the range, and CCB may 

charge a fee for said use of the facility. CCB is responsible for verification of proper liability 
.. . 

insurance naming CCB and CITY as additional insured prior to any use of the facility by. an outside 
.. ·-·-· .. ···-· ... . . -·- ·····- ....... . 

entity. All fees and rules for facility reservations are subject to approval by CITY, with no 

exceptions. 

4. Restriction on use. CCB shall not keep, use, or sell anything prohibited by any policy 

of fire insurance covering the premises, and shall comply with all requirements of the insurers, 

applicable to the premises> necessary to keep in force the fire and liability insurance. Additionally, 

CCB agrees not to use the premises for any purpose other than those described in paragraph 3 of .,. 
this Agreement. CCB agrees to accept and assume liability for any negligent or intentional acts by 

-2-
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1 any person or persons when CCB is present and in control of the facility. 1 
::··: 

2 5. Waste. nuisance or unlawful activity. CC~ shall not allow any waste or nu.isance on ~W 
... 

3 the premises, nor use or allow the premises to be used for any unlawful purpose. CCB shall not ~'.!;'. 
··.· 

:4 . use the premises for any purpose in violation of any federal state or municipal statute or ordi~ance, 

5 or of any regulation, order, or directive of any governmental agency, as such statutes; ordinances, 

6 regulations, orders or directives now exist or may hereinafter. provide, concerning the use and 

7 safety of the premises. On the breach of any provision hereof by CCB, CITY may, at its option, 

8 terminate this Use Agreement forthwith. . 

9 9. Serving of notices. Whenever under this Agreement notice is required to be given ·> 

10 

11 

12 

13 

.. - ...... i4 

15 

16 

17 

l8 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

by CITY to CCB, such notice shall be.sent to Rick Battaglia, P.O. Box 174, Virginia City, Nevada 

89440. Whenever under this Agreement notice is required to be given· by CCB to CITY, notice 

shall be sent to StephenD. Kastens, Carson_ City Parks and Recreation Director, 3303 Butti Way, 

Building #9, Carson City, Nevada 8970L Service of notice shall b.e by cet1ified mail, return 

receipt requested,·d-eposlied.fu the Uruted s·tates Mail. Ser-Yice of notice shall be co.mplete upon 

mailing. 

7. Improvements~ All permanent additions; changes, and other improvements, including 

buildings, directed or placed on the premises shall first be approved by the· CITY and remain 

therepn and shall not be il_loved therefrom, and at the expiration of this Agreement all such . 

improvements shall be the property of CITY. This section shall not apply to trade fixtures. 

Any structures or buildings hereinafter built on the pre~ses by CCB shall be constructed 

and maintained in compliance with the laws of the State of Nevada, and the fire, building, and 

health or<;iinance and rules of CARSON CITY, and shall be built under the inspection and subject 

to the lai..vful requirements of the Building Department of CARSON CITY, or of such other 

agency or office authorized by law to inspect or make rules covering the erection and inspection 
J' 

25 of buildings or structures. 
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1 8. Repairs and maintenance. 

2 a. CCB, at its own expense, shall. do all property maint.enance. This shall 

3 include caring for existing natural resources at the site, and all minor building maintenance, if 

4 applicable. CCB shall be responsible fo~ all refuse disposal. Additionally, all restrooms shall be 

5 maintained and supplied by CCB. CCB shall maintain all components of range (i.e. signage, 

6 targets, etc.). 

7 9. Utilitie§. CITY shall be responsib~e for the monthly service charges for water and 

8 sewer utilities and connection fees when such serVices are installed. CCB shall initiate, contract 
. . 

9 for, and obtain, in its name, all other utility services required on the premises, including, but not 

lO limited to, gas, electricity, telephone, and CCB shall pay all charges for those services as they 

11 

12 

..... "14 

15 

16 

become due. If CCB fails to pay the charges, CITY may elect to tenninate this Agreement. 

CITY shall not be liable for any personal 'injury or propen;y damage resulting from the 

negligent operation or faulty installation of utility services provided for use on the premises, nor 

shall CITY bc;diable for any injury or damage suffered.by CCB' as·a:·re·sulrofthe·failure·to make· 

CCB shall be liable for anymjury or damage·to the equipment o~ service lines of the utility 

17 suppliers that are located on the premises, resulting from the negligent or deliberate acts of CCB; 

18 or the agents or employees of CCB, and any and all use under this Agreement. . . .·... ... .. .... ... .. . .... . . . . . -

19 CITY shall be responsible for installation of power. 

20 10. Insurance. CCB shall be responsible to assure that each entity using the facility shall 

21 show evidence of insurance coverage equaling TWO :Nil.LION DOL~ARS general liability. . . . 

22 As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement and in partial performance 

23 of CCB obligations hereunder, CCB. shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect during the 

24. term of this agreement, a policy or policies of liability insurance in a for:m satisfactory to CITY 
1· 

25 with minimum limits ofFIVE HUNDRED THOUSAl'ID DOLLARS ($500,000.00) bodily injury 

- 4 -
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1 and ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00) property damage insu~ance, or· . 

2 equivalent. The CITY shall be n?ffied a~ an addition~ ~red on such policies. Proof of proper 

3 insurance must be submitted to the Carson City Risk Manager and t~e Carson City Parks and 

4 Recreation Director annually. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

. 16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

.23 

24 

25 

CCB shall maintain adequate fire and extended casualty insurance on the premises to cover 

replacement costs of any of the improvements placed on the premises by CCB. . 

Any policy maintained in conformance ·with t.he provisio.ns of the Agreement shall further 

provide that the same shall not be canceled or coverage reduced until a thirty (30) day written 

notice of cancellation or amendment has been served upon the CITY. 

.The procwing of such policies of insurance shall not be construed to be a limitation upon 

the CCB's liability, or as a full performance on its part of the indemnification provisions of this 

Agreement, CCB' s obligation being, notwithstanding said policies of insurance, for the full and 

total amount of any damage, injurj' or loss caused by· negligence or neglect or iritentionar act 

connected with CCB's operations under this Agreement-·~··········.·: 

11._ Indemnity an~ H~Id H~ess. CC~ here~y agre~s. to ~de~ an~ .. s~~~ h~~~~.~ .. 

the CITY, its officers, employees, and agents from ahd against any and all liability, loss or damage, . . . . . 

the CITY may suffer as a result of any claims, demands, costs, jud~ents, or damage to the CITY 

ari~ing out of the negligen~ or intentional a~.ts or o~~~i!?_1:.s. ~~ C~J?. !n P.~rt:~~?~ ~n~_:~-~l~~ . .. . . 
...................... 

Agreement. CCB agrees to bear all costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, which CITY may 

incur as a result of the above-referenced claims. CCB shall not have to indemnify the CITY from 

any acts resulting from CITY' s sole negligence. 

12. Non-liabilitv of CITY for liens and assessments. CCB shall indemnify CITY against 

all liens and charges of any and every nature that may at any time be established against the 

premises or any improvements thereon or any part thereof as a consequence, direct or indirect, of 
1· 

the existence of CCB's interest under this Agreement. 
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1 . · . 1~~ Encumbrance. aSsignment. or license. CCB shall not encumber, or assign the 

2 rights or obligation arising from this Agreement, ~r m,iy other tight or pr:ivil~ge connected 

3 therewith without first obtaining the written cons~nt of CITY. A consent by CITY shall not be a 

4 consent to a subsequent encumbrance, or assignment. An unauthorized encumbrance, or 

5 assignment, by CCB shall be voi~ and shall terminate the Agreement at th~ option of the CITY. 

6 J'he interest of CCB in this Agreement is not assignable by operation of law without the prior 

7 written consent of CITY. 

8 14. Breach. The failure ofCCB to comply with each and every tenn and condition of this 
.. 

9 Agreement shall constitute a breach ofthi~ Agreement. CCB shall have ten (10) days after receipt ·\· 
=·~ .. 

10 ofwritten notice from CITY of any breach to correct the conditions specified in the notice, or if 

· 11 the corrections carmot be made within the ten (I 0) day period, CCB shall have a reasonable time 

12 to correct the default as long as CCB commenc~s corrective action within ten (10) days after 

13 · receipt of the notice. 

16 15. Succession. E~ch and all the covenan~s,. terms agree~ents. and conditions contained !·: ..... 

17 here.in intend and do bind the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto. · · . 

18 ·· 16. Independ.ent contra71or. It is understood and agreed that thi~ Agreement is not a 
-· .. . . . ..... 

19 contract of employment. CCB is an independent contractor. CCB is not authorized to bind CITY ._ .. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

to any contracts or other obligations. CITY shall not be liable for acts of CCB or its assistants or }\° 

employees in performing the duties prescribed herein. Any questions regarding scope of duties or 

other fa~ts of this Agreement shall be directed to the Carson City Parks and Recreation Director 

. who, in his capacity, has responsibility for the proper perfonnance of this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have executed this instrument the day and year 
t . 

25 first above written. 
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1 CARSON CITY 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 ATTEST: 

7 

8 

9 

10 

......... .. . 
~··'cnr; ,, ./i>· .. ~:'.->).;· •, 
~-·.~ 

'ALAN laoVB~terk-ReCOfder 
.- • \.I:-- ,• • • • : : 

·.. . . . .· . ~ : 
. r:· . 

11 
.. ... 

12 
CLEAR CREEK BOWMEN 

13 

14 

15· 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2l 

22 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 

2001. 

23 

24~ ~~ 
NOT AR~ 

25 
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Janwu:y 15, 2016 

Ms. Janice Keillor 
Carson City Department of Fioance 
291 N. Carson Saeet, Sui te 3 
Carson City, Nevach 897(11 

Re: J catlell Drive Training Ccmer - Phase 2 of the Jeaaell Drive Supporti\"'e Housing Project 

Dear Ms. Keillor: 

Nevada Rw:al Housing Authority respeccfully submits ji:s proposal to the Carson City Commun.icy 
D evelopment Blad{ Grant (CDBG) Program for $225,000 to support the construction of the Jcanell 
Drive Training Cenrer for the homeless and extremely Jow-income .individu:'.lk 

Tbe J eanell Drive Project is an inno,•ative and unique supp(>rrivc housing program that incorporate~ 
a needed on-site on-the-job Tr,1ining Center for those who are high usei:s of costly cornmuniry 
services. Through collaborative support from the community wd service provide.rs, the proposed 
on-site Training Center will house a comprehen.'>ivc and struccured training program, including on­
th e-job and life skills tr:Uning wi th wrap-nround support st:rvici:s, including behaviornl health and 
money management. 

Individual Benefits: Improve financiru and personal situacions, seek employmt:nt or 
betrcr paying jobs and movl' to more pennanent housing arrangement. 

~munity Benefits.: Reduce reliance ou social services, costly emngency shcltct:$ 
solucions, re-u1e<1rcc.rntiun, a11d jutliciaJ system and detox facility costs associarec.I with 
recidivism o f criminal behavior and subst:.mcc abusl'. 

Setvice P rovider Bc:nefits: Increase program efficiencies with a "one-stop-shop" of 
providing services to multiple client:; at a single location. 

Meeting Federal and State Prio1itics: HUD housing "Conli11.J.111 !o support efforts lo move 
vtT)' low-i111-v1111.: borm:hn!dJ (/l/d bome!us to ind~pmdcT1ce . . . " an<l .>Jc,:ada's CCBHC planning 
grant "coordirmk activini:; aero.rs the h•,!ltlmm comm1nrity and stf,Jf~ agencies lo access meds and 
cm·11~ se1vim nre accusibk a11d availabk . . . " 

111c accompaoying application describes in greater d\:.tau the narure and scope of this e..xciting 
propusa.l. Please c.lo not hesitate to contact me at (J75) 887-1042 or Eddie Hult at (775) 887- 11 78 
should you need addit:ionaJ infom1:uioo. 

Thank you for your cous)d.erntion. 

Warry rcgards1 ...-

. I ,. 1.' 
/' - . 1 ( .·I ( f, (}_,,_\ · ~ " I 

'-D. Ca-ry r\~11g:d<c/ 
ExccL1U\'1,;) Direcmr 

3695 Desatoya Drive Carson City, NV 89701 • p: 775-887-1795 • f: 775-887-1798 
TDD: 800-545-1833 ext. 545 • mrrural.org • helg@nvrural.org 
This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

@I 
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Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

.. ."· .· · . · . · ·. . ··· . GENERAL.INFORMATION . . . :-_ ... ·· . ·: · ,, 

PLEASE READ ATTACHED INSTRUCTJONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 1~, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

!'LEASE SUHMJT THE ORLGINAL PLUS 2. COPIES TO: Janice Keillor 
Carson City Depl of Finance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadliue established is Ii rm. Any application received :1 fter the deadline V\rill not be 
considcrc<I for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this document is 
nvailablc at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

36!>5 De:rntoya Drive, C a r)o ll C ity , Nevada 8970 1 
I>ro'cct Name: .Teanell Drive .S n orth·e ll ou :\ in~; Ph n ~e 1- T 1·aini n!..', Ccn1 c1· 

J>ro "cd Adtlrcss!Location: 4 3U .k:int.'11 Drive, C::1 rso n C il )" Nev:1d a XtJ7()1 

Contact Person: Don Bocbd 
Phone Numbcr: 775-887 - I 195 x 10 I Email: Oboebc li'li 1nvru 1·a l. o ra 

Fax: 775-283-0110 W ebsite if a> >licablc): w w w _nvrural.org 

How lon° bas our o ani:r.ation been in existence? 4 2 vT-; Tu Carson Cil "? 42 year~ 

~:;. ;.: : : .~. ~. ·:; : .. : . ~". .. ' PROJECT FUNDING·:-/.·.·:·:::. ... -:·;-::,:·:!.: ,:) . ."'!'.1!;~·.'..: . .::. ... 
. . ... ... ·. ·.· · ... : -

Requested amount: 5225.000 ~ase ~ .:J·ra io ing Cent e r 
Other funding: s 6 0 . 188 Ph as e 2 - T rnini ng Cen ter 

Tot~1l project cost: $285, J 88 Phase 2 - Tniiuing Cen ter 

:~ · ~. ,: · . . . · · · .. · . . . : : · . . ' .. ·: J>ROJECT SUMMARY .- . · · . .. ·, , . ·._;: 
Please provide a brief summary of Lhe proposed projtX:l (not 1he organizati on), including what 
the project is, who v.~ II be served, how many will be served , and where \.vi 11 it take place. The 
description should be no more tltan five sentences . 

J cancll L>ri\'C Supporti ve l-lolls ing p rnjccl is a 11 11 iq11 c, 1rn c-of-a-kin<l pnlj cc t rh :11 
incorpo nires un on-the-job Trniuing Cent er for homeless ;rnd extremely lov•-income 
ind iv iduals. Th roll gh co llabora!ivc s upport fro m tit ..: cu mmunity i1nd se r·vi cC' pro,•idc rs . 
the goal is lo incn:asc sclf-sufficic-m:y uf thi s popula tio n :rnd n :du1.:c th eir reliance on 
social .serv ices. cos tly emer ge ncy sheltc1· sulu1 iu11s , l'l'-incnrcer:itio 11 , :wd .i11di cial sys t<:m 

and U.ctox facility cosls :r ssoc iatcd ·with reddi v i::: m or <:riminal be h :tvior and subsram·c 
abuse. 
Th e T r ainin g Center will provide on -s it <.- life- skill s :1 11 d on -the-j ob ·training (co llcct ivcl~· 

kn o wn as "Trnini11g'") opportun ities lo q ua lified Ca rson C ity n:sidenls . incl uding 
vcrc rnn s , (hc rc inafl e r kn ovrn ns " C li ents" ) n~ fc rn·cl by F riends iu Sc rvic l' Helping 
(F ISI l ) i111 d nth er social se r vices provide rs. 
201 6 Carson Cily CDBG application P11ge l of 134 



...... · - . · ·, .. .- PROJECT ELIGIBILITY · . ·. · :· . . _ · , 

A. This project meets a1 least ONE of the 1-IUU nationa l objectives listed below (please 
che.ck all that apply) 

X 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households --
2. 1\ddresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

B. Check all statements tlrnt clc~sc rib c HO'\' this project meets one of the National 
Objectives ahovc: 

Lh.W Area Benefit: 1hc project mcds the identified needs of L'M income persons 
residing in un area where at least 51 % oflhose residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in lhe area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements. water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood focilities. faya.dt: improv1.:1111.:nts io neighborhood c-0mmcrcial 
districts. 

;< Lf!vl Limited Clicntele: the project beoefils a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a part"icular area), a l kasl 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are pr<::slimed to be L/NI: abused chi ldren, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, horne[ess, handicapped, illi terate persons. Examples: 
constrrn.: tion or a senior center, public servi1.:cs for the homele:;s, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job tn.i ining facilitit:s for the handicapped. 

L/lvl Housing: the: proj1:1.: t ad<ls or improve~ pcrmanc.:nt r.:::sidcntial structures lhat 
will be occupied by L.M im:otm: households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or t'entcr occupi ed units in either one family or multi-family 
strudur~:; . Rental units for LIM income persons must be occupied <1t affordabk 
ren ts. Exurnplcs: acquisit[on of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of' 
pennanent housing , conversion of non- residential strnclures into pemianent 
housing.. 

Uilrl .fobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at lecist 51 % of which 
are taken by UM income persons or considered to be available lo UM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay fo r the expansion of u factory, assistance to a 
business whicb Jrns publicly announced its intention to close with resultant Joss of 
jobs, a majority of \vbich arc held by UM persons. 

2016 Carson City CDDG 1\ pp licntinn 



Microeriterprise Assistflnce: the projecl assists in the establishment of a 
microenterprisc or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterpr[se is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom o·wus the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 

· persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 

Slum or BUghted Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 

Spot B/lgllt: the project will prevenL or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent nec~sary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Ex.amp/es: historic 
preservation of a pub1ic facility threatening pubHc safety, demolltion of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

C. Project Category (check one): 

Public Service (i.e., a new .service or an increase in the level of service 

X Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facililiesiequipmcnt, 
community centers, senior centers: health cenlers, parking, landscaping~ streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Dispos~tion of Real Property (8ale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architcc(ural .Barriers, Handicappe.d Accesmbilicy 

Housing Rehabilitation (weatherization) 

Historic Prese1·vation 

Commercial or Indu.;;trial Rehabilitation) including fa~de improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microcnterpriscs 
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,.- · · '. : · · . : ':· '. . - PRO.JECT DESCRIPTION ".. . . , _ . · . .- · . -

The Five-year Consolida ted Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identify ing bow the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration w ill be given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and metl1odology of how the project will meet these needs. 

I . Describe the proposed project, including how the prqject ""ill address tile National 
Objective indicated and whether the project. is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 

Tile .Jeancll Drive Sup portive Housing - Phase 2 Tra in ing Center is a training f;icility 
llssoci :-a tcd w irh the larger Jeandl Di-ive Support ive Hous ing Projt·ct. The Supponive 
llons in g l'rojccl is n co lbborati ve effor1 by FIS ll , Nevada Rural Housing Authority 
(NIU-f..\), Nevrida f<urnl ll o usi ng. ln 1.: . (f\ fU ll), the State o f i"l'vada Holl sing Division 
(N lllJ ), anti C:Hson City's social service: pro,·idcrs funded with llOM I·, fu11ds and Lem· 
fn co m e Ho using 'Lix C redi ts (L l llTC). Tile T 1-:ii 11 i11g Cente r is ;.rn opt iona l ncldit ion 
that is cu rrently 11nfundcd ancl wo uld be pal"t of ll1L' pru_jecl' s P hast: 2 plan. T h is 
training progn1t11 L"i d es ig ned to hel p the homC'less and ex.tremdy lo·w-incomc 
inclividu;1ls rcccin· on-s ite life ~kill:; :m e.I job trni11ing l n Clll:o urage Clients to seek 
employ men t·, im prove job opportunities and nwve to more pcnnauenl housing, OH: r d Jy 
red ucin g rd ia n cl' on soc ial scn 1ices, costly t:111ergency shel ter sol11 t in11 s, rc­
int:uceration; an d judicial sy:- tem ;1nd dcto:1. fai:i lif)' costs a ssm:i:ilc:d with rec idivis m <Jf 
criminal bchavio1· and suhsCa nce aln1se. T he 1.:e nt1·:ill~1 loc<1kd Tra ining Center (Ol>,ictl 
o f th is CDBG fundin g n·qucst} will be :iUachcd lo the S u pror·livc I lo11sin;; complex . 
Once the T rainin g Center is constr ucted , ou r pa rtner FISH wil l :1ssist ·w ilh complet ing 
a ny spec ial in -kind interi or im provements rcq11ircd :rn d provide furniture, ecp1ipmen r 
:rnd on-th e-job training, i.e., minor furnil't 1n: :rnd ;)pp li:rn c1.: n:pa irs. w:1 rc h ous ing, 
b r1d.st::tpi11 g an d lrn ncJy-m:rn sk ills. Tiu.• facility w ill accommodate O the:1· Service 
J>rovid1:;•rs (··OS Ps"') in providing wrap arou nd :rnppt>rl: bdwviond modification ·and 
life sk ills training, incl 11<l ing fin:incia l Jj( (•r:1ey Ct.lt ll"s<.>s to dc,·clop job a nd rn o1H:y ­

ma n;1 gcmcn t skills to help Cli ents improve fin anci;1I an cl person;1l sit1wfions a nrl 
u ll im:i tcly aid rhcm in be<.·oming self-suffi cient. OSl's w ill includ e, b ut nu! be limited 
lo. f inancial G ul (bnce Center, Neva d a .Job Con nct.:t. lhc Hon \ •vood Fami ly R<:sourcC' 
Cl:' nte r, Sa lvat ion Army, Sta re of' Nevada \Velfn r C' , ell: 

Phase J, or !he project ,.,·ill be funded w ith $ 1,000,00!l of HOiVl E. fonds and $6.25 m illion 
in LCHT C. Phase 2. the Training Ccnkr, if av'.'ankd. will he funck cl hy CDBG Fu nds 
prov id ed by C 1rso11 City (r cq ucs l or $225,000). Posl .P h:isc 2 - OpcT:itions: F ISH v-.· ill 
ass is t with comrlcting any 1;pcrial in -kind inl erio r improvements requ ired for lhe 
cc ntc1· p lus furniture anu !mining 1.~qu i11ment; FIS ll and OSPs will provide Training, 
wrap ar·ouncl support. including beh nvioni l lllOdifi rnt ion, :rnd lra nsportalion ~ervit.:c 

Ih a ! co mpl irn enls exis ti ng c il y routes hy offe r·i n g v 1111 (r;1nspo rf;,itio 11 fro m Jt•ancll Dri"e 
,\ par·tmcnts. Prnj cct-bascd vouchers ( PBV) :1 11 d Vl'l ern ns Affairs Supportive ll ous ing 
(VASI!) vouch C' rs have hcC'n awarded for· rcnial u~s i s ta11 ce lo t ns11n· the pl"Ojcct's 
ab iliry lo serve qu~1 lificd C:lr!:.011 C il y resid en ts as p n :viuus ly defined . 

2016 Carson City COBG Applic::i t.ion P;1gc 4or134 



The m·crall project meets many of the housing priorities t:ontained in the Carson City 
July 2015-.June 2019 Consolidated Plan. which is the primary tool for nssessing 
community need and prioritizing the use of HUD funding. The Consolidated Plan 
describes four main ureas in ·which the majority or its resuurces will be focused. One of 
ihese goals is to "cQnfin11e to s upporl efforts to mope l'erp low income lwuselwftl.,· anrl 
J10meles .. \· to i11depe11tlence ... ~ ((J. 14). 

The project a1so meets nrnny of the priorities contained in Nevada's Certified 
Community Behaviond Health Clinics (CCBHC) plilnning grant that was awarded to 
Nevada in October 2015, by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMllSA}, in collabomtion "''ith Centers for Medicare & J\1.edicaid 
Services (CMS). One of 1he gonls is to " .•• c:oordimrte cu:tfriti~s fll.To . ..,·.v t/Je health care 
comm1mi1r mu/ stllle age11cies to 11ccess Jt<!<!tls mul ensure .-.ervic:es a,.e accesl·ible mu/ 
aPailtlble ... • , 

2. If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: · 

flSll currently provides on-the-job trnining 011 its carnpu:s to the homeless and 
extremely lcn,.·-income imli\1ic.hrnls in Carson CHy. FISH idcntitied a population of 
(}trnlified Carson City residents who require a man• structured training program than 
its current facility, or other similar agency, can provide. The Tr:1ining Cenh~r's target 
population includes Clients who require n more comprehensive and structured tniining 
progr:-11n, including behavior modification skills, which in many C'1scs will help reduce 
rccidh·isrn of criminal behavior and snb~Cancc abuse. Although the residents :1t Jcancll 
Drive are the primary focus of this Training Center. other qtrnlifictl Carson residents 
will be referred to this program. The training facility also provides FISH :tnd OSPs the 
additional benefit of ~1 "'one-slop shup'": A single location fur providers to sen1ice 
multiple Clients in a structured program that b most effective for this tar-get 
population. FISH will continue its collaborative efforts with other prn\'iders in the 
Carson City :trea, to evaluate nnd triage Clients to the most appropriutc training 
progrnm tu :.:1chicve better employment, a more permanent living arrangement and self­
su fficicncy. 

3:. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 

Extremely lcrw-income and homeless individuals, including veterans, both residents of 
.Jeancll Urive Apartments nnd qualified in.dividuals from the local Carson ~ity :u-ea. 

4. If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
population you v.iJI be serving with your project/program: 

Abused Children Illiterate Persons X Homeless Persons 
__ Battered Spouses __ Severely Disabled Adults __ Migrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly _X _Other (Please explain) Extremely lrnv-inconrn Persons 

5. If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how yon will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

Not Applicable. 
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, .. 

6. How wiU the funds be used on this project? 

CDBG funds will be usct.I to consCruct an onsitc Training Center. 
See At1achmcnt 8- Scope Of Work. 

This Phase is only one component of the ~aster Pro.icct. Phase l was funded by 
LIHTC and HUD HOME funds. Once the Training Center is constructed with the 
CDBG funds requested in this application, FISH will assist with special interior 
improvements and supply training equipment. 1~·1s11 :m<..I OSPs will provide Training 
and additional transportation services. · 

7. Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

Yes. No additional grant funds will be required fo construcf the Training Center. 

8. Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 

Phase 2 can 1110\'C forw"rd with minimum funding of $194,842 to complete the 'Rooms 
and Shell (Parts l nnd 2) of the Training Center. 

Special Note - Put 3 is required to tnrnsition the facility shell to a functioning Trnining 
Center and meet the nrnny housing and CCBllC priorities described herein. Jf only 
partially funded, N RHA will seek additional funding .sources in order to compktc Part 
3. 

9. Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 

In the Carson City nrcn, flSH and other entities, including Capital City CIRCLES 
lniliath'c, collaborate and complement e:1ch other by providing sirnih-.r Tniining 
opportunities to homeless. very lo\\' :md extremely low-income individuals ,,·ifh each 
entity focusing on a different comntuni~y need and demand. FISH, mal ulhcr entities, 
will continue to collaburafe, cvalua(e and triage Clients on a rE.'gular basis redirecting 
them tn service provider·s that °'besl fir'' the Clienf s needs. The Training Center will 
:tllow F"ISH to expand services to till rhe cornmunity"s unmet needs and dcm~rnds for 
the homclcs~ and cxlrcmcly-low income· individual~ who require a more comprehensive 
structured program (i.e., Training and supportive scr\'icc:s, incluLling behavior 
modificntion skills) lh<it in nrnny cases will help reduce recitfo'ism of criminal beh1wior 
and substance abuse. 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

D Target Area (specify geographic area) _______ _ 
.OR 
II Community-wide 
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For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
lmger project, please describe the entire project.) 

The Training Center, Phase 2~ is an optional addition to The Jcancll Drive Supporth·c 
Housing pro,iect. 

This unique overall project was conceptualized lo ~ervice a segment of homeless and 
extremely low-income individuals who currently fall through the cracks and do not 
receive appropriate services. r'rom this supportive housing .arrangement, Clients will 
receive 1he necessary services through a single facility. The training and su1Jportivc 
services is extended to include qualified Carson residrnts'\ not limited to Jeanell Drive. 

Phase J addresses an additional housing priority, not previously mcnlioned in this 
application., that is contained in the Carson City July 2015-.Junc 2019 Cousolidatcu 
Plan, ,,.·hich states " ... lo proritle UJ-4() 11ew mtifs that will increase trrmsitiomll mu/ 
perma11e11f supporti11e llo11si11g (or {amiHes wu/ 1/w.\·e in immi11e11t dll11ger o[ 
homeles,mess." (p. 23J. 

As •• resulty the Training Center wm provide flSB. OSPs mid Clients with n one-stop­
shop: FISH and OSPs will provide Clients (Jeanell Drivl.• and other t(trnlificd Carson 
City residents) with a comprchcnsh·c and structured Trnining program and wrap 
around s11p1>ort services (i.e., behavior modification skilJs). We unticip~•tc this program 
lo I) mitigate environmental obstacles that prevent Clients from successfully attaining 
employment, more permanent housing arrangements and self-sufficiency :and 2) hel11 
rt?duce recidivism of crimin:il beha,·ior and substance abus~. 

2. Can this project be done in different phases? _ X _ Yes 
If YES, explain. 

No 

3. Have COBO funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes _X_ No 

4. Who currently holds title to.the property involved? 

Je~rnell Drive Associate~ LLC a Ncv~1da Limited Liability Compnny (a sole purpose 
entity}. :NRHI dba Desert Winds D<!vclor>mcnt Group is tlw l\.fan:lging JVlember. 

5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

Upon tax credit dosing, The Richman Group will become the Investor Partner. 

6. Do anY rights-of-wny, casement~ or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes __ No _X_N/A 

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No _x_ N/A 
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For ~DBG Economic Development projects ONLY: Nut Applic:1blc. 

I. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by oi:- made available to LMl persons; and (c) explain bow they will document 
the jobs ci:-eated and th~ income levels of the persons hi red. 

For CDBG Rousing Projects please indicate.:. :'-lot Applin1bl e . 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of person~ to be benefited: 

, . -· ·· " " - . -;-";.r · ·~ ·PROJECT MEASUllEMENT "·~ :· ... · · · · .. .. . · - -:·: : . 

Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome :Measurement System into the 
application aud grant/project administration process. "When completing lhis section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific desc1iptions of what your project is intended to accompl ish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and 01lfcomes are the benefi1s or changes that result fro m the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the projected outputs, or tot.al number of people served, from this project? 

The Training C •: 11tcr outlinnl in lhi :> applicatiu11. once con:slructed. 'rVill allow our 
pa rl ncr FlS 11 n nd OS I' s t1 1 r rcn·id " ori-t h l'-.i ob Ira in in g sc n 1i c cs l'<J h o rn elcss :unl 
cxtrc111el)' lln\ -inrnmc i11cli..,-id11:1ls \\·ho req uire a 111 nrc comprchc nsiYc :incl stni clurcd 
p1·nt!ra111. including \'•· 1-ap ;1ro11111l suppod :>cn·icc~. 

NHHA's annual proj1:-clion - First \'car. 50 Clicnh , Second nar <lnd fornard, up lo 
:no Cl icnl'i are pro jecred to ;iccrss Training :11 Hi e Traini ng Center: 

Rrsicll'nlS at Jcanell Orivt access ing Tra inin g ;H the Trni11i11~ CL'11L~·r: 45 Client ~ 

• Assumes one person per room a nd 15'Y.» rcsidc111 turnover durin g tlu: fir:-i l 
yc<1 r. 

• 75'Y., to panitipat c in rhl' Training program at th e T.-aining CC'n lcr pl us i1 

s mall gr1J11p o l"'cx tl' rrt:tl" Cii1:11b in thl' fir st y l'ar. 

C :irsorr C ity :lrc·a Outrc-;id1 - Clients of Fl ' II :in ti OSPs :11.:ctss in!!, Tnii11i11g ;1 t lhc 
Trainin g Ccntl' r: 225 C lienr.s 

• 1\n11ual combincu clie11ts ur .?-Oll 
• 75%> to pariicipatc in th l' Trni11i11g progrnn1 at lh l· Trni11ir1 ~ Ct·11k r :1flcr 111 1: 

f>l·occsscs nre establis hed rl11rin~ the first Yl' oi r. 

Ultimately. projected C li ent output s include improvt' d employmt.•nt o pport1111itic·s :ind 
life sl<ills, resulting in r<.'duced rcl.'.idivi!\ 111, inncas l·d ~e l f-sufficiency ;rnu a I ra11si1ion to 
more- permanent living a JTangeni<>nts. 

2. Of the total number of people in Question I, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMJ)? How many are Carson City residents? 

JOO'Yo of lhe te..ttants of .l e :rn cll Aparllllc nts will be C:irso 11 City resid t' n ls and a r e L:\.11 
based on 411alifil·:1lion!i nct.:c!;~rnry lo li,·c in Y011thn s11bs idizell hnusing. Other Cl icncs 
will he refc1-i-e<I hy Car~on Ci ty :1J;t' llcics, ind11cling Fl.t.; JI :\ 11tl soci ::tl scrvi ct'~" caterin g l o 
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LMI indiYiduals, primarily homeless ~nd extremely-low income, amJ presurm~d to be 
Carson City residents. 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question l ?) 

Through coilahnrntive efforts of flSH, NR.HA, NRHI., NHD and Carson City, ·this 
centralized Training Center .. which is attached to a supportive housing developmenf 
(Jeanell Drive Apartments), was conceptualized to fill an unmet communit)1 need and 
demand of providing a comprehensive and strudu red Training program, including 
wrap around support services (i.e., bchnvior· modification sliills) to homeless and 
extremely low-income individuals, encouraging them to access ser'1ices to increase self­
sufficicnc)'i both personally nnd finuncially ;lncl recJu(;c recidivism of crimin:1I bcha\'ior 
:md substance ~1huse. The projected outcome is for Clients to attain hoth life nnd 
ernplo}·mcnt skills, thereby becoming self-sufficient, allowin~ them to move out of 
homeless status, seek hcttcr paying johs nnd redtu~r their reliance on sodal services, 
costly emergency shelter solutions, and reduce costs associakd with re-incarceration 
and judic.ial acth'ities. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

:FJSH and OSPs will lnH:k lhc number of Clients that participate in e:lch activity held at 
the Training Center (Training and supportive scniccs) using methods such as traintng 
schedules and attendance logs. 

FISH .r.eccntly implemented n new computer program which provides all sen·icc 
pnn·idcrs acccssib_ility to n singlt: program to track Client activiiies. Through this 
program, providers can provide more effective ~nd meaningful treatment~ training or 
support by m:cessing a Client's ser\'ice history and outcomes. 

NRHA 's property management company wlll comply with H l1 [) requirements and 
tnck the number of individu'lls residing at the Je:mcll Drive apartments and those who 
have mo\'cd to more permanent housing arrangements. 
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· · · . · · PROJECT BUDGET · - . . . -· . -

Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a COBO Gram. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other fumli ng is not required but wjJI increase your scor e. Amount must 
.match ''Olhc:r Funding" from page #1. Also a ttach Profit and L oss Statement Gener al 
Ledger, and U a l:rn cc S heet. Attach copies o f funding commitment letters or olhcr cYidencc 
of funding support, if applicable. 

Project Title: 
Reques ted Other 

Jn-Kind Total Fumls 
Project E.xpcnscs FY 201 6-17 A m olJnt fundin g 

Plrnsc 2 - Pa rl I $0 so S lG.046 $ l (,J)4(, 

f Oulllfr1 rion :tu tl c:1l'l hwork 

Ph a se 2 - P n.-t 2 $ 178,796 so so $ 178.79-6 
Roor ns ~rn d shell con!'t ru ct ion 

Phase 2 - Pa r t J $~ (i,2 0-I so S l 8 .1~2 $(1 4.346 
l7 i11i~ l1 iu li.!ri o r constructi on 

P lrn~c 2 - Eq u ipm cnl so so S26.000 $26.0011 
(Esl irn;\te) 

Phase I Fundi 11 l:! - Ct111 -.:un:tin11 of a 
Jl)-lJnil suppmling housing 
drvcloprrn.:111 

LI I !TC' Eq u i Ly $6,2-11.77() 

HUD I JOME Funds $ l .000.000 

Dcfcm:<l Dc\dopmclll Fee SX.~J5 

Total Phnsc l $7 .:::50.0 I I 

/..JI unit:- will be ~u h~ idi/L:U thrnu~h 
Pl3V and VASI I 

r (ls t compktio11 nl'the l'rn ining 
Cen te r: 

FISH w ill a-;si-;1 in completing :111 :-· 
requir~d specia l intL'rior 
impro,·em~nt. equipn1L'lll anJ 
Train in!,!. 

TOTALS - .JEANE LL DIH VE s22~.ooo so $60. 18~ $285.1 88 
SL. PPOH.TI VE l I O l lSf NC;; 
PJI ASE 2 -TRAJNJ:'\(; CF..:"ITER 
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- . AGENCY ASSETS - . . ., . ' ., ' .. - . .. 
Unrestricted cash S6.099,R79 
Restricted cash* S I ,200,431 
Total cash on hand S7 .300,310 
*Jr r es tricted cash , attach dcscdption and amount of restriction 

* Rcs triclcd Cash - Refer t o ·nsc::i l Vear 201 5 Atulikd Fin;i ncil.11 Sl;nrments; 

Nole l, Section 0 .2 

-· ' .. - . . . :' '' .. . .·.: 

Ha,·c you apJJliell for or rcccivcu any funds or in-kind contribu1ions from Car.son City? If 
.so, please describe. 

\'cs. on ly for Ph:1sc I o f rhis Maslt!r Projl'cL 

Carson C i1y paid :111d prm·idcd for the fo ll ow ing ifrni.-; iii Phasl' J for t he Jcan c ll Ori'rt' 
,\par trn cnts co ns truction: 

l. " Homeless :\ceds Assc:ssm(·rir" 111 arkct stuJ :v {56,900 CDBC ;idministralivc 

fu nds) 
2. Dt.'molition dump fees wcrl' n·:1iH1I {$ 138.000)''" '* Pendin g with Ca r~un C ity 

:\OT£: i\lo funds h ave b een p1·o" idcd by C a rso 11 Ci l y for Ph;.isc 2. 

Important nnfcs: 
I. C 1rson C it:\' has Ileen rully supportive of th is pr,,j ccr and in 20 1..t apprO\·cu S2 0,7·13 

of CDHC fun1b for the J1:an cll DriH' Bui ld in:! l~ t·nm·:i1in11 prnjr.: <: t. Suh~equcu t lo 
s 11d1 ap pron l, F ISl l crl'a lcd u mu ch bil.!gtr prnjrrt th:tl r cs ul ttcl in funding wi th 
la x crl'clits ~ind the appron:d ( ·n1H; l'lln cb were never u ~ctl on .l ca ncll. 

1 . . 'vlarch 25, 2015, the C arson Ci ty Pla nning Commis~ ion appronu a Special Use 
Pl'rmit fo r this pnijl·ct to a lt o\' i\'lu lti -Faniily Ap:i rtnwnls on prupl'r ()' L<rnc<l Retail 
Cum rn crci;1 l. 
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· - · BUDGET JUSTIFICATION .-

Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detajl. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessary. 

PROJECT EXPENSE 

Part 1: 

Foundation & ea rthwork 

Part 2 

Rooms & She ll construct ion 

Part 3 

Finish interior construction 

Equipment 

Refer to Project Expense 
section for additional fu nding 
sources for other parts of the 
master project. 

20 16 Curson City CDBG AppliGation 

AMOUNT JUSTIFICATION OF EXPENSE 
BUDGETED 

$16,046 See attached bid: Scope of Work 

$178,796 See attached bid : Scope of Work 

$64,346 See attached bid : Scope of Work 

$26,000 Estimate: Furniture & Equipment 
to furnish the Training Center 
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·, -·: ... ·_.,:· · ·. ~· · · : "-:-- PROJECT ADMINISTRATION .- , · ·. . · . -~- · 

AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: D. G ary Lon i!:tkcr 

Title: Cxccutivc Dirn:tor 
Address 3695 Dcsaroy a Drive, Car-scm City, Ncvad:l 8970 1 

Phone number: ?75-887- l042 
Email: (;Ion ga l<e r~a~n nu ni l.o rg 

PRO.JECT DlRECTOl{ 
Name: Clldie ti 1111 

Title: Rea l £s ta te Oircctor 
Address 3695 Ocsntovu Drive, Carson City .. ~1Cvada 8970 1 

Phone number: 775-887-1178 
Email: Eh u I t.:( r)n \·Tu r a I.or!! 

PnOJECT MANAG l~R 

Name: I l>on Bochc l 

Title: i Sen ior Proj ect l\·Jana(!.L'r 

Address I 3695 Dcsatova Drive, Carson C ih' , -'kvada 89701 

Phone numbl~r: l 775-887- 1795 Ex t I 0 I 
E-mail: I Obocbe l(t~n vru i-:11.o rg 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: ·1 :immy L:rnl'.;l~lcr, C\lr\ 

Title : l>ircdor o f F inance 

Address .3695 Ol·saluy~1 Dr i"c, Carson Cit y, Nevada 8970 1 
Phone number: ?75-886-7')3 7 

Email: I ·ria11{;a skr'a·n vn1 ra l. <J r~. 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONT ACT 
Name: Betit D11 nni n!.! -

Title: Prn il'l:f Ucvdormcnr Coord inato r 

Address 3695 IJ csatoyu IJrivc, (';11·son Ci tv. Nev.iJa 89701 
Phone number: 775-~ 87- 1 7')5 Ex 1 126 

EmaiJ: lh l u n 11i 11gt(i,; n v ru r :1 I.or ~ 

. ~· · .-· . · :: . · . . . . . :; -. · AGENCY INFORMATION ·: - .-. . ·. · .. ~ . · 

Date o f incorporation Formed in 1973. NRS 315.% 1 
·-

Date of IRS certification :\:\ 
·-

Tux exempt number Sa les Tax l'Xcmptio n l{C'E-014-80:1 
DUNS#: (h !IQ://\vww.dn b.com/~c\-:1-Juns-nu111l:a.:r.h1m l ) 7870201)45 
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Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is oplional. Please list and reference aJJ)' adcli tional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments wlless they are 
needed to understand the proj eel 

. · .----. :·: lNDEXOF ATTACHMENTS - · ~- .-- · . ". _ 

Attachment Atuchment 

Number Attachment Description Included 

- ·- - -- ( .!') 

IRS Tax Exempt 50J (c.:)(3) letter (available to print from .( 
I Sec1·etary of State's website) 

Proof of incorpornt ion from SccrehH)' of Slate (Certificate 
:\A Only) Go to ht1 12s: i/www.nvsih·er!l u1m::.!!ov/c..; t:n ilica tt.: You will 

2 need to regislcr in order to get the certi fi cale. Cost ·is $50. OR 
Submi t proof that your entity is active and in good s tanding. Go to 

I and print your business entitv information 

3 Ct1rrcnt Organization Clrnrt with names of s taff members .( l 
Current Oo:.ird of Directors nnd terms of office. Qf u mc:mbcr of 
your Board of Dircccors is in a position to obtnin a fi nunciol benefit 

.( I 
4 o r inkrcst from your proposed project. you may be ineligible for 

CSSG funds. 
501 (c:)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most r ec ent Federal Ta:x 

NA 
5 Return. Attach FIR~T 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 

Profit and Loss Statcmeut, General Lct.lge1·, nalancc Sheet ../ 
A. Profit 1..1\i I .oss Statement (Co1l1 pa nici\ L' ::i t :1 te111 rn l of 

Rc\ c1111t.:s. 1 1'.'.'. pcnsc~. and C l1:111ges i11 ' h-f l'1ts ili<.111 ) 
C· ,- 11111 1111/ .-111dited Fi11011ciul S t111t·111c:rrl.' (l'a;;c 32) 

6 lbl:i m:c "lht•(' f (Com p;iraliY(' :-ilalt.:lll l' IJI or '.'l t: I Pn~it i1111 ) 

.. A IT/I 1111/ .·1 llditc:d Fi11 cJ111·i"I Strtf1•1111•11f.,· ( I'ng<' 31) 
I ~. Ct.:111.· ral I .cd gt: I' 

0 I'roic•c f Buc~~l'T 

Funding commitment letters and/01· lettcr~ of' s upport (if 
I 
I 

I ./ 
applicable) I 

A. St:itc o f Nl'\' :1tl :1 lh:pa rirn c n t u f Bu:-in<::-.s a nd l11d11~lry - I 
110 11 -; ing Di\'i!i i11 n: f~csrrYat in 11 or 20 I 5 l.11\1' ! 11 C( ll ll l' 

llou -;in g T :t :X C r c(I it:- : .le111dl l> r i\·t· .-\part 111 e n l~ 

7 n. Ncv:1d:1 lh ·p;i rt 111c11I (I f B11 s i 11 c~\ an d lr11 l11 s tr~· - J lit11si 11 g 
DiYisinn : .:\ II nca t io 11 n fl IU D 110 i\·11•: fo 11 d 5. 

c. State of Nl·Ya cla Projec t U<.1scd Vuudt\:I' C1111 tn1c! 
D. llt; D-V.-\ S ll P rnjcc! 13ascd Vo uchl·r· ..\war c.l s (;-.lov 20 15) 
E. l' ricnd o; in S1.: 1·\-kl' Hdpin l! - Com111il1nt·11l Ldkr 

8 Scope of \\'o r k: Phase 1 - The T rainin g ( 't·n tcr ../ 
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Applicant certifies that to the best of hislher knowledge, all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

..'I 
/' 

D Gary Lbngaker 

T ed Name and Title of Authorized Official 

Signature of President of Board of Directors 

Typed Name of President of Board of Directors 

2016 Carson Cily CDBG Application 

1115/2016 

Date 

(775) 887-1042 

Phone Number 

Date 

Phone Number 

Page 1 S of 134 
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E'­

Attachment 1 
w 

BRIAN SANDOVAL . 
GovemOI 

ROBERT R. BARENGO 
Chair, Navoda Tax Commission 

CHRISTOPHER G·NIELSON (Interim) 
Executive Diteclol 

July 05, 2011 

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

Web Site: http:l/tax.state.nv.us 
1550 CoQege Parkway, Suite 115 

Carson City, Nevada 89708-7937 
Phone: (n5) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020 

lJ\S VEGAS OFFlcE 
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300 

555 E; Wa1hinglon Avenurt 
Las Vegas, Nevada, 89101 

Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702} 488-:2373 

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING, INC. 
3695 DESA TOY A ORIVE 
CARSON CITY NV 8970 I 

RENO OFFICE 
4600 Kletzke Lane 

Building ~ Sutte 235 
Reno, Nevada 89502 

Phone: (775) 688-1295 
Fax: (775) 868-1303 

HENDERSON OFFICE 
2550 Pasoo Verde Parkway Suite 180 

Heoderson, Nevada 89074 
Phono:(702) 486·2300 
Fax: (702) 486-3377 

Account Number: RCE-014-805 

Exp date: July 05, 2016 

Pursuant to NRS 372.3261 and related statutes, NEVADA RURAL HOUSING, INC. has been granted sales/use 
tax exempt status as a charitable organization. Direct purchases of tangible personal property made by NEVADA 
RURAL HOUSING, INC. are exempt from sales/use tax. Fraudulent use of this exemption letter is a violation of 
Nevada law. 

Vendors selling tangible personal property to NEVADA RURAL HOUSING, INC. are authorized to sell to them 
tax exempt. The vendor shall account for the exempt sale on its sales/use tax return under exemptions. For audit 
purposes, a vendor must have a copy of this letter in order to docun:ient the transaction was tax exempt. 

This letter only applies to Nevada saleS/use tax and does not provide exemption from any other tax. 

This ex.emption applies only to the above named organization and is not extended to individuals, or contractors or 
lessors to '?r for such organizations. 

Any vendor having questions concerning the use of this sales/use tax exemption letter may contact the Department 
at one of the district offices listed above. 

If. upon further or future review by the Department, it is determined the above named organization does not meet 
or·~ · · rtge~ meets the criteria outlined in NRS 372.348, this letter of exempti"on will be revoked. 

/;~c iir· · '· f l ~ 
J';t. @rc~~J//M?t~ ~<._. -
' _. ch.rl~qpll!ma.'Nieisen Cintel'im> 

Executive Director 
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BRIAN SANDOVAL 
Govemor 

ROBERT R. BARENGO 
Chair, Nevada Tax Commi3s/on 

CHRISTOPHER G. NIELSEN 
Interim E~ocutlve Director 

STATE OF NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 
Web Site: http:l/tax.state.nv.us 

1550 Collcgo Parkway, Suite 115 
Carson City, Navildll 88706-7937 

Phone: 1775) 684-2000 Fax: (7751 684-2020 

LAS VEGAS OFFICE 
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Sultcl300 

565 E. Washington Avcnuo 
Las Vagas, Nevada 89101 

Phono: 17021486-2300 Fux: (7021 406-2373 

EXEIVU'T ORGANIZATIONS 

Attachment 1 

RENO OFFICE 
4600 Kietzke Lane 

Bulldlng l, Sulta 235 
Reno, Nevada 89502 

Phona: 1775) 687-9999 
Fax: (775) 688-1303 

HENDERSON OFFICE 
2550 Pasco Verde Parkway, Suite 

180 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 

Phone: (702) 488-2300 
Fa>t: 1702) 486·3377 

Governmental, Religious, Charita~.le and Educational organizations that are grai:ited 
exemption from sales and use taxes for purchases or sales may only use their exemption 
in an official capacity. 

Exemption status may!!!!! be transferred to individual organization members or anyone 
else for their personal use. Accordingly, use of an ·organization's exemption Jetter for 
other than its official capacity is inappropriate. Misuse of an organization's ex.emption 
may result in its revocation by the Department. 

---
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NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Attachment 4 

In 1995, legislation was approved that separated Nevada Rural Housing Authority from 
Nevada State government. The new quasi-governmental unit was assigned a five-member 
governing board appointed by the Nevada League of Cities and Nevada Association of 
Counties. Once appointed, the Commissioners serve four-year terms or until a successor is 
named. 

NRHA's Board of Commissioners represents a diverse slice of rural life -active and retired 
politicians, ranchers, business people, and a former housing assistance recipient They 
bring an authentic viewpoint and essential perspective to the work of NRHA and help keep 
the organization focused on its mission to promote, provide and finance affordable housing 
opportunities for all rural Nevadans .. 

Willis Swan, Chairman 

Joni Eastley, Commissioner 

Roger Mancebo, Commissioner 

Rosella May Cook, Vice Chairwoman 

Melody Harkreader, Commissioner 
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NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 

FINANCIALS 

Attachment 6 

6.A Nevada Rural Housing Authority Annual Financial Report: Year Ended June 30, 2015 

• Profit & Loss Statement: Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 

Changes in Net Position {Page B} 

• Balance Sheet: Comparative Statement of Net Position {Page 7) 

6.B Development Budget: Jeanell Drive Supportive Housing 

• General Ledger: Development Budget 
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~f .CERTl.FIE.D. PUBLIC:: -ACCOUNTANTS;.: 

NEV ADA RURAL HO.USING- .AUTHORITY 
ANNUAL .. FINANCIAL .REPORT 

YEAR. ENDED JUNE 30. 2015 . . . . ; . ' . . 

(Inc.11.:lding Auditors' Report Thereori) 

Attachment 6.A 
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NEVADA RURAL HQ USING AUTHORITY 
FIN:e.NCIAL STATEMENTS. 

jlJME Jo,.~ois 

TABLE OF .CONTENTS 

lildependent Auditors'· Report 

ManagemenCs. Discussion and Analysis 

Ent~rprise Fund Financial Statements: 
Statement of Net Position - Proprietary Funds: 
Statement of Revenues~ Expenses, and Changes-: 

in Net Assets - Propdetary Funds~ 
Statement of Cash Flows - Proprieta~Y Funds 

Notes to the Financial' Statements 

.Required Supplementary Information:· 
Schedule ofFunding; Progress for OPEB 
Sch.eduJe of the Authori°ty' s .Propoi:tfonate Share of Net Pensfr>"rt. Liability 
Schedule of the Authoif ty's Pension Plan Contributions 

Other $upplemep.tary 1nforiri~tion:· 
.Schedule· of Expenditures of Federal A wards 
Notes to Schedule Qf Expenditures· QfFede~J Awa~ds 
Fii:iancjal D~ta Scfl¢dul~. 

Report-on Jnt~rnal Ce>rifroI Ov~r Fin~nc]aJ Reporting and on· 
-Complian.ce and Other·Matter$ B.~sed:9n.an A~dit of 
Financial Statements Performed foAcc.ordance with 
Gov(!m1mml Auditing Standards 

Report on Compliance fot Each Major Program; Report on 
41ternal Control Ov~r·Compliance; and .Repo.rt on tl1e 
Schedule of Expenditt;ires of Federal Award~ 
Re.quired OMB Circular A-133 

.$1ati.ls-. of Prior Audit Findings 

SchedµJe ot"F.indi.ngs and Qt;i:e-~tiqned Costs: 

Attachment 6.A 

4 

1.0. 

1 I 
1.2 

13 

,34 
34 
34 

36 
37 
38 

43 

45 

48 

49 
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;:-t::.ERTI F'I E D ... .P.U 8 L't C: A·cc 0 LI NTANTS .. -

ot".r.o~i:-;111.in 

2700 Ygmcio l/alllfY Roacl..'St.~ 230 
W•1111u1 Cleek. cA ~59~ 

1925) ~~i·S860 I~ 

.INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Commissioners· 
Nevada Rurai Housing Authority 
Carson CHy~ Nevad~ 

Report on the financial .Statements· 

Attachment 6.A 

rr~fl:";-!l'JtP.ll,,."'I 

Z9J7 Vg1~cio \la~ Rd, PMS 4?0 
Walniit Ci~ CA-94~8 

f~i>-~l 41fl-~~d elali· 

We hav.e ~udited the acc~mp.~ying:.fimmc~aJ stat~ents.of tl;i.e bu~iIJess•typ~ .a.~tiviti.~, ~cl}· ~aj_~r: fund, 
and the aggreg~te rem~i.n:ing: fu~d fufo011aHQil' of th~ Nevada RuraJ ftqusi.ng .Autho.ritY, as of .~n~ Jqr· the· 
year ·endea June 30;-20 i 5, and the .refate.d ~6tes. to •the finan:cial statements~ wh'icb collectively ~omprise 
the Authority'~· basic financiatstatemeilts aS iisted in: the.table of contents . 

.Management'~ Respo.nsi.~ilify. for the Financi~l State~ents 

Manag¢menl ~s responsi~le for t~e_ j>r~paratfor) and· fair presentation. o.f these ~nanc~&l ·statements .in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the: United States· of America;.· this· ·includes· 
tJi~· cl~jgn;. ~mpJe~~ntation·2 ap<:I ni~.intenanc~ of Ui~em.al contrql relc.vant to. the pr.eparalicm. ·and :fait· 
pre~eiltation of fi~anci~I statements thar ar:e free fronf piaterii!J Q1isst~t~ment, wh.e.th~r· dµ~ tQ. ~aud o~ 
mor. 

,Auditorsr Responsibility 

Our respo~~il;,ility i:s .tQ ~xpres~ qpinions .on; lhese fi11~~ial statemeQiS based on :ou~ au4i1~ We ;con.qu,cied. 
our ·audii rn: ·~c~o.rda.ncf;} wittr. audit.ing ·staµ~ard~. gener;illy a~cep.ted ·jn the Uni~ed States· of Ameti~a an~ 
the: Standards applic~bie to- financial audits contained in. Government .Auditing $1ti11dqrCJ.s, h;sµe:d ·by· the 
Comptrolle·r General ·of the· United Stafes. Those· standards requite· that we plan and perform the audit' to· 
obtain-.reasonable assurance about wlicther the .finaneHll statements are free· from materiahnisstatement. 

An audit i·nvolv.es per(ormh~g: pf9c;:~dure$ .tp obta.in audif ~vidence· a.l,lout t.h~ amoµn~ and.· ~i~c(·os.ur~s· in· 
the fi°nanc.ial sfatements. ·'The procedures selected .depend 011 the au~itor1 s· judgmen~ fotludhlg the 
assessnienf.of the risks of materiai inisstiiteilient of:tlle ·financial ·statement~,.. 'vhetbei:. dµe t9 fraud. or "err9r. 
fu mak~g tl~Qs~·ris~ ~~~(:~.sm~t~, ,h.e·a\'PilQr.cQn~ici¢rs internal control releVanifo. die eilfify;s-."pfeparatfofr 
and·. fafr present~tion qfthe· financi~l staiements. ·i_n pfder to ~csign audit proced.ures ~at a~~ appr.9pr.,i~te· in 
the ·circwnstanc~s, but not for th~ pµrp·Qse o.fexpre~sing .}ln· opinion on. the .effecd".eness. pf th~ e~tity~s 
internal control. Ac.corcifog~y, w.e c~ptess no. s·uch opinion. An .audit afso includes evaJua.ting the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the TeasonabJeness of significant accounting .estimates 
made f:?y·m~p.ag~~u.e.µt, as well :as ·~v.~luat.ing:Jh~ oyer:aU presenta~ion of.the finandal statements.-

We believt: that the audit eviden~e w~ have obtajned is sufficient and appropriate tQ provide a basis for 
out ·audit opinions. · · 

. 

professio • ~rvlce. 

~~~ .... ; 
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Attachment 6.A 

Opinions 

rn our opin'ion, the fi~1aricial staten1eots referrec;t· ~o ~h.ove present. f~frJy; in alJ ma,erial .respecrs, the 
respective· ffoanciai· position· of the ·business-type activities, each major fUnd, and the ~ggregate remaining 

. fund io_formation of the Nevada Rorai Housing-Authority,.as.of Jline 30, 201.5, and the respective changes 
in. financial position a11d, where applicable, cash flow~ th~re9f for the. year then ended in conformity with 
accqunting principles generally accepted i.n. the Unit~d States. of.Americ;a. 

Other M.att~rs 

Req1iirtidSupplementary lnformatirJ11 
Accountfog principf~s generally accepted in the. United States. of America require that. the- maiiagenient's 
discussion ·a.1)·d ·analysis on· page~ 4 throug~ :9; the SQhedule of Fund.ing Prqgre~s· f9r OPEB.~ the SchecJ~le of the 
Autbor.i.iy's· Proportio·nate Share bf the' Net Pensi·on Liability,, ~lild the Schecfole of ihe A uihorlty's· Pension i>"lnn· 
Contribution on page 34 be presented to supp.Jcment the basic financial sfatemeuts .. Such infom1ation; altliougli 
not a part of .the basic financial. statements, is reqµired by Governmental· Accounting Standards Board. who· 
considers it to be an essential part Qf finan.cial reporting for pl~cing the· bas~c financial :s.tatements in an 
•\ppropt.iatci. operational, ec01io1nlc; or historical context We have applied certahi limited procedures to be 
required supplememary- i"i1forma.tion in accorda11ce. with auditii1g standards generally at~cepted in·: the· Ui1ited States 
of America, wllich consisted of inquiries. ·of ri1anagei:Jiei1t about the. h1ethocis of preparing the i)1forr1iation and 
comparing the informatic;m for consistency with m.anagen~enfs re~ponses to our inquiries, the basic-.financial 
statements~ nn.d other knowledge. we obtained during our audit· ·of the. basis fin~ncial sfa.fements. ·we do· not 
express· an opinion or prov:ide any· assurance on th~· infonn·ation because the limiteci: procedures do not provide: us 
With sutlfoieilt evidence to express-an opfoion or provide;~111yassurahce. 

·other. Supple111e11tary(efor.ma1i011 
Our audit w.as. performed for the· purpose of forming opinions Off the ·financial slateme•1ts· that ·.colfectivel)~ 
·comprise-. the Nevada Rural Housii1g. Authority'.s basfo._ financial statements·, The. S.chcdule· of Expenditures of 
Federa·I Awards on page '36 is required. by the .U.S. Office of Management.and .. Budget Circillar A-133~.Audit.cf of 
Slt~les. local GovernmtJnfs,. and Non-Profit Qrgt:!_lr{za~ion_s, a~1d _is not ~- -reqµi·red part of the b~sk:. finan~"ial 
~tatements. The .. accompanying FiIJartciaJ..Oata·Scb~dule·t>n pages .38 through 42 .reqµfr~d by the·µ.~. Depaffment · 
of Housing and "Urban: Oevelopmeot is. pre5ented for:· purpose;S of.additional analys.is und is°nQt-a. requited part of 
the· basic financial; statements_ · 

Th.e. ScJ.1edule. of E.xpenditures of Fe.deral Awar.~s ;µyd' ~h~ _Finan.cial: Pate Schedule are the: r~spon~ib.i.lity of 
i11anagement ancl were deri"ved .ancl relate ~.irectly to th.c. underlying aqcount"ing .l!nd. othe.r recprds used to prepit.re 
the. basic finai1ciaJ:state1nei1ts, Si1ch. lhfor.madon ha:s bee11 subjected to'.the audid1.1g:procedures applied in.the aµ_dil" 
of tl.ie· basic" tinantial· statements and certa"in. ndd°itl·onar ·procedures;: ·iii~lud"ing ct)mpal"ing and reconcifoig such 
inti.1mmtion· directly to the ·underlying accolintfog arid other-"tecords used t.6: prepare· •lie basic· financial statements· 
or: to the ba~ic f.i~anciaJ su~t~n1ents thems~'yes, and .other= additional. procedures in accordance \vlth auditfog 
stand~r.ds g.en~rully accep.ted in the OniJ:ed St~tes .of Americ~. Jn oµr opinion,. the Schedule of Expenditure~ of 
Federal Awards ·and fhe. Financial Pata· Schedule are· fairly· stated,. 'in all material respec~. irt relation to the. basic· 
financial. statements as a Whole. 

/mplt,mie111a1 ic11 of New-Accounting Staru/ar~,. 
A.s ctisdosed . .in NQ(·e I to .the fin!lm:ial .stafo01.ents;. U1e Authority· irnplem~ntc4 GASB Stat~ment N9: 68i 
Accou11ti11g am! Fiila11cial h.eji(Jr(ing for Pe11~·i<ms . ..,.... till amei1dment of (f AS8. S1ateme111 M': 6 7, -and GASB 
Statement No~ 7. r, Pem;fo11 7t.w.1sliio11 .fiJr Crmtributions Made Stibsequenr -ro. 1'1.e Measuri!_immt Date - un 
a111e11dme111 cif GA°SB Sumtmenl No. ·6.8i during ·the ·fiscal year 2015. 
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Attachment 6.A 

Other Reporting Required By Government A'uditil1g Standanls 

In accordance· with Oowrmn!!nl 411d#i11g Stan<!ar<.4, we l)~ve also issued·. our. ~eport. <;lated Pece.m.per 4, 2015 oi1 
our consiperation af the N~vada Rural Housii1g Authority's i'ntcrnal: q~mtroJ over fiJ~ancial repQrting and on our 
tests. of its· complianc~ :with certain· provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and granl agreem~'nts: and· ·oth~r 
matter,s. The purpose of that report is tQ des~rib~. th~ scope· of our testing of internal control' finarici'al ·reporting 
and compliance· .3nd th·e results of that testing:. and nQt. io· provide an opinion on fnternal control 0.ver· fiitancial 
reporting or on complian~e. Thal report is an· integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with Gow:rmnem 
Auditing S1a11dards in con~idering the Nevada .Rural Housing Authority'·s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

Walnut Creek, California 
December 4, 2015 
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Attachment 6.A 

MANAGEMENT'S DlSCUSSJON AND ANALYSIS 

As management of Ne.vada. Rural ·H.0t.1sing Authority we ·Qffer readers of the A~1thqf;ity~s tlnan.ciaf statenients ·thi·~· 
narrative,. overview .and ru1alysis. ·of the financial activities of Nevada Rural. Housfog Autho.r.ity for tl1c fiscal. year· 
ended June 30.,.2015;. W~·ei1courage readers to c·onsider. th~dnfoth1ation presented hete ilrcoi:ijui1ctio11 wiih Nevada 
Rund Housing Authorityts finan.cfa.1 s~atement~ ~s· prese1ifod iii this report. 

Tile Nevada Rural Hous.ing At1thority' (the Authority) is a Public Housing Authodty. 'J.s defined in .$eetion 8 of the 
Unite~: States Hous.ing Act of 1937, as· amended ·and a public body cor1iorate and· po.litk established pursuant to rhe 
Nevada Revised St~tute 616! Th~ Authority was orgaJJized in l 973 und'er the; laws' of the State of Nev.ada .to priinarily 
provide: housing assistance to low and"moderate inconie fa1.11ilie~ and rndividuals .. 

The· Nevada Rural Housing Authority priinari'ly provides- housi_iig assistance to lo\Y in·corne fa1i1ilies and individuals. 
T)Je, p~ii:n .. ary :i_our~es of funding are through goverm11e,1tal gra,n.ts ·recei_vc;(f from lhe U~S. Qep~r:tment of Hous~ng and 
Urban Deveiopmei1t. (HUDJ: the U.S .. O~parttnent ofAg·r,i~ultur~.(USO.M Ru1:aJ O~ve.lgp111en~ grdntsi developer a1~d 
manage11i-ent fees~ and rent c0Hcctio11s· from Its o\vned on.Its .or admii1istercd units.. · 

The· fQflowing ·management discussiot1 ~nd analysis (MD&A) will discu~~ the resuJts of the Al_~thority's operations. 
Ke)~ fo1ancial .informatioi"I for the current fiscal year .will.be ~ompared with .those ofthe~prior year . 

. Ffoancial Highlights 
• The.assets and ·.deferred outflo.\vs of resources: ofthe. Authority exceeded: its liab.ilities and deferted 'i'n:nows of 

resgurces, resulting in a Net Positicin of $ i 4,:J.S0,397- at the Close :of fi'scaJ ye·ar-· 20 IS ns· opposed to· 
$16,408, 166 for fiscal y~ar 20 J 4. TI1e .sign.ifi~ai1( .d~C:rease iii, Net Position was primarily tJue to Che: prior 
period adjustme.nt of$2,S80i908. as a result q.f the. imple111entati~H' ofGASB 68. 

·•. Total asset~ at Jui;e· 30, 20-15 were ·$27~3 l r'.425. bf this, $8,531,345 represe1us cmTent assets: and 
$ l 8. 780,080 :rept~sem~ n.c:m-current assets. To~I assels at-June -~O~ .2015 -Increased by $396;564 from ihe June 
30 •. 20 ·14 ·baJ~lrice of $26~9 M,861. 

·• Ne.t capit~I .asset; for the .fi~cal. yea~ ~·01s increased 'by $8.7,465 from $14 1478·~986 at: June ·30, 20.14. to 
$ t 4,~µ6,45 I at.JI.me 30, 2015. Capita~ a~sf;ts ~re refJect~'1:-at co~t,, les~ a~cumul~te~ ·depre~iat.~on fqf all capital 
.assets:. 

•· At .June .JO, 4P IS llJere w~s .$~64,.947' of deferred ciuttlows of"resources·. There ... were. no deferr.ed outft()ws: of 
re~mur~~s at June ·30, 20 l 4. 

• Total ii.~biliii~s· at June ]Q, 20 .. I 5 were $ J 2·,65 J ,355 .. Of this. $5.]04.l74 represeilts cu~nt liab'ilities, and 
.$7;346,9.81 repr~se.n.ts.-non-current lfabilitie~ .. Tot~l liµbil.hi~$ at Ju.nr;.30~:~()'J5 i'm~reii.-ied by $i,'.444,.660· from 
the J·une· 30, 2014_ ba'la11ce of$J0.506,69S. 

• At .June 3Q, 20 J 5. there wa~ $7l4,9~9 of defo!fe~ igflows of resources. There. w:ere no deferred iilflows of 
res.ources flD ~me ~-Q. 2014. 

• As of Jun~ 30!-2015. the Aut.horityss l}nrestri'cted Net.Position was·$8,J.2.i ;098. its.Jiestricted Net J>p-sitipn was 
$1,28:1,'}92. a.nd its Net 'ln:vcstDJent.iil Capital Asset~-was $4,7·48~10.7. This rcpre.sents a tot.al Net Positkn1 at. 
iune·3Q, 20·1s:· of$l4,I 5(),397 conwared to a fond Ne.t Position at.J~ne JO~ 2014. of $1 ~,408·,.J·66. · 

• The primary source of revenues for the Autho.rity for die fiscal year ended- Ji:J11e JO,. 2015 \\'ere gra11Llli from 
fe(ietal agen'<~ie$ .. 0rdll\ reveJJues for·the fiscal.year 201'5 ;were $11,959,319 vcrsus$1·1~825;073 fo.r.tiscal year" 
2014. 
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• Operatinrp:eyenues for the Authority for the 201S ti$~nl year were-$JS.871,0i6 and operaiing expe1·1ses were: 
$I 5,448,604. Operating revenues and expenses· for the· fiscal year 2014 were $14,654,8.01 and $l4, l 5Q.,5.97 
respectively. · 

• The: maJor progr~hn expenditure, as- reflected ori the Cornbi.ned Statement of R.evenues: E:X·pens~s. and A 
Chang~s i.n Net Positio1,, was for housi.ng.assl~ance paym·efits. T-here ~vas $9,694,746 ofhousin.g assi$tance J 
~b~:·~~l~.&;;'~~ {°r fiscal year 2015. This represents .an iJ1crease of ·$701,495 of ihe amount for fj,.caJ year Ii\ 

... -: 

• Expenditur~~rnf.Federa.l Aw~rds-amountcQ to $11 ,824;616 for 2015 .an incre~e of $1,26"6,564 from the prior {: 
fiscal yeai:'s expenditures of $1 (),558,052. ~:j 

0\'enrie\v of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and anaJysis is intended to serve as an introduction lo the Authodty's basic .financial 
statements. which are .comprised of a Statement of Net- Position., SJafement of Reven1Jes, Expenses, and 
~:han$es in Net PositiQn; Statement. of Cash Flows ~nd. Notes· .to the Fi11ancial. Staieme~1ts .. 

-Go:\'ernmeilf:-Wicie Financial Statements 

The .StalemenJ of Nel PQsition· pres~nt~ infoimatiort on .. th~ Authorit)"s a5sets ~nd liabilities, with the 
difference bctw~en the two reported as· net position .. Over time, increases or decreases in .net position may 
serve -ac;· a useful indicator of whetller the financial position of the Authority is i~proving or d~t~rioratilig. 

The Si~1temei1f qf Reyeni/.es, Expenses,. ai1d Changes in Net.. Position presents infom1ation sh(lWin-g ·how the· 
Authority's 1tet position changed during· the·mp_st recent fiscal year. All" change~ i.n n~t ·position· are reported 
ns soon as the underlying event giving rise to the chan~~ occurs, tegardle$s of the liming of reiared cash 
flows. Thus~. -r¢v~nu~s and: e~pen~es are r_eported in this-. statement for sor.ne items· that will only resull in cash 
flows in· future: fiscal periods." · 

'"11le Statement. of Cash. Fiq.lils presents the change in the Housing Authority's· ta5h and cash equivalents 
during .the most recent fiscal year. 

A. tun.d is a groµpl11g of rel~ted accqunts ... that is used to· ili.aintal.i:i. coill.rol over reso)..i)'.~·es: thal have beeii 
segre·gated for spedfic. i,tctivities or objectives. The Authority use·s fond ~ccounting to ensure and 

·demonstrate compliance with financ.e-reJatecl l~gal requjrem~nts. Some: :prqgrams .a.re reqtfired to be 
e~tabi.fshed by the Ui:1ited States Department of ij<;>usiqg and Urb~1t- Deveiopmen.t (HUD). However~ the 
Authority also admh1isters ·other programs. to help. it contro.J and manage money for particular pui:poses or to 
·show that it _fa nr~et"i.ng legal responsib.itities for usmg. grant~ ~_d other moi:i~y~. A,ll of the fun<;ts. of ·u1e 
Authority are·clas~ifi~d as an ent~rprise.ho9si.i)g fu.n4 ciS.iresult of GAS'S 34. . 

Eilterprise funds· account for .act'ivities similar to those found in the private -sector~ where the determination 
of 1Jel. in~ome is necessary or µs~ful to sound finaiici~J a_drninistration. They· are reported u~ing the full 
accrual method o(accounting in which all assets.:and all liabilities associated with the operation of these 
fonds· are. included on- the Statement of Net Position. ·rhe foe.us. of e.nterprise funds is on income 
measureanen.t~ whi~h togeth.e.r wiih the.-nraint~nanc~ of eqµity,. is an: imPRi:tnnt.firt~~cial ln~!ca:ti.c;m. 
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Notes to tlJe·liasic ·Financial Stalemen·ts: 

The Notes· to the Financial Stateme11ts provide additional information that is csscnti~I to. a full. und~rstanding offhe 
data provided in the fU'nd financial statements. 

Component Unit 

As is more. fully described .hl Not~ LA. ·111e govem·ment-wide fil1andal statements ·inchides the fiiuo1cial .fofonnati.011 
ofNevad~ Rural Partners· a discrete compQnent unit of the Nevada Rural l-ibusing Authority. 

SupplemenO•ry Information 

The Schedul¢. of fon~ing Progress for· OPES, the Schedule of the Authority,s Proportfonate Share Qf Net Pe11si0n 
Liability~· iJie· Schedtlle of the Aut~otity's P~n.si9n Plan Con.tributi~ns; th~ ~c.l.1edi.d~ of Expendit\]re~ of Federal 
Awards and the Fina11chii ·oata Schedui~ a~ presented. for pwpos~s· of a~ditiona.1 analy$i~ ~s required ~Y t,hc and the 
U..S. Office' of Manageme·nt. and Budget Cfrcular A-133, -Audits of State~·; Local Oovrin11?U!f'I/.\· .and Non-Ptcifit 
Orgu11izalio11s. the Governmental Account.ing Standards Board Statements (GA.SB). and the U.S. Department of 
Housing an.d Urban .. Development. The~ s<,:heduJes .can be fou~d in the suppl~men~ry informatl911 sections of this 
report. 

Financial Analysis 

As we noted. earlier,. the .Authority uses funds to help it control and rn~n~ge mo.ney. (or particular .pu.rposes, A portion 
of the Author.iiyrs tiet assets reflect the investm·ent in· capital assets (e.g. land~ buildings and improvements, fur.nitttre. 
eq.~1ipment ~nc( 1i1achinery).. The Authority uses· these capital assets to, provide services to di~nts~· coi1seque111ly,. these 
nss~ts are npf available for future SJ:le.nding. 

Ne\\'· Slgnificant Accounting: Standards lriipJ~mented· 

Jn. fiscal .year 20 J 4-20 J 5, the. Authority adopted two new statements of fina11cial ac·counting standards· tssucd by the 
Govem.memal Accounting Stan.dards B.oard·.("GASB) t~at=relate to the Authority's pe·nsfon phlll. Tl1e Statements-·.are: 

.1. Statenient No. 6·8 ... Atcountiltg a11dFina11dq/ Repotiii1gfor prm.\·icm.\''"'" ah·lm.1e11dme11IP.fGA·SBStafeme~1f Np, ).7. 
i.. .Statement No. 71, Pension Tfai.isitioi1 Jot Co111tib·u1ion.t. Made .SU,b.t;iiql!elll to the /vlec1suremer:rt :Dme - ~11 

c111ieml1i1ent af GA.~B Stalente1i1 No; 68. 

The significance of lh~ A.uthorily i.mpfementing, $t~ternenf No. 68 is· th~ repQrtirig of ~lie A1~tJJ~tity',s 1 unfunded 
pension liability on the fill.I ·Accrual basis of ac.~o.µ.oting on the A uthority-'·s fi.nanci~I s~tement~. There· are 11ew 
fobtnote. disclosure· requiren1~nts and. s.uppre·1n~nfary sched.Ules requirecf ·~)' ~h¢ Statement..: 

The measurement date·.for the pe11sio11 liability: is JUne 30, 2014. This· ciatc reflects a one-year lag and w;.-ts U!:icd. so that 
tl1ese fo1ancial ·sfatcmeots could b.e issued i.n ~ fo~ely manner.. Conttibtiiions tt-1ade d·uring· fiscal )'ea:r 201:4. -·.2015. ·are 
t~ported as defeo-ed 0~1tfl~n~s·of resources i.n·ac~ord~n~e with Sta(ement No~ 7 L 

The implcn1entatidi1 ll°f thes.c statements i"Cquired tliut a prior per.iod adJustment be ·made to the· Atithority•s Jun!!<fO. 
201. 4 pre.vi01:1sly r~ported net position. Tli"is. prior period adjustment decreased :the AuthoritY;s· reported: Net i>tisi.tion 
June· JO~ 2014 ·9y $,2,580.~908 from $16,408,166 to $13.827,258 Please: refer:·io··Notes ·6 and 7 for mqre i'n'formation 
regai·dinglhe Authority•s pensiqn _plan· ~nd prior period 419jusLm.t!nL 
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Economic Factor~ 

·n1e Housing Authority is primarily dependent upon HUD for the ~nding. of op~ration.s-. Theretbre, the 
Houshlg Authority i's: affected mqre by the .fedeml budget. than by $~ute .or ioc;al e~qnonli.~ condi.licms. 
Changes In HUD· grants affec;t the Jlmriber of hoti~ehO.kls ·lhal can be ·a'isisted ·under these· federally funded 
pr9gr~~ns· 011 an ongoing: basis. 

Budgetary Highlights 

An agency-wide budget was prepared for the fiseal. year ended June· ~o!'. 20 i 5. The budget was primarily 
used as a management tool. Budgets ate prepared in accordance: with. the accounting procedures· prescribed 
by.the applicable funding agency and revised dµring the year as appropriate. There are some slight- variances 
and the budget compari~on to ac.tual ~ali ·be fQuild just after 'the staten1ent of comparativ~ activitl"es. 

Comparative Statement of Net Position 

The following table retleets the State~nent.ofNet .Position at Jone 30, 2015 compared to _prior· year.~. the 
Autho"rily fs:engaged only· in Busi11ess-Type· Activities: 

Nevada ~oral Hou~ing Authority. 
Comparative Statement of Net Position 

June 30·'° 2015 

Assets ·and: Deferred -Outflmvs 
Current ass.ets, 
Assets held for .resale 
Mortgage· loan recejvable 
Mortgage. interest receiyable 
Capital Assets (net of 

.ac-cumulated depreciation): 
Deierted. outtl ()WS 

Total Assets and 
De.(erred. Ou.tflows 

Liabilities and·: O.eferre.d Inflows 
·ci1rrenr lia bi litie~ 
Non-current liabilities. 
Deferred inflows 

T0.ta;I Liabil.ities· ~d. 
.Deferred· Outflows 

Net. PQsition 
Nel investment in Capitul Assets 
Restricted 
Unrestrict~q 

total Net Position 

2Q.15 

$ 8~511,345 $ 
56,438 

4;10.0,000 
57;,19'1 

14,566A,5 I 
364.947" 

2014 

8,246,097 
56,438' 

4,100.000 
33,340 

14,478,986 

In<~rease/ 
Decrease 

$. 2$5,248 

23,851 

87.465 
364.947 

.~L21.6_76..J72 $·26.914.8§.l .$ 161 5.ll 

$ 5;304,~74 $ $~458,_61.'8 $ 4~, 75(>. 
7,508,542 5,248.077 2·,260A.65 

712.959- 71-2.959· 

J.3 ,525,87'5. 10.506,695 J.019J 80 

4.,748.107 4,457,539 290,568 
l,28tJ92 J,316,787 (35~595) 

.. 8-,J 21 ~098 lOJ63J:;84ff (2.512:742} 
~ j'4: l5Q ~22 $ 16.40~1·1 ~~· j_[2..25Z~162l 

Percentage 
Change: 

7'1.5.o/u. 

0.6% 

2.~% 

Q.9% 
43.1% 

28.7% . 

6.5% 
(2. 7)% 

(23.;6)% 
(13.8)% 
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Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenses·, ·and Changes in Net Position 

the fql.Jpwfog table pres~nts ·the ~tate~ent of Revenues, Expeiise~, and Chang~s in Net Position for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 20 I 5. conipared .to prior year. . 

Nevada Rural.Housing Authority 
Compata~i.ve-S~atemcnt of' Revenues., Expe~~fes, and Changes in N~t. PositfoQ 

Year Ended June-30, 2015 · 
Iilcrease/ 

2015 2014 Decrease. 
Operating. Revenues 

Grants $ 11,959',319 $ 11,825,071 $ 134,246 
Rents 621,216 623~3.72 {2,156) 
Mprtgage issuet Md lender fees. 1,847~020 f..895.,655 .(48,63.5) 
Developer- fees· 640',150 ·640,150 
Other 803.3'1 l 310:701 492~6TO 

1fota1 operating revenues· l5,87l.Ol6 14,654,801 L21.6.2I.5 

Operating E'xpenses 
Administration· 4,197;090 . .3,875,693- 321 •. 397 
Utilities 137,~88 9.9,5¥1 3s~1.4 r 
Maintenance 6l7,J'16 585,307 52,009· 
Tenanl ser\'ices 159,?38: 1,szs: 1.5.5,713 
General \ 74,.~94 I $0;930 (6-,.0~:6) 
Housi))g Assistance Payments ?,694,746 '8·,993,251 10.l,495 
Depreciation 447,3'32: 4T2,044· 35.:288 

Total operat.ing expen~es· 15 ,448.,604. 14,150l591 l.298·~001 
.Operating. Jn·con1e. (L.oss): 422.412: 504.204 (8l .. 792l. 

Non~Oncrating. Rcvenu·e ·{Ex~enses} 
Interest lJicoQ1~ ZQ8,5.72. 207,577 :995 
hiterest Expense (228,841) (205,.6'1.7) (23~244) 
Pension Expense {79,004) ~ .(79 .. 004} 

Net ~fon-C)pe.ratin~ Revenue (Los~). (99,.273) 1.960 (lOl.233) 

Change .in. Net :Position 321.139 506.164 (J83;025) 

Beginnintt;.Net Position, ac; 
OriginaHy :Stated I.6,4Q.8, l66 15,9.Q;i,QOi· 5()6,l64 

1->rfor P~dod Adjustment~ (2~.S80J08} {2.580.,908)". 
.Beg~·n·ning Ner Position. as Restated 13~827.258. 1 s.9·02,002 (2.074 .. 744). 

Net f>osition. End of Year ~ i ~2 J ~·gaJ 2'2· £J 6!~08.166· ro·t·2sz zo2). 

Analysis of the Au~hoT,ity'S.· Ov~rall FiQanc.ial Po~iti.on ~~d Rcs:ult~ of Operations: 

Percenlage 
CI~a1~~~ 

1.1% 
(0~3)% 
{2,6)% 

.158.5% 
8 .. 3% 

8.3%.. 
38.3% 
8.9%. 

4,070.9.% c .,.,% .).~::1. 0 

·7~8% 
8.~6%. 
9~2%: 

(16.2)% 

0.5% 
.(J '1.3)% 

(5,164.9)% 

(36.2)% 

3~.2% 

(l3..Q)% 

(13 .. 8)%· 

As. in<li<=ated in the above comparaHve statements the Authority's n~Lposltion at June 3.0-: 20J 5 decreased by 
$2,074, 7.6.9.· from \be. Jun~:~o~. 2014· balance, 
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Attachment 6.A 

~~ang~S. i.n C~pital Ass~ts. 

Caphal assets (11et ofµcct~mulated depreciaiion):~re pi:-e~e11ted below to ilfostrat~ cpanges:from the.pifor 
year.~· 

LQnd 
Bui'ld1.ngs and Improvements 
Equipment 

Ne\;ada: Rtind Housing Authority 
Changes in Capital Assets 

(Net of Accumulated Depreciation) 

2015 

$ 2,435,876 
12~017 ~(J73 

113.502 

2014 

s 2.A.3s,s?.o $ 
] 1,922,858 

120.251. 

Increase/ 
Decrease 

94~215. 
(6,749) 

Percentage 
Change 

""% 
0.8% 

(5.6)% 

Total L 14 566.451 ~· 14.478.9.8.5. e:.::$==8==7"""'.4::!!6==6 0.6% 

Th~· Authorily~s capital ~ssels as of June 30,, 2015 were $14,566,45 I (11et ·of accumulaied depred~tjoJ1); 
D~1ring the fiscal year 1015 the Authori~fs net capitai asse.ts incrctised 8·7,466 or- 0.6% Additioiial 
intomiation pertaini"ng to the Authority's capital assets··as of June 30., 2015 is· presented. in. Note. 3 to the 
Financial Statements. 

Changes in Long..:Tcrlii Debt 

~ong:-fenrt debt ·is pre~e11ted. below to illustrate eha1Jges from the·prior .year:· 

Notes. payable 

Total 

Nc,1ada Rural Ho~si"ng.Authority 
Ch?~gc~ 1n ~f,lng-T~rm Deb(· 

2015 20.14 

$ 9~818;344 $ 9 ,878 .. 8.26: 

$ 91818·a344 ~· -2 82~~82"g 

$. 

. $. 

lncrease/ 
Decrease 

(60;482.) 

.·({}Q24~2) 

Percentage 
Change 

(0.6)% 

(0.6)~ 

At Jun.e ~O,. 20)-5 the .A\J:thority had Jqng·term dc:;bt outs~~ndjng of·$9~.81-8-,344. D~1ring the fiscal year, the 
Authority's long-term .debt decreased .by $6'0,482 or 0.6%. Additional infor1nari0J1 pertaii:iing· lo the 
Authority's k>ng-term debt ns of June 30~ 20.15 is presented in Note 4. in the "Notes to the Fi1Jancial 
State~nents'~. 

Requests for 'information· 

This financial report ·is designed lo prov.ide· citizens, taxpayers, an.d Pi:editors. with ~·general o:vervfow c,f ihe 
Housing Authority's finan.~es and to showtheHous°h:1g Authoritf·s accountability for the· 1i1oile)' it receive$. 

· Ques(ions concerning any pf the information provided in this report or request for additional finantial" 
iilfonmttion should be addressed to the Diredor of .Finance .at 36.9.5. De~atoya Priv.~, Catso1l C.fty, Nevada 
89:70]. 
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ASSETS 
Current Asse·is: 

NEVADA RURAL HOUS.lNG.-AUTliORiT.Y 
STAT.EMENT OF NET POSIT19N 

PROP.RJETARY· FUNDS 
.JONE 301 WIS 

Primary 
. Government 

Hoosing 
Fund· 

Compon~nt 
Unit 

N·evada Rural 
. Partners. 

Attachment 6.A 

Totar 
Combined 

Cash and investmcnts{Nqtc 3) 
·Restricted cash 

$ 6,099.879 $ J,000 $. 6iroo,s19 
r.200AJ1 
209.32i 
9.~8.;89'1 

2.·s23 

Due from. Plher agencies 
A~counts .receivable 
Prepaid expenses· 

Total currenf nssc.Lc; 

Assets ~~Id for resale 
Mortgage l9an receivabte 
Mnrlgage inter-est receivable 
Capital assets •. net of accumuJatcd depreciation 

afS2,869~52 I (Note 3)' 
Total non-.currcnt ~ets 

Total asseiS 
D~FERRED OUH'LOWS OF RESOURCES 
p·cnslon Piao (Note· 7) 

Total a~s~ts nnd deferred Q·utflows·ofres~urccs 

UABlLllTES 
Current Liablf!ties: 

Accounts payable 
Accounts payable - other,agencies 
te11~nt ·~ecui:"iry· dcpo~its. 
AQ?r.ucd U~bilities 
Compensated. absences· 
Interest ·payable. 
NolctS paynble (Nqt~ 4) 

Total current Jinbilit•es 

Noncurrcr'!t J.iia~ili.t.ies; 
ComP.CllS!lf~d ab~c~ces (Note 5) 
"Other nontlirtcnt liabifities 
Noles payable (Note '4.)" 
QP.EB.payabl~.· (Note 8) 
Pension .Liability 

Total no.ncurrenf liabHilies 
Total lliibilitfos 

ObFERRED INFLOWS bF RESOURCES 
.PenS.illn Plan (Note 7J 

tqtal. Jiabilit~cs and' deferred hlOows .of resourc~s 

NET POSITION 
Nei investment In capitnl nssets 
f~estricte.d 
Unrestricted= 

Total Net Position 

1,200,43.f 
269,321 
958,891 

2.823. 
8.531.345 

56,438 
4,100:000 

57J91 

14.566.451 
18.780:08"0 

l.000 8.532,3~5 

56,43.8 
-t, rr,o,poo 

57~ 191. 

14.566.4) I 
: 18.78'0~080 

27,311,425 1,000. 27.J 12·,425 

164,231" 
33,6$0 
4.8.302 

'195,810 
7,606 

12,109 
.4.8'42.660. 
5.304.374 

68,454 
142.621 

4,915.684 
9,98~· 

2,311.800 
7.508.542 

712.959· 
J'.3525.87~ 

4,748,107 
1.281,192. 
8.121.098 1.000 

s_ l 4,15Jl,J2Z L==-===aa:......i.L~JW~m· 

'I 64~237 
.33~65Q 
48,302. 

195;8 JO· 
1;.606 

12 •. 109 
4.842;660·. 
5.:304.3'74 

68._4.54 
142,621 

4,975,684 
9193·~ 

2;3"1 l.800 
7.508.542 

.l-i.~ lii) l6 

712;959 
] 3."525H{75 

4i74·3~101 
1',1s 1: 192 
8 . .122.098 

Sec accompany fog riotes· to the financial stalemcnts 
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Attachment 6.A 

NEVADA:RURAL }l.OUSING AUTHORITY 
ST ATE.MENT "OF REV~NUES, EXPE.NS;ES, :AND 

CHANGES, IN. NET POSITJON ·­
PROPRIETARY FUND TYP.ES· 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JlJNE 30, 2015 

Prirnary 
Govenm1ent 

Housing 
Fund 

Component. 

Operating Revenues 
. Cran.ts 

l~ents· 
Mbrtgage issuer and lender fees· 
Developer fees 
.Other 

Total operating revenu~ 

Operating Expenses 
Administration 
Utiqfie~ 
Maintenance 
Tenant Servfocs 
General 
Housing assistance payments 
Depreciation 

Totiil operating e?(p.~n.ditures 

Operating ·in~o111e (foss") 

Non;.,Qperating Revenues· (Expenses) 
lntea:-e~t· income - invesnnents 
lnierest: income - mortgag¢. loans 
in tetest. expense 
Pensk>n expense.'(Note 7) 
Net norFoperating revenue 

Change: in net position 

·Beginnii1g ilel position, as· previously stated 

'Prior period adjustrl1ent.(Note 6)-

Unit 
Nevada R:lir.il 

Pa1tners 

$ JI .-959,319 .$ 
621,216 

1';847,020 
640.JSQ 
803.311 

I S.87'J J) 16 

4,197,090 
137,688 
637,316 
J 5'9,538· 
J.74,894 

9;694,746. 
447.332 

J 5.448~604 

422.4)2 

28,138 
180.434 

(228~841} 
(79.004) 
(99.27l) 

323.139 

16.408 • .I.66 

('2,580,908) 

1,000 

Total 
Combined. 

$· 11,959,:3'19 
62J;216· 

1,847,020 
640.150 
803'.3 l .1 

15.871,016 

4, J.91,090 
137,688 
637,JH~. 

159,538·· 
1°74,8~94. 

9.,694.746 
4473Ji. 

15..448.604 

422.4"12 

:2~.L3s·· 
1~:0;4.3:4 

(2.2.g·,841 ) 
(.79.00~j 
c99.27:Jl 

323.139 

J.6.4()9, 169 

('i.580.908.) 

Beginning net position~ as r~sni:ted IJ~.827.258 f 000 13,828.258 

Ending tlCt positimr ~ ......... JJ.a~ L., ... ..,.,,. ..... , .. ..l .. i!WD. L .... ~,.t S l.l.~ 

See ·a<fcompai\ying imfes fo :the financia I statcmc1it$ .. 

Page 35 of 134 

:.·. r·· 
l'.".· 

~~g 

••.·.· 

~f 



~i.:. 

N.~VA1),A RURAL fJOUSIN.G AUTHOiUTY. 
STATEMENT OF CASH ·RLtOWS 
PROP.RIETA.RY FUND. TYPES 

FOR TifE YEAR END~o JUNt 30, 2015. 

Primary Compl)nent· 

Cash flows .from operating activities: 
Grants received. 
Cash tc~eiYed· frcim rents: 
Dcveloprneni ari~ inanngenicnt tees 
Other ~h receipts 
Cash payments to suppliers and landlords 
Cush payments to·employe~s· 
. Net·cash provided (u·sed) in operating activities: 

Cush flows from cnpital and related financine aclivjties: 
fntcreSt paic;I on long-term debt 
Purchase Of fixed assets 
·Principal payment~ of long-tenn de.bl' 

Net· cash (1.,1scd) by cap,iial 
and related financing:·activiiies· 

Cnsh flows from ·investing activities:· 
·1 nterest received :from investmen'ts 

Net cash:pro"vided;.by hwesdng activities 

N:et 1ncre.~$e (d~cr"f1S~) i,1 cash· 
Cash at.beginning ofy.ettr 
Cash Jit.enctof)~~~r 

Reconciliation ofoperating income Closs) to net cash 
provided. (used) :bv·operating activities: 
Op.crating:it1come (it1s~} 
Adju~l'J1Jenis tn recc.>n~ilc.apera1ing income (Jos.~) to 

net cash provided· {used) by. oper.ai.ing activiiies: 
Oepteciation 

Chm~g.es ·in.assets and li;ihifities:. 
lncrea.~e· in riccounis-receiv~ble 
Increase in receiv.ables from otller:agendc5· 
lncre~ in prepaid·e~penses. 
lncrL.iise in accounts payable 
Increase ·;n .accrued liabilitie.1t 
.Decrease· in.amounts due other agencies 

N¢i cash provi.ded by c>p~rating Qctivi~ics 

$ 

Government. 
Ho.u$ing 

Fund 

11,776,900 
600,213 

2.385,J78 
146.,922 

( 13.4 71 .264) 
(.1~487~838} 

(49.88C)) 

(216.732) 
{ 53'4. 7.9.8) 

(60 48.2}' 

{812.012)' 

184.721 
184.721 

(~'77,.180) 
7 97.7.490 

S· 422.4i2 

447,332 

(779,384) 
c1s2.4 r.9) 

(625) 
89,970 
11,290 

(58:465): 

Unit 
N~vada Rural' 

Partners 

s 

1.000 
$. 

se·e acc:ompanying notes to the financial' st~tements. 

$ 

Attachment 6.A 

Total. 
Combined 

11.776.900 
600.21~· 

~.385.178 
146,922 

(13,471,264} . 
(J .487 ,838} 

(49~889)°-

c2i:6,1J2> 
'(5)4,79$) 

.{60,482} 

'(812.012} 

184.721 
184.71i 

(677.1:80) 
7.978A90 

s 422.41.2 

44.7.33.2 

(779~384) 
{l 82,4·1'9) 

(625) 
89~970 
11,290 

C58A65l 
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NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STA T.EMENTS. 

JUNE 30, iOIS 

No1e I -SUMMARY OF SIGNTF.ICANT ACCOUN~TING POLICIES 

Attachment 6.A 

The acc.ount"ing polides df the N~vada Rural :Housing AutJ10dty (the .Authority) ~onform ro accoonting 
principl¢s generally accepted hi the United States o(A111e·rica (GAAP) a~ applicable to gt1vernniental 
entiti·es. llie· following i's. a sm11mafy of the more· significant policies. 

A. Definition of Reporting Entity 

The Nevada· Rlfral I-lo.using Autr10ritY. (the Aotl1ority) ·was esrablished dorihg 1973 ~Y Ne-'vad°a Rev.'ised 
Stntute 61 ~ and· update9 by Nevada Revis.ed ~f~tµ_te 3 I'S. The Authority is governed by a five- mem.b~r 
Board .ofComrnissloi1ets appointed to four year ierms. 111e Authority was c;>rgai1ized to promote the health 
and ·safety of the residents of the State of Nevada and to develop more·.desirable neighborhoods and 
allev.ia,te poverty iii the- comities. cities. and towns of the state by makfog provisions for decent, sale and 
sanitary low-rent housing facilities. t(;>r persons-of low and modcrai-e incm:n~. 

The Authority- has implcn1emed-i-he ptovlsloi1s·:of the Go~ernmentaJ Accotmti"ng: Stanqurds· Board, .cQdified 
in OASB sectiqn 2l00, ''Defining the Governi11c·n1 J{eporthig". For financial reporting· purposes the 
Authodty's financh1l statements lnc'lu(fe all fui1ds over and -other otgani2ation~ ·over which Authority 
.otlici~l's. exercise l,)ver8ight; respon~ibility. ov~_~i·ght rcspo1.1sibi_lity .h1cludes such -du~ies as· appointment of 
governing .body m~ml>¢rs, liudg~i revi.ew~ approv~l tlf tax, le.vies,_ responsibility for crutstanding d~·bt ~ecured 
by the.Authority's full faith. and er.edit. or reveliu~s. cUld the rcsponsibil.ity· fo.r fonding·deficii.s: 

Discretel\, Presented Component Unit 

The'1111ancial in'formatio·n ·of the- Nevada Rural Community Partners, Inc: (fhe Agency) is. a, l'egally s~par.ate 
.cntify from the Nevada Rural Housing Authority: However, beginning Jamit1ry I, 20.13 the AuthorittS' 
~oard .t;>f Con~mi.s~i<;mers ~lso began acti1_1g ~ the. Board of Director!\· for' th'e: Agei1cy. The· Authority also 
provides· m~magemet~C. services: and· financial_ ~°'~i~tance to· .the Agency~. 

The -Bns.is of Prese(1tation ·and Basis of Accounting ~1sed. QY th~ Ne.va_da Rilral C(lmmunily Partn_ers:, Inc. ·are 
the same as those .. used by tlw Nevada Rural-. Hol1sing Authority. 

The government-wide financial stateQl~nts: (i.e. th_e-. slatement of ne~ po.siti.on~ .the s~~t~me1u· of revenues. 
expen~es, and change-s in 'ri'et p.osjtioo; ai1d the statem.~i1t of casli flows). (eporrthe fioancial ioformation .or 
the Authority's operations as a ·wi1ofe. 

For financial reporting purp.osest the.Aµthorily·r~porf.s ~II of itS op~~tions .. as a single business type· activity 
ii) n: single -entc;rprise housing fund~ Therefore~. for il1e Autl]ority the govemment~wic;le and fond: fimmc_ial 
statements· are 'the same. These has:ic fil1aocial statements ~re presented in· accord~nce with the stmidards 
established bytl1e Go\1ernmental Accounting Standards Board (.GASB). 
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Note i (continued) 

NEVADA. RURAL HOUSJNG AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

· .. JUNE 30t 2015 

Attachment 6.A 

C. M~fisur~.ment Focus, Basb of Accounting, ~ild Finaiici~I Statement Presentatio·n 

The· tiilancial statements. and the Schedule of Expenditures of .Federal Awards are reported using the 
ec:onmnic re-.~vurce~· measurement focus· and the accrual basis of accounting. Rev.e1)ues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are record~d at the time liabilities are incurred .. regardless of whe11° related 
cash flows take place. Nonexchange transactions are those iri which. the Ai1tbority tecei.ves vah1e without 
directly: giving· ·equal value in exchange. n1ese fransaction~5 include revenues ·trom feder~, state. and 
focal assistai~c~ programs. Revenues (rorQ these sources are recognized in the fiscal° year in which aO 
eli~ibil(ty reqµirements have been met 

The Authority applies all applicable Financial Accounting Stand.a.rds Board. (FAS.~) .pronouncements· 
~sSt1ed b~for~ Deccp1ber 3Q,. 1989 in ~co"w~ting aiW ·reporting. for its proprietary operations: and· ·it has 
iniplemei1ted in fiscal year: 2015 GASB Statement No. 62~. Codification of Accounting w1d Fhtancial 
Reporting Guidance Contained i"n Pre-December 30·~ 1989 FAS.B and. AlCPA Pr.onoun~em.ents for 
F ASB Pronounc.emcnts after Dece.111ber :JO; 1989.: 

Pi·oprietary fu:nds distinguish operating revenues· ~ltd expenses- fron:i nonoperating activities. -Operating 
revem~es and expenses generall}; result fi-orri. pro\/ipiitg servic·es in connection wit11 a ·proprie~ru:y fund: s· 
prii1cipal ongoing operations. The prlncipal operating revenues of the Authority's enterprise housit1g 
fund ·are granis from federal fonding agencies for. .housing assi·sl@nce payments earned.,. administrative 
nncf q~velope.r fees, and rentaJ income· fro1J1 its 9wneq· housing unhs, Oi:»erat.ing ·expe11ses indude 
employee: :se1'"Vi'Ces; and StJppHe~~· administrative .. expenses,_ managenient tees, i1tilitles~· housing assistance 
payments to landlords, .and depreciation of its capital assets. All revenues and· exp~nses .not meeting this 
defi.njti'on are· reported as nonop~rating revenues and expenses:. 

When both ·restricted <ind unrestri"ct.ed resourc~s· are avaiJable for· u~e~ it is 'the Authority~s policy to use 
restrl~ted re~ourc.e·s first~ then unrestricted resoqtce.s ~s they are needed. 

D. As.sets, Liabilities, and Net .Posi'tion 

J.. Cash atid Cash EqµivaJents 
Fm: purposes ·oflhe accompaiiying: statem.en.t of ca~h fl~lWs, the .AuJhority con~ic,lers all o:f the.ir cash '=!.no 
investments~ i'nal.uding. re~triCted ~ash; to ~e. cash a·nd .equ·ivalems~· 1lt'e Authority considers ~ll of their" 
investl'nents to be highly liquid- and, therefore, to be. cash equivalents·. 

Cash and cash ~quivalems i11~lu.de atn6µnt.S iq -~~ti1~nd 9epc;>sils, ccrfrfiicat~S: of°d¢p·qstt~ it.1on~y; i)l(ttket 
ace.aunts, and savii1gs accounts. All of the Authority's inves.tments can be converted to uash. in a 
relatively sh<>rt ammmi ofti'me-and are·there.fore presented in the Stal"emcni of Cash Fiow~. 
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Note l (continued) 

2. Restricted Assets 

NEVADARURAL-HOOSi.NG AUTHORITY 
NQTES TO. Fl~ANC.IAL STATEMENTS . 

. JUNE· 30, 2015 

Attachment 6.A 

Restricted. cash. :cash equivalents .. and investments, represent deposits that are used for teplacement 
reserves, security deposit payable amounts to tenants· and amounts that are required 'by grai.tls from 
HUD lo be used only tO' provide housing assistaoce. for individuals and famili~s that meet various 
income. age. ~nd employment standards. · 

J: Receivables 
AU receiyables: are reported al the-ir gross value and are. reduced by an ailoMJnce for doubtful accounts 
if .such an anwunt is considered applicable·. 

4. lriwmtm~itt'S.and prepaid a~·sets 
AH inventories ar~ vaiu~d ~t -~ost using the. firsi i~/fira't out (FlfO) melh9d. hwcntories are rec·orded as 
expem;litures· wh{'.n consumed rather t~an when purchased. 

Certain payments to· vendors re:flect costs applicable to future. accounting pe.riods a·nd are r:ecorded .us. 
prepaid i.tei:n·s lhe .financial statements. 

5. Capila/. Assets 
C3pi~aJ as$ets ~foC.h includ~ fand".. buildhigs, iinprovement'S, .and ftimiture and equipnient, are reported 
ut .historical -cost.. Contributed capital assets. are. rec<:>rdcd. at fair value; at the time received. Jnter~t 
·expense during any development·periods·i~ ~apilal.izeq~ 

.Mainten·ai'lce~ 1iiirtor repairs· .and- replacements ·are r~cor<led as expenses; extraordinary repla~emen.ts· of 
property resulting ·in:prop~rty bettennenj~r are charg~d t9 the propetty accounts: 

Depree.iation is charged to. operations using the straight-line method bac;ed on the estimated usefol life 
-0fthe. rehit~d ass~L The estimat~ 1.:1se.f1:1J fives qf th¢ .v~nous ass~t:ca'tegoi.:ies at¢ as folf o~s: 

Buildings 
lmprov~ments 

Furniture ri1id Equipment 

6: Compensated Ab~:ent:es 

40.years 
15 year~ 
5 years 

It is the Autln~rhy!\s .Poli~y to peririit eri1ployees to.ac·cumulatc .earned btit unused vacation· and sick pa); 
benefits. AU: vacation pay is accrued when Jncurred . .A portion ofun.uscd.sick leave is.only payable to 
e.1J1p)oyees who. have ov~r 1 Q y~ars of ·servfoes ·upo.n ·teni1in+ttiori .. <.lf their e(nployn)~nt. 

7:. Ta:c~x 
The Authorily is .. exetppt from foderal income taxes. The Authority is.also exempt from pro1:>er(y taxes· 
but 111akcs payrnents·in lieu oftaxes,on its owned.housing units .. 
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Note 1 '(continued) 

8. Encumbrances· 

NEVADA RURAL HOUSiNG AUTHORi.TY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 20.15 

Encun1b.:rance accounting 'is not ei11ployed by the: Authority. 

9. f/~1 P9~Hrion 

Attachment 6.A 

Net position represents ·the differenc¢S between assets and liabilfties. Net position .consists of 
invesiment in capital. ass·ets, net of related debt; re-stricied net .position; and unresti:icted net. position. 
Net ppsfrio~ inve~ted in capital assets_. net of reJated debt, con.si'sts of c.apilai ass~Js, net of 
·depreti.atk~~1:0 reduced by the outstanding balances of borrowings ·ilsed· f O'r :the construction; or· 
improvement of those. assets. Net p·ositfon is reported as restricied \vhe11 there- are fimitati'ons 
impos.ed on their use through constitutional provisions or enabling legisl.ation or through ex.ternaJ 
-re~ttictions ·in'lposed by cred.itprs, grantors.-or. Javis or rcgµlations of othet govermue_nts .. 

I 0. Deferred· Ou{/lowslln.flbws of Resaurcrts. 
In additfon to assets and :liabilities, the S~~tement of N~t t>o.sition inch1des S.ep~are· sections for 
deferred. qutflows and. inflows of rcsourc·es. These ·separate sections represent a cons111nptioi1 or 
acquisition of net -position that applies to- future periods and will no.t. be- recom1ized. as outflows­
(revenues) or i·nflows (expenses) until that lime. 

11. Pensi'omr 
FQr purposes of measurfog the net ·pension liabiiity (NPL) ru1d deforreq· outflow~/inflows· .of 
resources related to:pei1sia·ns, pension expens·e,. information about-the :fiduciary .rtel. positioi:'.I (FNP) of 
ih¢ AuthOi"ily~s· PµbJfo: Employees? Retiremep,i .Syst~m (PERS)· 'Plans· ·and additions ·ro/deduc.tjpns· 
-frQ1'.J1. the. 1>1ans' fld"4~ia_ry net position have· been. detennined m~ the sa~ne basjs as U1ey are reported 
by Nevada .PERS. for this purpose~ benefit payi1tents (including refunds ofen1pJo.yee contributions). 
are recognized. when: due· and payable in accotdance with th~ .benefit temis. Investment~ are reported 
~i( fa_ir vaiue. 

·E:. New GASU .Pron·ouncemcnts 

l')uring.ti~cal }1eat2015 the Authority adopted the folJowing GASB Statements: 

Stafemen.t No. 68 - J:iccoZ;1nting tmd Fint.mdal Repor_ling for Pensions - an amendment of uASB 
Swte.ment No~ 2-?. 

Stafeinent No. 7 I --- .Pensfpn Tran.\·ition /<Jr Conlributi(Jn.~· Mad~ Suhl·equenl w. the: M~asure.mem 
Dare - i.m wneridmem to- GASB Statement Nu. 68. 

F .. ·Estimate~ 

Management of the Authoiity ·has made certain ·estimates and assumptions relating ·t<J the· re·porting 
of assets and Ji.abilities and revel)µcs. w1d exp~n~es \O prepare the· fina·ncia.J statements-. Ac_tual r~µlts 
1i1ay dfffer .from those estimates. 
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Note ·1 (~ontinued) 

NEVADA.RURAL· HOUSING AlJ.T.HORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

J:UNE 30, 2015 

G. ')~µdgets 1ind Budgetary Acc~uriting· 

Attachment 6.A 

Each ~~ar (he Authorily;s ~oard pfCQmmls~ioncrs· adopts an operafrng bu4.get~ This b.udget i11~y 'be 
.revJsecf durlng. the year to give consideration to unanticipated revenue and e~penditures primarily. 
re·sultii)g froni events unknO\\'ll ai the time. of the adoption of.the·annual budget. 

Nofo 2.- CASH AN.n INVESTMENTS 

Cash ~md· investments as of June 30, 20.J 5, are classified in the accompanying· fi11anciaJ stateme1)ts. 
.. as follow~.;· 

Unre.~trictec! cash and investments 
Restricted cash 

Total cash and investments 

$ 6,.099,879 
1.200.43.1 

$ 7.300 310 

Combii1ed unr.e~ricted and restric.ted ·cash and investments: as of June 30~ 20:15, ·consist ·Of the 
fol:Jowing: 

CJ.1eeku1g ai1d:sav.ings deposits. with financial institutions 
Certfficnte of deposit 
Guaranteed fixed annuity eon.trads 
.Mohey market :accounts. 
Petty cash on hand. 

Tt~tal casl~ and ·investments 

849,~150 

125;000 
564~534 

:S, 76-1,.226 
400 

$. 7300.310 

Jnte.r.e~st Rate Risk - In~erest rate risk is the risk of pos~ibJe re9uction iil lhe value of a. s~curity,. 
~spedally a bond1 tesuhing from the t,ise in interest rates. To limit exposure to interest .rate· risk, .the 
Nevada Revised 'Statules· limits f>anker~s ·acceplunces to .180" days maturities, rep"1rchuse 
agree1J1e1tt~ tQ 90 day~~· ·u.S·., Treasuries and Agen.~i.es to less tha.n I 0 years, ~~~d cdn.u:riercial paper 
to· .270 days n1ahit.ity. At .June 30, 20'f5 the .Authority was not invested· in any of these. types uf 
investments·. 

C1.;etlii' Ri.i&k - -Credit. risk is the: risk that ·ai1 issuer o't other counter.party tc> 'an investment Will not. 
fulfill .its-obligation and is a function oflh.~ credit quality ratings of i'ts· investtne[J~. In accordance 
wfth. ~he. Nevada Revised Statutes~ ·the Authority limits its Investment instruments by their. credit 
risk. The Autliorjty's investment fa VALIC Q(jarantced Fixed Deferred Annuity C.ortttacts is rated 
by nationally recognized statistical rating· organizations as '\A''. 

l,'ii:i;rodiaJ Credit R·~sk - Custodial .credit risk i·s the ri'sk thar in the· eve1it of a. bank or. brokerage 
failure,, the Au1hority~·s deposits may not. be returned. The Authorit)ts bank depo$i'ts· are ejt.Jler 
co:v.~red by FDIC h1sQrance or. ai:~ colla.tera.lized .. At June 30, 20 l5 $893.2.85 .of th~· Authority2s 
cash and i~wesn1ients are covered by FDIC insurance. 
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NQte 3 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

~EV:ADA RURAL tIOUSiNG AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO:FiNANGIAL.STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30~ 2015· 

Attachment 6.A 

The following is a summary· of the Authority's changes in capital assets for the fiscal year ended 
June.30? 2015~ 

Balance.. Adjustments Balance· 
7/1114 Additions And Deletions 6/30/15 

La.n.d $· 2,.435,876 $· $· $ 2,435.,876 
Btaildings. and 

improven1ents· 14~ l.39..648• .493,736 I 4,633,3~4 
Eqtiipmenr 325 .. 650 41.062' 366~712 
T ptal capital a~sets 16.90JJ74 534.798. 17.435.:972 

Le;:.ss acc·utnulatcd· 
0¢prec1atipn.: 
Buildings and 
In~provements (2!216. 790) (,3.99~52 I) (2.616.311 l 

Eq~i.pment (205.399) (47.811) (253.2101 

Total accuil1ufated 
dep~ciation C2A22. l 89). . (447332)·· <2;869.521}. 

Total capital 
~ssets •. net ~ M.478·985 L 87A~ L__ ·~ 14.566A5·1 

Note 4: - LONG-TERM "J)E!BT 

The following is· a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ·ended June 30, ·2ol5: 

a!lJ~~~ Balance. 
711/l4 Additions Deletions:. 6/30115: 

Mortgage· notes $ 9,87.8,826 $ 2~ 117. $ (62,599) ·$ 9~818,344 
C.0111pen.$at~d Ab~fen.ces 

(Note··.6) 69~5.J 9 6.541 16206q. 
$ 2.248.3.f~ L 8 6~_,a· $_ (622-59.9) $ 'JtB24 ~Q4. 

Page 42 of 134 

I! 
!• 

·:. 

l 



..... ·.-..... ·.·.--·.·.-- .... ·.·.··.·.· .. ·.·::.·.·:.· .. · .. ·.-.· .. ·-: .·.~ .. :.:-· .. -........ ·.·-· .. -.. -.-.:-.. ·.·.·.·.·-·.•; ·.· -·.·.· ·-·- .. · ·· .. -.".·.·-·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.-.· .. --·.·-·-·--.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·. . ....... ····:·.···.·-·.·.·-··· ....... •,••.·.--···. .... ......... ·.·.·.·.·.··.·.·.·.·.·-·.·.-....... _ .. _ ....... ·•· ..... · .. ·.· .-.· .. ·.; .. •.; .. · ....... ·.·.·.·.·.:.·.-..... •.· .. ·•· ..... -..• ·.·.··:-· 

N()te 4 {conJin~~) 

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY,. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL.STATEMENTS 

j"(JNE 30'.2015 - . - ' . . ·. 

A description of th~. debt recorded .at.Jui~e 30', 2015 f9r the housing aulhority is as foli'ows:· 

Winnemucca.·Manor 
Installment n.ot~, d'ue F~brullry t , 204 l.; secured by a cQnsolidated. 
deed oftriist ·on real property and·:security agreement wnich include.s. 
·~n: assi~~entofrents; interest.at; 8.5% per·annum~ Per· an.agreement 
with fhe USDA ~ated febr.uary· 12, 20.13 the: monthly pr4ldpal and 
inlerest payments have· b~en defeo-ed until F~'bruary .2034 ai'which 

Attachment 6.A 

Balance 

time all deferred·principal and i'nterest is' du·e. ·s 2.12~526 

Installment n.ote; due ,febn\~ l; 2041; secu~d· by.a copso.ffd~ted 
deed oftrust on real property·~nd security agr.e~m~n( which includes· 
an a.SSigoment ~ofren~;: interest at 9% per annum, Per an agr~ement 
~ith-.the USDA dated: February 12, 20 J 3. the monthly"prinCipal and 
i.nter~sr. payments have been· deferred. from March 20 J 3 until February ,2034= 
at which time. ~JI deferred :pr.incj_pal and f n_terest i$ due. 

Installtnen.t 1l'Ole, due: February l .• 2041; sec1,1red· by a consolidated 
.peed. of trust ori teal property and security agreement which 
includes:interest.at 10.75% per annum. Per an egteemenf 
'Yiili·f'1e llSDA·d.Pt~~· .F~b~acy Ii, 2013 the morithJy principal and 
-iQtere;st paym~nt.s ])~v~ bee~ deferred from March 2013 ·µoiil f ~br:uar.y 4()34 
at. which.fone all acc~ed prin.cipaJ.an<;I intere~t is dlJe. · 

Instaiimenrnote,, due;Fei;rtfary ·1, i06 I; .seci:.red.:by a de¢d oftrust 
on· real jil"Qpe'rty and. secu·rit;tagreement w.hi'ch fochldes ;foterest 
a..t·3·~.t~5%.'f\1pndi.ly prin~ip~I ~nd inlere~ payments total Sl,.000. 

Soutliwood: Manor"A 
Instaii.TI:ent note;:d.ue S~ptembei:- .f,··2032; secured.by a dee<r 
oftrust on reai ptoperty·.an·ci ·securit)' .. agreemen.t WhiCh includes 
an a~slgnment of rents~ ·ihterest at It 125% per annum; m·onihly 
prindp~l and interest 'P~.yn1ents amount to: $1 ~524. 

Installment noi~;;.due September .J; 2032; s.ecur~ by a deed· 
of t,rust on . .teat p.roperty ·and· secu·f°ity :~g.re~metit· which inch1des 
interest al 1·3 ..125% pet ariiluti1,. in·onth iy ·pr.in'Cipai and :interest 
payiJ1ents amount ta ·s 1 . .4.s i. 

lnst.alhnent note,.dl,1~ Novem.b~r I, 7033;. ~cur~d. by·a deed 
of tru:St· on .real property and° sec.utity agreement' which ii1chides 
interest at J0.75% per annum; monthly principal and ·interest 
payroents·imount to $i'.,i.i4 .. 

31,576 

11,782 

297°,401 

1'2~.848 

i 18;845 

116,805 
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Note 4 (cO.nti~ueci} 

NEVADA RURAL.H.OUSiNG A.UTHORlTY 
NOTES· TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

JUNE.:30, 2(H5 

h'istallinent 11ote_,. due Decernbc·r· J 6. 203.0,:secured· by a deed 
of trust on· real ptopertyn~d security agreement which inciudes 
~n assig1unenJ Qf rents; fotc;n:st at 6.~75% per annum; n.1onthly 
principal· an.d. inierest payments amount to.$211. · 

{nsttlllment note; due Dec¢1~1l?er l.(i, 2030, se.cured by a deed of trust 
on real proper:ty and security agreement. which- includes· 
an assigl1inen1' o.f rents;. fr1terest at ·6.875% per ani1um;. ri1onthly 
1>rinc.ipal and interest" payme11lS arnount tQ $589~ red'uced to $398. 

Southwood Senior Manor 
h1stallmcnt hole, due.Juiy24, 2034; secured by-a deed 
of trust m1 real property and security agrecmeilt. ·which 'in dudes 
an assignment-of rents; i.nterest af I 0. 75% per annm11; :nmnthly principal 
nnd imerest payments aJn9unt to $1.710~ 

Yet'ingto1r Manor 
lnstailme11r rfote due February I:,· 2·029. secured by· a· deed.of I rust 
un ~eaf·property,and .securi•y .. ~greement whloh includes an· 
~1ssign1neo"t" qf ren~s. interes( at' $.25.% pe.r ~nnum, reqi,Jfrcd m<;>nthly. 
prindpa( and interest payfnents ~'fe $3 .. 373. · 

I n~lall.ment npte due Ma.r~h I, 2029, si:c;ured by a ~ee.d of trust 
~m. r.eal proper:ty 1rnd securiiy-~greenw.n~·which i_m;l.uq~~ 
.an. assigmnei1t otnmts. :interest al 8~75% per annl1m, ·requj:rcd monthly 
p·di1¢.ipal and int-ete:;t payments. are $.1.72 I. 

fostalln1eilt 1mte due Deceinber. ·25·, 2029, secured by a deed (.)f trusl 
l"~n re~l property and ~·ecurity·agreement .wh~~h inch1des a11 
ass'ignm~nt of rc.nt~, i1Jreresi ~t 9 .. 00% P.er. ann~m1~ r~quired monthly· 
prinC:i·pal and h.it~r~t payments a.re $323. 

Jrisu1lln1eilt; note due Match 2,.2039, sccured·by··a deed oft1iisl 
OJl n~~I property and se~urity ~gr,e~meni whiqh ,includes. 
an ~~ig1)mentofrents, iot~resi a.t:9Jl0% pcra.nnuri1, n~on't.hly principal. 
an~i int~re.si p;iym~nis .a.mo~mt: to $4.:4 ·16 ... 

lnstnHinent i1ote due March:2. 2.0J9·se·curcd by a de.ed of trust 
oti·rea·l property and security agreement which includes 
~tu 1,ssigmne.nl of renJ.S • .interest at 9 .5% per annum, monthly principal 
and. intor.esl paymentS an1our1t. 1o·$63o·, 

Attachment 6.A 

$ ll.,550 

93,667 

16.6d55 

3.31,104 

164.BZO 

30,499 

5. l.8~752 

71:..180 
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NQ(.e ·4 (co.nti.n.ucd): 

NEVADA RURAL HOUS1NG AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FLNANCIAt STATEMENTS 

.JUNE'J.O, 2015 

Pro.De11.y located in E·ureka Cocmtv. Nevada. 
Note s~ilred byia dt:ed of n·ust on· real property. The note plus any 
Aceru~ .. i.-it~r~sJ Is. ·payable 'n full no later than May 25,. 20-17. The 
note hears· int¢(!!St at 3% pet :mnum. Payments ofinterest only are. 
due on -tl-ie nrst day 6 (each- quarter. . 

j~uteka- Ca1lY,<:m Al]artments-. Eureka. Nevada 
.A n1uhifamily promissory note secured by a deed of trust. The note· was 
issi1cd on Septeinber 13. 201 l pi.lrs'uai1t to·a "MultifamHyGrant Agteetnent". 
The m:iginal promissory.note .d~ted September 13, 20.ll required quarterly 
interest only ·p~yments ar.a rate o'flo/o. per a11m1_111. The:.~rigin~l nqte reqQfred 
paymeil.l of all pii'n~ipal aod interc.st no later than Mfirch f6 •. lO 14. Per the 
associated ·~Muhifar1iily Gral1t Agi:eement.'.' it was fotei1ded that separate 
pem~ape11t- fina.ncing wa~ to be: obta_int~ pdor to the March 16,_ 2014 10~1) due 
dul.e tcu:ep~y fhe m4ltifa~n~ly promis·sory 11'ote. Sec.tioal '100 .. G. of the. Multifamily 
GraiH Agreernent-aiso: i11dicat~d: if'per01ane11t financii1g for the Multifamily Project 
couici 11ot be obtained° before th~ original° maturity date ·of the:note :the lendenvouid 
convert-the1 grant (note).to a perm~ncnt Jqim. As of the daie of°thiS'report the 
Authority ha$ b~en unable· to se·cure permanent fioanc;fng. to repay the orig.foal 
Joui'1 and. fa continuing lo·make·quarterly iilter~tonJy·p_ayments on the loan 
at 3.o/o per annmn. Management:has indicated··as-'of the datc·ofthis. report 
negot.iarlons. between itself jlnd the- lendcr·are·6il-goi·1ig. 

r:ropertv· located in· EJkcl..Count:v. Nevada. 
lnsfollrn~n.t npt.~: seeured by·n- deeq. of t.'r:ust· on r~al property~ The note i~ 
payaof e fo full .no .later than. A ugusr- l, 2047. ·rhe not_c b~ars. interesi at 7-.25% 
per annum. Monthly p·ayments of princ~pal ·and intere~1 amuimt 10$1,694._ 

la)slallnwnt note ·secured by a deed of trusum r~~ll prope11y. The note is 
payabl~ i.D full 119.-lal~r.Jhan March 1. 204;3. ·me.-oote bears. int"rest at 7.25%. 
.1)er 'IJ.nJiJllii . .Moiithty puy111enls of ptindpal a11d· interest amount to· $1,677.. 

liistalht1ent 11ote ·s¢cured .by a deed of trust 011 real' property. "'rhe-·note is 
·r.~yal?l~- rn .fu.iJ· no iaterthan January J > 2.Q49·. The note bears ·interest ·tit 7.25%· 
p.c( a_mnun. Mpi1thly payments:9i'prii_1cipal aod. i11t~rest ~nwuut to ·$2~340-. 

Toral notes p:uyable- al June 30, ·20.i-s 

Attachment 6.A 

$. 

;::.: 
.··. 

4,781~348: 

734.,314 

I 
! 

i63~735 I 
.I 
:: 
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rfote 4 (~ond~·ucci.): 

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL.STATEMENTS 

JUNE:30, 20.15 

Attachment 6.A 

The followiri_g is a schedule_ of deb( payrnen.t requir~menls to maturity tor long ... term obligations other 
thair compe.nsa,t~d ·abs-~nces: 

Year Ending Principal Interest. Total 
June 30, Payments Payments. Pavments 
.20l6. $ 4·,842,6.60 $ 241;009 $ 5,083;669 
·zp17 1;066,252 &6A05 1·,152ii57-
20·18 71,650 54,339 125,989 
2019 77;555 48,43-5 1.25.,990 
2020 84.013 41 .. 977 175,990 

2021-2025- 540,562 89,389 629;951 
2026-2030 735,767 (148-.31.9) 587:448"-
2031 .. 2035 801~149 { l-i.4~634) 616,5-15. 
2036-.2040 63 J,440 (247,392) 384,048• 
204."1-2045 650·,657 (155,051) 495,606. 
2046-2050 191,326 (35,291) 1.56,035 
20~-1~205°5 43,696 (5,094) 38·,602 
205.6.-2060 5.1.,076 (12;474). 38·,6Q2 
2061-2065 30~541 { 10.092} 20..449" 

$. 9.:8-18.344 $" 0 76:793) $· 9.641 .551 

NQfe 5 - COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

lt is the A uthority'~--polky to pertnit e~ployees lO accumufate earned but unused vacation leave. This 
leav_~ wm be. vsed in future periods or paid to employees upon separatlon from the Authorily. E~np1oyces 
also are· entitied to ~eceiv~ tinus~d sick leav«;· at separation of service up to ·a maximufn of $8,000 based 
tipon the number..of years of servic;e, after beihg with the Authority ten years. al' more .. Al June 30, 2015 
·ac_cwed ya~atiqn:·and si_¢k l~;i,~e has b~~n va.Ju~d by th~ Au~hprity rtnd ~a~· bee1i recorded ~s a shorttenn 
i'iahiliJY o{ $7 ,606- a:nci? loog-t~rm fi~bilhy of $68,45~4~ 

Note 6...., :PRI.ORPElUOD ADJUSTmENTS 

-Pcnsfon ·Plan: 
A prior period ~qjustmenl 0.f $2_,580,.901f ~vas made· to decrease the b(!ginning net .Positton.. ·n1c adjustn'lenl 
WcJS p~a~c to teQecl t.he· prio.r pe~fod::~9sts. rcl.a.t~cl to. the frilplenie~1tation of the net pension liability~ 

The restql~ment_of the beginnin~ JJet position is ·~ummarizcd as follows: 

·Net positions at June ·30, 201.4, as previously stated 
Net .position. liability adjustment 
Net posi tlbn. at Jµne 30, 20 i 4~ as restated 

$16.408~166 
f2.58q.908) 

$) J,827.258 
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NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORlTY 
.NOTES TO FfNANClt\L STATEMENTS 

.JUNE 30, 2015 

Note 7 .... EMPLOYE~S· RETIREME~T PLAN 

A. Ge11etal.iliforinati(m a.bout tf1e Pe11sio11 Pla11 

Attachment 6.A 

Pl~n Des¢fiptio1ts. - Public Employee Retirement System o( Nevad~ (PERS) adn1ini.sters a CQ!?t-sharingp 
multipJe-empl.oye1; defined benefit public employ~es, retiremeJll system. n1~ syst~m was es4<tblished by 'the 
Nevada Legislature: in .1.947,·effective July 1,.1948. The system i's admi~1'istered to prc>v1de a.reasonable base 
incc;>me. io qualifl'eq empl<;>yees who hav~·bee11 entplbyed by a public empl'oyer and whose ·eaming capacities 
have: been removed or substantiaHy impaired' by age -or disalJillty. 

Add.itian~l infoflll~l:iC;Jn. !?µPJ~O'rting the· Scheclul'e of Employer Allocati9~~s· and the Schedule. of Pension 
Amounts. by Employe'r is J6cated iJJ t.he..PERS Cc>n~j>r~hensive Annual. Pim:rn·cial Report (CAFR) available 
un the 'P.ER:~:s·website ·at www.nvpentorg under Quick ·Links- Publications. 

Benefits frol1ide.d ...... :$enefits, as requjred ·by the Nev~da Revised Statutes, ~re detem1ined by the number of 
ye~rs acc~dited= se1·vice at time of-retirement and the, member's highest average. compensation in any 36. 
consecutive. months with special prcvlsio.ns for ·members· entering the· System 01.1 or· after January .l ~ 2010. 
ae~1~fil payments ·i9 which par.ticipai1~· dt their ben~ficiarie$ may be e1nitl~d under·the plan. include pe)1sio'il' 
h~Aefi.ts, dJs.ahili~y benefits,. a.i1d. sµrvjvor benefits .. 

Monthly. benefit :allowa1~ces. for memb~rs an~ compu~ed as· 2.5%: of ·DY~rage compensation for each· 
.. accredited yea( of servic'e pri'or ~o J~ly l>-· 2001. For service earned.on ot after July 1, 2001.. ·this multiplier is 
1.61.%· of aver'dge compensation. for ·members entering: the System ·on. or after January I, "20 Io·. tbere is a 
2.5% multipli_er. Th~ Sy~tem. .offers several ·a.l.ler{la.tJ:ves to the unmodified serv~ee r.etitemenJ ·aIJowance 
which:, ~n. g¢11eral; allow· the .. 1-.etired employee. to· accepi a reduced service. retirement allowance payable 
monthly during' his ·or het life.ti.me a·nd various opfio·11al monthly payments .to a nam~d benefi~iary after· his 
or her death; 

Vc.s.ting - Regu.lar members ·arc eligibl.e for retirement at age 65 with five years of sen~ice3 al age 60 with 
Len years <,>f s~r:vice'! .or :at;ariy ~fge with thirty yea.rs of.service. Regular: members c11t.cring the 'Syst~il1 on o-:­
after .J ruiUary J ~ :20 Hhire eligible )o·r retiremci1t at age 65 with five years of service, or at age 62. with' ten 
ye~1ts.: of scrv..ic.e •. or at any :age. with· thirty- years .of service. 

The· normal cei'linJ~. limitaiion oil monthly benefits. aJ.Jowanc.es is· 75% .of average co111pensation. I-I owe.Ver~. a 
member who .. Jiµs .. rot d'f~clive. date· of membership before July l, )9.85,. is enti.tled to a.. ben,efJt up to .. 90% of 
averag·e coJupensati6n. 
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NEV ADA RliRAL HOUSIN.G AUTHORITY 
NOTES.TO F.INAN.ClAL ST A TEMENTS 

JUNE. 3(), 201$ 

The: P.fans: :Provisions and benefits in effect at June 30. 2015, are summarized ~s follows; 

Bei1efit Formuia 
~e~em Vesiing Fc;mnu.la 
aen~.fit p.ay1nen~s . 
Re.tire111eni age b.ased· on years 

Prior to 
.January I.. ·200 I 
2.50% 
~ y~n; c:if.sef\;ice 
monthly fq~ lite 

M isceilai1eous Plans 
Prior tQ 

.Januarv L 2010. 
2·.67% 
5 years of° service 
monthfy for life 

Attachment 6.A 

On or After 
January I. 2010 
2.50% 
5 years· of scrvi"ce 
monthly for lift; 

ofserviee 60-65~ any after .30 years· 60-65, ~ny afte.r 30 years .65-6S, any atler 3(r years 
Montflly. benefit~, ~~ a % of 

eligible.compens1!}tion 2.50% 
Rl!qui.ted employee contribution rates 13.25% 
Reqilired ei11ployer contribution rates 13.25%. 

2.67% 
13~.25% 

13..25% 

2.5.0% 
13.25% 
13.2SYo 

C<m1r.lb11ti.ims ,.... The i\Ulhqrity fQr es.ta~lishi11g und amcndi.ng. the obligation to n1a~e emplpyer a1id niember 
contiiblili0i1 rates.~. is set by ·stahlt~. Ne\y hires;. i°I) ·agcHci~~' which did. 1)9t ~leer.th!! Employer-Pay Co!1fribution (EPC) 
plan prior to.iu iy i·. ·19s3;·hnvc tlie optior1 of selecti&ig orie oi': two cont.rihlltion plans~ Coi"1tribu.tidns ·are shated equally 
hy e.n.1p1·oy~r a.r~d'. employee. p·mployees can t~ke.a reduced salary and have·contrib~iio1is rnade QY the eh1ployer (EPC).. 

·Vr ~a11· mak~ ·cont.ri:but·ions· PY .n·payroll. d~d:uc;:tion ma.tclied. by rhe-employei·. 

Tile Systei11~s basle: ·.fonding· policy'·proV.ides .for· :periodic. c.().nttibuticms. at a level patter:n <?f cost a,~ .a percentage pf" 
·.s~larY·t~ln;>l\gh~~·i- an.empldyc~·s wot.ki1l"g lifctiinc~"in l'lraef'to accumialate sufficient" assets to• pay b.e1iefits when d.ue .. 

The ·sy~t¢m re~dy~s: ·a11 actua:ri"al v~lu.ation Oil" an ~nnual basis indicating tl1e. contriblltion rates required to fund: .the 
._system QI\ ai1 a~luarfal rcs~rve: ba,si~.~ ··~o.ntrib.orion.~ a..ctl,iaJly made .are i.n ac~ordam.':e: with ·rl1e required. rates: 
.est..iblished by the. Neyadn. Legislature,. These statutory rates are increased/decreased pursuaot to NRS 28~.421 and: 
286.450. 

The nciuary funding method us.ed is 1he .Entry Age NomfaJ. Cost Method:. It is ihtended to:111eet the fundi1Jg.objectiVe 
a11d' result .in a relatively lcyel long:-term ~l"lll,tributions req~1ircment a:S a perce1ilagc of salar.)t . 

. For th(:} fiscal year ended June 30. 2014 ctnd June- 3(). 2ors tbC. Regul~r Statutory fa11ployer/e111ploy~e·mat~hing ra!e 
w;is.1 J.25%~. 'tile· Regular En'lployer-pay coi1tributfon (EP..Cj rate was 2)~ 15% . 

.For th~·~~ap!nd~d June JO, 20 .1 S, the contri!Jttlions recognized ·as part o(pension expense.! were:a.S: follo,vs: 

Co.ntributious.- employ~r 
ContribuiiohS - employee 

$ 189..,514. 
$ 175,3:33 
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Note 7 (continu·etJ) 

NEVADA RUIU;L IIOU$ING AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FiNA.NCIAL ST A TJ!MENTS 

.JU.NE.30, 2015 

Attachment 6.A 

Pcmsio1~ Li11f?i/i(ies, Pens_io11 Expe11ses r1111l Deferred- OutjlQwslltif/ows of Res011rces Relate(/ lo PellSiops 

Pensio·n Liability - The· follm\~ng table shows the: Plan· S= ptqportionate share of the. regular· risk pool 
colle~~·ive n~t pension liabilHy·pver the measuremen.t.petfod endeq.)une 30, 2d 14:· 

Balanc~ at 6/JOlJ 3 - ValuatioJ1 ·date 
Balance at 6/30/14- Measurement.date 

Total Net Change 

Proportfonatc 
Sh~rc of 

Pension Liability 

$ 2-.9] 6~890 
2.-311.800. 

605 090 

Pool 
Percentage . 

.02218% 

.02218% 

02218.% 

The Auch~rity~s, net. p~ns~on lia.b;J.icy (NPL) was .measured as of June 30. 2014. mid the total pension iiability 
used to. caJcuiate the pensfl)n liability was deterh1ined by all actuarial. valuation as of that date. The NPL of 
$2_,JJ 1.,.800 i~ measured as the. proportionate share of the· net pens~on liability of $10,421 •. 979,023 "(01' 
.Oi21.&%} · 

The employer· aUocation percentage of the net pension I iability w~ based -on the totai· contributions due on 
wages· p~ci: dming th~· m~asuremen"t peri()c! .. EaQJ~ emplC?Yt¢r's· proportio11 of the net pehsion Jiabi.Jity is·· based 
cm iheit con1bined eniployer and Iiieinbe1• ctmtdbutio11:nefotive to th:e total combined empJQ)'er an:d member 
contr:ihu.tions· for ~11 elllpJoyers for the period q11ded .J~me 3.0~ 2014. 

Pension expense-:· As ·of June 30? 201"5", the Autf.10.ri.ty· recogniZed· pens\on ex;pen~e of $79,004 .. 

Dcfett¢d inflows/Outflows - At June· 3"0, 2015, the Authinlty reported deferred outtlo\\'s of resources m1d 
deferred inflows of.resources related to pensions from the following; 

J~ension contributions· suhsequeiil to nieasure1t1tmt date 
Differences ,between uctual and exp·ected exp·erience 
Chung~~ in as~uJ'nptions 
Net di.ffotences. between projected and· actual earnings 

on: pen~fon plan. investments: 
AdjU~1Jrtent ~lie to diftctences betwet!n ac.tµal 

· Contrilnitfons til1d propurtionate share a( contribulions 

Total 

Defe.rre.d 
01,1tflows ·of 

ResoUrces 
$. 364,847 

0 
() 

0 

0 

·~ J:6~284Z. 

Defe11·ed 
lntfows·of 
Resources 

$ 0 
(.1 I0·,632) 

0 

(485,573) 

(l.J6.7"54) 

$ Ulfu259l 
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Attachment 6.A 

NEVADA RURAL:HOUSING AUTHORITY 
NOTES. TO FINANCIAt STATEMENTS: 

JUNE 30, 2015 

Not~ 1 ( continu~~) 

$348, 112 tepoded as .deferred outflows of resources related to contribuJionl)~ ~µb~que11t_ Jo the measurement 
date will 'be· ·recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in tb;e year ended jun.e 30, 2016 
(measurement period. ended June 30, 20.15). Other amounts. reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
d~f¢qed infl()WS ofresources·re]ated tQ··pensions will be recognized as pension expense· as follows; 

Measurement 
}leriqd 

Ended June.30 
2016 
2017 
:20i8 
20·19 
.2020· 

Thereafter-

Deferred· 
Outflows/inflows 

of Resources: 
_$· 206,~31 

(158;~ 16) 
( 1-S8;216) 
(158,216). 
Cl6,83j) 
(43,262) 

Actuarial Mei/iQds a11d· Assu1~ptio11s Used to Deter11,1i11e Total Pe1ision· Liabi/ily· - The System's; net 
pens•on liability was measured as of June. 30, 2014~ and the totar pension Ii~bility used· to c·aJcufate the :net. 
pensfon liabillty was detem1ined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The. total pension. liability was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions~· applied to ali .P.eriods hicludecfiJJ, the 1neasuremertH 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Dbcount .Rate 
Inflation 
Payroll Gro\Y.th 
ProdµctNi~y P.!iY ·increase 
Projected Salary Trictease 

Consumer-· Price IIidex 
Other Assumptions 

8.00% 
:l.5'0% 
5.00%, i:opluc;Hng, inflation 
0.75%' 
4.60% to 9.75% depending on· service 
R.ates tm~h,1de ·inflation and 

productivity increases 
3.5.0% 
Same as tho~e-us~ in the iune 30, 20:.}4 

funding. actuarial valuation 

Actuarial assµ.mptions used in the June 301 2014 valuation were based- on- the resui~ of the exp.erience· 
-,review ~ompl~t~d, in 20 ll. 

DiS'co~~tRate -Th.~ :dtsCQl1nl ~te ·used· to m~~Qr.c! th¢ fotai p~nsion l.ial.>ilitY was. 8 .00% 3$. Qf June 3Q,. 2014 
~d rune.30; ·2()1 J. the:-proJectiqn of cash flows used. to determine the dis·count tate assumed. that ·empioyee 
~d ~mployer contributions \Vill be made :at the rate specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the 
pension· plan fiduciary hel position at Jun~ 30; 20.14, was prpjccted to be available to make all projected 
fUture benefit payments of current a~tfve and: i_nactfve employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
.return on. pension plan investments was. ~pplied to all periods. of pr.ojected benefit payments to determine the 
total pension liability as of June 30, 2014 and. June '30;, 2013. 
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Note· 7 (continued) 

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING. AUTl:IORI.tY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

.m~ 3·0,.2ins: 

Attachment 6.A 

The. folJ(lwin~ was the .Pen.si011 Board adopted policy target assel aJlocation as of .lw1e 30: 2014: 

Asset Class 
Domestic Equity 
International 'EquiW 
Domestic Fix~d lncQ1lie 
Privat~. M~rketS 

total 

Target 
Allocation 

42.0% 
18.0% 
30.0%. 
l0.0% 

100 0% 

*As of.hn~~ ~O. 20~"4 f>EJFs Jo1'lg-leni1 inflatiotrassumption was 3.5% 

Long: Term 
Geometric Expected 

Real Rate· ofReturn* 
s;so.% 
$".-15% 
0.25% 
6.-8.0% 

Se11silia•ity of tile Proportio1111te·Slmre (JI 1/u~ Net Penl·iori Lillbility-u; Chttnges ii1 tire Di.-.cmmt Rate.-· the follow~ng 
presents· the: Authority's· prope>:rtil,ma~e share onh!! .n~t pen.~j°Qn. liabilitr/ (asset): calculated using. the· discount rate· of 
K·.0.0 p~rcent,. ·as well as what ·the Authority'·s. prqport.iooak share of the net pen~ion li~bi'lity/ ·(asset) wouid· be if it 
were calculated using a .discount rate that. ls i-petCei.1tage .p.oim lower (7.00%) Qr r-pcrce11tag~ p9int hi.gher {9.00%) 
thnn the current rate: 

Pl.an·'·$ Net Pensi<m Li.~bilily 

Discc.;unt Jl~te. - I%: 
(7.00%) 

$ . J,594. 78). 

Current Discoimt 
Rate 

(8.Cl0%) 

$ 2,j 11.595 

Discqunt R.~e·-r J % 
(9 .. 00%1 

$ 1,244,939 

Pci'asioil P/1111 Fili11cit1T)' Net i't>siiitm· - DetaHed. informatio1) about each pension.· plan's fiduciary .net posit{on is 
avnih1hle in the scparntely issucd·PERS Comprehensive Amn1al .Financial Rep~>r4 ayailaMe on the. PERS web~iie. 

Pi1y"bf e. ''' tlte. Pe11si1m Pfa11 

Al June 3.0~ 20 i 5~ the .Aitthority reported 1\ payable. ()f $0 for the outstanding amount Qf contributions :to th~ pension 
plan required for tlie:yenr ended June 30. 2015\ 

NQtC $ -·OT;HEH. .PO$TEM.PLOYM~~T B~NEPITS (9PEB) 

Plan Descriptions: . 
The Nevada .. RLiral Housing Authority "(the Authority) .. adm)i1isters· ~l single-employer d~fiJ!ed ·penefit h~alJhcare 
plan, Ne.\,ucla Rurnf Hm~sing. Authority: Eii1~ploye~ Heal.th B~ncfit Pfan (NVR}IAEHBP). A:dditipnally. the 
Alltht>rity c".,ntr.ibu.tes to.·a11 agent: mulliple~empioy.er ·defined bencfil postem.ploymcnt li~althcarc plan, Public 
IZmpJoyecs.' Be1)efi.t~· Plan· (.P.I;BP).: Ea~h phm provides inedical; vision. dental, a11d ·fife insura1ice benefits. to 
cligibl~ retired Autho.rity employees .anti b.~ne'fic;i!lri~s. 
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NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE ·30;.ZO J.S 

Attachment 6.A 

.Bene.fit provisior.1~ for ·iht:: NVRHAEj-JBP are ~sta.bHshed pi1rsuant fo. NRS. 287,623. and amendect through 
negotiati"C~ns· between the Authority- and the respective· associations. .NRS· 288. l so· assigns the ·authori(y io 
esrabJi·$h· be11efit- provisi·o1is to the Board .ofTrustees. The phm provicie.s. healthcare insurance for eli"gible retirees 
~nd iheir benefi<;iarieS: through the Authority) group health h1$u~:ancc plan, which: cov~rs bo.th active ·and retired 
members. UnderNRS.187.023~ eligible· retirees arc able to participate· in th~ plan with at the same premium rates 
as active empl~yees_, thereby bcnefitt.ing from an implicit subsidy. Retirees arc reqt1ired to pay i OOo/o of the.ir 
f>re"iniuti1~ tfnder- the plan, As ofJune lO~. 2015, tfu•ee reti.rees were u·sing. this ·p'lan. The NVRHAEl-iBP does not 
i~:?ue ~- pu_l;>lic.ly ~va·Ha.Qle· financial, report. 

B.enefit provisfons for the PEBP ate· a:d1ninlstered by the State of Nevada. NRS 281~043 assigns the. nothority to 
e.stablisl] ap~ tim.encl b~nefit provi~ion~ t"p: the PEBP nilie:-meinber board of"trustees~ Authority employees who 
m~t the el.igibili.ty requi~ments effectlv.e :Scp1·e1~1ber I, 20Q8 for- retjrement within the Publi.c Employee;: 
·Retirernent System had the option· ~poanetiremen.t to enroll in coverage und~r the PEBP. NRS 287.023. sunsctted 
the ·option to join PEBP for Authority employ~es \vho retired after December 29; '.20.08. Local goveriWilents are· 
require~ ip· p.ay the snme po~iQQ of cps( qf co~eragc for those persons j,;iiiing PEBP that the State of Nevada pays 
for·thQSe p~rson~· rcti.~~d: from stat~ .s.e~ice . .who have contiJ1ued to participate In the. ·plan .. As of Ju~1e 30. 2.015, 
l.he;: Authority. retirees wete titili.ziil·S: 01is be·alefiL 

"'the PEBP issues a: publicly available. financial r·eporl t.hat includes. .financial statements and required 
supplen1~niary iilfo.rmaifon•. That report may be;· 9btain~d by: writi.ng lei Public Employee.'s .Beneti"ts 
Pr9gram, 90 i S .. Stewart Street, Suite too 1, Carson City~ NV, 89701 ~- by accessing the website at 
\\l'W~V;pe:bp.state:.nv.us/i11formcd/finandal.htm ·or.caJling (775.)684-7000. 

FuWdirig ·pc)Jfoy til1d: Aimual OPE.B Cost: 
·For NVRHAEHBP~ contribution. reqµiremenis ~lf the plan member..s and the Authority .ate· eS.tablished 
and may be. amended· tJtrough negotiations between the: Authority ~nd the assoctations. Retirees :pay. 
I 00% bf the pay~as-you-go. preri1i'1mS based on a blended rate that blends active partidpants and 
retirees. The Author.ity~s- cont.ribution .requirements for· retirees relate to the implici;t ~ubsidy that r~sults 
frQm u~i.pg the blended. r.aJes a'.lnd 1s.4~te.rri1ii:ied tn ~ctµari~l studi~s con~t.acted for by the. Author.~cy. Tile. 
Attthori"ty partlcip~tes in a. e9111111unity rated p1an. where the clafms experience of the active and. retired. 
employees: of-all' partici"p&ting members are· co~mingled i.11 determinin_g. the premium rates for all the 
ri1en~~e~. 

The actuary has ·concl"uded that any ·change in their group's mix of retirees and actives would not 
re~sp,1a_qJy -be- qx.pe~tetj ·1q ;,tffe~t lhe pre.111~.mJ.1 rat~~ f()r t.he. plan. Ip thi~ ch'cu111~tan9e; whiie an i·mplidt. 
sllbsiciy m:a:y ex"i'st, It i~. wot reqµired ·to be .disclosed. Consequently,,, "there is nc> OPBB· lfabilfty io be 
rt;ported io.r the. NVrlHAEHBP. 

For the .PEBPf NRS 287.046 estabil"shes the subsidies to. be contributed toward the preit1i.iln1 costs -Of the 
eligible retired district employees. Plan members rec~iving. benefits .. ·have their monthly contribution 
dedu~ted· .front their pensi·pn checks J:>ased 011 ·the· .f1ea1th .plan cboset} by. the· .retire-e as reduced by the 
amount :Of. the subsidy therefore, their contributions are "iiot available. 
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Not~ 8 (t;oritinued) 

NEVADA RURAL HC>.USJNG AUTHORITY 
NOTES T(l V.INANCl~L STATEM~NT~ 

.W~E 30, 20"15 

Attachment 6.A 

For· the; ·plan year ended .June 30,. 20.l.5, ·retirees qualify· for a monthly subsidy of $116 at 5 years of 
servi.~~-~nd $"636 at .. 20= years of sen1ice ~ith incremental incteases for. each year-of service in between. 
·n1e contribution· requirements of plan i11eJi1oers. and. the Authority ·are established ·and: amended' by the. 
PEBP b.oard of trtistc~s·. As a partic.ipatfng employer, th~ Authority is. bHled for tb,e subsidy ·oo· .. a 
monthly basis an.d is J~g~lly· requjred under NilS 287~0~3 ~o provide: for it. For· fiscal year 201.5. the 
Authodiy ~t:itrib.uted $2.,.844 to the plan fQr current premiums~ the Authority did i1ot ptefund any future 
beneffts. 

Annual OPEB Cost :and Net b.PEB Obligation: 

lhe: Authority's.annual other post.employmen"t benefit (OPEB) cost. (expense) for the p1ans is calculat~o 
baseo on the .ann.ual r.equired contribution of the :employer .(ARC)~ an amount actuarially d_etennineci in 
a<;cordance wi)11 the parameters of dAS"B .Stat~anent 4$. Th~· ARC represents a level of fundiiig· that, ff 
paid .on an oaigoii'i:g. basis;. ·is projected to· cover nornial cost ·each year and to amortize ~my unfunded 
actuarial liabilities (or fimding excess)" over a period ·1101 t9 exceed thirty years. 

The· Authorit)i~·s al'mtfal OPES. east, "tlie p¢rce1i.tage of annual OPEB. cost «:ontribl.1tecl to. -the plans: and 
the net OPEB obligations (assets)1 by·plan, for fiscal years 2013, 20·14 and 2015 are· as foJlows: 

· · Percentage. of 
fiscal 
Year 

Ended' 
613'0/13 
6130114 
6/30/.l5 

Annual OP.EB 
Cost 

$ :2";51.9 
$ J;.156 
$ 3:.164 

Employer 
Contri"btitions 

$ .2;2~5 
$ 2,831 
$ 2 .• 844 

Annual OPEB 
to st. 

Contributed 
l00% 
1.<f.0%. 
JOO% 

NetOPEB 
. Obligation 

9.lJ8 
9,66:3 

. 9,9.83 

Then-et QPEB obHga.tion (NOPEBO} a~· of June 30, ~O l 5, was cak·µlat~d ~ fQJlow~: 

Annual required contrihutfon 
I.nter~si on. ib~ begi'nn.h~g net OPEB. obligation 
ARC adjustment· 
Amilial OPEB exp.ense 
Cout.ributions made .. 
foctease (d.~crea~e):.in. net OPEB <?bligation: 
Net OPEB .obligati'on (asset), beginning of year 
NeJ· O.PEB .obligation· (asset), end of year 

.$ 

·~-

J.396 
187 

{6.19) 
3,16.4 
2.844 
.~20 

9.663 
9 983 
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Nb~e; 8 (copti°rmed) 

NEVADA ~URAL.HOUSING AUTHOIUTY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

.lONE 30~ 2015 

Funded· Status and: Fundi".~lg: Progress: 

The n..fnded status-of the pla11s a$ of June 30, 1015:- was as foJfows: 
Accrued actuarial liability (a)". · $· 
A"ctuadal value· of plan.· a.ssets (.b) 
l)nfund~d- actuarial acc~-taed Uabilit)" (a) - (~1) 
Cove~ed payrpff (cj· $ 
Unfunded actuarial acc~ued li'ability as.· a p.ei:-centag~ 

of cover~d payro.11.(a- b)/~ 

Attachment 6.A 

55, 18:) 

55.l&l 

4.0% 

Actuarial valuations irwolve ·estimates of the value· of reported amounts. and assumptions about .the 
·prQba.biJity· of o~ccurrence of ev.~nts far il)to tbe future. Exampl~s incluc;le ass~ptions about f~ture 
employnierit. :an9rtalfty~ and the h~althcare cos( trend. At1iounts· detemuned regatding .the· fonded 
status· of the plan ahd the anmial required con-Ltibutions of the· empJ~yer ar.e subj~ct to· conffnual 
revision as actual -results: are compared. to past: expectatim)s· :,:ind new estimates are mucle· aboi1t the 
future. 'fhe· sch~µuJe of funding _pFOgr~s~: presented 8$ required supplernentary infot1nation 
fol lowiiig. the- l)otc.s. {o .. the tfoancial ·statenients; presents· infom1ation about whether the actuarial 
value .of plan assets is "increasii1g or decreasing over lime reJat.ive to the actuarial accrued: liabilities 
for benefits. 

ActtJariaLMeihods and:Assuntbtioi1s·: 

Pr9J~ctio·ns ofl?eoefits for fii1pi1ciai r~porting purpos·es.are· based. on the substantive plan "(the plan as 
understOdd by the cmplayer. :arid pbUl 1tiembets)' and· i·nclude the types of benefits. ptov~ded at the 
time of each valuation and the. historjcr:il pat.tern .of $haring ben~~t costs between the Aut_hority- and 
·the phm rnembets ~o· tlial point.. Aetuarial calCulations reflect' hlrig-term perspective al'1d employ­
methc>ds. and assumptip11s that. are designed to reduce sho.rt-ten11 volatility ·in actuarial accru~.d 
:liabilities and the actuarial Value Ofn.s~~JS\ 

S.ignificaru:me.thods _c,tnd assu1t1pticms· ar~ :as follp.ws:. 
A~tuar;ial valuaUQ~:qate 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
As~el valµatfon im!"thod 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
· · Iri.ves11~1ent rate of return: 

·Proj.ecfed salary focreases 
fieClllhcare inflation rate i i'lcreas_es ellective 

JuJy L 2015 

(j/3Q/l4 
Entry Age Normal Cost 
Leve] Dol.Iar Closed. 
M~rk~~ Va.lue 

4.0% 
NIA 

3.00% 

Page 54 of 134 

. 

): 

.. 
:·· 



NEVADA.RURAL HOUSING AUTHORJTY 
NOTES to JiJNANCJAL ST ~TEMENts· 

.JUNE"30, 2015 

Notc-9-.CONTING.ENT LIAnILITIES 

Federa·I Grarits· 

···.:·:·:7~---:-:-;----·•·.·.-.1 :-:···········-·-· .. ··,,. ... -..... 

Attachment 6.A 

The Authority has rec·eivcd fut1ds from various tede·ra1., sia't~., a11d local grant ·programs. It:i's possible 
t1)ai ~t s.ome ft,iture <;lute it 1.i1ay be. determined that the Authority w~s .not in cpmpliance· with 
applicable. gr~ht reqt~irem.en~. The anwtJr.it, if aqy't .. of expenditures wJiic:h m~y b~ disallowed by the 
gr~ntirig. agenc1es· cannot he detem1ined at this tliue although the Authority does 1ibt expect such 
disallo~;ed amounts~ if any, to· materially affect the· financial statements .. 

Contingent. Liahllity 

Fc,r the Wt;st Min.qr Street. Associates, LLC, W~st Mjnor Street A.ssociate8·. IJ. LLC., and .Sun.ridge 
F~JJ91i Asso~iates, LLC ·partner:s.hips, the Nevada Rurar Ho.usiil:g A~th~rity (.tµe Authority) has 
guai·anteed performance .regardittg delivery of IOW-ii1come housing tax credits. fi.mdi'ng of operating 
deficits, and maintaining ·e::.ompliance wi.th applicable provisions of Internal. Revenue Code S.ectfon 
42· .. Jn .. a~dition> the Authority bas guarante~d ·perfor111ance regarding completion. of coilstructiori, 
rep~Ym.eni of. construction and/or. pennJllleht Joans and payment ·.of development fees. fot· the West 
Minor Street Associates: JI, LLC parlt1ership under provisions. ofthe·:Same code~ Failure· to maintain 
compilanc~ ·or to correct noncomplianc.~ within a ,spec°ifi~d time period ·could result In a ·cJefaµIJ n"rid 
create financi'ai costs to:the Autfiority·. There are rio"outslai1ding faults that are· probable in \vhich the. 
loss is:es.timable:. which would be required to be accrued in these financial statements. 

Notf,dO ~OPERATING LEA~ES 

The At,ithori'ty l~~ses ·space for Its centrul o.ffice under noncancelable lea~e~ ·expiring on August 3.1, 
20 J 6. ·there is an option to extend Lhis lease for an additional two years. Total' rents paid ·u11der this 
lease agreement (ot the. fiscal year ended Jm1e 30 •. 2015 was· $'127.366. The fUture· min.imunr rental 
payment fp.r \his Jea$e is a~ fo!lpw~~ 

Yea:r ending June 30. 
20·16 
1017 

Total 

$ 14.5,~63 
24.41. I 

:K . U.lli.3.7A 
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NEVADA ~lJ.RAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 
.NOTES TO FINANClAL STA TEl\llENTS. 

JUNE·30, -20.15 

Note J 1 - SUBSEQ.UENT EVENTS 

Attachment 6.A 

Man~gemept ev~luat~d ·aU a_ctivity ofihe Authority through .Oecerilber 4-. 2015.., arid -conchrded .that 
1.10: ~ubseq~enl eventduive occurreff tharwou"Jd. require recognition in the financial state1t1ents or 

:disclosure iii .the noles· to.' the fi.nan~iaJ statements. 
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iiE<JUIRED S.U~PL'.Ei\fJE~TAR Y JNFOR)VIATlON 
(Other Than the- MD&A) 

Attachment 6.A 
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Attachment 6.A 

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING .AUTHORITY 
REQUl:RED SU~J>.LEMENTAtiY. l:NFORMA TiON 

AS OF ttJNE 30, 2015· 

Schedule of funding progress for Q'f-~B 

Unftinded 
Fiscal Actuarial Actu~rial. Actuarial Actµ~rial Annµal 
Year Valuation Value of' Accrued Accr~t?d Funded Covered 

Ended Date: Assets. Liabiiity Liabiiity Ratio Pa~;toll 

20l l. June :lo, .~011 $ () $: . 49,56'0 $ 49.5.60 0% "$1~11.7.827 

20i4 June 30, 201 l $"· 0 $ -46.~339 $ 46.339 0% .$ J ,091:,)06 
2013 June 30, 2011 $· 0. $ 46",0"$5 $ 46~055 0% $1..i-S.O; 169 
2014 J un~·.3.Q. 2014 $. .o $ SS,781 $ 55,781. 0% $J,269,561 

20J~ June je); 20l4 $ 0 $ .. 55,1.8"1 $ 55.l 8"1 0% .$1,379, 135 

Sc1'edole of the Authority'.s Propordo,Jatc-Sharc of the·. Net l~ensl.o.n Liability 

Plt}ns; .Prqp.qtt"ion ·of the N·ec Pension Liahility/(t\ssel): 
Plan .. s J>roportit'mate· Share of the Net Pensio.n. L.iability/(As.set)· 
P1aJ\ ~s-.Covered-.ErpplQyee· Payrol.l 
PJan's Proportion~te :$hare of the:Net Pension Liabili"ty/(Asset).as 

a i>ercerttag¢· pf i.tS. Covcred-Eri1ploy.ee Payroll 
Plan's Proportionate Share oftl1~ Fidµ~iariNe(. j>psi~_iQn as-~ 

Percentage. of-th~·Plan.'s Tot.al.J>ension"Uabiffcy 
Pl.an's Proportionate, Shnre·of Aggregate· Employer Contributions 

6/30/.14 

0.02218% 
_$! 2,31 I ~BOC)" 
$. J ,3 I 9,43:6 OJ 

11s~10 

76.5.1% (4) 
$ 7;446,953 (5) 

Schedule of the.Authority's ·P:cilsion Plan Contributions 

Ac.h.~~rialJy D~termiiled Cp1ilribution 
Contributions i"n Relation to.- the. Actuarially Dercrmined Cootribu.tio11 
ContribU.Hon Oeficiency (Excess) 

Covered .P.avroJJ 
Contributi~~s as -a Percentage of.Cov<;r~d-Empll)yee P~yroll 

Notes to Sctieditics: 

$ 

$ 

6/30/14 
33:5~ 982 .(1) 

<3_Js._9s2> m· 
0 

$ 1,3.19,436 (J) 
25.46% 

UAAL as a 
Percentag~ 

of covered 
PavrolJ 

4.4% 
4.3% 
4.0% 
4.3% 
~.0% 

I -Histtiriciil information ·js_ recjuircd only for measurement peripqs f6r which GASB 68 is applicable. 
:2.,Employees are a.ssiom;d to mak~ contrib1.ttions. equnf tQ tbe actuarially-determined contribution~. 
~,:,Covcred-e.mployee payrQll 1wrcsentcd above· is based on pcn~ionable eamings provided by the employer~ 
4-0crived from CAFR Ji. ·98,. Fiduciary Net Position/Total Pensioo. LiubilitY. $:33;57-S·,os t .i.5.71$4~.997.060. i 57.,.76.31%. 
5-Mulliplied .02218% tl"rnes $33.575.os t. J 57=$7 .. 44~.9-53. 
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Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

GENERAL INFORMATION · · · .. 

PLEASE READ A TT ACHED INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2 COPIES TO: Janice Keillor 
Carson City Dept. of Finance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is firm. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this document is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

Con tact Person: Patrick Pittenger 

Phone Number: 283-7396 Email: pplttenger@carson.org 

Fax:887-2112 Website if a licable : www.carson.org 

In Carson Ci ? 

PROJECT FUNDING 
Requested amount: $227,000 
Other funding: 
Total project cost: $227,000 

· PRO.JECT SUMMARY . ---: -. ·· : : ·. 
Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who will be served, how many will be served, and where will it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 

The project consists of installing an inverted road section with a 3-foot wide valley gutter down 
the center of the road (tying into the existing gutter) on Nichols Lane between US 50 and 
Carmine Street. The pavement on Nichols Lane has degraded to gravel and presents safety 
and flooding issues to the residents along the roadway (please refer to attachment B). Nichols 
Lane serves as the only access to homes in the neighborhood and its sub-standard condition 
makes it difficult to traverse several times throughout the year, particularly after storm events. 
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" . · · · · - PROJECT ELIGIBILITY . ·. 

A. This project meets a t least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

x 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
x 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 

___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

B. Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

x UM A rea Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 5 1 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to a ll persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood facilities, fa9ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

LIM Limited Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job training faci lities for the handicapped. 

LIM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
wi ll be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one fam ily or multi-family 
structures. Rental units for LIM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

LIM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by UM income persons or considered to be available to UM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists in the establishment of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 
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x 

Slum or Blighted Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 

Spot Blight: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to· 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

C. Project Category (check one}: 

x 
Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation (weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fayade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

s.pecial Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 
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. · .· PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
C ity (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identi fying how the project impacts. upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

I . Describe the proposed project, including how the project w ill address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 

This is a new, stand-alone project. The pavement on Nichols Lane has degraded to a 
state that presents safety and flooding issues to the residents along the roadway. 
Nichols Lane serves as the only access to several homes in the neighborhood and 
its sub-standard condition makes it difficult to traverse several times throughout the 
year, particularly after storm events. Despite the fact that Nichols Lane is more 
narrow (approximately 21 feet) than a standard roadway, residents have raised 
concerns (staff has received numerous complaints) of speeding on the roadway from 
through traffic. In addition to drainage improvements, the proposed improvements 
also consist of features to help control the speed on Nichols Lane. Added striping will 
also discourage parking on the already narrow roadway, which is another concern 
cited by residents. The low/moderate income residents served by this roadway 
exceeds the 51% threshold making this an eligible project, but the improvements will 
benefit all users of the road; particularly non-motorized (pedestrian/bicycle) users as 
speeding is expected to decline. 

2. If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low:. to moderate-income persons: 

N/A 

3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 

Beneficiaries of the project include residents of the neighborhood, pa rticularly 
those whose properties front Nichols Lane and users of the roadway across all 
modes of transportation and demographic groups. 

4. If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/program: 

Abused Children Illiterate Persons Homeless Persons 
_ _ Battered Spouses __ Severely Disabled Adults _ _ Migrant Fann Workers 
_ _ Elderly _ _ Other (Please explain) 
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5. If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

The roadway lies completely within a neighborhood in which 61.4% of the 
residents are considered low-to-moderate income as determined by the 201 O 
decennial census. 

6. How will the funds be used on this prQject? 

The funds will be used exclusively for the design, construction, and 
management of the proposed improvements. Attachment C provides a 
detailed estimate of the project costs. 

7. Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

8. 

The maintenance needs of the City's roadways and sidewalk infrastructure far 
exceed the available budget to address all of the necessary Improvements. 
However, grants such as these allow the City to make greater progress and always 
go to improving the safety and welfare of the neighborhoods they are implemented. 

Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 

Depending on the award amount, it would be difficult to implement a meaningful 
project with partial funding. The challenge would be to construct improvements 
uniformly throughout Nichols Lane, without risking a clear and obvious demarcation 
where "the funding ran out.'' and perceived inequity among residents. 

9. Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 

N/A 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

.... T t Ar ( "fy h" ) Nichols Lane and surrounding neighborhood 
c:11 arge ea spec1 geograp 1c area ---------------
OR 
D Community-wide 
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For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

I. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
lar er ro · ect, lease describe the entire ro · ect. 

This is a stand-alon~ project in the sense that it will improve a specific roadway 
segment. However, projects like these further the goal of improving the safety 
and connectivity of the citywide transportation network. 

2. Can this project be done in different phases? _x_Yes No 
If YES, explain. 

While it is not ideal, this project could be done in phases. However, it would 
end up costing more in the long term when factoring in mobilization and 
demobilization costs. 

3. Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes X No 

4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

The City of Carson City 
5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? 

The City of Carson City 
6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes ~No NIA 

7. If the project requires water rights or well pennits, have they been acquired? 

Yes No ~NIA 

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how 
they will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs 
created are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and (c) explain how they 
wiJI document the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 
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· · PROJECT MEASUREMENT . 

Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

1. What are the ro'ected out uts, or total number of eo le served, from this ro'ect? 

During a recent data collection effort, average daily traffic volumes at the south end of 
Nichols Lane were approximately 160 vehicles per day. Accurate speed data was not able 
to be collected due to the the condition of the pavement (or lack thereof) on the section of 
roadway where the highest speeds have been reported. However, if the project is 
awarded, staff will be able to collect and monitor speeds after construction as they will be 
able to place counters on the new pavement where they will not be destroyed or 
malfunction. It is not expected that volumes will change, but speeds will decrease. 

2. Of the total number of people in Question l, how many of these are low-to-moderate 
income M ? How man are Carson Ci residents? 

Of the total residents in the area (1,584 in the Census block group), 61.4% are 
low-to-moderate income. All are Carson City residents. 

3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How w ill the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question l ?) 

The result of this project will be an improved and safer road surface with better 
drainage and clear striping to define the roadway. The expected outcome is for 
slower vehicular speeds and a safer environment for bicyclists and pedestrians as 
opposed to the "free-for-all" that it currently is. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

As "before" traffic counts were completed, Public Works staff will complete "after" 
traffic counts to determine the traffic served on the road before and after the 
project. The "after' counts will also provide speed data so the impact of the speed 
calming measures can be evaluated. Public Works staff will also encourage 
feedback from residents and businesses located on the road to determine how 
they believe the improvements have made a difference in their perceived safety 
and quality of life. 
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· . PROJECT BUDGET . · . 

Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget Other funding is not required but will increase your score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page #I. Also a ttach Profit and Loss Statement. General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet Attach copies of fundin g commitment lette rs or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 

Project Title: 
Requ ested Other 

_,·::.• _ .. . .•' . . ,. . . ' Amount F unding 
In-Kind Total Funds 

K-!'ro~~c;{~X.P.e1;1~es )fY:,20_16-11 
'. . ' 

Project design, construction, and management $227,000 $227,000 

TOTALS $227,000 $227,000 

AGENCY ASSETS '' , ... , 

Unrestricted cash NIA 

Restricted cash* NIA 

Total cash on hand NIA 

*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please d escribe. 

Have received previous CDBG funding primarily used for sidewalk improvements in 
l ow~to-moderated income neighborhoods to improve safety, accessibility, and 
connectivity. 
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.. 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION - . 

Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages ifnecessarv. 

Please refer to Attachment C 
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_ . PROJECT ADMINISTRATION . . . · ·. 

AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Darren Schulz 

Title: Public Works Director 

Address 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: 283-7391 

Email: dschulz@carson.org 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Patrick Pittenger 

Title: Transportation Manager 

Address 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: 283-7396 

Email: ppittenger@carson.org 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: Patrick Pittenger 

Title: Transportation Manager 

Address 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: 283-7396 

Email: ppittenger@carson.org 

PERFORMANCE TRACKING CONT ACT 
Name: Patrick Pittenger 

Title: Transportation Manager 

Address 3505 Buttl Way, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: 283-7396 

Email: ppittenger@carson.org 
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AGENCY INFORMATION . 

Date of incorporation N/A 

Date of IRS certification NIA 

Tax exempt number NIA 

DUNS#: (httn://www.dnb.com/!!et-a-duns-number.html) 073787152 

Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS . . 

Attachment 
Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(./) 

IRS Tax Exempt 50l(c)(3) letter (ava ilable to print from N/A 1 Secretary of State's website) 
Proof of incorporation from Secretary of State (Certificate N/A 
Only) Go to htt12s://www.nvs il verflume.gov/certificate You will 
need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 

2 Submit proof that your entity is active and in good standing. Go to 
http://nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/ and print your business entity 
information 

3 
Current Organization Chart with names of staff members N/A 
Current Board of Directors and terms of office. [If a member of N/A 
your Board of Directors is in a position to obtain a financial benefit 

4 or interest from your proposed project, you may be inel ig ible for 
CSSG funds. 
50J(c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federal Tax N/A 5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 

6 
Profit a nd Loss Statement, General Ledger, Balance Sheet NIA 

Funding commitment lette rs and/or letters of support (if N/A 7 applicable) 

A Map of Project Area x 
B Photographs of Existing Roadway x 
c Preliminary Statement of Probable Cost x 
D Letter of Support x 
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----------···---····-···------------------------· -···,··---~--

Applicant certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge, all information submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

/~~I···~ ( - I s-f 6 ./ --·· ·--- -. ;:::-,;;;£ 
e,.'.1- ~ -L~- . 

Signature of Authorized Official Date 

Patrick Pittenger, Transportation Manager 283-7396 

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official Phone Number 

( 

Si namre of President of Board of Directors Dace 

Brad Bonkowski, RTC Chair 

T ed Name of President of Board of Directors Phone Number 
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ATTACHMENT A - MAP OF PROJECT AREA 



ATTACHMENT 8 - PHOTOGRAPHS OF EXISTING ROADWAY 

Looking south on Nichols Lane toward the intersection with Highway 50 

Alligator cracking and ponding in pavement 



Pothole & ponding north of existing valley gutter 

Pavement degradation just south of gravel section 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Preliminary Statement of Probable Costs 
~ Nichols Lane Road Improvements 

Dec 7, 2015 

The project consists of installing an inverted road section with a 3-foot wfde 
valley gutter down the center of the road: The project would begin about 300 feet 
north of US Highway 30 and conUne to Carmine Lane. 

Item 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Descrlotion Quantitv Unit 
Mob/demob 1 LS 
Earthwork 1.200 CY 
AC Pavement 3" AC on 6" AB 15.200 SF 
PCC 3ft Valley Gutter 2.400 SF 
Relocations signs, mall boxes 1 LS 
Raise valves/manholes 1 LS 
Strioino 1 LS 

Does not include relocation of power or Telephone 
nor does the project include street lights 

Price 
$8,000 

$10 
$8 

$20 
$3,000 
$1.750 
$3.000 

Subtotal 
Contingency 
Design 
CM 

Total 

Amount 
$8,000.00 

$12,000.00 
$114,000.00 

$48,000.00 
$3,000.00 
$1.750.00 
$3.000.00 

$189,750.00 
$12,000.00 
$11,000.00 
$14,250.00 

$227,000.00 
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ATTACHMENT D 

Carson Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 
2898 Hwy 50 East, Carson City, NV 89701 

(775) 882-3301 

December 24, 2015 

Carson City Board of Supervisors 

RE: Support for Nichols Lane Roadway Improvements 

. Dear Supervisors, 

Carson Nursing & Rehabilitation Center supports the Carson City Public Works 
Department in their application seeking Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funding to improve Nichols Lane. Nichols Lanes serves as the primary access to parking 
for our facility and is in much need of repair. The current state of the roadway, with its 
degrading asphalt and poor drainage, poses safety concerns for our patrons. 

Clients and staff of Carson Nursing & Rehabilitation Center alike would greatly benefit 
from the Public Works Departments planned improvements, and appreciates the Board of 
Supervisors careful consideration of their application. Please feel free to contact me for 
any reason regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

,.~·· 
Mike Ball, Administrator 
Carson Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 

·• fiVe Are Family Serving Families" 
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Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016- 2017 

.• ·: •. : .· •• . • . • ! : • :·' • ••• • '. • ;, ,: "''1;".:·,:·,· 'GENERAL" INFORM' ATION. I,;-,.: .. ''. :.~' ....... -. '.' :, .. ;) { \• ..• ::; ..... ~: ' .. -.:-· 
• • • ' J •.., ~ .. •' I· . .... •· • " ii 1 •, '.'\ , " , i:,•-.~ . ,,.•, ~l , .. J~ ... t,,\.c ~· .. ,:: '.l, 

PLEASE READ ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE NN FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
APPLICATIONS ARE DUE*: JANUARY 15, 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2 COPIES TO: J anice Kei11or 
Car son City Dept. of Finance 
201 N. Carson St., Ste. 3 
Carson City, NV 89701 

*The deadline established is finn. Any application received after the deadline will not be 
considered for funding. Applications must be unstapled. An electronic version of this docum ent is 
available at CARSON.ORG/CDBG. 

, Nevada 89703 

, Nevada 89703 

Contact Person: Amanda Lon 
Phone Number: 775-720-2549 E mail: Amanda@thehomemadecook.com 
Fax: 
How Ion has our or anization been in existence? 3 ea rs In Carson Ci 

;.·:·: .'.· . , . .. · " ." ·· ... · : .. ,:::,;·PROJECT FUNDING ".:" = .. ·: . :,....: :'; .:· °":. .. , .. ·: ~-:~:'.·:. ;.:.:. :.-: ··· .,..,':;.::~»:·!i: 
Requested amount: 277,000.00 
Other funding: 402,000.00 
Total project cost: 679,000.00 

" . ·... · .. : ·, · .· · . ·.:. ·· ... ·: .... PROJECT SUMMARY ·".:: ·. ··.:: .· · .: .. : . .-· '=::-.: >-~.:."~ ':; ;:.=:.:.,:_;··, 

Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
the project is, who will be served, how many will be served, and where will it take place. The 
description should be no more than five sentences. 

Renovation. improvements and start-up rent of a downtown historic Carson Street building to 
transform the new Harvest Hub. This public project will make local, sustainable grown food 

. accessible to low-income individuals, assist other local nonprofits by providing healthy food· 
options to hungry and food-insecure community members and provide employment and job 
training to at-risk and foster youth. 
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A. 

B. 

. . · = ·- -.. ._ - ·. • :. ·: .. i; < PROJECT ELIGIBILITY : .. " . " · . ," .. :·; , .: .__'.::._ -:.: : :..- ~- : : .: : :( · 

This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

X 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

LIM Area Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to all persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood faci lities, fo;ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

_X_ LIM Limited C/ientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be UM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 
for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

LIM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residential structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one fam ily or multi-family 
structures. Rental units for UM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

LIM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by UM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists m the establishment of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
persons, area or jobs as defined in pre~ious sections. 

Slum or Blighted Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 
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. c. 

Spot Blight: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay outside a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions.detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated! abandoned building . 

Project Category (check one): 

Public Service (i.e., a new ser\tice or an increase in the level of service 

Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

_X_ Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Payments and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation (weatherization) 

X Historic Preservation --
_X_ Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fayade improvements and 

correction of code violations 

__ Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 
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The Five-year Consolidated Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priority Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that provide a clear description of the project with 
supporting data and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. 

2. 

Describe the proposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or expanded from previous 
years. (please use allotted space) 

The Harvest Hub is a new project and will address the National Objectives by offering 
LIM clientele. 
The Harvest Hub's vision is to provide Carson City Residents with easier access to a 
Farm to Market program, a Healthy Food Access Program for low-income individuals on 
food assistance such as WIC and SNAP. Provide a community commercial kitchen to 
help local food business start-ups and the general public acquire local cottage industry 
food related products. The kitchen would also be used to bring in free cooking and 
nutrition classes to those who participate in our LMI programs. The Harvest Hub will 
assist other local non-profits provide healthy food options to hungry and food-insecure. 
Provide space for youth entrepreneurial programs in our community, provide working 
experience for participants in youth entrepreneurial programs. We will work with local 
farmers and other local food hubs in outlying areas to expand Farm to Market access in 
our community. We will also work with local non-profits to employ at-risk and foster 
youth to help provide work experience and training. 

If the proposed project already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 

The Harvest Hub Board of Directors have been planning and organizing the project 
for over 2 years. Through local non-profits, community leaders and stakeholders, 
the project will kick-off in May of2016. 

3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 

The entire Carson City Community, low-income individuals on food assistance, (such as 
WIC and SNAP) and local non-profit partners serving individuals on food assistance. 

Employment and training opportunities will offer local at-risk youth and disadvantaged 
individuals paid job training, volunteer opportunities and on site classroom training. 

Food and Nutrition education for healthy cooking and safe food handling for LMT 
families as well as the general public. 

Downtown Carson City will also benefit from the Harvest Hub through the preservation 
and restoration of the old Horseshoe Club as a viable business and outlet for year-round 
farm fresh product, local cottage industry food related products, juice and coffee bar. 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

If your project is designed to serve a specific or limited clientele, please indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/program: 

X Abused Children ___x_ Illiterate Persons X Homeless Persons 
X Battered Spouses ___ll_Severely Disabled Adults ___x_ Migrant Farm Workers 
X Elderly X Other (Please explain) General Public 

If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income ·and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clientele will be low­
to-moderate income: 

The Harvest Hub Project plans to serve all Carson City residents with an eµiphasis on 
providing services to LMI youth and families. Services will include Farm to Table 
produce year-round supported by employment and training opportunities to LMI at-risk 
and foster youth in the local community. 

LMI residents will receive no cost-low cost fresh local produce based on the HUD 
poverty income levels. Each individual or family will co~plete a membership form and 
provide income verification of need. If individuals are without income, a third party 
verification of need must be produced. (welfare letter, WIC eligibility, etc.) 

Membership forms are will support the 51 % or greater documentation as well as the 
remaining 49% or less of the greater Carson City area membership. 

How will the funds be used on this project? 

The ·requested grant funding will be used to pay for the necessary improvements to 
renovate the historic building while adhering to local planning/building codes. 
Additionally, the grant funding will offer rent subsidy for the first 12 months of 
operation. 

Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in .the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

Several grant opportunities are being considered as well as community-minded investors. 
Ron Wood Family Resource Center's Independent Living Program will provide training 
wages for at-risk and foster youth to provide needed job skills training. This program 
will offer 3 years wages for youth in their CHAFEE/F AFFY grant funded ~oster youth 
programming. 

Volunteers will also provide "match" for grant funding from the state and federal grants 
management units. 

Large fund-raising event planning is currently in process to further support the project. 

Harvest Hub daily income will generate added funding through the sales of nutritious 
foods and our juice and coffee bistro. 
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8. 

9. 

10. 

Can you still proceed with your project if you are awarded partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 

Yes, we would be able to secure a location and the necessary renovations if we were to 
receive a minimum of$100,000. We are confident that with any CDBG grant funding 
award, we will be able to begin the process to bring our Harvest Hub Food Collaborative 
Project to a model practice which has already proven successful in many rural and urban 
communities. Grant funding through USDA and other grant entities will be more 
inclined to grant funding with existing "seed" monies should the CDBG funding be 
awarded. 

Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your services? 

Harvest Hub will fill in missing services. We would work with the Greenhouse Project, 
Food for Thought to help to provide the farm to market foods providing more fresh 
healthy foods to LMI clientele. Neither the local food bank or Food for Thought provide 
fresh farm to market products. 

What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

D Target Area (specify geographic area)--------------­
OR 
X Community-wide 

For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project part of a larger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part of a 
larger project, please describe the entire project.) 

2. 

It is a stand-along project. 

Can this project be done in different phases? __ Yes 
If YES, explain. 

X No - --

3. Have CDBG funds been used for an earlier phase? __ Yes _X_ No 

4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? Jeanette Kelly 
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5. With whom will title be vested upon completion? Jeanette Kelly 

6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes x No NIA ---

7. If the project requires water rights or well permits, have they been acquired? 

Yes x No NIA ---

For CDBG Economic Development projects ONLY: 

1. Identify the proposed employers that will be assisted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comply with the requirement that at least 51 % of the permanent full-time jobs created 
are either held by or made available to LMI persons; and (c) explain how they will document 
the jobs created and the income levels of the persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing Projects please indicate: 

The number of homes to be rehabilitated: 

The number of persons to be benefited: 

Carson City has implemented a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/project administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
mind that outputs are specific descriptions of what your project is intended to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 clients) and outcomes are the benefits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well the service met the client needs). 

I. What are the projected outputs, or total number of people served, from this project? 

500 families or 2000 individuals will receive healthy farm to table produce at a market, low cost 
or free basis depending on income level. (annually) 

51 % - 70% of individuals (251 families or 1000 individuals annually) receiving food will be 
LMI guidelines. 

100% of individuals training or employment by the Harvest Hub will meet LMI guidelines 

51 % - 70% of individuals receiving cooking/food education will met LMI guidelines 

2. Of the total number of people in Question 1, how many of these are low-to-moderate income 
(LMI)? How many are Carson City residents? 

95 - l 00% of individuals receiving food, training or employment will be Carson City residents. 
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3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How wi ll the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question 1 ?) 

All Carson City fami lies will have local year-round access to Farm to Table produce. 

All Carson City families will have access to cooking and nutrition education classes 

All LMI Harvest Hub staff will receive training, education and employment to become 
productive and healthier Carson City citizens. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

Harvest Hub has outlined membership services to include a membership form with particular 
information regarding clientele financial info such as fami ly composition, residency, verifiable 
income criteria (for LMI targeted individuals) and this information will be captured using a free 
online membership services for non-profits which will track necessary data about our clientele 
and a CRM to help manage membership, website, events and other activi ties . 

. ·. ·· :. : · .;· :::_;-:: .. -,",:·: PROJECT BUDGET :,.':, .·~:··.·: .. :·..-~: .. ';1·,.,.; ... ,: ... -.. :t~~···.·.:::;-..::~ 

Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget . Other funding is not required but will increase your score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page #1. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applicable. 
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Project Title: Harvest Hub Requested Other 

,~,f ~j.·~~:~~~~~·~~~~~:·:,;.:;x;:#.<>i.~;fi •. ::. . ·.·· Amount Funding 
In-Kind T ota l Funds 

" 

" ., 

Lease/Rent - 4500.00 for 12 months 200,000.00 340,000.00 540,000.00 
Utilities are included 
Building historic restoration and code 100,000.00 100,000.00 
improvements 

Youth and staff employment and -0- 24,000.00 24,000.00 
training costs - provided by Ron 
Wood Family Resource Center 
Volunteer Hours -0- 0- 15,000.00 15,000.00 
1000 hrs x 12 months@ 15.00 as 
stated by the Non-Profit Sector 

T OTALS 300,000.00 364,000.00 15,000.00 679,000.00 

~ .... ' : .. ">•-~" .. -: .: i .. :-..:. AGEN.CY''ASSETS ::. · :·'- .. ' > .-. ·i'. ·.':' .: ." .":-.-.~:.) ;: ~-: "· .. ·\: / ., '>:/· '~·. . ' 

Unrestricted cash -0-
R estricted cash* 24,000.00 
T otal cash on hand -0-
*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of r estriction 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-kind contributions from Carson City? If 
so, please describe. 
None received at this point. 
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. ........ .............. . ... , ... , 

· · · · · · · . . .. · . ION · .. : .-... ......... ··· -.· .. ·.•, .. ;·:; .. :" ':;;··: ~ - ~ .... ,.-. · · . .. ·: ··.;· ···. · ·. ,!•.-' •· .. · ! ..• • .. ~-~ ("~·;.BUDGET JUSTIFICAT ·:· ·.·. · .,._. ........ ,:-.. :;_ ... ,. ··:- ... " :•,1 ,, , .. ;· ., .!,! ., 

Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detail. Include 
calculations Use additional pages if necessary 

Rent/Lease for the old Horseshoe $540,000.00 
Club on Carson Street for 1 year. 

4500.00 per month x 12 months 
which includes utilities and 
insurance 

Renovation of historic existing $100,000.00 
building to be ADA compliant, 
update for code improvements and 
change from a casino to a market. 

At-risk and foster youth training 24,000.00 
and employment funding will be 
monitored and provided by the 
Ron Wood Family Resource 
Center 

3 - 5 youth per month @ 3333.00 
- 24,000.00 
Volunteer hours 15,000.00 
1000 hours per month x 15.00 per 
hour as specified by the 
Nonprofitsector. com 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application 

New facility rent which represents a lower 
start-up cost than renovating a building 
that has not previously been used for the 
food industry with commercial cooking, 
easy access and a centralized locale for 
Carson City LMI families. 

Renovation of building, convert from a 
casino into a fresh open space, ceiling 
work, wall work, opening kitchen, flooring, 
restroom work to update to ADA compliant, 
signage, basement upgrades. Fire alarm 
upgrades ma be necessary along with 
furniture and equipment. 

Foster youth and At-Risk youth from local 
Independent Living programs will learn 
employment expectations and earn while 
they learn! 

Volunteers from the local community will 
volunteer time 
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AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Amanda Long 
Title: President 

Address 3 Penn Circle Carson City, Nevada 89706 
Phone number: 775-720-2549 

Email: amandaf@,thehomemadecook.com 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Amanda Long 

· ... : 
Title: President 

Address 3 I>enn Circle Carson City, Nevada 89706 ·.·. 

Phone number: 775-720-2549 
Email: amanda(@.thehomemadccook.com 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: George Allbritten 

Title: Treasurer 
Address 1038 Baily Court, Carson City 89703 .·· 

Phone number: 775-885-7770 
Email: galbritten@nvfoodforthou!!ht.om. 

PERFORMANCE TRACIQNG CONTACT 
Name: George Allbritten 

Title: Treasurer ·· .. 

Address 1038 Bfilly Court Carson City Nevada 89703 
Phone number: 775-885-7770 

Email: galbritten@nvfoodforthought.org 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 11 of 15 



Date of incorporation 5/28/201 3 
Date of IRS certification 9/2014 
Tax exempt nwnber 46-2849180 
DUNS#: (htto://www.dnb.com/get-a-duns-number.html) 

Attach items 1-6 to your application. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any additional 
attachments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

•'.'.·:.::: . -'. ·· · 'INDEXOFATTACHMENTS ... · ,·. ·, . .... ·"·.,:."'1.'.=;·i .. ::.·; ,. -.:~·::·.-:··. 

Attachment 
Attachment 

Number Attachment Description Included 
(-I') 

IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) letter (available to print from x 
1 Secretary of State's website) 

Proof of incorporation from Secretary of State (Certifica te x 
Only) Go to https://www.nvsilverflume.gov/certificate You wi ll 
need to register in order to get the certificate. Cost is $50. OR 

2 Submit proof that your entity is active and in good standing. Go to 
http://nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/ and print your business entity 
information 

Current Organization Chart with names of staff members 
NONE 

3 
Current Board of Directors and terms of office. [I f a member of x 
your Board of Directors is in a position to obtain a financial benefit 

4 or interest fro m your proposed project, you may be ineligible for 
CSSG fu nds. 
501 (c)(3) non-profits: Copy of the most recent Federa l T ax x 

5 Return. Attach FIRST 2 PAGES (Form 990 or 990EX) 
x 

6 
Profit and Loss Statement, General L edger, Balance Sheet 

Funding commitment letters and/or letters of support (if NONE 

7 applicable) 

20 16 Carson City CDBG Application Page 12 of15 
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Applicant certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge. all infonnation submitted as part of this 
application is true. Applicant will comply with all grant and con~t requirements if funding is 
approved. 

f { ~ \.\6.llI / ~{fHY,.-
Signahl e of A~tborized Official Date 

-Pq111tAHA.A ~tt1, rtt'.e:~~H+- 110.1:.u -~A~1 
Typed Name and Title of'Authorized Official Phone Number 

:A / ! tc:1,f U' :f ...... , ~ ...... 
~ l ) L/v:,· ' , 

Signature of-President of Board of Directors Date 

ffljl/:rAtA~t kt·l.j1 ~?((./.j"lr:-1~ .. vH-
Typed Name of President of Board of Directors Phone Number 

2016 Carson City COBO Application Page 12of14 



.. · ... ·.--· .. -· .......................... ,,..... ....... ···::· 

~~ IRS Department of the Treasury 
~ilzlWJJJ Internal Rovonue Son-lee 

~;.~ 
~ 

035005 

P.O. Box 2508 
Cincinnati OH 

HARVEST HUB . 

45201 

% SORAYA TABIBI AGRUIRRE 
5441 KIETZKE LN 2ND FLR 
RENO NV 89511 

In reply refer to: ~248358237 
Feb. 23, 2015 LTR 4170C O 
46-2849180 000000 00 

00034429 
BODC: TE 

Person to Contact: Mr. Kammerer 
Toll Free Telephone Number: 1-877-829-5500 

Dear Taxpayer: 

This is in response to your request of Feb. 11, 2015, regarding t~e 
tax-exempt status of Harvest Hub. 

Our records indicate that· a dete.rminatio.n letter was issued in 
September 2014, granting this organization exemption from Federal 
income tax under section 501CclC3l of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Our records also indicate this organization is not a· private 
foundation within the meaning of section 509Ca)·of the Code because 
it is described in sectionCs) 509Ca)Cl) and 17DCb)Cl)CA)Cvi). 

Donors may deduct contributions to this organization as provided in 
section 170 of the Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers, or 
gifts to the organization or for its use are deductible for Federal 
estate and gift tax purposes if they meet the applicable provisions 
of sections 2055,.2106, and 2522 of the Code. 

Please refer to oUf website www.irs.gov/eo for ·information ·regar-ding 
filing requirements. Specif1cally, section 6033(j) of the Code 
provides that failure to.file an annual information return for three 
con~ecutive years results·in revocation of tax-exempt status as of 
the filing d.ue dat.e -of· the. th-i.r.d rettJ-rn for- organ·izations required to 
file. We -will publish a list of organizations whose tax-exempt 
status was revoked under section 6033(j) of the Code on our website 
beginning in early 2011. 

If you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number 
shown above. 

.. .. 
:-·· 



HARVEST HUB 
% SORAYA TABIBI AGRUIRRE 
5441 KIETZKE LN 2ND FLR 
RENO NV 89511 

0248358237 
Feb. 23, 2015 LTR. 4170C 0 
46-2849180 000000 DO 

0 0"034430 

Sincerely yours, 

Doris Kenwright, Operation Mgr. 
Accounts Management Operations l 

.·.·. 
b 

.·· ·.·· 



'·········· ...................... ... ,,.-.•,..:.·.: ... · .. · ....... ·.·.-.·-· .. · .. · .. · .... ·.-.·.-.... -.·.·.·-············ .. , ............... ' .............. · ............... · .·.····:-·:· 

~~ ·JRS Department of the Trcasmy 
~tfllJJ · lnternnl Revenue So"lce 

P.O. Box 2508 
~ Cincinnati OH 45201 

335005 

035005.534226.379228.17425 1 MB 0.435 530 

111 I •11ll I I nld1IllII11Jl 11•I1111 ti •Mii I lllJlll• llm I rn l'l P 

HARVEST HUB 
Y. SORAYA TABIBI AGRUIRRE 
5441 KIETZKE LN 2ND FLR 
RENO NV 89511 

CUT OUT AND RETURN THE VOUCHER AT THE BOTTOM OF THIS PAGE IF YOU ARE MAKING A PAYMENT, 
EVEN IF YOU ALSO HAVE AN INQUIRY. 

~--~--------~~--~---------~~--------------

The IRS address must appear in the window. 
0248358237 

BODCD-TE 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
P.O. Box 2508 
Cincinnati OH 4520~ 

1.1 .. 1.1.1 ... 1.111 ...... 111 .. 1.1 

Use for payments 
Letter Number: 
Letter Date 
Tax Period 

*462849180* 

HARVEST HUB 
Ye SORAYA TABIBI AGRUIRRE 
5441 KIETZKE LN 2ND FLR 
RENO NV 89511 

462849180 VQ HARV aa 2 aoooaa 670 aoaaooaaaaa 

LTR417DC 
2015-02-23 
000000 

Ii 

·:·:·: .·.·· 



I 

!""'-' 

~: 

............... · .... ·.···-·····. .. .. .· ...... · ... --·----·--··· ............ . ..................... ···.··.·.·.··:.·:.·.·. 

HARVES·T H.UB 
Business Entity Information 

Status: Active File Date: 5128/2013 

Type: Domes~c Non..Profit ~orporation Entity Nu~ber: E0271632013-1 

Qualifying State: NV List of Officers Due: 5131/2016 

Managed By: Expiration Date: 

NV Business ID: NV20131331825 Business License Exp: 

Additional Information 

Central Index Key: I 

Registered Agent Information 

Name: SORAYA TABIBI AGUIRRE Address 1: 
5441 KIETZKE LN SECOND 

FLOOR 

Address 2: City: RENO 

State: NV Zip Code: 89511 

Phone: Fax: 

Mailing Address 1: Mailing Address 2: 

Mailing City: Mailing State: NV 

Mailing Zip Code: 

Agent Type: Commercial Registered Agent 

Status: Active 

Financial Information 

No Par Share Count: I 0 I Capital Amount: 1 $ O 

No stock records found for this company 

:.· .... · .. ·.•.·.·.·.• ·~·.· . 
..... .. 
F:: 

.·.·. 

.·.· 

-I Officers .. [.J Include Inactive Officers 

Treasurer - GEORGE AU.BRITTEN 

Address 1: 1038 BAILY COURT 
: Address 2: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 

Zip Code: 89703 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

Secretary~ LYNNETIE CONRAD 

Address 1: 929 W. KING STREET Address 2: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 

Zip Code.: 89703 . Country: USA 

Status: Active. EmaU: 



-

-f 

- ,._ .... , .. -·-· ........ , ... ~. ......... . ................. ·.·-...... .............. ....... ... ....... .-.. · .. · .. -.· ......... · ..... -......... ··.••· 

Director· AMANDA LONG 

Address 1: 3 PENN CIRCLE Address 2: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 

Zip Code: 89706 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

President· AMANDA LONG 

Address 1: 3 PENN CIRCLE Address 2: 

City: CARSON CITY State: NV 

Zip Code: 89706 Country: USA 

Status: Active Email: 

.:J Actions\Amendments 

Action Type: Articles of Incorporation 

Document Number: 20130368573-98 #of Pages: 

Fiie Date: 5/28/2013 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Initial Ust 

Document Number: 2013037 4046-40 #of Pages: 

File Date: 6/4/2013 Effective Date: 

(No notes 'for this action) 

Action Type: Charitable-Solicitation Registration Statement 

Document Number: 20140379528-91 #of Pages: 

File Date: 5/23/2014 Effective Date:· 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number: 20140379529-02 #of Pages: 

File Date: 5/23/2014 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Charitable-Solicitation Registration Statement 

Document Number: 20150232084-47 #of Pages: 

File Date: 5/21/2015 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action) 

Action Type: Annual List 

Document Number.: 20150232085-58 #of Pages: 

File Date: 5/21/2015 Effective Date: 

15-16 

' 
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2 

2 
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2 

i. 

:::·: 
i"" 

~ 

I 
~ 
.. · 

:.~: 

.. 

. ·. 



·BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Amanda Long, President 

Lynnette Conrad, Secretary 

George Allbritten, Treasurer 

Karen Abwod, Director . 

Cortney Bloomer, Director 

Joyce Buckingham, Director 

Soraya Tabibi Aguirre, Director 

Rick Lattin, Director 

David Peri, Director 

*At this time we do not have terms of office for the officers, except as established in NRS Chapter 
82, if any. 



Form 990-N (e-Postcard) Online - View and Print Return 

a rte' C Nam~-4~~~~on,HARVESJ HUB 
D T.e. ~ ·1lt . .~ ~/b/a~~ . . . ·y 9l'1Georae-~iffiritten · 
l~s celpts are ~Od!&Bally Court 

no. alfY $50,000 or le ·va~n ~ty. Ny; ~S. 89703 . 

------~~~-. F Name of Principal Officer: George Allbritten 

................. ., "'•••••••••·•-· •• ·.·• • ............ r•:-.•.·.· .. ·.·.•.•.••os.••·~· ......... .. 

Page 1of1 

Open to Public 
Inspection 

D Employer 
Identification 
Number 
46-2849180 

~~tteO 103s aauv court · · 
' -"\~ · Carson City. NV. US. 89703 

P~Act and Paperwork RoducUon Act Notice. We ask for the Information on this fonn ID cany out the l~lemal 
Revenue laws.of the United States. You are required to give us the information. We need It to ensure that you are 
complY.1119 with these laws. .. ~ 

The organization ls not required to provide the fnfonnation requested on a fonn that is subject to the Paperwork Reduction · 
Act unless the form displays a valid OMB control number. Books or records relating to a fonn or its Instructions must be 
retained as long as thelr contents may become material in the administration of any Internal Revenue law. The rules 
governing the confidentiality of the Fonn 990-N is covered In Code section 6104. 

Tue time needed to complete and file this form and related schedules will vary depending on. Individual circumstances. The 
estimated average times is 15 minutes. 

~This image is provided for your records only. Do NOT mail this page to the IRS. The IRS 
will not accept this filing via paper. You must file your Form 990-N (e-Postcard) electronically. 

http://epostcardform.990.org/DEntry/990NPrint.asp S/13fl015 

·.··~ ::. 
•.·. 

··:~. 

•. 
.··. 

·.: 
.·•· 



.. 
HARVEST HUB 
AS OF 12/31/2015 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Petty Cash 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND RETAINED EARNINGS 
Retained Earnings 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RETAINED EARNINGS 

$50.00 
$50.00 

$50.00 
$50.00 

·:::.: 

.·.: 



-~ 

HARVEST HUB 
CALENDAR YEAR 2015 
INCOME STATEMENT . 

REVENUE 
Donations 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 
Web Page Maintenance 

Bank Service Charges 
TOT AL EXPENDITURES 

NET LOSS 

$50.00 

$38.00 
$19.65 

................................. -~·· 

$ 50.00 

$ 57.65 
::=· 

$ 7.65 

:·;· ..... 



) ) ) 

HARVEST HUB 
CALENDAR YEAR 2015 
GENERAL LEDGER 

BANK 
TRANSACTION WEB SERVICE PETN 

PAYEE DATE AMOUNT PAGE CHARGES DONATION .CASH 

NATION BUILDER 1/12/15 $19.00 $19.00 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA BANK 1/30/15 $10.00 $10.00 
NATION BUILDER 2/12/15 $19.00 $19.00 
SERVICE CHARGE 2/27/15 $10.00 $10.00 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA BANK (REVERSE SERVICE CHARGE) 3/10/15 $30,00 $30.00 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA BANK 3/31/15 $40.00 $40.00 
DEPOSIT 4/30/15 $50.00 $50.00 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA BANK 4/30/15 $115.00 $115.00 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA BANK (REVERSE SERVICE CHARGE) 5/1/15 $125.35 $125.35 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA BANK 5/18/15 $50.00 $50.00 

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS $57.65 $38.00 ~19.GS $50.00 $50.00 

BEGINNING BANK BALANCE 1/31/15 $57.65 

2015 TRANSACTIONS $57.65 

ENDING BANK BALANCE 12/31/15 $0.00 



CARSON CITY FIRE DEP_ART1vIENT 
. .--

, . . 

January 13, 2016 

Robert Schreihans, Fire Chief, Emergency Manager 
Carson City Fire Department 
777 S . Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 
775-887-2210 
rschre1hansrc:>carson.org 

Dear CDBG Committee: 

,· l. • ' .. :. ~ .~. '. .. : ~ . I , I' ,·:: • ·! ....,' . .} .: :f: • 

Please accept the Carson City Fire Department Community Development Block Grant Submission for a 
new ambulance. 

The Carson City Fire Department provides emergency medical service to residents and visitors of 
Carson City and like many other cities across the nation; Carson City has experienced exponential 
growth In 911- Emergency Medical calls for assistance. 

The majority of medical calls are dispatched to one Fire Station, Station 52 which is located the City's 
most economically vulnerable area. with an estimated population of 19,510 persons or 35% of the total 
population. Carson City has only 3 Fire/EMS stations, in a community of 146 square miles, a 
combination rural and suburban, and is supported by one area hospital and a shrinking medical 
community. Between 2013 and 201 5, station 52 which is located in the most medically-underserved, 
vulnerable popu lation of Carson City, saw an increase of nearly 17% in medical assistance calls. 
According to a 2010 study by the RAND Corporation close to 27 percent of all ED visits are non-urgent 
care related. · 

The fleet of Carson City vehicles is aging, requiring more maintenance and out~of-service t ime leading 
to increased call response times and more dependency on neighboring agencies to respond to 
emergency calls. During the first week of January I was informed Carson City will not ask taxpayers for 
a tax- increase for new equipment or facilities in the next three years. We plea for your consideration of 
these grant dollars which we will use to purchase a new ambulance to safely and proudly serve our 
community. 

R~s ectfully, 
/ 

d-{~+ 
.·? 

.f 
Chief Robert Schrelhans, Carson City Fire Department 

·;·/ l ( .... ,...,., t' \\',\ f l ~· · I ... ~1..· t. <. ·' I •j•. • ll l... ' :I _\. "·j ... . hi.\ .J, t );'1) I 
f'. 11" 11l 1·-. ... l'l1 < 1r11 · 1 ~--~ ·\ )'-: -: : · .>~\ r ) • J·.1 ·· ,-.· -; ) , 1i..: ;-.: ·· ~, , • • "' \ \"\'• ' ' -'" .. 1r., : -.f"', 1 \ 1·1 ' 1 ~ 



Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Application 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

PLEASE l~EAD A'rl'ACllEO INSTRUCTIO NS ON PAGE NN FOR MOHE lNlt'OHMATION. 
ArPLICATJONS ARU: DUE*: JANUARY 151 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

PL1£ASE SUBMH ' THE ORIGINAL PLUS 2 COPIES TO: Janice K cillo1· 
Carson C ity Dcpl of Finuucc 
201 N. Car son S1., Ste. 3 
Carson C ity, NV 89701 

11Pr.~ ... "'-!9'Pll"J!"!'l!~~~!'CP'!I~~~ 

_Agency MaHing Addrc~s: 777 S . Strn· ;1rr Stred 
J>.-o ·cct Nam e: St;11i<111 :'2 .\11 tl11tl :i 11~· 1.· f'rnn11T111t11I 

Projccl Atlcl1·css/Locatio11: Z-rno Collt~t \';1d.: 1\: 1 ~·~ ~~~"n i 'i l.1. 1"1\ ' :'N7(1h,< \ 'Fil '>l:d 1n11 52 
Ag_cn01_!)i.r::.~ctor: 'hid I<1 il1 L' rt :-.d1 n:ihaJ1.'i 

Bu:1nl C ha ir crson: Nt \ 
Conl.act Pc1·son: Chid l~uh·d .\d 11·l·ilr :111., 
Phone Number: 77:'-HW7-2'2 I(} Enrnil: r:.:cltrt• ili :rnw1 i:;ir:-.0 11.111'~ 

------1 

I
I Fax: T7~-.l\ H7-22tt lJ Website (if applicable): 
~---------------_,_1_1 l_l.1....p_::_':\_·;_11_·s_11_11_.1_1r!!_.i 11rl v' :1s n .' p :1 ~l·= l1 1 (_> ____ _ 

f----""'-h_a~ yo ur organization hccn in existence'! :;_:~ -. . ln Cnrson Ci~y? :'3 \I''-. 

Please provide a brief summary of the proposed project (not the organization), including what 
1he project is, who wil I be served, how many will be served, and where \\'i ll it 1nke place. The 
description should be no more fh}ln fi\'c sentences. 

Th.: Il e\.'! 1il'<.':1r'>ll ll ( ii ~· l'l'S\.'lll: ·.-chi .. :k:; i:: ri~ i1 ' g . rct uiri11u :not\' 111:1111 i.:11: 11h:c and 11111-1\1 ·- ~.•: n· il'·: 

! imc. lt.: ~1di :1g In im:r1::1:;..:d c~dl n.::;1w11~;·: l ime-: and more cJ,·p•: l1d l'lll::. (1 11 11 .:i ~lih•ri 11 .~ :1 ):'. uF.:ic~ tn 
n.::-1w 11.J lo cni i.:-1l!\.'l1l..'Y i.::tl Is. 111 11r..lcr to :ih:...:I t·hc rnxd·; 01· \n nil+a:;l C,u·st •n C' i ly H n•.: \\' 
amhul~1 11t:l' i . ..; cssc nli:d. 

l\.Cci: ivi1lg r1111di n;.; furn new ~1 111 .111 1.111...: ..: \\'ill i il li:w: C 1rs1n1 Ci1y t•) l' .'l: pl\\1"-' !li1.: :1'.i ili(> 11. 1 

impk11H.:lil :1 ('nm111 1111 it> 1'ar:t1n.:dic; .11c 1111.J~kl <1ddn.::-si11 ;..: ti t\.' \l\ \.' l'l. :~;1.: O!. tlh.' 9 11 S:>:-.1..:111 r.>1 

1:1 ~111a~in~/tn:ati ll ):.! pati.:111s in lhc: r h·.>rnc:;. n:ducin1~ u ..:~: u i't ' 11.: i:i rc l)~'f1c1rl1u·11l .ind hus,•il;il u: u 
priniary hc:ill h•; :1r..: pru,·ickr. 

2016 Cnrsnn City CDHG app lication Page 1 of 15 



A. 

B. 

· · PROJECT ELIGIBILITY 

This project meets at least ONE of the HUD national objectives listed below (please 
check all that apply) 

X 1. Benefits low/moderate income individuals/households 
___ 2. Addresses the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
___ 3. Meets a particularly urgent community development need 

Check all statements that describe HOW this project meets one of the National 
Objectives above: 

_x_ VM Area Benefit: the project meets the identified needs of LIM income persons 
residing in an area where at least 51 % of those residents are LIM income persons. 
The benefits of this type of activity are available to a ll persons in the area 
regardless of income. Examples: street improvements, water/sewer lines, 
neighborhood fac ilities, fa9ade improvements in neighborhood commercial 
districts. 

LIM Limited Clientele: the project benefits a specific group of people (rather 
than all the residents in a particular area), at least 51 % of whom are LIM income 
persons. The following groups are presumed to be LIM: abused children, elderly 
persons, battered spouses, homeless, handicapped, illiterate persons. Examples: 
construction of a senior center, public services for the homeless, meals on wheels 

· ·:.. for elderly, construction of job training facilities for the handicapped. 

LIM Housing: the project adds or improves permanent residentia l structures that 
will be occupied by L.M income households upon completion. Housing can be 
either owner or renter occupied units in either one family or multi-family 
structures. Rental units for UM income persons must be occupied at affordable 
rents. Examples: acquisition of property for permanent housing, rehabilitation of 
permanent housing, conversion of non-residential structures into permanent 
housing. 

UM Jobs: the project creates or retains permanent jobs, at least 51 % of which 
are taken by LIM income persons or considered to be available to LIM income 
persons. Examples: loans to pay for the expansion of a factory, assistance to a 
business which has publicly announced its intention to close with resultant loss of 
jobs, a majority of which are held by LIM persons. 

Microenterprise Assistance: the project assists m the establishment of a 
microenterprise or assists persons developing a microenterprise. (A 
microenterprise is defined as having five or fewer employees, one or more of 
whom owns the business.) This activity must benefit low/moderate income 
pe~sons, area or jobs as defined in previous sections. 

Slum or Bligltted Area: the project is in a designated slum/blight area and the 
result of this project addresses one or more of the conditions that qualified the 
area. 

201 6 Carson City CDBG Application Page 2of15 
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......... _____ ~ .. J ......... _______ ..,............. ···--------······-··· ................ ·.·.·.·.~-·.·.· ..................... .; ____ • ___ , ................... ·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·-·-~ .. ·.·-·.·.·--.: .~.·-~·-·· ..... • .. • .. • ... • .. -.·.:.·.·---·.·.·.·.·.·.·.······".. ~-........... , ••• ·.·.···"·········-··· ·····.-.-.·. 

Spot Blight: the project will prevent or eliminate specific conditions of blight or 
physical decay out~ide a slum area. Activities are limited to clearance, historic 
preservation, rehabilitation of buildings, but only to the extent necessary to 
eliminate conditions detrimental to public health and safety. Examples: historic 
preservation of a public facility threatening public safety, demolition of a 
deteriorated, abandoned building. 

C. Project Category (check one): 

Public Service (i.e., a new service or an increase in the level of service 

_lL Public Facilities and Improvements (i.e., homeless shelter, water and sewer 
facilities, flood and drainage improvements, fire protection facilities/equipment, 
community centers, senior centers, health centers, parking, landscaping, streets, 
curbs, gutters and sidewalks, parks and playgrounds). 

Acquisition of Real Property 

Disposition of Real Property (sale, lease or donation) 

Privately-Owned Utilities 

Relocation Paym~nts and Assistance to Displaced Persons 

Removal of Architectural Barriers, Handicapped Accessibility 

Housing Rehabilitation (weatherization) 

Historic Preservation 

Commercial or Industrial Rehabilitation, including fa~ade improvements and 
correction of code violations 

Special Economic Development or assistance to microenterprises 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page3 of15 
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The Five-year Consolidat~d Plan identifies priority community development needs for Carson 
City (see table on page 13). The need for your proposed project will be determined by 
identifying how the project impacts upon the adopted Consolidated Plan Priori ty Needs. Greater 
consideration will be given to projects that p rovide a clear description of the project with 
supporting dcita and methodology of how the project will meet these needs. 

1. Describe the p roposed project, including how the project will address the National 
Objective indicated and whether the project is new, ongoing, or e."Xpanded from previous 
years. (please use allotjco sp:ice) 

L\ 1r::on C i t ~. i ~: <'. c111 11 11 n1 11 il ~. o(p ·.~·r 5 '.OOO r.-sidi.: 111:: .->1 ·. · .. ,1 1°:: 1hnx 11p.:1-. i1 i111nil 1:in.: ;;:. lal. lot l.: -
i h~· 11<1li111ul sia111.lmd r.:C1 l1'1l)\t.: 1\ds I 1n in1111 •1 111 or Ii\\.'. ::.; 1: ,11"11 52 i:' lt•...:at...:d in ;1 jll': dc111t ina t-- I~· 

ln w!tn nd1't·: 11 c i1\•: ••t111.: ~\I i.:~• ~1. i !h 11it:h ('. di ,·t1lun 1 ,·~ 1~ · 1· 11·11\ .. :nh: r'..,'.<:11'..') n··,1'111·1:.1· ;·11.l 1r;: 11»111 1r. l ~·r 

ind r1.·idu,il ·> :cqui rin ~ .ice(':;:, L11 1:rirn:rn· car._· 

H...: i111.1 l1•11d•:d i<' purch:1·.l'. a lk' \ .. ·1111h:l 111 ..:-:.· !111 C:1r:;.111 l 'ily l· in.: ~ l. 11 1 : 1: 1 5.) '-'ill i·np1·11v 
n 1K·r;1 ti1111 :i l 1:: !'11Li .. 1H-:- . r:-li .. hi !i1.\ w;d p:1.!.: 111 s.1!' .. :1:, 1 1 11 J1 1~· I · th•; i ~· rl· ... u11.:1 t 11 · t.i,: cu .,.,·111 
:11 1rl )l:l.:11t·•: 1-..·ii id 1 .1;1., ul1-.."11I ; l1r1·n i11 ·-.:n ii;,: 1•_":111 :li ll1,· i·i:111111.:t: n:pl: 11x:11.: 111 tbr~ I h...: l"L'•llll!' l 
1"•1 1l ;c;1..· l.11 id:, i·. ll'.·11- l!1lil· < CT I> niusl ··c pl ;1._i.: 111..: L':.,h .1 . .!1.:q 11ip1;1.:11 : .1 '> t:11hin 5 '. ;., t:,m1i1 n1.: 
1i 1m·ly n:~: p1111 ..; 1; ~ 111d 1111:Jic.il ~en il.:1..' k: "1..·I..; in tli...: i1 l1i!•l1 111·1·<1 j ur:•:i.l k i11:i1 a11t.I n· plu;;[n .~ Iii·.: 
i.:'\i ..;iittk'. :u :i l1ul:11 H.:c \'.·il h ,1 1P.:\ '. 1111iil \\ i ll :dl11 v. C<' TD 111 s1·«!, ;,1d1.li11.i11.il t'1111 di11~~ 1\1 n:p h1:.:1..· ill·: 
ch11s:;i:; c11 1 1l1l: L'.'ii..;1i11g lyp.: ;1111h11l ;111•_:1: , ,·1i i.:l1 wil l "'-' •.x l\ lr;d i11 ilh: d1·\.C ll' l"l\H: 11 1 ·: 1!' ;1 
l \m1111t11 1i 1:. l'·11·;m1;,;.lic i11°: i( ' l'j •\ l11d ..: I 

C'P 1.; :1 l·.11 n11111nily-h:-i:;..:.J h ... :d:h r.1;·~· ll l•hkl in \\' l:iJ ; 11.1 .1;11._d ii: si:1 'i wil. l"11:i:l iP11 n :11o.;id" thl ir 
•.: L1 ·;t.•1 11:1ry 1:1111.: r;..:..: 11l y re.> 1'< 1,1::c <111c lr; 11 1·;111» i rnk-: b> .,,,;•st in g l":"1,l1·ms. c:s1'.;1: :;dl:, in il 1i: 
~..:1", ;;::l· :1r1..·:1 w l111 .ir~· id..:ntii~,:.J l11· ... i11L:11111':. 111c..i iv1ll~ L111d 1: r . .;<' r·, ,:i1 11l·q1ul:11i 0 111 /\ CP mude l \vii : 
, 1 .IJ rr: ~: ·, Ill•: uv1: rtr,,· ol' t l11: l)l I ~: y->10.:m f,,,. stlci:1i nr jh)'•:l 1 c"d1 1:~ ,c; d prublt:111: •. ll 1~· 111:1.·Ll l~ 1 r 

:ili..:ni:lli \· l' 111\..';111:. t 11 m;r 11~1 !,'...: ·1: 1 t i •.:11 •~ w bo d<> 1wl \'q uire 1.1";-11:-p.•rl i·or :111 m:u t1.: \.: <tr~ lw:-:p i1 :1I 
c n 11.: rg1..·11 \.:~ ckp:• r11111..:111 (Lil). rep•:al Fl.> vi.; it s t•r ii (\:>pil:tl n.:.1d11 1is-: in ns 10 g:1p': in c: n·1..· i1.:l1.,·1:i..:11 
hospi t;1I and u11i p: tlic1tl prirntll'y c;1rc or spc\.: ia:i )' t'l: !l1'l k:'..: llll Ill : l:rn ilcd Cll' ll ll ..;apac il:. r: .r shon -
11llli.;c hu1rn.: vis i ls . ..;spc:.:i:11l\· dmin.':'. off IHiu r-.. : and :;upplt-1 1h:11li11g. !'ri1nar> <.:a rc ~hort:l!.'.;.; i11 
ll l ltkrs~rvcd ~1ri..: a.-:. whik :;,1 re I; lllCL'I i Ii:.! da i ly em...:n,!L'l lCV t:<ll't.: 11cd-. . 

('!l'Sl) ll City S1atit111 52 currc ntl v rcspu11d•: iol high Cl\;I Vl"l llll h.' . . 1v-.: r -101
:1;, nr al l \.' lllCf'l.1.l:llc.' 

mt.:dic<111.:a lls rcc1: iH·d in C1:·:;011 City Lll'l' in lh i ~; n11;d i ·-·~d lv u11lkrs•.:1 ·v;,:LI iurisdk ti11 11 nnd hd'.h ·i..: 11 
':0 1.l ;i11d 201 :' Ll11.: St;1 l ion s;l',\· :i I (:,~~'.:';, inncas...: ill llllal c dl V1.l lt!11h:. th1..· hil:! h1,;s l i11 lltl' Cily. 
rhc curn.:nl ill l\l1u l<11li..\ . .' lll ll:'I :ll' 1'1:pl;i1:..:d. t'I' &1k1;. and pull ·11l i;il lv l i v 1~:-; will Ii ... : al risk. fl) 
n.:pla\..'i ng ilw 1;ur r<.: nl l'tjui1··ll':l'll l a11d phm111; 1~ !(ir ' is rc l't1rh1-din1c:11 i. c~11·s1)1\ C if,\ will h1.· 111 \l' Sil'!' 
cl1 1.,l:r 111 cl11-.ing lh-: nh.:d ii.:.1 1 ~~q 1s i:1 p1 i111a ry c.1 r.:- ;'ur lhc nlL'd it:;illy vu t 1 11~r: 1 bk pupul;11i1> 11. 

2. lf the proposed projec t already exists, please describe your success rates in providing 
services to low- to moderate-income persons: 

C'C' FD S1:1tiu11 52 bis ah.:'orb~d ;1 l (, ~ X"·, , i1·c rca-;c i ti ca 11 v11l 111 nt: bt:l ween 2D 13 and 20 I S. 
re~1tlli11g in incrL~a~-:J call re~pu1 1s l.' 1i 11 1 ... ·-; ;111J "L'ii::111..:·: 1l1t m·ighhor i11g j 11ri sdic1io11o;. 
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3. Describe who will benefit from the proposed project. 

CCFD Slati:m S~. lu<.:att:d 011 College Park\\'i.ly. prim(~ril·,· S·~·n .. in:~; lip Ctitk: 8l)7(1{; - a mi:-. n'.' 
industrial. t:o111mt:n.:ial and hv.v income ·cs::lcn!ial l1.i i11dud1: dpa1 l1llL'lll=-'. ~inyJi:: family. 
mam1!:n:lt11'\:d and :issi~tcd living hu1m: id1..:~1Lilk·d a~ !1.1\v in.:nm\: person.I\ 

Nati~Hwl !~tulistk~ shmv up L\) ))i!.~·1 of L'vfS r:.ills ;1n: r.<1n-1:rlcl'g(·n1. m~w1ing n~:ll'ly 1.575 calls 
disparched mrt ors1nlLitl {1'i2. in 2015. \,\.t_'ll: Ill\( lifo-tlm:iik:tillt:! or r(:quiri11~ acllk Gire h•:~;pil~il ' 
inkrv1.~nli\~ll. In thest;.' t..:asi.:s. c1.m:11n111iL:,· p;.1:a111~dic:-; ~1111 pr,n•id·~ on-1he-spnl i::1n~. nr rc-tlin:ct 
Lranspurt c..l<..:sli11a1jo11s fC1r minur inj~irics and ill111::fd(·s. whith t•educ;:s cost a11d frees up \'C:1Ln1hk 
Emcrgi.:11...:y Ucpurtmcm ri;;'ilHlrc~:\. 

The Carson Cily CP nwdd foi..:u:-;~s on providing sen icl'"i t(,r r<.·co~nit.ed nK·dkal g~1ps: :-tll\:h ~is 
the medic:Jlly tm-in:-:ur..:u or undcr~insm·ert limik~d m-ct.:.~~;s hi carL" for lhc.:: k·,n:st scu.:io1.:\;Ulll>111it.: 

pnp1d:11iom:. or when a slrnrl l~.:rm ii1lt.::rvt:nriun is m:cdi:d. S:11di·~·~ hm ·.: :-:hnw11 tlK·.-:~ L!.rlHlp;·, hw;l· 
a hi1:'..11l:r pn .. ·'-·ak·1H.:l' ol'clru11i·.· t;Pnd:tior:-: alon~ \\ilh high:11i1k~ l,rrrlirl;dil~, <.incJ pnorn l1•::ilJ1 
oukomt·'. ... Hy m.Jdn-·s.:-;i11.i:! ;he~~<.: d1."ipari1ic.=:{ in hi...'.illhGm:. mid ll'C:(11i11~ paii•:nb i11 Lhcir iHHll...:~;. 

con11nuni1v ixu·anwdic-nc v.i!I hdp to incrcn~(' uL·..:es~ to ~~II\:. rn1d n.xltli.'c...~ h .. :allh cur~ t::1.·1sr...; h) 
pmvklill!:! thl.' l'ighl level <)fc:tl'L' Lx1si.:d nn tis'-! individual:-( llk~di1.:~i1 nl.:i:ds and nor tran~por1ing In 
lh~ lm:al F111ergt:1h.:~· Roo:11. 

4. If your project is designed lo serve a specific or limited cHentele. please indicate the 
population you will be serving with your project/progmm: 

Abused Children Illiterate Persons Homeless Persons 
__ Battered Spouses __ Severely Disabled Adults __ Ivfigrant Farm Workers 
__ Elderly __ Other {Please explain) 

5. If your project will not be serving a limited clientele, explain how you will document 
client income and how you will document that at least 51 % of your clienlele will be Jow­
to-moderate income: 

CCFD Slalion 52 will continue ro utilhc- mrnual dcmog.raphi~· slalblknl dula lo dcmonslrnh: ri 
minimum or51'~1i1 ofpalh:r:I~ :ire low Lo mod~rr:tc inco111c. 

6. How will the funds be used on this project? 

CCFD \·\'ill us1.: lhc provid("d fund:.; w rcpl::tce {he aging amhul:in<.:c al ~talinn 5~ with~• ncv; 
n:hkl~ reducing oul of s~rvici.: lime. milinh:n:.incc issue." i111d rt!liam.:c on neighboring 
juri~:...li(;Licms fur ussistmH.:c. 

7.. Can your organization reduce the need for grant funding in the future and become self­
sustaining? Explain. 

CCFD \\m; infi.mncd nt th'-· lx:girming of lht: y~:ir a small U\-tn·i.:rride for Fin: Dcparlmi:nt 
imprc.wemt·nL.s will not be pul hcfor;:: lhc vol'-'rs. and Carsun·Cil) budi::d Llh.·:-: noL hm·c dollms for 
cxpa11sio11 Pf servicc and impl~me11ting n C'P nwdd in Citrsuo City. l-ltmcn:r. lhl: project j-; 

~ being designed lt1 lx: !' .• dr-;-;L1stilining.. 
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8. Can you stiJl proceed with your project if you are awarded ·partial funding? Please 
provide a detailed explanation. 

P~H'li:-11 fonding will dday :h1.:'. i111pkrncnlation oi'a CP m.'1.k:I in C.1rst111 Cit~: lh.me'·l.'f il'w~ nrc 
t)()I ~ ~wardt.·d p~lrtial funding. CC FD wi II rt:ph:ct.• Lht'. cha~sis or the cxisLin~ amhulancc !tn:I kl!~p 
it i11 ~crvi~l: l(1r ~cvi.:ral !lllll"<.; YL'<ll"S. Thi.s a!lnv .. -.: thl'. d~parlm~nf b) exkml thc lif~ or ch~ Clll'l'C;JI 

;·t1nh1il:1n~c: compl.:..·lin~ :1 1111:11 rn~1kc·n\·~r of the 1..·u1-rcnt unit. T1i:~ oplil'll will Ii:.;, thi.: i111m...:di~1k 

neetl. bul lh-11 .. ::-; lll.ll lli hrn ~{;r ::\pa11~,ion of scn·ii.:1.~:-:. 

9. Are there other organizations that provide the same service as your organization? If so, 
how do you coordinate your s~rvices? 

No. 

10. What is the geographic target area that will be served by this project? 

X Target Area (specify geographic area) 
(i,_,,1~rnphii.: .'\ren curr\~nrly ·<~rvNI by CCFD S1::1i11rr 5~. i\mth-F:·.~,1 Cars•.m City. S~(· 
~1llai..:hrn•:n1 8, GJS mappi11g 
OR 
D Community-wide 

For Public Improvement (construction) Projects ONLY: 

1. Is the proposed project pnrt of u Jarger project or is it a stand-alone project? (If part nf a 
larger project, please describe the entire project.) 

Th(: propt1s,:d prcjL·t:l is purl lll' n hirg.i.:r vi~ion for impkm..:11.ing a Carson Ci ly CP n:mk·l 

flh.:u::;ing 011 tilling nt·-·dkal gaps in ~rvic.:i.:. in a soci<'l"C<H10111ic un:a when: ncL:css Ln car~ i . .:. 
I im \1..:d or a .short knn i llh!n\:nl ior: is n-.~edcd. CCI· I) n 11.1 .. :I 1 i r~a rcplui:~: thl' l;); isl i11~ Ci:.(l.li :ltn:~nt nl 
Sl-Jlion .=;:~ \Vhich will allow crFD lo Sl'.d, addilir11wl funding {I.) dl'Vt:lup scrvic\..·-bascd 
Cnnm1un ity l'an11m.:di~i 11t: l C Pl Mout:I. 

2. Can this project be done in different phases! _X_ Yes 
If YES, explain. 

No 

s1~p I: Obt:lin fonding ll> :Htrd1~1~L: a fll~'•.\-' ambulan...:e lr1 scnc t..'llH.:l'gl~nq rn1d 111(\.lknl 11•.;'L:..:IS 

:iCl h.:d by Slatiun 52. . 
Sl~p :.!: Ct\11lim11..' lt> ucLin:I~· pur~uc hir:ding to replai.:c lhL' chassis and ct1:\L1unil'.r the t:urrcnl. 

'1gi1tg ambul:11ll.:t: lti i111pk11:cu1 ~! sdl'·~usLaining. CP nwdd. t~1king adnuttHgc .._1fl.:1t.'nlly 
d~wlnp·:LI linkages ;me.I c.:oLnburalitms b1:tw4..·:..·11 and arruu1g \.'11:1.!rgt:m:~ rnedka: si:rvil'.('5 

{ Ef•vlS) and lllh~r h;:nllh nu\: and sui:i::.l ~e;Tk~ pruvidcrs. 

3. Have CDBG fuods been used for an earlier pJ1ase? __ Yes -~-No 
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4. Who currently holds title to the property involved? 

5. With whom will tide be vested upon completion? 

6. Do any rights-of-way, easements or other access rights need to be acquired? 

Yes No ___;~_NIA 

7. lf U1c project requires water rights or well permitr;, have lhe.y been acquired? 

Yes No _L N/A 

For CDBG Economic Dcyclopmcn{· projects ONLY: 

I. Identify the proposed employers that will be as::;isted with this project; (b) describe how they 
will comrly \Vi th the n.:quircmcnl thal al least 5 1 % of th<.: permanent fo ll-time jobs crt\a lcd 
a.re eiU1er he ld by or made available to LMf r erso11s: and (c) explain how they \.\~ll document 
the jobs c reated and th~ income levels or U1e persons hired. 

For CDBG Housing ])rojccts please indica te: 

The number of homes to be rehabi litated: 

The number o f persons to be benefited : 

Carson City has imple1rn:11ted a Performance and Outcome Measurement System into the 
application and grant/proj~c t administration process. When completing this section, keep in 
min<l tha1 outputs are specific descriptions of what y0\1r p1oject is intendt:d to accomplish (such 
as serve a total of 20 c l i~nl::;) and 011fl·om c:.\' are the benelits or changes that result from the 
program (such as how well Lhc service met the cli ent nee<ls). 

1. What are 1he rrojectcd nu I puts, or total number of people served, from this project? 

!11 l()l ) . 4. ~()') lal ~ll emi:rl:!L'l ll.: )' 111;:di c;1 l calls 'XL'rt: di~µaldt"i.J [p 5 (~lli Dl1 ) '.::(pr l'CSj'l lllS·,;. I l ~;ing 

d1t: c!L·ci: pti:d Nali111n1! s1;11i-;t :•: uC3S'"ii td. HvlS i.:~d b bci11·,: 11:in-c 111crg1.."nl. :1 111 i11imu11i d 1.57':­
kl\\-il\c•.'lllL. 1111:-d iL·:dly umkrscrH:d p:1tii.::11.-; WPUld ht: si:".v1I. 

Pr1)ji:c! i 11g. an ~11111 i11crL':1.s'-· in c;1ll'i ti.) r earl'. <111 :iddi1 i\ i1Kil 36:1 mcdi1.::1l c:tl :s will '11..· J 1':par.chcd It• 
S ta!i0n 5::: "11d 12 6 11u11-1.:1111.:q_10..:11 l 1>:tll1.:nts wi II need ~1ss 1-; t<1 1 1 1.:'-· in 20 16. 

2. Or the to tal nwnber Of people in Question 1, hO\V many of these are (ow-lo-moderate income 
(LMI)? How many an.: Carson City residen ts? 

lJsi ng. thc altat.:hed (•1ll:u.:h1m.: 11 1 (J:· ~O IU Hl'D l.l)IV:'l1dvd t ·L· 1::-:u:- O :l1;1. il1L·ro..: uri: 8 id.:':11 l i1it·d 
q uti li l·icd bind:. gnH1ps w hn ari: ="t:rvcd b) Slali o11 5~: 11ut 111" :1 lot: ti 111· 12 i11 Car~t111 t 'ii ~ t \ !1rnnt­

tho~•: 8 q11:il (l icd l1lock grP11p . .;~1ri: -;l·, 11 1..: l)i°lh..: l1tg,l 1..:s1 pcro.:l.·11 1a;;:1.· lh•llScl1<ilds i1k11lili...:d a . .; 
I .,1 w!tvlock rnk 11 11.:Limi: . 
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~ 3. What is the projected outcome of this project? (How will the outputs benefit the total 
number of people in Question I?) 

By rcdut:ing 0111-ol'·scrvict.:: and lllain!l...'11d11c1: tim~.: ~ind rcli:mcc lHI 1h.~ighh•_,ri11g jl.IJ'i!-;Jil'\ions frH· 
n.:sponse: t:Yt·ry person req u! ring rn~dical rc~pons~ hy Stal k~n 5'.! \"''ii I bcnetit. 

[n Heidi I inn. 1·epl'1ci11g lhl: c:dstint;. itllll.iulam:L~ \Vi th a new tmtil \.viii all._)v. CCFD rl-. :-:'-·d, 
~deli Luna I fonding ln r~plnc.l" th-: cb.1s:;i~ on the exi:.;ling ryp(· .1 umbuhml:e whii:'.l \\ill t''-' 1;.~~'':mi;.il 
in the dcvdop1m.!ni. uf a C'om:rnmity 11:11-.rn\,:dicinc t CP) Model. 

4. How do you plan to track clients served? 

E\~ry ca:I for .'-'el'\·:ce <llld patk~nl i11kn1uion is \'.· 1.:ll d•.H.:t1llh.T1k'tl. per rc:;ub1.ion. Client im:o1rn: i·.; 
1101 dw.:urni.:11t•.::d htHv~\·•.:r. \\·hc..·11 pal.K'lll~ arc: trnn~ported Lo 1h1..; hnspi1:il or t\~<..:t.:t\T i1ncrmLdL1h.: 
lifo .. sup11q1 l tan: ( \.vourn.1 crn\.'- or sl;:rting an IV ii:tr Cl chronicni ly ill pilti....'nl) at home. th·.~ir 
in~ul'mlcc statHs is do~1.1111l:nh:d. Pali~nl:~ ~i.lll b....: pri\.i.lldy in:..;urcd. "•.:ct~:ving :\:k1.fo.:aid or 
Medicc1re h1:ndits. ur nol in:.::un:d. 
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:.: .... ·: 

• ·'- • • } • • \ . •••••• ••' • • ............ • ••••• •••• •# • .,, •J.•r.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·. 

· PROJECT BUDGET - --

Complete the Budget Summary chart below. This information is mandatory in order to be 
considered for a CDBG Grant. Detailed calculations must be attached in support of the 
proposed budget. Other funding is not required but will increase your score. Amount must 
match "Other Funding" from page #1. Also attach Profit and Loss Statement, General . 
Ledger, and Balance Sheet. Attach copies of funding commitment letters or other evidence 
of funding support, if applica ble. 

Project Title: 

P~oject E~enses .. FY,2016.:-17 .. ·: ·::. ,, 
~ . . . . . . . ' . ·. . ...... 

Requested 
Amount 

Other 
Funding 

Ambulance $203,506 $0 

T OTALS 

.- AGENCY ASSETS 
Unrestricted cash $0.00 
Restricted cash* $0.00 
Total cash on hand $0.00 
*If restricted cash, attach description and amount of restriction 

In-Kind Total Funds 

$0 $203,506 

.... 

Have you applied for or received any funds or in-~nd contributions from Carson City? If 
so , please describe. 

NIA 
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-.,, · · · - ··. : :•"":· BUDGET'JUSTIFIC'",...ION ;. -.· .. ·.-.· .. · .. ·: · :· ···~·, ' , ·,. ... . . .... -~. ~ ~ 4 '..I. .. . ·:. ·· . .. . ._ .. ~ .... ~ ~· . 

Please list each project expense from the previous page and explain in more detai l. Include 
calculations. Use additional pages if necessar y. 

PROJECT EXPENSE 
AMOUNT JUSTIFICATION OF EXPENSE 

BUDGETED 
>-------- --

S2•J3 !'i0() q() Curi ,-,1 1 . :inb• 1 ,·,n :::.e i! . uc,ur1d il'..i 
i\rnbL. l 3 n •~"" rec .·:·11 )•2qdF.:I repl;1.::1':)l'li=:nr d ~tP 

I 
I 

I ------

I 
I 
I 

! 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

---

I 
I 
I -
I -- -
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.................. ....... . ··· ··· ··--···-·· -···· ··· ···-··-·· -- ··· ···· ·· ····-- ····· ··----····· 

· PROJECT ADMINISTRATION . - . . · . 

AGENCY DIRECTOR 
Name: Chief Robert Sclu-eihans 

Title: Fire Chief 
Address 777 S. Stewart Street, Carson Citv, NV 89701 

Phone number: 775-887-22 l 0 
Email: rschreihans(@.carson.org 

PROJECT MANAGER 
Name: Chief Robe1t Schreihans 

Title: Fire Chi'ef 
Address 777 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: 775-887-2210 
Email: rschreihans(@.carson.org 

FISCAL MANAGER 
Name: David Aurand 

Title: Business Manager 
Address 777 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 

Phone number: 775-887-2210 
Email: daurand~carson.org 

.··.;· .. PERFORMANCETRACIGNGCONTACT 
Name: David Aurand 

Title: Business Manager 
Address 777 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 8970 1 

Phone number: 775-887-2210 
Email: daurand@carson.org 
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- .. 
Date of incorporation ; 1963 
Date oflRS ce::riificalion -
Tax exemp t number 88-60000 189 
DUNS#: (h 1 tn:h\'\V\\' . d11h.c1)!H/:..?.d-a-du n ~.-numbl·r.h tml) 78'288985 1 . - ~ -

Attach items 1-6 to your applic.:ulion. Item 7 is optional. Please list and reference any adclitional 
allaehments you are providing with your application. Do not include attachments unless they are 
needed to understand the project. 

l AHachmcnt 
Att~chmcnt 

Attachment Dc~cription 1 ncl ud ctl 
Numhc1· 

(./) 

I IRS Tax Exempt 501(c)(3) letter (ovailable to priat fro1i1 
! 1 Scc1·eta ry of Sta tc's WcE~~c) 1 

Proof of incor·poration from Secrcfa I)' of S tate (Ccrti fic;;dc 

0 nly) Go to l.!!!J.2: 1:·,w~!l':~~!! ~-~f!lll!J) ~.g.'.).'· :u:1ti li\·;!l::; You will 
need to register in order to gel Lhc ccrti licale. Cosl is $50. OR 

2 Subm it proof that ;.·our entity is act ive and in good standi ng. Go to 

1 h1tp ::'i11\' ;os. l!t'' :s1h<.:1HiL\ .;i.:;1ri.: l!:'. and prim your business entity 
IJ.n!<?nna~ion 
! -

,., 
.J 

I Current Org;rnization Ch;irt ·with aamcs of staff members x 
---· 

Current Board o f Di1·cctors and terms of office. llf a member or 
your Boaru nf Din.:t.:lors is io a pos ition to obtain a fina ncia l bcndi l 

4 or interest from your proposi;u project, you m ay be ineligi ble for 
CSSG funds. --- -- ·- ··-
50l(c)(3) notr-profils: Copy of the must recent Fcclcrn l T ax '. 

5 Return. Atlach FIRST 2 P AGES (Fo rm 990 or 990EX) 

6 
Prolif am! Loss Statement, General Ledger, Bala nce Sheet 

Funding commitment letters and/or letters of s upport (if 
7 applicahle) 

I 

8 2010 Carson City HUD Low/M oel Census D:it ::i I x 
I ---
I 

9 Carso n Cit)• IIUJ) map highligh tillg St11tio11 52 service area I x 
I 

10 Copy of quo te for purdmse ufn new a mbulm1t·c x 

2016 Carso 11 City CDBG Application Page 12 o rtS 
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Applicant certifies that to the·best of his/her knowledge, all information submitted as part of thjs 
application is true. Applicant wm comply with all grant and contract requirements if funding is 
approved. 

1 
' . ..... ' •. .. 

·-. -- 01/15/2016 /\ 1t._. ,• . . . -. --

Signature of Authorized Officia·I Date 

Robert Schreihans 77 5-887-2210 

Typed Name llnd Title of Authorized Official Phone Number 

Signature of President of Board of Directo1·s Date 

Typed Name of President of Board of Directors Phone Number 

2016 Carson City CDBG Application Page 12of14 



Carson City Fire Department 2016 

Deputy Emergency Manager 
Stacey Belt 

Business Manager 
David Aurand 

Deputy Chief 
Administration/Support Services 

Robert Charles 

Admin Assistant 
Loralei Barr 

Mgmt. Assistant FT 
Kris Pradere 

Mgmt. Assistant FT 
Rachel Schneider 

Mgmt. Assistant PT 
Shelby Price 

EMS Billlng PT 
Shelley Holland 

Training Captain 
TBD 

EMS Billing 
Carol Hill 

Fire Chief and Emergency Manager 
Robert Schreihans 

Fire Prevention Captain 
Dave Ruben 

Fire Inspector FT Fire Inspector PT Fuels Mgmt. PT 
Lee Ann Horton Joe Sanford Rodd Rummel 

Deputy Chief 
Emergency Services 

TomTarulli 

A Shift B Shift 

Battalion Chief Battalion Chief 

John Arneson TJ DeHaven 

·Station 51 Station 51 

Captain Captain 

Driver/Operator Driver/Operator 
FF/PM FF/PM 

Station 52 Station 52 
Captain Captain 

Driver/Operator Driver/Operator 
FF/PM FF/PM 

Station 53 Station53 
Captain Captain 

Driver/Operator Driver/Operator 
FF/PM FF/PM 

C Shift 
Battalion Chief 

Dan Shirey 

Station 51 
Captain 

Driver/Operator 
FF/PM 

Station 52 
Captain 

Driver/Operator 
FF/PM 

Station 53 
Captain 

Driver/Operator 
FF/PM 
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Attachment 9 
Y cllow highlighted Service Area 
of Fire Station 52 
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Attachment 10 

Batalion Chief John Arneson 

Carson Clty Fire Department 

777 South Stewart Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 

January 15, 2016 

RE: Offer to Provide One {1) 2016 Road Rescue Type I Ultramedic Ambulance(s) on Ford F450. 4 x 2. Two 
Door. Diesel Powered Chassis 

Attention: Batalion Chlef John Arneson 

On behalf of Emergency V~hlcle Group, Inc., I would like to thank you for the opportunity to ptovide you 

with the followfng offer for the Carson City Fire Department to purchase One (1) 2016 Road Rescue Type I 

Ultramedic Ambulancefs) on Ford F4SO. 4 x 2, Two Door, Olesel Power~d Chassis 

Emergency Vehlcle Group, Inc.. (EVG) is proud to be in the business of serving those who bravely serve our 
comrn~nlties and help ensure the safety of our famllles and frfends. Our pledge is to offer you the same 
quality of service and expertise that is demanded from you. Over the years we have Introduced fire 
departments~ municipalities and private companies to the absolute best In setvice, sales and support for 
emergency vehicle products. 

We proudly serve California, Arizona and Nevada and offer you premium custom products along with the 
best value availa.ble in the industry. EVG accomplishes this by representing Spartan ERV Apparc:ttus. SVI 
Trucks, Wheeled Coach Ambulance, Road Rescue Ambulances, Lifeline Ambulances and McCoy Miller 

Ambulances as well as ambulance remounts and command vehicles built by EVG. 

EVG employs EVr and ASE Certified Mechanics with decades of experience in servidns emergency 

vehicles, fire apparatus and ambulances. EVG recognizes the importance of these vehicles as a life saving 
device and talce great pride in serving those that bravely serve ahd protect us. Our corporate office, 

remount and main service facility ts located tn Anaheim, cA. 

Our mission Is to develop long-term relationships and provide our customers with "honest, intelllgent 

effort" in everythl11g we do for you. We are committed to do whatever It takes ta surpass customers' 

expectations by continual!~· improving upon what we do. 

Alf of us at Emergency Vehicle Group, Inc. believe In long-term relationships and we took forward to the 

opportunity of working with you and the carson City Fire Department. I would again like to thank you for 

the opportunity. Each of us at EVG offer you our sincere pledge of "Honest, Intelligent Effort" in 

everything we do for you now, and rn the future. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Walters 

Regional Account Manager 

:zsn E. Coron.ado Sl. Afl11helrn, CA ~2S06 
Tel: 714-238-0:.10 fllX: 714-23&0110 

WVN1.evglnc.net 
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Attaclunent 10, page 2 

Offer and Purchase Agreement for: 

Carson City Fire Department 
One (1) 2016 Road Rescue Type I Ultramedfc Arnbulance{s) on Ford F4SO, 4 Jc 2, Two Door, Diesel Powered Chassis 

January lS, 2016 

The following Is a formal proposal offer for Carson Ofy Fite Department to p:.1rchase One (1) 2016 Road Rescue 
Type I Ulttamedic Ambulance(s) on Ford F450, 4 x 2, Two Door, Olesel Powered Chassis ftom Emergency Vehlde 
Group. Inc. 

All prices are quoted to include Ford GPC Rebates. Pricing Is subject to change If the current rebate/GPC amount 

changes or becomes una\railable per veh1c1e. If the Ford rebates amount chan(Jes, the difference w111 be Invoiced to 
Carson Qty fir'e Department. Price is subject to change and wUI be recalculated 1f additional options are requested. 

Description 

One (l) 2016 Road Rescue Type I Ultramedlc 
Ambulance(s) on Ford F450, 4x1. Two Door, Dfesel 

Powered Chassis Per Provided Work Order(s), 
Soeclflcattonfsl and Drawinl?(sl 

Misc Fee: 

. Total Purchase Price 

l 

1 

1 

Price Each 

$203,426.00 

$80.00 

$2.03,506.00 

Extended Price 

$203,426.00 

$80.00 

$203,506.00 

This constitutes a contract for the purchase and sale of One (11 2016 Road Rescue Tvpe I Ultramedic Ambulancefs) 

on Ford F4SO, 4 x 2, Two Door, Diesel Powered Chassis between Emergency Vehlcle Group, inc. (Seller; and the 
Carson City Fire Department ~Buyer) in the total amount of: 

Two Hundred Three Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars and No Cents 

$203,506.00 

Payment Terms: l~S payment for the above amount is due at time of delivery of the vehicles. Failure to pav for 
the vehlcle(s) in fuU may result In Interest occurring at the rate of 6%. Proof of insurance and approved financing 
or payment wlll be requrred to execute this contract. 

Delivery Time: Delivery shall be 120 days after receipt of chassis and approved work order and production dra•Nfngs 
of the Ve nicl e. 

Signature below represents acceptance of above contract and terms: 

Carson Cit•/ Flre Department: Emergency Vehlcle Group: 

UlS/2016 

Signature Date Signature Date 

Tom Walters 
Printed Name Prlnlt!d Name 

lltJe Title 

2883 E. Co•onado St. .t.naltelm, 0\ 928<J6 
Tel: 714-.2.38-0110 Fax: 7 l.C.-23&·01~0 

v.rww.~"glnc .not 

Regional Account Manager 
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